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CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-1 1993 IIOOlll Pl.AN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA BLDG CODE PLANT STATE REG MICRO ELECTRNC STARS TELECOMM MOTOR 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT CONST CAD MGMT DOCUMENTS GRAPHICS EQUIP. RENT POOL 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $36,651 $0 $217,424 $24,934 $18,974 $2,890 $7,579 $6,359 $22,943 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 18,247 68,633 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 35,864 17,561 6,501 7,353 1,316 75,207 79,389 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 980 0 16,337 327 0 327 0 980 32.7 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 10 5 0 15 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 0 0 2,444 1,482 116 43 2 0 279 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 199 0 56 3,115 49 0 0 74 1,022 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 407 0 38 3,958 30 6 30 0 32 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 391 0 2,315 266 202 31 80 68 2« 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 90 0 1,086 197 97 982 4 67 3,042 
PRO CU REM ENT 341 107,021 10,088 2,522 2,386 2,999 545 2,386 24,608 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 130 492 693 339 126 142 25 1,455 1,535 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 490 1,843 2,601 1,274 471 533 95 5,455 5,758 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 119 358 1,433 477 239 119 239 477 358 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 2,592 9,750 13,765 6,739 2,494 2,822 505 28,864 30,468 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 246 925 1,305 640 236 268 48 2,738 2,890 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 472 23 4,156 463 325 150 120 135 352 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 4,641 0 27,533 3,157 2,403 366 959 805 2,905 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 11 0 73 9 5 0 2 2 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 111 415 586 287 107 121 21 1,229 1,298 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 152 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ISB CREDIT (53) 0 (15) (828) (13) 0 0 (20) (272) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 66,065 189,652 337,787 66,919 34,763 19,152 11,570 126,281 ---177,186 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$2,725} $45,286 $8,163 {$1,167} ~376} $1,097 $12,759 !E,155) ________ ($2.~ 

PROPOSED COST 1§~40 $234 938 $345,950 i65,752 $34,387 i20,249 $24,32~ $119,126 __ ____ $174"81 ◄ 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-2 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA STATE CENTRAL MATERIAL COMMUTER COMPUTER ADDRESS& MATERIALS CAPITOL MGMT 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT PRINTER STORES SERV. DIST VANS SERVICES INSERT TRANSFER PARKING ANALYSIS SP 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $76,359 $17,214 $11,780 $989 $320,207 $8,774 $15,416 $2,441 $18,614 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 54,113 69,607 7,770 1,560 58,249 3,036 0 8,817 2,355 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 327 327 0 0 0 1,960 0 0 980 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 67 0 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 542 107 217 16 8,239 0 0 90 226 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 115 28 0 10 0 0 0 3 0 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 336 107 258 0 3,743 0 0 86 14 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 813 183 126 10 3,410 94 164 26 198 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 287 67 33 60 11,637 20 53 82 2 
PROCUREMENT 2,658 3,204 0 204 45,739 0 0 1,227 1,772 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 1,047 1,346 150 30 1",126 59 0 170 46 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 3,926 5,049 563 113 4,225 220 0 640 171 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 119 239 1,075 119 6,809 119 119 358 358 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 20,768 26,715 2,982 599 22,355 1,166 0 3,384 904 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 1,970 2,534 283 57 2,120 110 0 321 86 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 14 394 402 106 5,976 2,357 271 247 289 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 9,669 2,180 1,492 125 40,548 1,111 1,952 309 2,357 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 27 5 4 0 120 7 5 0 4 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 885 1,138 127 25 952 49 0 144 38 

ATTO ANEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDIT (30) (8) 0 (3) 0 0 0 (1) 0 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 173,945 130,436 27,262 4,020 535,522 19,082 17,960 16,344 26,414 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $7,460 ~$16, 181) $320 ($736) $4,252 $3,286 $1,871 {$12,255} $20,482 

PROPOSED COST _ _j 1131_AQ!:J $114,255 $27,582 i3,284 i539,774 $22,368 $19,851 $6 089 . $48,696 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-3 1993 BUDGET PlAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA IISAC 911 RISK MGMT VOLUNTEER ADMIN AGRICULTURE ANIMAL ARTS BOARD AUDITOR 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY SERVICES OTHER HEALTH BO 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMR & PERSONL $0 $3,738 $1,156 $900 $3,340 $0 $0 $0 $t 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 13,012 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 14,280 4,047 971 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 0 0 327 327 0 5,228 0 327 321 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 149 0 0 0 0 2,242 0 62 2,114 
TELE COMM 0 308 0 0 37 15,457 1,937 849 1,151 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 35 11 0 32 529 358 7 39 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 0 0 0 279 7 8,335 882 0 1,3€H 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 0 40 12 9 36 6,086 508 219 1,481 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 13 0 16 31 802 3,059 56 47 23t 
PRO CU REM ENT 341 0 2,386 545 2,658 56,646 5,249 23,926 5,1U 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 0 276 78 19 93 3,094 280 244 346 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 0 1,036 294 70 350 27,149 2,454 1,721 1,291 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 0 239 598 239 3,464 19,473 1,433 4,301 13' 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 0 5,481 1,553 372 1,849 61,386 5,551 4,851 6,171 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 0 520 147 36 175 5,823 526 460 652 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 0 63 48 24 78 10,239 1,350 339 2,404 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 0 7 1 4 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 0 473 146 114 423 72,370 6,045 2,603 17,696 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 0 0 0 0 0 199 16 5 « 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 37,074 0 16,688 15,591 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 0 233 66 16 78 2,614 - 236 207 292 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 38 5 23 • 
ISB CREDIT 0 (9) (3) 0 (9) (141) (95) (2) (1~ 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 503 26,713 10,882 3,952 26,425 336,907 26,792 56,881 58,351 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $178 {$6,620~ $3,285 ~$1,112) $3,473 {$86,934~ {$2,664) $23,177 ~.674) 

PRO POSED COST $681 $~0.093 $14,167 ~2,840 i29,898 i249,973 $21,128 ~80,058 $51,~ 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-4 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA COMMERCE COMMUNICATION COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS DISABILITY EDUCATION EDUCATION EDUCATION GAMING 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT IMPAIRED BO COLLEGE BO COUNCIL CENTRAL OFF FARIBAULT VO TECH ADMIN 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 327 0 4,574 11,436 327 1,307 653 653 1,960 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 9,531 0 5 1,705 0 267 0 107 0 
TELE COMM 6,534 0 59,216 39,216 593 20,699 2,040 7,337 94 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 466 37 4,926 6,250 11 4,733 21 3,944 21 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 7,266 0 4,122 2,367 326 22,063 0 4,631 19 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 2,994 12 34,193 29,626 172 5,542 2,541 1,655 36 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 513 67 32,103 14,884 80 3,241 790 1,051 0 
PROCUREMENT 6,476 1,431 167,625 184,165 613 41,377 9,680 26,584 273 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 1,651 54 9,393 9,255 83 5,523 426 1,508 12 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 13,036 4,133 30,303 38,517 6,411 16,929 1,307 20,986 111 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 3,584 0 11,230 102,027 717 67,361 8,244 26,164 119 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 36,742 1,058 166,397 183,642 1,642 109,597 8,460 29,919 250 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 3,486 101 17,682 17,421 155 10,397 802 2,839 24 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 4,538 17 44,834 51,167 196 11,556 690 2,552 42 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 35 18 0 1,363 0 130 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 35,599 148 406,549 354,650 2,047 65,890 30,212 19,671 433 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 89 0 1,030 956 3 160 89 46 0 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 25,397 3,980 243,981 96,994 10,243 60,652 0 15,173 60 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 41,103 0 0 32,336 0 10,607 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 1,565 0 7,938 7,820 70 5,894 360 1,275 11 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 1 0 171 91 0 6,742 0 644 0 
ISB CREDIT (124) (10) (1,310) (1,662) (3) (1,258) (6) (1,048) (5) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 159,873 11,028 1,306,302 1,150,767 23,688 492,631 66,309 176,430 3,480 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$32,746) $4,067 {$254,750) ($10,075} $13,429 ~$145,585) {$16,420) ($42,379) $2,609 

PRO POSED COSl $1£?_,J27 $15 095 $1,051,552 $1,140,692 137,117 1347,046 $49,889 $134 051 $6,289 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-5 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA GAMBLING GREATER HEALTH MEDICAL NURSING PHARMACY DENTISTRY CHIROPRACTOR PSYCHOLOGY 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT CONTROL MN CORP EXAMINERS 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 1,633 0 3,921 653 653 653 653 653 653 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 6,388 0 276 20 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 2,842 1,437 28,542 600 497 185 241 111 54 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 17 19 11,957 9,301 345 417 119 465 0 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 1,280 0 2,223 878 2,038 0 219 17 0 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 401 0 12,835 329 320 96 89 67 51 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 0 0 4,563 146 58 29 80 40 7 
PROCUREMENT 4,159 68 75,664 3,136 545 204 682 137 273 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 185 156 5,953 257 328 119 162 93 76 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,620 1,582 34,299 1,485 1,894 690 938 536 436 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 358 2,150 72,399 717 836 477 358 358 239 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 3,663 3,087 118,129 5,113 6,519 2,375 3,228 1,844 1,505 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 348 293 11,207 485 619 226 307 175 143 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 529 0 19,039 578 493 123 131 89 93 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 449 0 1 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 4,772 0 152,597 3,904 3,795 1,138 1,057 798 595 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 0 0 390 9 10 2 3 2 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 26,588 31,760 2,909 0 6,647 303 768 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 5,105 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 156 0 5,031 218 277 102 138 78 64 

ATTO ANEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 2,221 0 3 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDIT (5) (5) (3,179) (2,473) (92) (111) (32) (124) 0 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 21,958 35,375 601,493 28,245 19,415 13,392 8,676 6,107 4,190 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $12,393 $30,370 ($70,474) ~$2,181) ($8,242) $4,420 ~$5,161) ~$2,051) ~$1,742) 

PROPOSED COST ~34,351 i65,745 ~531,019 $26,064 111,173 i11,812 _g~--~------$4.,Q_56 -- $2,4~!!_ 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-6 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA OPTOMETRY NURSING HOME SOCIALWRK SOCIAL WORK MARR &. FAMILY UNUC MNTL PODIATRY VETERINARY HEARING 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT MENTAL HEALTH USC. BO THERAPY BO HLTH PRVDR BO MEDICINE EXAMINER 

AOMINISTRATtVE MGMT 
COMMA&. PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCALA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
.LEASING 980 327 327 0 327 0 0 653 1,307 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 942 
TELE COMM 32 76 0 0 0 336 5 38 2,020 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 0 3 322 3 0 0 191 13 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 22 28 80 11 12 15 0 18 1,028 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 11 2 29 13 2 0 2 4 480 
PROCUREMENT 204 137 409 68 68 0 0 137 7.498 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT&. ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT AOMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 30 46 103 47 38 50 19 35 366 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 173 266 591 266 221 289 112 199 1,373 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 239 358 119 239 358 0 239 358 836 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 599 917 2,036 919 756 996 381 690 7,269 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 57 87 193 87 71 95 36 65 690 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 19 42 140 25 19 19 28 36 1,583 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL AOMN 252 325 961 135 148 189 0 203 12,220 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 0 0 0 3 0 ·0 0 1 14 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 6,909 0 9,132 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 25 39 86 39 32 42 16 29 310 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDIT 0 0 (1) (86) (1) 0 0 (51) (4) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 9,552 2,650 14,238 2,088 2,054 2,031 838 2,606 .37,954 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $6,668 ~$2,272~ $7,462 ($1,006) {$484) {$762) {$524) ($1,035) {$24,890) 

PROPOSED COST lHi.??Q p78 $21,700 ~1,082 ~1,570 $1,269 $314 __ $1,571 $13,064 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-7 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA HIGHER ED HIGHER ED HOUSING HUMAN RIGHTS HUMAN SERV. HUMAN SERV. INDIAN AFFAIRS INVESTMENT IRON RANGE 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT COORD. BO FACAUTH FINANCE CENTRAL OFFICE INSTITUTIONS BOARD RESOURCES 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 327 0 1,633 2,614 7,515 9,475 653 0 980 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 10 0 6,629 3,829 9,444 4,008 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 3,886 0 6,105 3,475 47,529 36,802 450 951 5,620 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 769 0 11,814 21 688,232 348 5 0 136 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 4,607 0 3,859 1,516 71,928 9 33 152 0 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 975 41 1,859 968 16,302 74,851 78 338 1,918 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 318 4 836 184 20,285 11,579 38 126 1,922 
PROCUREMENT 8,384 0 6,612 4,294 108,044 71,438 1,431 2,999 30,198 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 857 3 932 149 8,945 5,928 90 142 1,202 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 2,762 31 5,369 11,505 32,887 21,794 6,967 872 10,548 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 5,854 119 6,690 2,987 60,570 49,699 2,389 3,943 7,407 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 16,990 44 18,493 2,945 177,497 117,622 1,784 2,822 23,850 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 1,612 4 1,754. 279 16,838 11,158 169 268 2,262 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 3,857 65 4,370 1,422 23,393 161,786 139 519 2,608 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 13 0 418 3 9,119 1 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 11,592 488 22,103 11,509 193,829 889,968 935 4,026 22,809 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 15 1 56 27 491 2,513 3 7 40 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 687 0 37,902 16,143 81,534 81,037 0 114,960 34,771 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 36,412 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 4,995 2 787 126 18,891 5,009 76 121 1,015 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 60 0 2,067 15 45,101 4 2 0 0 
ISBCREDIT (204) 0 (3,141) (6) (182,987) (93) (1) 0 (36) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 68,366 802 137,147 64,005 1,491,799 1,554,936 15,241 132,246 147,250 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$50,205} $65 $33,744 $21,765 $144,088 {$412,545} ($4,728} {$17,541} $1,721 

PROPOSED COST U!!,J_§1 _ $867 $170,891 $65,770 $1,635,887 $1,142,391 $10,513 $114,705 $148,971 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-8 1993 BUDGETPUM 

STATE OF MINNESOTA JOBS & LABOR & MILITARY NATURAL BOXING BARBERS ELECTRICITY ARCHITECTS ABSTRACTORS 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT TRAINING INDUSTRY AFFAIRS RESOURCES & ENGINEER 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 27,446 2,288 1,633 23,199 0 0 653 0 0 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 16,988 26,509 789 2,002 0 0 1,024 0 0 
TELE COMM 85,679 11,430 28,972 91,852 58 37 740 143 0 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 12,558 535 96 25,003 0 25 1,300 210 0 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 516 10,363 0 31,911 18 152 0 0 27 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 27,018 4,849 4,550 35,605 21 28 285 92 0 

MATE RIALS M GMl 
INVENTORY MGMT 18,155 1,877 1,095 51,125 2 11 99 31 0 
PROCUREMENT 189,774 23,108 12,338 203,339 68 68 1,499 682 68 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 16,321 3,286 1,477 19,714 26 43 302 177 9 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 53,173 23,136 5,539 66,992 180 304 2,124 1,245 65 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 16,965 16,965 6,809 187,567 119 239 598 239 239 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 323,866 65,205 29,307 391,178 509 856 5,987 3,511 183 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 30,722 6,186 2,780 37,108 48 81 568 333 18 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 43,867 8,827 9,203 119,393 41 41 436 143 0 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 1,345 19 69 99 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 321,245 57,662 54,099 423,343 244 325 3,388 1,090 0 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 824 148 153 1,206 0 1 8 3 0 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 92,331 34,548 13,395 116,656 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 34,078 396 4,551 11,121 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 13,791 2,776 1,248 18,100 22 36 255 150 8 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 6,651 93 344 487 0 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDIT (3,339) (142) (25) (6,648) 0 (7) (346) (56) 0 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 1,329,974 300,064 178,422 1,850,352 1,356 2,240 18,920 7,993 617 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT ($262,743) ($17,933) ($22,725) $35,872 ($519) ($2,528) ($16~----~ 1,160L ___ ($135) 

PRO POSED COST $1 067,~1_ $282 131 $155,697 i1,886,224 $837 {$288} _l2,827 ______ $6,233 $482 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-9 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ACCOUNTANCY PEACE PAAI-MUTUAL PLANNING POLLUTION PUB EMPLYE PUBLIC SAFETY PUBLIC SERVICE PUBLIC 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT OFFICERS RACING CONTROL RETASSN UTILCOMM 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 0 0 327 1,307 4,901 327 49,664 653 327 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 5,585 220 0 1,843 · 0 
TELE COMM 96 333 584 4,351 22,850 2,409 80,804 4,230 918 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 298 17 976 161 1,276 0 179,798 210 32 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 686 392 22 3,207 2,893 12,216 124,407 1,477 438 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 55 0 164 1,446 9,824 882 25,082 1,761 523 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 29 69 235 965 5,461 439 20,568 903 201 
PROCUREMENT 613 818 3,818 13,429 74,982 2,522 162,304 21,200 1,499 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 157 134 267 634 3,168 367 33,552 637 218 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,105 251 2,337 2,378 32,213 2,251 62,407 4,479 1,536 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 239 598 2,031 3,943 46,951 717 47,787 4,899 836 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 3,118 2,673 5,285 12,580 62,863 7,285 665,767 12,623 4,330 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 296 253 501 1,193 5,963 691 63,156 1,197 411 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 85 204 172 2,371 16,594 1,386 44,324 2,742 824 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 14 110 0 85 2 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 650 0 1,952 17,196 116,808 10,493 298,224 20,941 6,214 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 1 0 0 18 304 28 788 53 12 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 8,223 0 0 12,506 6,809 34,145 54,550 647 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 133 114 225 536 2,677 12,388 31,534 538 184 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 1 0 68 543 0 422 9 0 
ISB CREDIT (79) (4) (260) (43) (339) 0 (47,805) (56) (9) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 15,705 5,853 18,636 78,260 422,436 88,766 1,897,418 80,988 18,494 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $7,412 ($5,461) {$18,883) ($6,696} $108,029 {$24,821) {$111,016) ~24,475~ ($2,985) 

PROPOSED COST i23,117 i392 ~247} F1,564 l53o,-tss 163,945 i1.J86,402 ~56,513 $15,509 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-10 1993 BUDGET Pl.AN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA REVENUE SECRETARY STATE STATE STATE UNIV TEACHERS TRADE & DOT TRANSPORT 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT OF STATE LOTTERY RETIREMENT SYSTEM RETIREMENTS ECON DEV REG BO 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 5,228 653 4,248 653 12,743 0 2,614 10,129 653 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 4,463 2,258 0 20 154 0 77 20 0 
TELE COMM 38,761 8,035 17 538 133,048 1,851 16,760 133,176 258 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 209,721 2 0 10,145 1,055 2,142 415 96,946 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 76,187 6,396 0 3,953 4,660 9,095 29,651 16,452 312 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 15,951 967 2,654 514 66,492 670 3,269 71,820 125 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 7,837 1,272 0 124 58,898 222 1,839 54,443 20 
PROCUREMENT 50,443 5,317 68 477 282,548 1,499 63,599 450,101 341 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 3,315 944 98 275 10,689 182 2,393 15,404 29 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 40,410 6,642 858 1,685 39,407 1,118 24,329 28,652 53 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 36,797 3,345 119 1,314 9,199 239 30,465 68,337 239 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 65,773 18,717 1,939 5,450 212,098 3,620 47,476 305,666 57. 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 6,239 1,776 184 517 20,121 343 4,504 28,996 55 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 25,557 1,944 3,423 870 84,857 1,114 6,626 125,681 208 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 31 0 325 1,796 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 189,662 11,495 31,551 6,116 790,588 7,971 38,865 853,933 1,.78 

MEDIATION SERVICES-
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 479 28 0 15 1,930 19 101 2,355 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 112,131 19,941 30,023 56,954 108,515 35,114 39,418 118,495 5,778 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 44,407 0 11,359 27,250 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 105,223 797 82 5,127 10,322 7,182 2,021 13,016 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 157 0 1,608 8,885 0 
ISB CREDIT (55,761) 0 0 (2,697) (281) (569) (110) (25,776) (1) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 938,416 90,529 75,264 92,050 1,891,638 71,812 327,604 2,405,777 10,127 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$191,899) {$12,325) $77,230 {$7,449) {$112,894) {$14,417) {$23,945) ($118,938) $6,327 

PROPOSED COST $746,517 $78,204 $152,494 $84,601 $1,778,744 $57,395 $303,659 $2,286,839 $16,454 



CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN EXHIBIT A-11 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA VETERANS VETERANS WASTE MGMT WORKER COMP zoo OTHER GEN'L TOTAL 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT AFFAIRS HOME BO BOARD CRT OF APPEALS GO'VT ALLOCATED 

ADMINISTRAHVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $818,683 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 2 99,894 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 (1) 447,995 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 327 1,960 0 653 7,842 14,386 262,049 

INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 415 0 655 8,304 119,201 
TELE COMM 911 2,946 2,260 261 6,057 99,670 1,091,841 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 241 36 3,111 22 33 2,116 1,299,073 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 514 84 1,252 129 0 14,633 501,538 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 483 6,509 712 271 2,223 13,516 505,086 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 1,642 0 25 85 1,978 4,391 349,588 
PROCUREMENT 682 5,726 3,545 341 5,317 166,259 2,818,189 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 466 1,555 236 35 1,574 7,393 192,834 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,519 5,718 2,396 211 5,348 179,957 939,258 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 1,792 12,902 4,181 239 15,531 67,153 1,073,072 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 9,252 30,862 4,675 685 31,224 146,702 3,826,410 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 878 2,928 443 65 2,962 13,915 362,982 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 727 12,097 863 407 4,606 14,426 901,593 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 22 0 0 0 55 15,564 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 5,747 77,392 8,472 3,218 26,428 160,719 6,005,438 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 13 238 22 3 106 60 15,425 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 45,196 0 80 17,476 180,056 2,120,897 
LEGIS AUDITS- PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 1 258,726 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 394 1,314 199 29 1,330 6,725 312,388 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 6,857,530 6,857,530 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 111 0 0 1 252 76,972 
ISB CREDIT (64) (10) (827) (6) (9) (560) (345,399) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 25,524 207,586 31,980 6,728 130,682 7,957,661 5,207,233 36,134,060 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT ($6,393) ($53,310) ($35,117) ($2,470~ $10,391 $1,703,344 $4,600,146 ·- --~~!4,142 

PROPOSED COST _jJ~_,1~1 $154 2?§_ ___ __(~,137) $4,258 ~141,073 $9,661,005 $9,807,379. _ i'!Q,7 '!!!,,?02 



EXHIBIT B-1 1993 BUDGET PL.AN 

CX)STSTO BE 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ALLOCATED 1.4 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.5B 3.3 3.4 4.3 4.4 4.5 
CENTRAL SERVICE CX)ST ALLOCATION PLAN & APPLICABLE EQUIPMENT ADMIN ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTECH 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED OOSTS CREDITS USE CHG MGMT OOMMR& FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP AEOORDS TELEOOM 

PRSNL 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 507,550 (507,550) 

ADMINISTRATK)N 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 16,408 (16,408) 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 1,007,450 4,794 (1,012,244) 
2.5 FISCAL 720,882 3,430 (724,312) 

FISCAL A 302,617 (302,617) 
FISCALB 421,695 (421,695) 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 2,826 
OTHER 5,358 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 23,320 39,462 15,315 (78,097) 
3.4 LEASING 272,249 3,585 (275,834) 

OTHER 74,512 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 96,673 29,639 10,604 1,954 (138,870) 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 150,702 10,605 (181,307) 
4.5 TELEOOMM 1,051,120 73,970 (1,125,090) 

OTHER 54,295 
5.2 INFOAMATK)N POLICYOFFICE 9,524 24,709 9,805 326 478 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 1,391,701 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATK)NS MGMT 8,034 30,013 133,733 651 2,402 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 458,526 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 443,377 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 214,114 7,720 67,498 15,265 977 5,746 60 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 317,989 
7.5 · PROCUREMENT 2,564,538 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 51,103 977 16,915 5,555 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 1,204,300 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET OONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 990,214 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 912,514 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACOOUNTING 1,268,094 
10.4 FINANCE-ACOOUNTING 2,137,383 

FINANCE-ACOOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 310,508 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 750,079 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 12,650 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE REL.ATON$ 382,490 138,285 651 2,577 6,084 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 6,145,155 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 11,912 137 1,095 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 15,343 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 746,638 28,890 977 719 1,206 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 1,752,976-
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 186,157 
15.2 TREASURER 16,320 651 1,904 264 

15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 301,927 
TREASURER-O THEA 

16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 3,848,867 101,360 5,536 13,675 13,671 

16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 12,748,117 
A TTY GENL -HEAL TH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 77,000 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ISB CAE□ll: 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
===============--===== 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
.20.2 INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGETCONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GEN' . cGAL SERVICES 

COSTS TO BE 
ALLOCATED 1.4 

& APPLICABLE EQUIPMENT 
CREDITS USE CHG 

(383,411) 

(65,241) 

(7,017) 

{17,855) 

(5,989) 

2.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

EXHIBITB-2 

2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.5B 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

COMMA& FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 
PASNL 

52,781 24,346 

3.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

3.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

1,954 

4.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

4.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORDS 

1,514 

162 

51 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

4.5 
INTRTEQ-1 
TELEOOM 

1,315 

2,208 

10,790 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT MGMT 
STATE REGISTER& OOCUMENTS 
MICFOGRAPHICS 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
STARS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTON 
COMMUTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MkTERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISK MGMT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATON IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-F ARI BAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-'vO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIFOPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 

COSTS TO BE 
ALLOCATED 1.4 

& APPLICABLE EQUIPMENT 
CREDITS USE CHG 

2.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

EXHIBITB-3 

2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.5B 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

COMMA& FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 
PASNL 

34,388 17,088 
64,274 

204,001 33,759 
23,395 16,530 
17,803 6,119 
2,712 6,921 
7,111 1,239 
5,966 70,792 

21,527 74,728 
71,645 50,936 
16,151 65,521 
11,053 7,314 

928 1,468 
300,439 54,829 

6,232 .2,858 
14,464 
2,290 8,299 

17,465 2,217 

3,507 13,442 
1,085 3,809 

844 914 
3,134 12,186 

3.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

3.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

977 

16,283 
326 

326 

977 
326 
326 
326 

1,954 

977 

326 
326 

5,211 

326 

326 
326 

4,559 
11,398 

326 
1,303 

651 
651 

1,954 
1,628 

3,908 

651 
651 
651 
651 
651 
651 
977 

4.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

4.4 
INTRTl::CH 
RECORDS 

10 
5 

15 

66 

147 

2,218 

61 

2,091 
9,427 

5 
1,686 

284 

106 

6,319 

273 
20 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

4.5 
INTATECH 
TELECOM 

2,417 
1,466 

115 
43 

2 

276 
536 
106 
215 

16 
8,149 

89 
224 

305 

37 
15,289 
1,916 

840 

1,632 
6,463 

58,574 
38,789 

587 
20,672 
2,018 
7,257 

93 
2,811 
1,421 

28,231 

593 
492 
183 
238 
110 

53 
32 



EXHIBIT B-4 1993 BUDGET AM 

COSTS TO BE 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ALLOCATED 1.4 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.5B 3.3 3.4 4.3 4.4 4.5 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN & APPLICABLE EQUIPMENT ADMIN ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTEDi 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS CREDITS USE CHG MGMT COMMA& FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORDS TELEOOM 

PASNL 
NURSING HOME ADM 326 75 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 326 30 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 326 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 332 
PODIATRY 5 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 651 38 

HEARING EXAMINER 1,303 932 1,988 
HIGHER ED COOR□ BO 326 10 3,844 

HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 1,628 6,557 6,039 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,605 3,787 3,437 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFF ICE 7,480 9,341 47,012 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 9,444 3,964 36,402 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 651 445 
INVESTMENT BOARD 941 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 977 5,559 
JOBS & TRAINING 27,355 16,804 84,747 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,280 26,221 11,306 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 1,628 780 28,657 
NATURAL RESOURCES 23,122 1,980 90,853 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 

BOXING 57 
BARBERS 37 
ELECTRlaTY 651 1,013 732 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 141 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 95 
PEACE OFFICERS 329 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 326 578 
PLANNING 1,303 4,304 
POLLUTION CONTROL 4,885 5,524 22,601 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 326 218 2,383 
PUBLIC SAFETY 49,500 79,925 
PUBLIC SERVICE 651 1,823 4,184 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 326 908 
REVENUE 5,211 4,415 38,339 
SECRET ARY OF STATE 651 2,233 7,948 
STATE LOTTERY 4,234 17 
STATE RETIREMENT 651 20 532 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 12,701 152 131,600 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,831 
TRADE & ECON DEV 2,605 76 18,578 
TRANSFQ RT ATION 10,095 20 131,n1 
TRANSFQRTATION REG BD 651 255 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 326 901 
VETERANS HOME BD 1,954 2,914 
WASTEMGMTBD 410 2,235 
WRKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 651 258 
zoo 7,816 648 5,991 
OTHER (6,277,040} 1 2 1 14,328 8,216 96,581 

36,134,057 



EXHIBIT B-5 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 9.3 9.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLSMGMT MTLSMGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 1FINANCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCUAEMEN" FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTFOL 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE (44,842) 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 40,960 (1,432,661) 

OTHER 3,882 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 347 (175,180) 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 61,779 (520,305) 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 59,738 (503,115) 

OTHER 53,662 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 13,510 3,438 743 (329,071) 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 34,861 (352,850) 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 281,145 (2,845,683) 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 13,065 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 63,679 12,098 1,579 884 2,982 (155,772) 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 155,772 (1,360,072) 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 346,963 (346,963) 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 151568 (151,568) 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 F !NANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 139,674 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 55,721 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 557,999 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 273,341 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL APTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENlRAL PAYROLL 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE AELATONS 54,220 9,708 2,573 889 14,234 3,726 
12.4 EMPLOYEE AEL-PASNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 2,659 986 292 189 2,033 80 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 3,075 385 926 412 2,915 105 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 1,029 111 155 120 813 197 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 856 5,401 4,956 1,203 11,862 1,035 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17 2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ISB CREDIT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=====================-
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
16.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGETCONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENlRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER . 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY Gf'-' 1 1 EGAL SERVICES 

5.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

5.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

731 

214 

1,440 

282 

6.3 
OPERATIONS 

MGMT 

6.4 
OPS MGMT 
CENTRAL 

MAIL 

243 

387 

125 

147 

761 

EXHIBITB-6 

6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 
OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE 
EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENlDRY PAOCUREMEN- FSCL MGMT 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

581 350 1,491 

435 281 2,372 

326 575 203 

272 109 1,152 

330 87 1,559. 

145 1,830 

8.4 
FINANCE 

DEPTADMN 

181,770 

9.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

1993 BU[)(HUN 

9.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTR)L 

138 

ff1 

(I) 

56 

783 

87 

1,384 



EXHIBITB-7 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 9.3 9.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLSMGMT MTLSMGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCUREMEN. FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTR)L 
A TTY GENL-HEAL TH BOARDS 
ATTYGENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTEATEa-iNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 198 395 379 89 339 97 
BUILDING FUND 106,415 367 
PLANT MGMT 56 37 2,246 1,080 10,031 517 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 3,095 3,839 258 196 2,508 253 
MICR)GRAPHICS 49 29 196 96 2,372 94 
ELECTR)NICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6 30 976 2,982 106 
STARS 29 78 4 542 19 
TELECOMMUNICA TK:> NS 74 66 67 2,372 1,085 
MOTOR POOL 1,015 31 237 3,025 24,469 1,145 
STATE PRINTER 114 326 789 285 2,643 781 
CENTRAL STORES 28 104 178 67 3,186 1,004 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 250 122 33 112 
COMMUTER VANS 10 10 60 203 22 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,631 3,308 11,571 45,480 840 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 91 20 44 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 159 53 
CAPITOL PARKING 3 83 25 82 1,220 127 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14 192 2 1,762 34 

IISAC 13 339 
911 EMERGENCY 35 39 206 
RISK MGMT 11 12 16 2,372 58 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 271 9 31 542 14 
OTHER 32 7 35 797 2,643 69 

AGRICULTURE 526 8,085 5,904 3,042 56,325 2,308 
ANIMAL HEAL TH 80 356 856 493 56 5,219 209 
ARTS BOARD 7 212 47 23,791 162 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 39 1,322 1,444 229 5,084 258 

COMMERCE 465 7,048 2,904 510 6,439 1,381 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 37 12 67 1,423 40 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 4,894 3,999 33,168 31,921 166,875 7,007 
CORRECTIONS 6,209 2,296 28,934 14,800 183,142 6,904 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 11 318 167 80 610 62 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4,702 21,422 5,376 3,223 41,143 4,120 
EDUCATION-F ARI BAULT SCHOOLS 21 2,465 786 9,625 318 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 3,918 4,492 1,605 1,045 26,434 1,125 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 21 18 35 271 9 
GAMBLING CONTROL 17 1,242 389 4,135 138 
GREATER MN CORP. 19 68 116 

HEALTH 11,879 2,156 12,450 4,537 75,236 4,441 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 9,240 852 319 145 3,118 192 
NURSING 343 1,977 310 58 542 245 
PHARMACY 414 93 29 203 89 

DENTISTRY 118 212 86 80 678 121 

CHIFOPRACTORS 462 16 65 40 136 69 

PSYCHOLOGY 49 7 271 57 
OPTOMETRY 21 11 203 22 



EXHIBITB-8 tlTPLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 9.3 a, 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN IIIFO IIIFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLSMGMT MTLSMGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FIHMJ 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENlORY PROCUREMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPTADMN BUDGETS BtJ:a 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN OONR 
NURSING HOME ADM 27 2 136 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 3 78 29 407 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 320 11 13 68 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 3 12 2 68 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 15 
PODIATRY 2 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 190 17 4 136 

HEARING EXAMINER 13 9 997 477 7,456 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 764 4,469 946 318 8,337 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 40 4 
HOUSING FINANCE 11,737 3,743 1,803 831 6,575 
HUMAN RIGHTS 21 1,471 939 183 4,270 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 883,754 69,773 15,813 20,170 107,432 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 346 9 72,607 11,513 71,034 • INDIAN AFFAIRS 5 32 78 36 1,423 I 
INVESTMENT BOARD 147 328 125 2,982 I 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 135 1,861 1,911 30,027 I 
JOBS & TRAINING 12,476 501 26,208 18,052 188,700 ,. 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 532 10,053 4,704 1,866 22,977 • LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 95 4,414 1,089 12,268 • NATURAL RESOURCES 24,840 30,955 34,538 50,835 202,188 It 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 17 20 2 68 

BARBERS 25 147 27 11 68 
ELECTRIQTY 1,292 276 98 1,491 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 209 89 31 678 
ABSTRAClORS 26 68 
ACCOUNTANCY 296 665 53 29 610 
PEACE OFFICERS 17 380 89 813 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 970 21 159 234 3,796 
PLANNING 160 3,111 1,403 960 13,353 
POLLUTON CONTROL 1,268 2,806 9,530 5,430 74,558 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 11,850 856 437 2,506 I 
PUBLIC SAFElY 178,628 120,661 24,330 20,451 161,385 2' 
PUBLIC SERVICE 209 1,433 1,708 898 21,080 I 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 32 425 507 200 1,491 
REVENUE 208,356 73,905 15,473 7,793 50,157 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2 6,204 938 1,265 5,287 
STATE LOTTERY 2,574 68 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,079 3,835 499 123 474 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,049 4,520 64,499 58,564 280,949 
TEAa-tERS RETIREMENT 2,128 8,823 650 221 1,491 I 
TRADE & ECON DEV 412 28,763 3,171 1,829 63,239 • TRANSFORTATION 96,315 15,959 68,667 54,134 447,553 ,, 
TRANSFORTATION REG BO 3 303 121 20 339 I 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 239 499 469 1,633 678 
VETERANS HOME BO 36 81 6,314 5,694 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,091 1,214 691 25 3,525 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 22 125 263 85 339 

zoo 33 2,156 1,967 5,287 
OTHER 2,097 1 14,197 13,110 4,359 185,315 (1) 



EXHIBITB-9 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.2 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATON MEDIATON 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCDUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATONS AELATONS SERVICES SERVICES 

CD NTROLLERS SUPPORT REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PASNLADMN STATEAGNCS 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS (990,214) 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT (1,052,188) 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING (1,826,093) 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,715,803 (3,853,186) 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 110,290 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER (273,341) 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 53,673 (364,181) 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 129,655 (879,734) 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 2,187 (14,837) 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 87,827 
12.2 EMPLOYEE AELATONS 30,626 6,518 94,714 8,952 3,767 (758,014) 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNLADMN 19,491 (6,164,646) 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 738,523 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 658 457 2,034 192 406 3,581 (26,711) 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 254 (15,597) 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 26,457 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 530 686 2,680 253 1,382 11,346 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGISAUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 990 686 5,003 473 212 1,896 4 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 A TTOANEY GENERAL 5,201 10,178 26,301 2,486 7,247 5 60,723 44 

16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
A TTY GENL-HEAL TH BOARDS 
A TTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCA llON PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ISB CREDIT 

SECOND STEPOOWN 
===============--------. 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PFISNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENI . -">AL SERVICES 

9.5 9.6 
FINANCE FINANCE 
AGENCY BUDGET 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORT 

698 1,258 

439 915 

304 457 

281 343 

3,834 686 

438 1,144 

6,957 1,715 

10.3 10.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACOOUNTING ACOOUNTING 

3,530 

2,220 

1,537 

1,421 

19,388 

2,213 

35,182 

EXHIBIT B-10 

11.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

11.4 
FINANCE 

FINANCIAL 
REPORTING 

334 

210 

145 

134 

1,832 

209 

3,325 

11.5 
FINANCE 
CENTRAL 
PAYROLL 

954 

844 

556 

429 

277 

49 
1,466 

3,304 

11.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

12.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

12.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PRSNLADMN 

7,121 

5,324 

3,999 

3,334 

4,049 

9,107 

19,347 

31,522 

13.2 
MEDIATON 
SERVICES 

1983 IUJf Pl.AN 

13.4 
MEOO.TON 
SEFMCEB 

STATEAGHCS 

20 

17 

11 

24 

32 

15 



EXHIBIT B-11 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.2 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATON MEDIATON 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATK)NS AELATONS SERVICES SERVICES 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORT REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTAA TION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATK)NS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 490 114 2,477 234 450 4,639 11 
BUILDING FUND 1,843 343 9,318 881 22 29 
PLANT MGMT 2,601 1,372 13,155 1,243 3,959 27,523 73 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,274 457 6,441 609 441 3,156 9 
MICROGRAPHICS 471 229 2,384 225 310 2,402 5 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 533 114 2,697 255 143 366 
STARS 95 229 483 46 114 959 2 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5,455 457 27,586 2,607 129 805 2 
MOTOR POOL 5,758 343 29,119 2,752 335 2,904 8 
STATE PRINTER 3,926 114 19,848 1,876 13 9,666 27 
CENTRAL STORES 5,049 229 25,532 2,413 375 2,179 5 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTON 563 1,029 2,850 269 383 1,491 4 
COMMUTER VANS 113 114 572 54 101 125 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,225 6,518 21,365 2,019 5,693 40,534 120 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 220 114 1,114 105 2,245 1,111 7 
MA TE RIALS TRANSFER 114 258 1,951 5 
CAPITOL PARKING 640 343 3,234 306 235 309 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 171 343 864 82 275 2,356 4 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 1,036 229 5,238 495 60 473 
RISK MGMT 294 572 1,484 140 46 146 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 70 229 356 34 23 114 
OTHER 350 3,316 1,767 167 74 423 

AG RIC UL TURE 27,149 18,640 58,668 5,545 9,753 7 72,344 199 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2,454 1,372 5,305 501 1,286 1 6,043 16 
ARTS BOARD 1,721 4,117 4,636 438 323 4 2,602 5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 1,299 800 6,572 621 2,290 17,690 44 
COMMERCE 13,036 3,431 35,115 3,319 4,323 35,586 89 
COMMUNICATON IMPAIRED BD 4,133 1,011 96 16 148 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 30,303 10,749 178,143 16,837 42,708 33 400,404 1,029 
CORRECTIONS 38,517 97,660 175,510 16,588 48,741 17 354,524 955 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6,411 686 1,569 148 187 2,046 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 16,929 64,497 104,744 9,900 11,008 1,299 65,867 160 
EDUCATION-F ARI BAULT SCHOOLS 1,307 7,891 8,085 764 657 30,201 89 
EDUCATION-'10-TECH 20,988 25,044 28,594 2,703 2,431 124 19,664 48 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 111 114 239 23 40 433 
GAMBLING CONTROL 1,620 343 3,501 331 504 4,770 
GREATER MN CORP. 1,582 2,058 2,950 279 
HEALTH 34,299 69,300 112,898 10,671 18,136 428 152,543 390 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1,485 686 4,887 462 551 3,903 9 
NURSING 1,894 800 6,230 589 470 1 3,794 10 
PHARMACY 690 457 2,270 215 117 1,138 2 
DENTISTRY 938 343 3,085 292 125 1,057 3 
CHIROPRACTORS 536 343 1,762 167 85 798 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 436 229 1,438 136 89 595 
OPTOMETRY 173 229 572 54 18 252 



EXHIBIT B-12 1983 11.JOOET PL.AN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.2 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATDN MEDIATDN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORT REPORTING PAYFIOLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGt03 
NURSING HO_ME ADM 266 343 876 83 40 325 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 591 114 1,946 184 133 961 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 266 229 878 83 24 135 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 221 343 723 68 18 148 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 289 952 90 18 189 
PODIATRY 112 229 364 34 27 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 199 343 659 62 34 203 1 

HEARING EXAMINER 1,373 800 6,947 657 1,508 12,216 14 
HIGHER ED COOR□ BO 2,762 5,603 16,238 1,535 3,674 12 11,588 15 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 31 114 42 4 62 488 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 5,369 6,404 17,674 1,670 4,163 398 22,095 58 
HUMAN RIGHTS 11,505 2,659 2,815 266 1,355 3 11,505 'O 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 32,887 57,978 169,637 16,033 22,284 8,690 193,760 481 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 21,794 47,572 112,413 10,625 154,114 1 889,651 2,512 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,967 2,287 1,705 161 132 935 3 
INVESTMENT BOARD 872 3,774 2,697 255 494 4,025 7 
IFION RANGE RESOURCES 10,548 7,090 22,794 2,154 2,484 22,801 -40 
JOBS & TRAINING 53,173 16,239 309,524 29,254 41,787 1,282 321,130 1124 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 23,136 16,239 62,317 5,890 8,408 18 57',641 148 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5,539 6,518 28,009 2,647 8,767 86 54,080 153 
NATURAL RESOURCES 66,992 179,539 373,855 35,335 113,731 94 423,192 1,2m 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 
BOXING 180 114 486 46 39 244 
BARBERS 304 229 818 77 39 325 
ELECTRIOTY 2,124 572 5,722 541 415 3,387 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,245 229 3,356 317 136 1,090 
ABSTRACTORS 65 229 175 17 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,105 229 2,980 282 81 650 
PEACE OFFICERS 251 572 2,555 241 194 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,337 1,944 5,051 477 164 1,951 
PLANNING 2,378 3,774 12,023 1,136 2,259 13 17,190 18 
POLLUTION CONTROL 32,213 44,942 60,079 5,678 15,807 105 116,766 :l)4 

PUB EMP RET ASSN 2,251 686 6,962 658 1,320 10,489 2ll 
PUBLIC SAFETY 62,407 45,742 638,284 60,138 42,222 81 298,118 7118 
PUBLIC SERVICE 4,479 4,689 12,064 1,140 2,612 2 20,934 53 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1,538 800 4,138 391 785 6,212 12 
REVENUE 40,410 35,222 62,860 5,941 24,345 189,594 479 
SECRET ARY OF ST A lE 6,642 3,202 17,888 1,691 1,852 11,491 2J! 
STATE LOTTERY 858 114 1,853 175 3,261 31,540 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,685 1,258 5,209 492 829 6,114 15 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 39,407 8,805 202,706 19,159 80,833 30 790,306 1,1129 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,118 229 3,460 327 1,061 7,968 19 
TRADE & ECON DEV 24,329 29,181 45,374 4,289 6,312 310 38,851 101 
TRANSPORTATION 28,652 65,412 292,130 27,610 119,721 1,712 853,629 2,l5o4 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 53 229 549 52 198 1,477 2 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,519 1,715 8,842 836 693 5,745 13 
VETERANS HOME BO 5,718 12,350 29,495 2,788 11,523 21 77,364 Z38 
WASTE MGMT BO 2,396 4,002 4,488 422 822 8,469 22 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 211 229 855 62 388 3,217 
zoo 5,348 14,866 29,841 2,820 4,388 26,419 1re 
OTHER 179,957 64,272 140,207 (1) 13,252 13,743 51 160,655 57 



EXHIBIT B-13 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 18.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE ISB ADMIN ADMNMGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR CREDIT MGMT COMMA& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PRSNL 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRA TkJN 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALB 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATK)N POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATkJNS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 F INANCE-BUOGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 F !NANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS (803,125} 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 726,025 (2,479,001) 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 77,100 (263,257) 
15.2 TREASURER 44,297 (75,125) 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 17,564 (319,481) 

TREASURER-OTHER 57,561 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 18,761 1,166 (4,140,534) 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 2,762,932 (15,511,049) 

ATTY GENL-·HEALTH BOARDS 309,061 
A TTY GENL-OTHER 1,068,542 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS (77,000) 



EXHIBIT 8-14 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 1U 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE ISB ADMIN AOMNMGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR CREDIT MGMT 1CllMMR& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PIINL 
ISB CREDIT 383410.8 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
===========--=----------
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 95,623 156 88,379 (196) (216,081) 
16.4 COMMA & PERSONL 63,130 fllJ,130) 
18.5 FISCAL 45,173 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 37,222 
OTHER 70,556 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 98 (57) 2,597 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 68 (385) 1,950 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 63 (75) 1,626 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 859 (93) 1,975 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 98 (3,616) '4,441 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 148,923 4,865 1,560 9,011 (17,042) 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FI NANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 50,899 4,199 22,568 (14,510) 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 90 7,264 (11n 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 119 3,802 (823) 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 88,092 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 13,771 
31.2 TREASURER 222 4,559 (275) 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 6,749,040 28 (229) 

ATTY GJ::~ 11 -LEGAL SERVICES 



EXHIBIT B-15 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 18.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE ISB ADMIN ADMN,MGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR CREDIT MGMT COMMA& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLEAUOTS PRSNL 
ATTY GENL-REALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRA TKJN 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFOAMATK)N POLJCYOFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO AD 110 (53) 2,263 
BUILDING FUND 413 152 
PLANT MGMT 583 (15) 13,423 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 286 (828) 1,539 
MICFOGRAPHICS 106 (13) 1,171 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 120 178 
STARS 21 468 
TELECOMMUNICATKJNS 1,223 ·(20) 393 
MOTOR POOL 1,291 ·(272) 1,416 
STATE PAINTER 880 (30) 4,714 
CENTRAL STORES 1,132 (8) 1,063 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTON 126 727 
COMMUTER VANS 25 (3) 61 
COMPUTER SERVICES 947 19,768 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 49 542 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 952 
CAPITOL PARKING 143 (1) 151 
MGMT ANALYSlS-SPFD 36 1,149 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 232 (9) 231 
RISK MGMT 66 (3) 71 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 16 56 
OTHER 78 (9) 206 

AGAICUL TUAE 35,527 2,601 38 (141) 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 235 5 (95} 
AATSBOAAD 15,.992 206 23 (2) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 14,947 291 (10) 
COMMERCE 24,337 1,557 1 (124) 
COMMUNICATON IMPAIRED BO 3,814 (10} 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 233,801 38,862 7,897 171 (1,310) 
CO RAECTKJNS 92,947 7,780 91 (1,662) 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,816 70 (3) 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 58,121 30,573 5,864 6,742 (1,258) 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 358 (6) 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 14,54-0 10,029 1,268 644 (1,048) 
EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 77 11 (5) 
GAMBLING CONTROL 155 (5) 
GREATER MN CORP. 25,479 (5) 
HEALTH 30,435 4,827 5,005 2,221 (3,179) 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2,788 217 (2,473) 
NURSING 276 3 (92) 
PHARMACY 6,370 101 {111) 
DENTISTRY 290 137 (32) 
CHIFOPRACTOAS 736 78 (124) 
PSYCHOLOGY 64 
OPTOMETRY 6,621 25 



EXHIBITB-16 199 llJDGET PLAN 

STATEOF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 18.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE ISB ADMIN ACXIINMGlr 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR CREDIT MGMT Ol!MII 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PfElt. 
NURSING HOME ADM 39 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 8,751 86 (1) 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 39 (86) 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 32 (1) 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 42 
PODIATRY 18 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 29 (51) 

HEARING EXAMINER 308 (4} 
HIGHER ED COOR□ BO 658 4,969 60 (204) 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 
HOUSING F INAJl,ICE 36,321 783 2,067 (3,141) 
HUMAJl,I RIGHTS 15,469 125 15 (6) 
HUMAJl,I SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 78,132 34,427 18,795 45,101 (182,987) 
HUMAJl,I SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 77,656 4,983 4 (93) 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 76 2 (1) 
INVESTMENT BOARD 110,163 120 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 33,320 1,010 (36) 
JOBS & TRAINING 88,479 32,220 13,721 8,651 (3,339) 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 33,107 374 2,762 93 (142) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 12,836 4,303 1,242 344 (25) 
NATURAL RESOURCES 111,789 10,515 16,008 487 (6,648) 
NON-HEALTH UC BDS 

BOXING 22 
BARBERS 36 (7) 
ELECTRIOTY 254 (346) 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 149 (56) 

ABSTRACTORS 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 7,880 132 (79) 
PEACE OFFICERS 113 1 (4} 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 224 (260) 
PLANNING 11,984 533 88 (43) 

POLLUTON CONTROL 6,525 2,663 543 (339) 

PUB EMP RET ASSN 32,720 12,325 
PUBLIC SAFETY 52,274 31,373 422 (47,805) 
PUBLIC SERVICE :,'20 535 9 (56) 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 183 (9) 
REVENUE 107,452 104,686 (55,761) 
SECRETARY OF STATE 19,109 793 
STATE LOTTERY 28,770 82 
STATE RETIREMENT 54,578 5,101 (2,687) 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 103,987 41,986 10,269 157 (281) 
TEAOiERS RETIREMENT 33,649 7,145 (569) 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,773 10,740 2,011 1,608 (110) 
TRANSPORT ATON 113,551 25,784 12,950 8,885 (25,776) 
TRANSPORTATON REG 80 5,537 (1) 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 392 (64} 
VETERANS HOME 80 43,310 1,307 111 (10) 
WASTE MGMT BO 198 (827) 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 77 29 (6) 

zoo 16,747 1,323 1 (9) 
OTHER 172,544 1 8,689 (1) 8,628,426 252 (560) 111 

(0) 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATION 

2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGETSUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS. 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTYGENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDllOA-SINGLE AUDITS 

18.5 18.5A 18.5B 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 

19.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

EXHIBIT B-17 

19.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

20.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

20.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORDS 

20.5 
INTRTECH 
TELEa:>M 

21.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

21.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

22.3 22.4 
OPERATIONS OPS MGMT 

MGMT CENTRAL 
MAIL 



EXHIBIT 8-18 11133 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 18.5 18.5A 18.58 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.( 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTATECH INTATECH INTATECH 1~0 1~0 POL OPERATIONS OPS IIGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORDS TELECOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENlflA.. 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL 
ISB CREDIT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=---------=-===-------- -
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
18.5 FISCAL (45,173) 

FISCAL 1 18,873 (18,873) 
FISCAL2 26,300 (26,300) 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 1,039 (19,793) 
19.4 LEASING 909 (909) 

OTHER 18,884 
20.2 INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 719 6 (22,937) 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 1,752 (1,752) 
20.5 TELE COMM 12,218 (12,218) 

OTHER 8,968 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 665 1 5 (10,254) 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 9,366 (9,366) 

OTHER 888 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 9,070 2 26 2 (45,412) 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 18,015 {18,015) 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 15,486 

OTHER 13,911 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 1,035 3 63 1 88 106 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3 186 61 417 37( 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINNIICE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPlDYEE RELATONS 2 28 67 355 300 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
28.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 2 12 17 ~ 

29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 

30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 3 8 13 20 12 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 2 21 3 7 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 18 150 150 6 167 

ATTY GF· LEGAL SERVICES 



EXHIBITB-19 1993 BUDGET Pl.AN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 18.5 18.5A 18.5B 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTEai INTRTEai INTRTEai lt-.FO lflFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORDS TELEOOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOVT ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTEaiNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 1,159 3 1 12 
BUILDING FUND 4,359 
PLANT MGMT 2,105 54 27 1 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 1,031 1 16 20 119 
MICFOGRAPHICS 382 1 1 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 432 
STAFIS 77 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4,415 3 
MOTOR POOL 4,661 1 3 7 
STATE PRINTER 3,177 1 6 1 10 
CENTRAL STORES 4,086 1 1 3 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 456 2 8 
COMMUTER VANS 92 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,420 1 90 112 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 178 6 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 518 1 3 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 138 3 2 
IISAC 2 
911 EMERGENCY 838 3 
RISK MGMT 238 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 57 1 8 
OTHER 826 

AGRICULTURE 17 24 168 3 250 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 21 2 26 

ARTS BOARD 1 1 9 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 1 23 18 41 
COMMERCE 1 104 71 3 218 

COMMUNICATON IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 15 644 32 123 

CORRECTIONS 38 19 427 41 71 

DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 6 10 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4 3 227 31 861 
EDUCATION-FAAIBAUL T SCHOOLS 2 22 
EDUCATION-\/0-TECH 2 1 80 26 139 
EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 6 
GAMBLING CONTROL 5 31 38 

GREATER MN CORP. 16 
HEALTH 13 69 311 78 67 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2 7 61 26 
NURSING 2 3 5 2 61 
PHARMACY 2 2 3 
DENTISTRY 2 3 1 7 
CHIFOPRACTORS 2 1 3 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 
OPTOMETRY 3 



EXHIBIT 8-20 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 18.5 18.5A 18.58 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMNMGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTECH INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORDS TELECOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 2 
MARR & FAMlL Y THERAPY BO 1 
UNLIC MNll. HLTH PROV BD 4 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2 

HEARING EXAMINER 4 10 22 
HIGHER ED COOR□ BO 1 42 5 138 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 5 72 66 77 116 
HUMAN RIGHTS 9 42 38 45 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 25 103 517 4,478 2,155 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 31 44 400 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 5 
INVESTMENT BOARD 10 5 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3 61 
JOBS & TRAINING 91 184 932 82 15 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 8 288 124 3 310 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5 9 315 
NATURAL RESOURCES 77 22 999 163 956 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 5 
El.:.ECTRIOTY 2 11 8 8 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2 
ABSTRACTORS 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 1 2 21 
PEACE OFFICERS 4 12 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 1 6 6 1 
PLANNING 4 47 1 96 
POLLUTION CONTROL 16 61 249 8 87 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 1 2 26 366 
PUBLIC SAFETY 164 879 1,170 3,726 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2 20 46 1 44 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1 10 13 
REVENUE 17 48 422 1,365 2,282 
SECAETN'f< OF STATE 2 25 87 192 

STATE LOTTERY 14 
STATE RETIREMENT 2 6 66 118 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 42 2 1,448 7 140 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 20 14 272 
TRADE & ECON DEV 9 1 182 3 888 
TRANSPORTATION 34 1,449 631 493 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2 3 9 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 10 2 15 
VETERANS HOME BO 6 32 3 
WASTE MGMT BD 5 25 20 38 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2 3 4 
zoo 26 7 66 

OTHER 1 (1) 58 (1) 88 1,089 19 436 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE CX)ST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED CX)STS 

1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATKJN 

2.2 ADMINIST~TIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALB 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE CX)MM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATKJN POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATKJNS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGETCX)NTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 F !NANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACroUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCX)UNTING 

FINANCE-ACroUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE AELATONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE AEL-PRSNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIA.TONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIA.TON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 

EXHIBIT B-21 

~~ n3 n4 n5 U3 
OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE 
EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCUREMEN. FSCL MGMT 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

25.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CX>NTFOL 

25.5 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPORT 

26.3 26.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACCX>UNTING ACCX>UNTING 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ISB CREDIT 

22.5 
OPS MGMT 

~MPLDYEE 
)> ASSIST 
G) 
m 

SECOND STEPDOWN t5 
========================, 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
18 5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENTANALY~S 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GEN' '~GAL SERVICES 

{15,486) 

23 

49 

79 

9 

29 

5 

153 

EXHIBIT 8-22 

23.3 23.4 23.5 24.3 
MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE 

MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCUREMEN- FSCL MGMT 
MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

{18,905) 
2,003 {2,003) 

16,152 {16,152) 
751 

5 17 {394,428) 
394,428 

5 81 

1 12 

2 17 

1 5 

7 68 

24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

{394,428) 
116,143 

186,786 

91,499 

25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

{116,143) 
50,736 

46,755 
18,652 

25.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTFOL 

{50,736) 

1,269 

27 

36 

67 

352 

25.5 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPORT 

{46,755) 

291 

20 

31 

31 

455 

26.3 26.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACCOUNTNG ACCX>UNTING 

(186,786) 
175,505 (175,505) 

11,281 

4,389 

94 

124 

232 

1,219 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

{91,499) 
17,967 
-43,401 

732 
29,399 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

A TTY GENL-HEAL TH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTAA TION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POUCYOFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT MGMT 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
MICFOGRAPHICS 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
STARS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
COMMUTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISK MGMT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICUL TUAE 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH UC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIFOPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 

EXHIBIT 8-23 

~.5 2a3 2a4 2a5 243 
OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE 
EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCUREMEN" FSCL MGMT 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

12 

69 
8 
6 
1 
2 
2 
7 

24 
5 
4 

102 
3 
5 
1 
6 

182 
15 

7 

45 
90 

1,025 
894 

5 
166 
76 
50 

1 
12 

385 

10 
10 

3 
3 

2 
2 

6 

6 

17 
2 

66 

5 
17 

1 
3 

182 
84 

18 
4 
8 

26 

2 
606 

57 
14 
14 
17 
3 

14 
139 

15 
18 

1 
259 

7 
10 
2 

14 
3 

15 
321 

30 
135 

29 
37 

8 
950 

1,043 
3 

234 
55 

150 

2 
24 

428 

18 
3 
1 
4 
1 
2 
1 

24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

25.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTFDL 

33 

125 
176 
86 
32 
36 
8 

370 
390 
266 
342 . 

38 
8 

286 
15 

43 

12 

70 
20 
5 

24 
786 

71 
62 

88 
470 

14 
2,386 
2,351 

21 
1,403 

108 
383 

3 
47 
40 

1,512 

65 
83 
30 
41 
24 
19 
8 

25.5 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPORT 

5 
15 
81 
20 
10 

5 
10 
20 
15 
5 

10 
46 

5 
291 

5 
5 

15 
15 

10 
26 
10 

146 
833 

61 
184 

36 
153 

461 
4,367 

31 
2,884 

353 
1,120 

5 
15 
92 

3,099 

31 
36 
20 
15 
15 
10 
10 

26.3 26.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACOOUNTING ACOOUNTING 

115 
432 
610 
298 
110 
125 
~ 

1,278 
1,349 

920 
1,183 

132 
27 

990 
52 

150 
40 

243 
89 
16 
82 

2,718 
246 
215 

304 
1,627 

47 
8,254 
8,132 

73 
4,853 

375 
1,325 

11 
162 
137 

5,231 

226 
289 
105 
143 
82 
67 
27 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 



EXHIBIT 8-24 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 22.5 23.3 23.4 23.5 24.3 24.4 25.3 25.4 25.5 26.3 26.4 27.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLSMGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINlCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCUREMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACOOUNTt.lG OT ER 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTFOL SUPPORT 
NURSING HOME ADM 1 1 12 15 41 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 2 2 26 5 90 

SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 12 10 41 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY 8D 10 15 33 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 13 44 
PODIATRY 5 10 17 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 1 9 15 31 

HEARING EXAMINER 31 3 42 93 36 322 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 29 2 47 218 251 752 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 1 1 5 2 
HOUSING FI NANCE 56 5 37 237 286 819 
HUMAN RIGHTS 29 1 24 38 128 130 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFF ICE 489 115 612 2,272 2,592 7,860 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,244 66 404 1,506 2,127 5,209 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 B 23 102 7,9 
INVESTMENT BOARD 10 1 17 36 169 125 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 57 11 171 305 317 1,056 
JOBS & TRAINING 810 103 1,074 4,146 726 14,342 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 145 11 131 835 726 2,888 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 136 6 70 375 291 1,298 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,067 290 1,151 5,008 8,028 17,323 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1 7 5 23 
BARBERS 1 11 10 38 

ELECTRIOTY 9 1 B 77 26 265 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3 4 45 10 155 
ABSTRACTORS 2 10 B 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 3 40 10 138 
PEACE OFFICERS 5 34 26 118 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 5 1 22 68 87 234 
PLANNING 43 5 76 161 169 557 
POLLUTION CONTROL 294 31 424 805 2,009 2,784 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 26 2 14 93 31 323 
PUBLIC SN' ETY 752 117 919 8,523 2,045 29,483 
PUBLIC SERVICE 53 5 120 162 210 559 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 16 1 B 55 36 192 
REVENUE 478 44 286 842 1,575 2,913 
SECRETARY OF STATE 29 7 30 240 143 829 
STATE LOTTERY BO 25 5 86 
STATE RETIREMENT 15 1 3 70 56 241 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,993 334 1,599 2,715 394 9,392 
TEAOiEAS RETIREMENT 20 1 8 46 10 160 
TRADE & ECON DEV 98 10 360 608 1,304 2,102 
TRANSFURTATON 2,153 309 2,548 3,913 2,925 13,536 
TRANSFURTATION REG BD 4 2 7 10 25 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 14 9 4 118 77 410 
VETERANS HOME BD 195 32 395 552 1,367 
WASTE MGMT BD 21 20 60 179 207 
WAKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 8 2 9 10 30 
zoo 67 11 30 400 665 1,383 
OTHER 406 (1) 32 944 1,876 2,881 6,495 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATION 

2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALB 

MANAGEMENTANALY9S 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FI NANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FI NANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
11.8 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PASNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.8 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTYGENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 

27.4 
FINANCE 

FINANCIAL 
REPORTING 

27.5 
FINANCE 
CENTRAL 
PAYROLL 

27.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

28.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

EXHIBIT 8-25 

28.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PASNLADMN 

29.3 
MEDIATON 
SERVICES 

29.4 
MEDIATON 
SERVICES 

STATEAGNCS 

1983 BUOOEI AAI 

30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TAEASUER 

AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 
FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE 



EXHIBIT 8-26 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 27.4 27.5 27.6 28.3 28.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEOIATON MEDIATON LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASUAEA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PASNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE 

ISB CREDIT 

SECOND STEPOOWN 
======================== 
ADMINISTRATION 

16.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PEASONL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTEQ-iNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE- DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG (17,967) 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL (43,401) 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT (732) 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPI.DYEE AELATONS 449 188 (84,341) 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PFISNL ADMN 2,169 (2,169) 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 82,172 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 10 20 1 {908) 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 9 (9) 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 900 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 13 69 4 (3,479) 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 3,145 (91,237) 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 334 (14,105) 
31.2 TREASURER 24 11 1 1,929 (6,848) 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 1,601 

TREASURER-OTHER 5,247 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 125 361 22 817 

ATTYGENL- 'LSERVICES 



EXHIBIT B-27 1983 BUDGET Pl.AH 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 27.4 27.5 27.6 28.3 28.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCA llON PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATON MEDIATON LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TfEASLff:R 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATONS AELATONS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE 
ATTYGENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRA TON 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATON POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COO RD 12 22 2 
BUILDING FUND 44 1 1 
PLANT MGMT 62 197 10 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 31 22 1 
MICFOGRAPHICS 11 15 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 13 7 
STARS 2 6 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 131 6 
MOTOR POOL 138 17 
STATE PRINTER 94 1 3 
CENTRAL STORES 121 19 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTON 14 19 
COMMUTER VANS 3 5 
COMPUTER SERVICES 101 283 14 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 5 112 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 13 
CAPITOL PARKING 15 12 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 4 14 
IISAC 
811 EMERGENCY 25 3 
RISK MGMT 7 2 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 
OTHER 8 4 

AGRICULTURE 278 486 26 1,547 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 25 64 2 
ARTS BOARD 22 16 1 696 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 31 114 6 651 
COMMERCE 167 215 13 1,060 
COMMUNICATON IMPAIRED BD 5 1 166 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 845 2,126 2 145 1 10,180 2,241 
CORRECTIONS 833 2,426 1 126 1 4,047 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7 9 1 427 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 497 548 64 23 2,531 1,763 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 38 33 11 
EDUCATION-'v'O-TECH 136 121 6 7 633 578 
EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1 2 3 
GAMBLING CONTROL 17 25 2 
GREATER MN CORP. 14 1,109 
HEALTH 536 903 21 54 1,325 278 
HEAL TH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 23 27 1 121 
NURSING 30 23 1 
PHARMACY 11 6 277 
DENTISTRY 15 6 13 
CHIFOPRACTORS 8 4 32 
PSYCHOLOGY 7 4 
OPTOMETRY 3 1 288 



EXHIBIT B-28 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 27.4 27.5 27.6 28.3 28.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATON MEDIATON LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATKJNS RELATKJNS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE 
NURSING HOME ADM 4 2 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 9 7 381 
SOCIAL WAK UC BO 4 
MARA & FAMILY THERAPY BO 3 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 5 
PODIATRY 2 1 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 3 2 

HEARING EXAMINER 33 75 4 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 77 183 1 4 29 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 3 
HOUSING FI NANCE 84 207 20 8 1,581 
HUMAN RIGHTS 13 67 4 874 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 805 1,109 429 69 3,402 1,985 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTKJNS 533 7,672 317 1 3,381 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 8 7 
INVESTMENT BOARD 13 25 1 4,797 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 108 124 8 1,451 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,468 2,080 63 115 3,852 1,858 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 296 419 1 21 1,441 22 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 133 438 3 19 559 248 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,773 5,662 5 151 1 4,867 606 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 2 2 
BARBERS 4 2 
ELECTAIOTY 27 21 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 16 7 
ABSTRACTORS 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 14 4 343 
PEACE OFFICERS 12 10 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 24 8 1 
PLANNING 57 112 1 6 522 
POLLUTKJN CONTROL 285 787 5 42 284 
PUB EMP AET ASSN 33 66 4 1,425 
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,018 2,102 4 106 2,276 
PUBLIC SERVICE 57 130 7 27 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 20 39 2 
REVENUE 296 1,212 68 4,679 
SECRETARY OF STATE 85 92 4 832 
ST ATE LOTTERY 9 162 11 1,253 
STATE RETIREMENT 25 41 2 2,376 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 962 4,024 1 282 1 4,528 2,421 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 16 53 3 1,465 
TRADE & ECON DEV 215 314 15 14 1,645 619 
TRANSFQRT ATKJN 1,386 5,960 84 304 1 4,944 1,486 
TRANSFQRTATKJN REG BO 3 10 1 241 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 42 34 2 
VETERANS HOME BO 140 574 1 28 1,886 
WASTE MGMT BD 21 41 3 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 3 19 1 3 
zoo 142 218 9 729 
OTHER 663 683 4 64 3 7,512 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE OJST ALLOCA 110N PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED OJSTS 

1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATION 

2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCALA 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENTANALYSS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE OJMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
5.4 STATEWOE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
8.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
8.4 FINANCE-BUDGET OJNTROL 
8.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
8.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACOJUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACOJUNTING 

FINANCE-ACOJUNTf,,IG GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL APTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLDYEE RELATONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE AEL-PASNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEOIATDN SERVICES 
13.4 MEOIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCES 

MEOIATON SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.15 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TFEASURER-TAEASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTYGENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 

31.4 
TREASURER 
TREASURY 

32.3 GEN'L GOVT/ 
ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
GENERAL INDIRECT OJST 

2,826 
5,358 

74,512 

54,285 

3,882 

53,662 

13,065 

55,721 

110,290 

87,827 

738,523 

26,457 

57,561 

308,061 
1,068,542 

EXHIBIT B-29 1983 BUDGET Pl.AH 



EXHIBIT 8-30 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 31.4 32.3 GEN'LGOVT/ 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLDCAllON PLAN TREASURER ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS TREASURY GENERAL INDIRECT COST 

ISB CREDIT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=:===:=============--=--
ADMINISTRATON 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 37,222 
OTHER 70,556 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 18,884 
20.2 INTERTEQiNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 8,968 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 888 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 13,960 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 751 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FI NANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 F !NANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 18,652 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 11,281 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FI NANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 29,399 
28.2 EMPt.DYEE AELATONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PASNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 82,172 
29.2 MEDIATON SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATON SVCS-OTHER 900 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.8 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY (1,801) 

TREASURER-OTHER 5,247 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 6 (6,752,915) 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

ATTY GENL-HEAL TH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PAOPEATY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICYOFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COOR□ 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT MGMT 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 
MICFOGRAPHICS 
ELECTFONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
STARS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
COMMUTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISK MGMT 
VOLUNTEffi SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICU. TURE 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BD 
ARTS BOAR:> 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMU'.IICATON IMPAIRED BD 
COMMU'.IITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABllllY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDIJCATION-F AFIBAU. T SCHOOLS 
EDIJCATION-\0-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
HEALTH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIFOPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 

31.4 
TREASURER 
TREASURY 

2 
3 

6 
7 
5 
6 

5 

13 

1 
8 

41 
40 

30 
2 
7 

26 

32.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

504,056 
1,742,715 

GEN'LGOVT/ 
STATEWIDE 

INDIRECT COST 

504,058 
1,742,715 
5,207,233 

66,065 
189,852 
337,787 

66,919 
34,783 
19,152 
11,570 

126,281 
1n,1ee 
173,945 
130,436 
27,262 

4,020 
535,522 

19,082 
17,980 
18,344 
28,414 

503 
26,713 
10,882 
3,952 

26,425 
338,907 

26,792 
58,881 

58,358 
159,873 

11,026 
1,306,302 
1,1~,767 

23,886 
482,831 

66,309 
176,430 

3,480 
21,958 
35,375 

601,493 

28,245 
19,415 
13,392 
8,676 
6,107 
4,190 
9,552 

EXHIBIT B-31 1983 BUOGTP\AN 



EXHIBIT 8-32 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 31.4 32.3 GEN'L GOVT/ 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN TREASURER ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS TREASURY GENERAL INDIRECT COST 

NURSING HOME ADM 2,650 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 14,238 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 2,088 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 2,054 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 2,031 
PODIATRY 838 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2,606 

HEARING EXAMINER 2 37,954 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 26 68,366 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 802 
HOUSING FINANCE 4 137,147 
HUMAN RIGHTS 1 64,005 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 96 1,491,799 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 26 1,554,936 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15,241 
INVESTMENT BOARD 1 132,246 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 5 147,250 
JOBS & TRAINING 70 1,329,974 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 14 300,064 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATON SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 6 178,422 
NATURAL RESOURCES 92 1,850,352 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 1,356 
BARBERS 2,240 
ELECTRIOTY 1 18,920 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1 7,993 
ABSTRACTORS 617 
ACCOUNTANCY 1 15,705 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 5,853 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 1 18,636 
PLANNING 3 78,260 
POLLUTION CONTROL 14 422,436 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 63 88,766 
PUBLIC SAFETY 161 1,697,418 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3 80,988 

PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1 18,494 
REVENUE 537 938,416 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4 90,529 
STATE LOTTERY 75,264 
STATE RETIREMENT 26 92,050 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 53 1,891,638 
TEAOiERS RETIREMENT 37 71,812 
TRADE & ECON DEV 10 327,604 
TRANSPORTATION 66 2,405,TT7 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 10,127 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2 25,524 
VETERANS HOME BO 7 207,586 
WASTE MGMT BO 1 31,980 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 6,728 
zoo 7 130,682 
OTHER 36 4,506,144 7,957,658 

36,134,057 



1.4 

2.4 
2.5 

3.4 

4.4 
4.5 

5.4 

6.4 
6.5 

7.4 
7.5 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 
EXHIBIT Cl 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

DEPARTMENT BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Equipment Use Charge Cost of equipment inventory (6-30-91) 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEM:ENT 

Commissioner and Personnel 
Fiscal 

Actual employee count F. Y. 1991 
Accounting transactions processed in F. Y. 1991 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
Leasing Number of leases processed in F. Y. 1991 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
Records Management 
Telecommunications 

Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj.Code 202) in F.Y. 1991 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

Statewide Systems F. Y. 1991 Computer services usage 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

Central Mail 
Employee Assistance 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 1991 

Actual employee count F.Y. 1991 

AD:rvllNISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

Inventory Management 
Procurement 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-91 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 1991 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT AND AD:rvllN 
8. 4 Department - Administration Actual employee count F. Y. 1991 

9.4 
9.5 

FINANCE - BUDGET 
Budget Control 

Budget Support 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

10. 4 Accounting Services 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 

Number of allotment accounts in state accounting 
system 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 



11.4 
11.5 
11.6 

12.4 

13.4 

14.4 
14.5 

15.4 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 
EXHIBIT C2 

STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
SUM1\1ARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE - OTHER 

Financial Reporting 
Central Payroll 
Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
Personnel Administration 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
State Agencies 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
Finance Audits 

Single Audit 

TREASURER 
Treasurer 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 
Payroll transactions F. Y. 1991 
Federal cash receipts F. Y. 1991 

Actual employee count in F.Y. 1991 

Positions in bargaining units in F.Y. 1991 

Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 
Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 

Accounting transactions and subsystem warrants 
F.Y. 1991 

ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

16 .4 Legal Services Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 

STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

17.4 Single Audit Federal cash receipts F. Y. 1991 



STATE OF MJNNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATITRE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 1.1 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of depreciation. The state does 
not depreciate its equipment. However, the Inventory Management Division of the Department 
of Administration maintains extensive records of state-owned property indicating the costs of 
each piece of equipment currently in use by each department. 

A use charge of 6. 67 % of the cost of equipment in use by each central service department has 
been allocated to each central service department based on the cost of its equipment in use on 
June 30, 1991. Equipment use charges are not included for units of Administration funded 
through revolving funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE A1.J..OCA TED BY FUNCTIO-. 1 gg3 BUDGET PLAN 

EQUIPMENT use 

EQUIPMENT 
USE CHARGE 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 1.4 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. 1Nv1::NTOAY COST $507,550 
SALARIES 
SERV1CES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITIJRES 507,550 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

COST BY FUNCTI~ 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

507,550 

507,550 

507550 



1.4 
EQUIPMENT 

USE 
CHARGE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRA11VE MANAGEM8'JT 
ADMIN-PROPEATY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERA11ONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

246,000 
349,623 

1,449,367 
142,791 
120,456 
115,743 
766,168 

2,043,255 
178,590 
433,132 
244,sn 

1519638 

7,609,440 

0.0323 
0.0459 
0.1905 
0.0188 
0.0158 
0.0152 
0.1007 
0.2685 
0.0235 
0.0569 
0.0322 
0.1997 

COST OF EQUIPMENT INVENTORY 
FIXED ASSET SUMMARY 

-507550 
16,408 
23,320 
96,673 

9,524 
8,034 
7,720 

51,103 
136,285 
11,912 
28,890 
16,320 

101360 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 2.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADl\flNISTRATION - AD1\1INISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Department of Administration provides management services, procurement, and related 
services to state agencies which are funded by the state General Fund along with a number of 
specialized services (printing, motor pool,. plant maintenance, micrographics, central stores, 
data processing, etc.) which are funded through intra-state revolving fund billings to other state 
departments. In addition, the department provides services to the public in connection with 
Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the Commissioner, department 
personnel, department fiscal services and Management Analysis. Costs of the department's 
personnel and commissioner's office have been allocated to units within the department based 
on agency actual employees for F. Y. 1991. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated to units within the depart­
ment based on their number of accounting transactions in F. Y. 1991 and time estimates 
between revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4, 22, and 10. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

TITLE ADMIN GENERAL COMMA& MGMT 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $2,798,707 $695,426 $835,407 $481,077 $481,077 
SERVICES 587,000 300,621 78,732 101,012 106,635 
SUPPLIES 62,576 11,403 6,743 11,912 32,518 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 1,099,668 1,099,668 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 4,547,951 1,007,450 720,882 594,001 2,225,618 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS (1,099,668) (1,099,688) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 16,408 16,408 

COST BY FUNCTION 3,464,691 16,408 1,007,450 720,882 594,001 1,125,950 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (16,408) 4,794 3,430 2,828 5,358 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 3,464,691 1,012,244 724,312 596,827 1,131,308 

DISALLOWED (1,728,135) (598,827) (1,131,308) 

NET ALLOWED $1 736 556 $1 012 244 $724 312 



2.3 
ADMN MGMT 

GENERAL 
ADMIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRA17VE MANAGEM8'JT 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMM'R & PERSONNI 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-MGMT ANALYSIS 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=====================---== 
USER DEPARTMENTS 
=======================-== 

1007450 
720,882 
594,001 

1,125,950 

0.2922 
0.2091 
0.1723 
0.3265 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

3,448,283 

DEPARlMENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

(16,408) 
4794 
3,430 
2,826 
5,358 



2.4 
ADMN MGMT 

COMMA & 
PRSNL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
-------------------
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMM'R & PERSONNEL 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 33 0.039 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 25 0.0293 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 21 0.0244 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 25 0.0296 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 56 0.0667 

SECOND STEP DOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 44 0.0521 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
==============-------===== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 29 0.034 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.2015 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19 0.0231 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 15 0.0176 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2 0.0027 
ADMIN-STARS 6 0.007 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5 0.0059 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 18 0.0213 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59 0.0708 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13 0,016 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9 0,0109 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 1 0.0009 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249 0.2968 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 7 0.0081 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12 0.0143 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2 0.0023 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14 0,0173 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 3 0.0035 
AOMIN-RISK MGMT 1 0.0011 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0.0008 
ADMIN-OTHER 3 0.0031 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 840 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

FY 1991 ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

(1,012,244) 
39,462 
29,639 
24,709 
30,013 
67,498 

52,781 

34,388 
204001 
23,395 
17,803 
2,712 
7,111 
5,966 

21,527 
71,645 
16,151 
11,053 

928 
300,439 

8,232 
14,464 

2,290 
17,465 
3,507 
1,085 

844 
3,134 

2 



2.5 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-B 

SECOND STEP DOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

301184 
419,698 

720,882 

0.4178 
0.5822 

(724,312) 
302617 
421,695 

TIME IDENTIFIED BElWEEN GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS 
MANAGERS REPORT 



2.5A 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLGCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-OTHER 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(302,617) 
1,840 0.0506 15,315 
1,274 0.035 10,604 
1,178 0.0324 9,805 

16,067 0.4419 133,733 
1,834 0.0504 15,265 

2,925 0.0805 24,346 

2,053 0.0565 17,088 
7722 0.2124 64274 
1,464 0.0403 12,186 

1 

36,357 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



2.58 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=====--------------
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-8 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=====---------------------

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 
========------------------
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADM IN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

-421695 

10,902 0.0801 33,759 
5,338 0.0392 16,530 
1,976 0.0145 6,119 
2,235 0.0164 6,921 

400 0.0029 1,239 
22861 0.1679 70792 

24,132 0.1772 74,728 
16,449 0.1208 50,936 
21,159 0.1554 65,521 

2,362 0.0173 7,314 
474 0.0035 1,468 

17,706 0.13 54,829 
923 0.0068 2,858 

2,680 0.0197 8,299 
716 0.0053 2,217 

4,341 0.0319 13,442 
1,230 0.009 3,809 

295 0.0022 914 

136,179 COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 3.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and maintenance of the 
Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth Center, State Building Code, State Building Design 
and Construction, Energy Conservation Services, leasing of state-owned property and the 
leasing of property for use by the state. Certain of these costs are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

■ Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing of state property to private 
individuals or other state agencies and for acquiring property by lease for use by state 
agencies. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
number of leases processed in F. Y. 1991. 

■ Beginning with F.Y. 1986, Plant Management was funded through intra-state revolving 
fund billings to other state agencies. The costs are charged to departments based on 
annual leases for space in capitol complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for space occupied by the legislature 
and certain veterans' organizations. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design services which are included 
in this unit are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4, Attachment B, paragraphs C.2 and B. 7. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCA TEO BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MIN~SOTA 
ADMINISTRA TICN 

PRCFERTY MGMT 

PROPERTY GENERAL 
MGMT ADMIN LEASING OTHER 

FIRST All.OCA llON: 3,2 3.3 3.4 

DEPRECIATION @,0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'v1::NTORY COST 
SALARIES $1,551,164 $695,426 $1,336,469 
SERVICES 4,340,046 55,773 4,264,273 
SUPPUES 39,23J 3,761 35,449 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 5,930,440 272,249 5,656,191 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCT'ONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 23,320 23,320 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSCNL 39,462 39,462 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 15,315 15,315 

COST BY FUNCTICN 6,008,537 78,097 272,249 5,658,191 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (78,097) 3,585 74,512 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 8,008,537 275,834 5,732,703 

DISALLOWED (5,732,703) (5,732,703) 

NET ALLOWED $275834 $275634 



3.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

272,249.00 
5,658,191.00 

5,930,440.00 

4.59% 
95.41% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($78,097) 
$3,585 

$74,512 



3.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PROP MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

LEASING 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
=======---========= 
ADM IN-PROPERTY MGMT -LEASING (275,834) 
ADMIN-INTERTI:CHNOLOGIES GROUP 6 0,0071 1,954 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-OPERA110NS MGMT 2 0.0024 651 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 3 0.0035 977 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3 0.0035 977 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2 0.0024 651 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 3 0,0035 977 
TREASUP.ER 2 0.0024 651 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 17 0.0201 5,536 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRA11VE MANAGEMENT 6 0.0071 1,954 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 3 0.0035 977 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 50 0.059 16,283 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 3 0,0035 sn 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6 0.0071 1,954 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0.0035 9TT 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 1 0.0012 326 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0.0012 326 
AGRICULTURE 16 0,0189 5,211 
ARTS BOARD 1 0.0012 326 
AUDITOR 1 0.0012 326 
COMMERCE 1 0.0012 326 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 14 0,0165 4,559 
CORRECTIONS 35 0.0413 11,398 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 0.0012 326 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4 0.0047 1,303 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2 0.0024 651 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 2 0.0024 651 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 6 0.0071 1,954 
GAMBLING CONTROL 5 0.0059 1,628 
HEALTH 12 0.0142 3,908 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2 0.0024 651 
NURSING 2 0.0024 651 
PHAFfvlACY 2 0.0024 651 
DENTISTRY 2 0,0024 651 
CHIROPRACTORS 2 0.0024 651 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0.0024 651 
OPTOMETRY 3 0,0035 977 
NURSING HOME ADM 1 0.0012 326 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1 0.0012 326 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 1 0.0012 326 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2 0.0024 651 

HEARING EXAMINER 4 0.0047 1,303 
HIGH ER ED COO AD BO 1 0.0012 326 
HOUSING FINANCE 5 0.0059 1,628 
HUMAN RIGHTS 8 0.0094 2,605 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 23 0.0272 7,490 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU110NS 29 0.0342 9,444 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 0,0024 651 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3 0,0035 977 
JOBS & TRAINING 84 0.0992 27355 
LABOR & 1,NDUSTRY 7 0.0083 2,280 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5 0,0059 1,628 
NATURAL RESOURCES 71 0.0838 23,122 

ELECTRICITY 2 0.0024 651 
PARI-MUTUAL RACING 1 0.0012 326 
PLANNING 4 0.0047 1,303 



3.4 _,...ATI!! o,- MINNl!!l!IOTA 

PROP MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
LEASING 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

POLLUTION CONTROL 15 0.01n 4,885 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 1 0.0012 326 
PUBUC SAFE1Y 152 0.1795 49,500 
PUBUC SERVICE 2 0.0024 651 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 1 0.0012 326 
REVENUE 16 0.0189 5,211 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2 0.0024 651 
STATE LOTTERY 13 0.0153 4,234 
STATE RETIREMENT 2 0.0024 651 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 39 0.046 12,701 
TRADE & ECON DEV 8 0.0094 2,605 
TRANSPORT A TlON 31 0.0366 10,095 
TRANSPORT A TlON REG BD 2 0.0024 651 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 0.0012 326 
VETER.AJ\IS HOME BD 6 0.0071 1,954 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2 0.0024 651 
zoo 24 0.0283 7,816 
OTHER 44 0.0519 14,328 

COLUMN TOTAL 847 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED FOR FY 1991 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UN IT RECORDS 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 4.1 

STATE OF IVIINNESOTA 
ADl\fiNISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

Infonnation Services includes several divisions which provide services to state departments. 
Several of these services are allowable for plan purposes and have been functionalized and 
allocated as follows: 

■ Records Management - the center provides for the storage and retrieval of state records, 
and disposal of records no longer required. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on the number of cubic feet of records stored as of June 30, 
1991. 

■ Telecommunications - this division is responsible for providing telephone and communi­
cations services to all state agencies. The actual costs of departmental telephone service 
and long distance calls are directly charged to departments through a revolving fund. 
Costs of telephone operators, installation and repair, and central statewide switchboard 
and lines are charged to the General Fund and have been allocated based on total direct 
telephone billings in F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of Data Privacy has been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.14, 10, and 9. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCA TEO BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINflESOTA 
ADMINISTRATICN 

INTERTECHNOLCGIES GROUP 

INTERTECH GENERAL RECORDS TELE 
TOTAL ADMIN MGMT COMM OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 

DEPRECIATION@.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $1,433,816 $31,559 $743,009 $659,248 
SERVICES 514,400 118,844 299,133 96,519 
SUPPLIES 25,038 299 8,978 15,781 

EQUIP. 8,866 8,866 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,982,216 150,702 1,059,986 771,528 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (8,866) (8,866) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 96,673 96,673 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSCNL 29,6~ 29,6~ 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 10,604 10,604 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 1,954 1,954 

COST BY FUNCTICN 2,112,220 138,870 150,702 1,051,120 771,528 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (138,870) 10,6C6 73,970 54,21li 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,112,220 161,3)7 1,125,090 825,823 

DISALLOWED (825,823) (825,823) 

NET ALLOWED $1286397 $161 307 $1 125 090 



4.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INTEATECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

==========--============== 
USER DEPARTMENTS 

==========--============== 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

150,702.00 
1,051,120.00 

771,528.00 

1,973,350.00 

7.64% 
53.27% 
39.10% 

100.00% 

($138,870) 
$10,605 
$73,970 
$54,295 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



4.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORDS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOvVN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-IISAC 
AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 

NURSING 
PHAFMACY 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

ELECTRICITY 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN. 
PUBUC SERVICE 
REVENUE 
SECRETAR'f OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
WASTE MGMT BD 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

1,135 
3341 

509 
27 

142 
376 

2,701 

299 
32 
rn 

2 
1 
3 

13 
29 

438 
12 

413 
1,862 

1 
333 

56 
21 

1,248 
54 

4 
6 

184 
2 

1,295 
748 

1,845 
783 

3,319 
5,179 

154 
391 
200 

1,091 
43 

360 
872 
441 

4 
30 
15 

4 
81 

128 
1,623 

31,860 

0.0356 
0.1049 

0.016 
0.0008 
0.0045 
0.0118 
0,0848 

0,0094 
0.001 

0.0003 

0.0001 

0.0001 
0,0004 
0,0009 
0.0137 
0.0004 

0.013 
0.0584 

0.0105 
0.0018 
0.0007 
0.0392 
0.0017 
0.0001 
0.0002 
0,0058 
0.0001 
0.0406 
0.0235 
0.0579 
0.0246 
0.1042 
0.1626 
0.0048 
0,0123 
0.0063 
0.0342 
0.0013 
0.0113 
0.0274 
0,0138 
0.0001 
0.0009 
0.0005 
0.0001 
0.0025 
0.004 

0.0509 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

(161,307) 
5,746 
16915 
2,5n 

137 
719 

1,904 
13,675 

1,514 
162 

51 

10 
5 

15 
66 

147 
2,218 

61 
2,091 
9,427 

5 
1,686 

284 
106 

6,319 
273 

20 
30 

932 
10 

6,557 
3,787 
9,341 
3,964 

16,804 
26,221 

780 
1,980 
1,013 
5,524 

218 
1,823 
4,415 
2,233 

20 
152 
76 
20 

410 
648 

8,216 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 07-31-90 
DIVISION RECORDS 



4.5 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 
ADM IN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADM IN-MA TERALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=========--=============== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEM8'JT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADM IN-STARS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBUNG CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

7,481 
37,557 

944 
86,BTT 
95,152 
17,122 
18,859 

4,123 
213,803 

20,566 
34,543 

168,743 

37,804 
22,929 
1,794 

665 
38 

4,313 
8390 
1,650 
3,362 

250 
127,447 

1,388 
3,507 
4,767 

573 
239,104 

29,958 
13,133 
25,519 

101,076 
916,034 
606,612 

9,181 
323,286 

31,563 
113,487 

1,447 
43,968 
22,224 

441,499 
9,280 
7,692 
2866 
3,721 
1,723 

823 
495 

1,170 
5,194 

75 
595 

31246 
60,111 
94,445 
53,750 

735,213 
569,287 

6,961 
14,716 

0.0004 
0.0021 
0.0001 
0.0049 
0.0054 

0.001 
0.0011 
0.0002 
0.0122 

0.0012 
0.002 

0.0096 

0.0021 
0.0013 
0.0001 

0.0002 
0.0005 
0.0001 
0.0002 

0.0072 
0.0001 
0.0002 
0.0003 

0.0136 
0.0017 
0.0007 
0.0015 
0.0057 
0.0521 
0.0345 
0.0005 
0.0184 
0.0018 
0.0064 
0.0001 
0.0025 
0.0013 
0.0251 
0.0005 
0.0004 
0.0002 
0.0002 
0.0001 

0.0001 
0.0003 

0.0018 
0.0034 
0.0054 
0.0031 
0.0418 
0.0324 
0.0004 
0.0008 

(1,125,090) 
478 

2,402 
60 

5,555 
6,084 
1,095 
1,206 

264 
13,671 

1,315 
2,209 

10,790 

2,417 
1,466 

115 
43 
2 

276 
536 
106 
215 

16 
8,149 

89 
224 
305 

37 
15,289 

1,916 
840 

1,632 
6,463 

58,574 
38,789 

587 
20,672 
2,018 
7,257 

93 
2,811 
1,421 

28,231 
593 
492 
183 
238 
110 

53 
32 
75 

332 
5 

38 
1998 

3,844 
6,039 
3,437 

47,012 
36,402 

445 
941 



4.~ 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCH fTECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMB'JT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A 110N 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

86,941 
1,325,356 

176,821 
448,158 

1,420,833 
888 
586 

11,451 
2,206 
1,486 
5,142 
9,046 

67,309 
353,458 

37,268 
1,249,945 

65,433 
14,206 

599,576 
124,305 

273 
8,321 

2058076 
28,631 

259,268 
2,060,063 

3,988 
14,085 
45,568 
34,948 

4,041 
93,690 

1,541,685 

17,595,152 

0.0049 
0,0753 

0.01 
0.0255 
0,0808 
0,0001 

0.0007 
0.0001 
0.0001 
0.0003 
0.0005 
0.0038 
0.0201 
0.0021 

0.071 
0.0037 
0,0008 
0.0341 
0.0071 

0.0005 
0.117 

0.0016 
0,0147 
0.1171 
0.0002 
0.0008 
0.0026 

0.002 
0.0002 
0,0053 
0.0876 

5,559 
84,747 
11,306 
28,657 
90,853 

57 
37 

732 
141 
95 

329 
578 

4,304 
22,601 

2,383 
79,925 

4,184 
908 

38,339 
7,948 

17 
532 

131600 
1,831 

16,578 
131,727 

255 
901 

2,914 
2,235 

258 
5,991 

98,581 

TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 5.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AD1\11NISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Information Policy Office a service to state agencies which is allowable for plan purposes 
and is allocated as follows: 

■ Statewide Systems - this unit plans, promotes, and controls coordination of state informa­
tion architectures, standards and guidelines, information needs, analysis techniques, 
contracts and training of state agency personnel on these issues. It ensures that state 
information management systems are developed in a consistent manner, state data is 
managed as a resource and compatible technology is used for systems. Allocation of 
costs is based on Computer Services usage for F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of the Intergovernmental, Information System (IISAC) and Information Policy Servic­
es to local government units have been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.10 and paragraph C.1 and 5. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTla.J 1993BUDGETPLAN 

STATE OF MINIIESOTA 
ADMINISTRATla.J 

INFffiMATlON POUCY OFFlCE 

INFO POL GENERAL STATEWIDE 
TOTAL ADMIN SYSTEMS OTHER 

FIRST AU..OCA TION: 5.2 5.3 5.4 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'.€NTORY COST 
SAL.ARIES $1,077,886 $970,249 $107,637 
SERVICES 417,409 395,174 22,235 
SUPPUES 28,299 26,278 2,021 

EQUIP. 20,214 20,214 
OTHER/GRANTS 61,146 61,146 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,604,954 1,411,915 193,((39 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (20,214) (20,214) 
OTHER/GRANTS (61,146) (61,146) 

ALLOCATED ADDITlONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 9,524 9,524 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMR & PERSa.JL 24,700 24,700 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 9,805 9,805 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 326 326 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 478 478 

COST BY FUNCTla.J 1,568,436 44,842 1,391,701 131,003 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (44,842) 40,900 3,882 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,568,436 1,432,661 135,775 

DISALLOWED (135,775) (135,775) 

NET ALLOWED $1 432 661 $1432661 



5,3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

ALLOCATION CALCUu\TION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

1,391,701.00 
131,893.00 

1,523,594.00 

91.34% 
8.66% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($44,842) 
$40,960 
$3,882 



5.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHAA'v1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY TH ERA.PY BO 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

8,779 
342,177 

1,612,862 
1,373,274 

67,337 
77,879 
26,062 
21,670 

18,512 
5,429 

36,469 
7,141 

5,005 
1416 

78,390 
1,249 
1,886 

25,717 
2,876 

717 
250 

70 
875 
273 
820 

13,328 
9,015 

176 
993 

11,780 
930 

123,965 
157,261 

276 
119,102 

543 
99,226 

520 
426 
484 

300,866 
234,019 

8,679 
10,489 

2,989 
11,699 

72 
8,096 

84 
4,819 

337 
19,341 

297,285 
525 

17,318,076 
8761 

135 
3,420 

315,986 
13,474 

2,407 

0.0002 
0.0094 
0.0444 
0.0378 
0.0019 
0.0021 
0.0007 
0,0006 

0.0005 
0.0001 

0.001 
0.0002 

0.0001 

0,0022 

0.0001 
0.0007 
0.0001 

0.0004 
0.0002 

0.0003 

0.0034 
0.0043 

0.0033 

0.0027 

0.0083 
0.0064 
0,0002 
0.0003 
0.0001 
0.0003 

0.0002 

0.0001 

0.0005 
0.0082 

0.4773 
0.0002 

0.0001 
0.0087 
0.0004 
0.0001 

(1,432,661) 
347 

13,510 
63,679 
54,220 

2,659 
3,075 
1,029 

856 

731 
214 

1,440 
282 

198 
56 

3,095 
49 
74 

1,015 
114 
28 
10 
3 

35 
11 
32 

526 
356 

7 
39 

465 
37 

4,894 
6,209 

11 
4,702 

21 
3,918 

21 
17 
19 

11,879 
9,240 

343 
414 
118 
462 

3 
320 

3 
190 

13 
764 

11,737 
21 

683,754 
346 

5 
135 

12,476 
532 

95 



5.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICllY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBUC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

629,143 
623 

32,721 
5,286 
7,500 

420 
24,578 

4,045 
32,114 

4,524,283 
5,284 

812 
5277237 

45 
255,289 

26,547 
53,890 
10,430 

2,439,462 
65 

6,043 
921 

78,297 
546 
832 

53,224 

36,286,356 

0.0173 

0.0009 
0.0001 
0.0002 

0.0007 
0.0001 
0.0009 
0.1247 
0.0001 

0.1454 

0.007 
0.0007 
0.0015 
0.0003 
0.0672 

0.0002 

0.0022 

0.0015 

COMPUTER SERVICES CHARGES FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 

24,840 
25 

1,292 
209 
296 

17 
970 
160 

1,268 
178,628 

209 
32 

208356 
2 

10,079 
1,048 
2,128 

412 
96,315 

3 
239 

36 
3,091 

22 
33 

2,097 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 6.1 

STATE OF l\11NNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for plan purposes. 
These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

■ Central Mail - this division provides interdepartmental mail delivery and processing of 
outside mail received or mailed by state agencies. Costs of postage are directly charged 
through a revolving fund. Costs of postal clerks have been allocated based on F.Y. 1991 
postage charges. 

■ Employee Assistance - provides assistance to employees with medical, psychiatric or 
other personal problems. Costs have been allocated based on each unit's actual positions 
for F.Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1, 9 and 24. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 11X13BUDGET PL.AN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA 
AOMINISTRATICN 

OPEPA TlONS MGMT 

OPS MGMT GENERAL CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
TOTAL ADMIN MAIL ASSIST OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $931,444 $297,234 $329,149 $305.061 
SERVICES 351,570 157,252 109,178 85,140 
SUPPLIES 17,170 4,040 5,050 8,080 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS (4,04q 4,040 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,300,184 454,486 447,417 398,:.l31 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/GRANTS 4,040 (4,04q 

ALLOCATED ADDITION$: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 8,034 8,034 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSCNL 30,013 30,013 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 133,733 133,733 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 651 651 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 2,402 2,402 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 347 347 

COST BY FUNCTICN 1,475,364 175,180 458,526 443,377 398,:.l31 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (1) (175,180) 61,779 59,738 53,682 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,475,363 520,3J5 503,115 451,943 

DISALLOWED (451,943) (451,943) 

NET ALLOWED $1023420 $520305 $503115 



6.3 
OPERATIONS 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

458,526.00 
443,377.00 
398,281.00 

1,300,184.00 

35.27% 
34.10% 
30.63% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($175,180) 
$61,TT9 
$59,738 
$53,662 

$1 



6.4 
OPS MGMT 
CENTRAL 

MAIL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-OPS MGMT -CENTFIAL MAIL 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRA11VE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERA110NS MGMT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTFIAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADM IN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 
NURSING 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD SD 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ABSTFIACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

64,244 
226,043 
181,390 

18,426 
7,196 
2,068 

100,909 

4,538 
7,238 
2,338 
2,750 

14,217 

7,375 
698 

71,735 
535 
120 
547 
582 

6,085 
1,943 
4,663 

67,840 
1,560 

257 
5,068 

127 
151,056 

15,997 
24,700 

131,682 
74,719 
42,897 

5,937 
400,263 

83,925 
345 

23,207 
40,278 
15,921 
36,946 

3,965 
305 

2 
170 

83,504 
69,929 
27,491 

1,303,680 
162 
591 

2,740 
9355 

187,840 
6 

578,383 
319 

2,741 
487 

12,426 
7,093 

0.0066 
0.0233 
0.Q187 
0.0019 
0.0007 
0.0002 
0.0104 

0.0005 
0.0007 
0.0002 
0.0003 
0.0015 

0.0008 
0.0001 
0.0074 
0.0001 

0.0001 
0.0001 
0.0006 
0.0002 
0.0005 

0.007 
0.0002 

0.0005 

0.0155 
0.0016 
0.0025 
0.0135 
0.0077 
0.0044 
0.0006 
0.0412 
0.0086 

0.0024 
0.0041 
0.0016 
0.0038 
0.0004 

0.0086 
0.0072 
0.0028 
0.1341 

0,0001 
0.0003 

0.001 
0.0193 

0.0595 

0,0003 
0.0001 
0.0013 
0,0007 

(520,305) 
3,438 

12,098 
9,708 

986 
385 
111 

5,401 

243 
387 
125 
147 
761 

395 
37 

3,839 
29 

6 
29 
31 

326 
104 
250 

3,631 
83 
14 

271 
7 

8,085 
856 

1,322 
7,Q48 
3,999 
2,296 

318 
21,422 

4,492 
18 

1,242 
2,156 

852 
1,977 

212 
16 

9 
4,469 
3,743 
1,471 

69,773 
9 

32 
147 
501 

10,053 

30,955 
17 

147 
26 

665 
380 



, ............. ae IPT&T:c; SiS Q01tm1c~ .__ 
-

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 400 21 
PLANNING 58,134 0.006 3,111 
POLLUTlON CONTROL 52,429 0.0054 2,806 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 221,415 0.0228 11,850 
PUBUC SAFETY 2,254,872 0.2319 120,681 
PUBUC SERVICE 26,783 0.0028 1,433 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 7,932 0.0008 425 
REVENUE 1380885.56 0.142 73905 
SECRET ARY OF STA TE 115,917 0.0119 6,204 
STATE RETIREMENT 71,661 0.0074 3,835 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 84,456 0.0087 4,520 
TEACHERS RETIREMB'-JT 164,849 0.017 8,823 
TRADE & ECON DEV 537,417 0.0553 28,763 
TRANSPORT A 110N 298,194 0.0307 15,959 
TRANSPORT A 110N REG BO 5,666 0.0006 303 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 9,328 0.001 499 
VETERANS HOME BO 1,520 0.0002 81 
WASTE MGMT BO 22,692 0.0023 1,214 
WRKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2340.71 0.0002 125 
OTHER 265,203 0.0273 14,197 

COLUMN TOTAL 9,721,646 

ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



6.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
EMPLOYEE 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ASSIST 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

=================== 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST ($503,115) 
ADMIN-MATEAALS MGMT 56.00 0.15% $743 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 118:97 0.31% $1,579 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 193.84 0.51% $2,573 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $292 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.n 0.18% $926 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $155 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 0.99% $4,956 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 43.79 0.12% $581 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.74 0.09% $435 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 24.59 0.06% $326 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 20.50 0.05% $272 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 24.90 0.07% $330 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $379 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT · 169.25 0.45% $2,246 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $258 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $196 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% $30 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.02% $78 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% $66 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $237 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $789 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $178 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $122 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS o.n $10 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.66% $3,308 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $91 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $159 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.01% $25 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $192 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% $39 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 $12 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 $9 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.01% $35 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.17% $5,904 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 37.16 0.10% $493 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $212 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $1,444 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.58% $2,904 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0.91 $12 
COMMUNITY COLLEQE BO 2,499.14 6.59% $33,168 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.75% $28,934 
DISABILJlY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $167 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.07% $5,376 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.49% $2,465 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $1,605 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% $35 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $389 
HEALTH 938.05 2.47% $12,450 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $319 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $310 
PHARv1ACY 7.00 0.02% $93 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% $86 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.01% $65 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% $49 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 $21 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% $27 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 5.91 0.02% $78 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 0.83 $11 
MARR & FAMILYTHEPAPY BO 0.91 $12 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 1.16 $15 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 $17 



6.5 
OPS MGMT 
EMPLOYEE 

ASSIST 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COOAD BO 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITlJTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBUC SAFETY 
PUBUC SERVICE 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARf OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTA110N 
TRANSPORTA110N REG BD 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS 

75.12 
71.26 

3.00 
135.87 
70.75 

1,191.51 
5,470.82 

5.75 
24.75 

140.21 
1,974.76 

354.46 
332.56 

2,602.38 
1.50 
2.00 

20.83 
6.70 
4.00 

12.00 
105.71 
718.04 

64.50 
1,833.25 

128.73 
38.20 

1,165.89 
70.66 

193.95 
37.60 

4,859.91 
49.00 

238.91 
5,249.31 

9.08 
35.33 

475.74 
52.08 
19.78 

162.46 
987.93 

37,908.88 

PERCENT 

0.20% 
0.19% 
O.o1% 
0.36% 
0.19% 
3.14% 

14.43% 
0.02% 
0.07% 
0.37% 
5.21% 
0.94% 
0.88% 
6.86% 

0.01% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.28% 
1.89% 
0.17% 
4.84% 
0.34% 
0.10% 
3.08% 
0.19% 
0.51% 
0.10% 

12.82% 
0.13% 
0.63% 

13.85% 
0.02% 
0.09% 
1.25% 
0.14% 
0.05% 
0.43% 
2.61% 

100.00% 

ALLOCATION 

$997 
$946 

$40 
$1,803 

$939 
$15,813 
$72,607 

$76 
$328 

$1,861 
$26,208 

$4,704 
$4,414 

$34,538 
$20 
$27 

$276 
$89 
$53 

$159 
$1,403 
$9,530 

$856 
$24,330 

$1,708 
$507 

$15,473 
$938 

$2,574 
$499 

$64,499 
$650 

$3,171 
$69,667 

$121 
$469 

$6,314 
$691 
$263 

$2,156 
$13,110 

ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 7.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AD:MINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for plan purposes. 
These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

■ Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated based on the number of 
encumbrance transactions (A44) processed in F.Y. 1991. Contract Management is 
included with Procurement. 

■ Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory of fixed assets along 
with the consultation services in connection with inventories of consumable supplies. 
Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of 
items in each department's fixed asset inventory as of June 30, 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 7 4-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B. l, 9 and 24. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE CF MINliESOTA 
ADMINISTRA TlCN 

MATERIALS MGMT 

MATERIALS GENERAL INv£NTORY PROCLAE- MTLS SVCS 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN MGMT MENT &DIST 

F~ST AU..OCA TION: 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN\tc:NTOAY COST 
SALARIES $2,316,150 $1,574,920 $115,136 
SERVICES 762,100 174,876 4,040 
SUPPUES 96,400 31,713 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 3,174,650 1,781,509 317,009 2,564,538 119,176 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 7,720 7,720 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMR & PERSCNL 67,400 67,400 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 15,2€5 15,2€5 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 977 977 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECCRDS MGMT 5,746 5,746 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 60 60 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 13,510 13,510 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 3,438 3,438 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 743 743 

COST BY FUNCTICN 3,289,607 1,896,466 317,009 2,564,538 119,176 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (329,071) 34,861 281,145 13,0ffi 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 4,898,169 1,567,395 352,!EO 2,845,683 132,241 

DISALLOWED (132,241) (132,241) 

NET ALLOWED $3,100,533 $1,567 395 $352,850 $2,845,683 



7.3 
MATERIALS 

MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGM 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-MTRLS SVCS & D 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

317,989.00 
2,564,538.00 

119,176.00 

3,001,703.00 

10.59% 
85.44% 

3.97% 

100.00% 

($329,071) 
$34,861 

$281,145 
$13,065 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



7.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
INVENTORY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGMT ($352,850) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 397.00 0.25% $884 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 399.00 0.25% $889 
MEDIATION SERVICES 85.00 0.05% $189 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 185.00 0.12% $412 
TREASURER 54,00 0.03% $120 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 540,00 0.34% $1,203 

SECOND STEP DOWN 

--------------------------
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 157.00 0.10% $350 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 126.00 0.08% $281 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 258.00 0.16% $575 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 49.00 0.03% $109 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 39.00 0.02% $87 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 65,00 0.04% $145 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 40.00 0.03% $89 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 485.00 0.31% $1,080 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 88.00 0.06% $196 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 43.00 0.03% $96 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 438.00 0.28% $976 
ADM IN-STARS 2.00 $4 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 30.00 0.02% $67 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1,358.00 0.86% $3,025 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 128.00 0.08% $285 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 30.00 0.02% $67 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 15.00 0.01% $33 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 27.00 0.02% $60 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 5,195.00 3.28% $11,571 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 9.00 0.01% $20 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 24.00 0.02% $53 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 37.00 0.02% $82 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1.00 $2 
ADMIN-IISAC 6.00 $13 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 7.00 $16 

/ ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 14.00 0.01% $31 
ADMIN-OTHER 358.00 0.23% $797 
AGRICULTURE 1,366.00 0.86% $3,042 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 25.00 0.02% $56 
ARTS BOARD 21.00 0.01% $47 
AUDITOR 103.00 0.07% $229 
COMMERCE 229.00 0.14% $510 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 30.00 0.02% $67 
COMMUNITY COLLE.GE BO 14,332.00 9.05% $31,921 
CORRECTIONS 6,645.00 4.19% $14,800 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 36.00 0.02% $80 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFF -.:E 1,447.00 0.91% $3,223 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 353.00 0.22% $786 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 469.00 0.30% $1,045 
HEALTH 2,037.00 1.29% $4,537 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 65.00 0.04% $145 
NURSING 26.00 0.02% $58 
PHAFf.AACY 13.00 0.01% $29 
DENTISTRY 36.00 0.02% $80 
CHIROPRACTORS 18.00 0.01% $40 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 $7 
OPTOMETRY 5.00 $11 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 $2 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 13.00 0.01% $29 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 6.00 $13 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1.00 $2 
PODIATRY 1.00 $2 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 $4 

HEARING EXAMINER 214.00 0.14% $477 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 142.00 0.09% $316 



.... _........,_ .... ,; IS 
MANAC3EMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 $4 
HOUSING FINANCE 373.00 0.24% $831 
HUMAN RIGHTS 82.00 0.05% $183 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 9,056.00 5.72% $20,170 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 5,169.00 3.26% $11,513 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17.00 0.01% $38 
INVESTMENT BOARD 56.00 0.04% $125 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 858.00 0.54% $1,911 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,105.00 5.12% $18,052 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 838.00 0.53% $1,866 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 489.00 0.31% $1,089 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22,824.00 14.41% $50,835 

BOXING 1.00 $2 
BARBERS 5.00 $11 
ELECTRICITY 44.00 0.03% $98 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 14.00 0.01% $31 
ACCOUNTANCY 13.00 0.01% $29 
PEACE OFFICERS 31.00 0.02% $69 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 105.00 0.07% $234 
PLANNING 431.00 0.27% $960 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2,438.00 1.54% $5,430 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 196.00 0.12% $437 
PUBLIC SAFETY 9,182.00 5.80% $20,451 
PUBLIC SERVICE 403.00 0.25% $898 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 90.00 0.06% $200 
REVENUE 3,499.00 2.21% $7,793 
SECRETARY OF STATE 568.00 0.36% $1,265 
STATE RETIREMENT 55.00 0.03% $123 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 26,294.00 16.60% $58,564 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 99.00 0.06% $221 
TRADE & ECON DEV 821.00 0.52% $1,829 
TRANSPORTATION 24,305.00 15.34% $54,134 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 9.00 0.01% $20 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 733.00 0.46% $1,633 
WASTE MGMT BO 11.00 0.01% $25 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 38.00 0.02% $85 
zoo 883.00 0.56% $1,967 
OTHER 1,957.00 1.24% $4,359 

COLUMN TOTAL 158,422.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN INVENTORY 
SOURCE; FIXED ASSET SUMMARY REPORT 



7.5 
MTLS MGMT 

PROCUREMENT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PFOCUREMENT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERT'I' MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-IISAC 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 
NURSING 
PHAFlv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

44.00 
210.00 

30.00 
43.00 
12.00 

175.00 

22.00 
35.00 
3.00 

17.00 
23.00 
27.00 

5.00 
1,570.00 

148.00 
37.00 
35.00 
44.00 
8.00 

35.00 
361.00 

39.00 
47.00 
3.00 

671,00 
18.00 
26.00 
5,00 

35,00 
8.00 

39,00 
831.00 

77.00 
351.00 

75.00 
95.00 
21.00 

2,462.00 
2,702.00 

9.00 
607.00 
142.00 
390.00 

4.00 
61.00 

1.00 
1,110.00 

46.00 
8.00 
3.00 

10.00 
2.00 
4.00 
3.00 
2.00 
6.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

110.00 
123.00 

0.10% 
0.50% 
0.07% 
0.10% 
0.03% 
0.42% 

0.05% 
0.08% 
O.Q1% 
0.04% 
0.05% 
0.06% 

O.Q1% 
3.74% 
0.35% 
0.09% 
0.08% 
0.10% 
0.02% 
0.08% 
0.86% 
0.09% 
0.11% 
0.Q1% 
1.60% 
0.04% 
0.06% 
0.01% 
0.08% 
0.02% 
0.09% 
1.98% 
0.18% 
0.84% 
0.18% 
0.23% 
0.05% 
5.86% 
6.44% 
0.02% 
1.45% 
0.34% 
0.93% 
0.Q1% 
0.15% 

2.64% 
0.11% 
0.02% 
0.Q1% 
0.02% 

0.Q1% 
0.01% 

0.Q1% 

0.26% 
0.29% 

($2,845,683) 
$2,982 

$14,234 
$2,033 
$2,915 

$813 
$11,862 

$1,491 
$2,372 

$203 
$1,152 
$1,559 
$1,830 

$339 
$106,415 

$10,031 
$2,508 
$2,372 
$2,982 

$542 
$2,372 

$24,469 
$2,643 
$3,186 

$203 
$45,480 

$1,220 
$1,762 

$339 
$2,372 

$542 
$2,643 

$56,325 
$5,219 

$23,791 
$5,084 
$6,439 
$1,423 

$166,875 
$183,142 

$610 
$41,143 

$9,625 
$26,434 

$271 
$4,135 

$68 
$75,236 

$3,118 
$542 
$203 
$678 
$136 
$271 
$203 
$136 
$407 

$68 
$68 

$136 
$7,456 
$8,337 



7.5 
MTLS MGMT 

PROCUREMENT 

- ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ABSTPACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A ilON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

97,00 
63.00 

1,585.00 
1,048.00 

21.00 
44.00 

443.00 
2,784.00 

339.00 
181.00 

2,983.00 
1.00 
1.00 

22.00 
10.00 

1.00 
9.00 

12.00 
56.00 

197.00 
1,100.00 

37.00 
2,381.00 

311.00 
22.00 

740.00 
78.00 

1.00 
7.00 

4,145.00 
22.00 

933.00 
6,603.00 

5.00 
10.00 
84.00 
52.00 
5.00 

78.00 
2,439.00 

41,984.00 

0.23% 
0.15% 
3.78% 
2.50% 
0.05% 
0.10% 
1.06% 
6.63% 
0.81% 
0.43% 
7.11% 

0.05% 
0.02% 

0.02% 
0.03% 
0.13% 
0.47% 
2.62% 
0.09% 
5.67% 
0.74% 
0.05% 
1.76% 
0.19% 

0.02% 
9.87% 
0.05% 
2.22% 

15.73% 
O.Q1% 
0.02% 
0.20% 
0.12% 
O.Q1% 
0.19% 
5.81% 

100.00% 

$6,575 
$4,270 

$107,432 
$71,034 

$1,423 
$2,982 

$30,027 
$188,700 

$22,9TT 
$12,268 

$202,188 
$68 
$68 

$1,491 
$678 

$68 
$610 
$813 

$3,796 
$13,353 
$74,558 

$2,508 
$161,385 

$21,080 
$1,491 

$50,157 
$5,287 

$68 
$474 

$280,949 
$1,491 

$63,239 
$447,553 

$339 
$678 

$5,694 
$3,525 

$339 
$5,287 

$165,315 

ENCUMBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A-44) IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MJNNESOTA 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 8.1 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADl\fiNISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of Finance (which includes 
personnel and accounting services.) Costs of the commissioner's office have been allocated to 
the divisions within the department based on actual positions for F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTia-1 

STATE OF MINPESOTA 

FAST AllOCA TION: 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES 
SERVlCES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-REC01DS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INFO POLICY OFF. -STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPERA TIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 

COST BY FUNCTIQ\l 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

FINANCE 

MGMT&ADMN 
TOTAL 

8.2 

51,103 
9TT 

18,915 
5,555 

63,679 
12,0Q3 

1,579 
884 

2,982 

1ss,n2 

1,360,072 

$1300072 

FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

GENERAL 
ADMIN 

8.3 

51,103 
9TT 

18,915 
5,555 

63,879 
12,000 

1,579 
884 

2,982 

1ss,n2 

(155,TT2) 

DEPT ADMN 
8.4 

$683,713 
479,705 

80,882 

1,204,300 

1,204,300 

1ss,n2 

1,380,072 

$1300072 



8.3 
FINANCE 

FSCL MGMT 
&ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADI 1,204,300.00 100.00% 
($155,772) 
$155,772 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

==-===========-==========-
USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1 ,204,300 .00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



8.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-OEPT ADMIN 
FINANCE-BUDGETS 30.35 

48.81 
23.91 

25.51% 
41.03% 
20.10% 

($1,360,072) 
$346,963 
$557,999 
$273,341 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

15.90 13.36% 

118.97 100.00% 

ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

$181,770 

($1) 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 9.1 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget recommendations and 
control of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance Department representative serves 
as executive budget officer of each state department and agency with responsibility for review 
of all expenditures including personnel, budget transfers, allotment changes, and related 
documents to insure that state and federal funding agency laws and requirements are adhered 
to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number 
of accounting transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. Executive budget 
officer's salaries are allocated only to the agencies to which they are assigned. A portion of 
the Executive Budget Officers duties includes policy and analysis which is considered general 
government and disallowed for plan purposes. The unit also performs certain functions 
relating to support of the state legislative process which have been disallowed as general 
government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, review budget changes, changes in grant fund­
ing, and related services to insure that state and federal regulation and laws concerning reve­
nues, expenditures, and authorized positions are followed. These functions are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of allotment accounts (AIDs) in 
the state accounting system as of September, 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1 and 6. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTl~ 1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINN:SOTA 
FINANCE 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 

BUDGETS GENERAL BUDGET CONTROLLER BUDGET GEN'L 
TOTAL ADMIN CONTROL COMP SUPPORT GOVT 

FIRST AllOCATION: 9.2 9.3 9.4 9.5 9.6 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN\/i:NTOAY COST 
SALARIES $1,782,579 $960,642 $543,742 $278,195 
SERVICES 484,184 29,57'2 368,772 85,840 
SUPPUES 

EQUIP. 5,917 4,852 1,065 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 2,272,680 990,214 917,366 365,100 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (5,917) (4,85~ (1,065) 
OTHER/GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITlONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT &AOMN-DEPT ADMIN 346,963 346,963 

COST BY FUNCTl~ 2,613,726 346,963 990,214 912,514 364,CX35 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (346,963) 151,568 139,674 55,721 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,613,726 151,568 990,214 1,052,188 419,756 

DISALLOWED (419,756) (419,758) 

NET ALLOWED $2,193,970 $151,568 $990,214 $1,052,188 



9.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET-CONTROL 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-SUPPORT 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-GENL GOVT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

990,214.00 
912,514.00 
364,035.00 

2,266,763.00 

43.68% 
40.2(30/2 
16.0(30/2 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($346,963) 
$151,568 
$139,674 

$55,721 



9.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTROL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-BUDGET -CONTROL 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEM8'JT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADM IN-STARS 
ADM IN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADM IN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHAFf;iACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
sociAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

78,492.00 
1,686.00 
2,221.00 
4,146.00 

21,796.00 

2,925.00 
1,840.00 
1,274.00 
1,178.00 

16,067.00 
1,834.00 

29,156.00 

2,053.00 
7,722.00 

10,902.00 
5,338.00 
1,976.00 
2,235.00 

400.00 
22,861.00 
24,132.00 
16,449.00 
21,159.00 

2,362.00 
474.00 

17,706.00 
923.00 

2,680.00 
716.00 

4,341.00 
1,230.00 

295.00 
1,464.00 

48,620.00 
4,396.00 
3,842.00 
5,446.00 

29,101.00 
838.00 

147,632.00 
145,450.00 

1,300.00 
86,804.00 

6,700.00 
23,697.00 

198.00 
2,901.00 
2,445.00 

93,562.00 
4,050.00 
5,163.00 
1,881.00 
2,557.00 
1,46C .J 
1,192.00 

474.00 
726.00 

1,613.00 
728.00 
599.00 
789.00 

2.46% 
0.05% 
0.07% 
0.13% 
0.68% 

0.09% 
0.06% 
0.04% 
0.04% 
0.50% 
0.06% 
0.91% 

0.06% 
0.24% 
0.34% 
0.17% 
0.06% 
0.07% 
0.01% 
0.72% 
0.76% 
0.52% 
0.66% 
0.07% 
0.01% 
0.55% 
0.03% 
0.08% 
0.02% 
0.14% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.05% 
1.52% 
0.14% 
0.12% 
0.17% 
0.91% 
0.03% 
4.62% 
4.55% 
0.04% 
2.72% 
0.21% 
0.74% 
0.01% 
0.09% 
0.08% 
2.93% 
0.13% 
0.16% 
0.06% 
0.08% 
0.05% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.02% 

($151,568) 
$3,726 

$80 
$105 
$197 

$1,035 

$139 
$87 
$60 
$56 

$763 
$87 

$1,384 

$97 
$367 
$517 
$253 

$94 
$106 

$19 
$1,085 
$1,145 

$781 
$1,004 

$112 
$22 

$840 
$44 

$127 
$34 

$206 
$58 
$14 
$69 

$2,308 
$209 
$182 
$258 

$1,381 
$40 

$7,007 
$6,904 

$62 
$4,120 

$318 
$1,125 

$9 
$138 
$116 

$4,441 
$192 
$245 

$89 
$121 

$69 
$57 
$22 
$34 
$77 
$35 
$28 
$37 



9.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUOGET 1 QQ3 BUOQET PLAN 

CONTROL 

AL.LOCATION AL.LOCATeO NET 
ALI..OCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $14 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $26 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $273 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 13,457.00 0.42% $639 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.46% $695 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $111 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.40% $6,673 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.92% $4,422 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.04% $67 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $106 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.59% $897 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.03% $12,175 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.62% $2,451 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.73% $1,102 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.70% $14,706 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $19 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $32 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $225 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $132 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $7 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $117 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $100 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $199 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.31% $473 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.56% $2,363 
PUB EMP AET ASSN 5,770.00 0.18% $274 
PUBUC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.51% $25,029 
PUBUC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.31% $475 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $163 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.63% $2,473 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.46% $704 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $73 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $205 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.26% $7,974 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $136 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.18% $1,785 
TRANSPORTAllON 242,096.00 7.58% $11,491 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 455.00 0.01% $22 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $348 
VETER.ANS HOME BD 24,443.00 0.77% $1,160 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $176 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $26 
zoo 24,730 0.77% $1,174 
OTHER 116,192 3.64% $5,517 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,193,243 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



9.5 
FINANCE 
AGENCY 

CONTROLLERS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTFOLLERS 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADM IN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISKMGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABIUTY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHAFJJ1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMEmY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 
UNLIC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

35,662.00 
766.00 
617.00 

1,153.00 
6,056.00 

813.00 
511.00 
354.00 
327.00 

4,464.00 
510.00 

8,101.00 

570.00 
2,146.00 
3,029.00 
1,483.00 

549.00 
621.00 
111.00 

6,352.00 
6,705.00 
4,571.00 
5,879.00 

656.00 
132.00 

4,920.00 
256.00 
745.00 
199.00 

1,206.00 
342.00 

82.00 
408.00 

31,613.00 
2,858.00 
2,004.00 
1,513.00 

15,180.00 
4,812.00 

35,286.00 
44,850.00 

7,465.00 
19,713.00 

1,522.00 
24,439.00 

129.00 
1,886.00 
1,842.00 

39,939.00 
1,729.00 
2,205.00 

803.00 
1,092.00 

624.00 
508.00 
202.00 
310.00 
688.00 
-310.00 
257.00 
336.00 

3.09% 
0.07% 
0.05% 
0.10% 
0.53% 

0.07% 
0.04% 
0.03% 
0.03% 
0.39% 
0.04% 
0.70% 

0.05% 
0.19% 
0.26% 
0.13% 
0.05% 
0.05% 
0.Q1% 
0.55% 
0.58% 
0.40% 
0.51% 
0.06% 
0.Q1% 
0.43% 
0.02% 
0.06% 
0.02% 
0.10% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.04% 
2.74% 
0.25% 
0.17% 
0.13% 
1.32% 
0.42% 
3.06% 
3.89% 
0.65% 
1.71% 
0.13% 
2.12% 
0.Q1% 
0.16% 
0.16% 
3.46% 
0.15% 
0.19% 
0.07% 
0.09% 
0.05% 
0.04% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.06% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.03% 

($990,214) 
$30,626 

$658 
$530 
$990 

$5,201 

$698 
$439 
$304 
$281 

$3,834 
$438 

$6,957 

$490 
$1,843 
$2,601 
$1,274 

$471 
$533 

$95 
$5,455 
$5,758 
$3,926 
$5,049 

$563 
$113 

$4,225 
$220 
$640 
$171 

$1,036 
$294 

$70 
$350 

$27,149 
$2,454 
$1,721 
$1,299 

$13,036 
$4,133 

$30,303 
$38,517 

$6,411 
$16,929 

$1,307 
$20,988 

$111 
$1,620 
$1,582 

$34,299 
$1,485 
$1,894 

$690 
$938 
$536 
$436 
$173 
$266 
$591 
$266 
$221 
$289 



9.!5 
FINANCE 
AGENCY 

CONTROLl.ERS 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICllY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ABSTPACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A llON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

130.00 
232.00 

1,599.00 
3,216.00 

36.00 
6,252.00 

13,397.00 
38,294.00 
25,3n.OO 

8,113.00 
1,015.00 

12,282.00 
61,916.00 
26,940.00 

6,450.00 
78,007.00 

210.00 
354.00 

2,473.00 
1,450.00 

76.00 
1,287.00 

292.00 
2,721.00 
2,769.00 

37,510.00 
2,621.00 

72,668.00 
5,216.00 
1,789.00 

47,055.00 
7,734.00 

999.00 
1,962.00 

45,886.00 
1,302.00 

28,329.00 
33,363.00 

62.00 
1,769.00 
6,658.00 
2,790.00 

246.00 
6,227 

209,546 

1,153,031 

0.01% 
0.02% 
0.14% 
0.28% 

0.54% 
1.16% 
3.32% 
2.20% 
0.70% 
0.09% 
1.07% 
5.37% 
2.34% 
0.56% 
6.n% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.21% 
0.13% 
0.01% 
0.11% 
0.03% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
3.25% 
0.23% 
6.30% 
0.45% 
0.16% 
4.08% 
0.67% 
0.09% 
0.17% 
3.98% 
0.11% 
2.46% 
2.89% 
0.01% 
0.15% 
0.58% 
0.24% 
0.02% 
0.54% 

18.17% 

100.00% 

$112 
$199 

$1,373 
$2,762 

$31 
$5,369 

$11,505 
$32,887 
$21,794 

$6,967 
$872 

$10,548 
$53,173 
$23,136 
$5,539 

$66,992 
$180 
$304 

$2,124 
$1,245 

$65 
$1,105 

$251 
$2,337 
$2,378 

$32,213 
$2,251 

$62,407 
$4,479 
$1,536 

$40,410 
$6,642 

$858 
$1,685 

$39,407 
$1,118 

$24,329 
$28,652 

$53 
$1,519 
$5,718 
$2,396 

$211 
$5,348 

$179,957 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS BY TEAM AND BY EBO 



9.6 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS-SUPPORT 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPER1Y MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERA l70NS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTLHLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILYTHEPAPY BO 
PODIATRY 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

57.00 
4.00 
6.00 
6.00 

89,00 

11.00 
8.00 
4.00 
3.00 
6.00 

10.00 
15.00 

1.00 
3.00 

12.00 
4.00 
2.00 
1.00 
2.00 
4.00 
3.00 
1.00 
2.00 
9.00 
1.00 

57.00 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 
3.00 
2.00 
5.00 
2.00 

29.00 
163.00 

12.00 
36.00 

7.00 
30.00 
94.00 

854.00 
6.00 

564.00 
69.00 

219.00 
1.00 
3.00 

18.00 
606,00 

6.00 
7.00 
4.00 
3.00 
3.00 
2.00 
2.00 
3.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
2.00 

0.62% 
0.04% 
0.07% 
0.07% 
0.97% 

0.12% 
0.09% 
0.04% 
0.03% 
0.07% 
0.11% 
0.16% 

0.01% 
0,03% 
0.13% 
0.04% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.04% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.10% 
0.01% 
0.62% 
0.01% 
O.Q1% 
0,03% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.32% 
1.TT% 
0.13% 
0,39% 
0.08% 
0.33% 
1.02% 
9.28% 
0.07% 
6.13% 
0.75% 
2.38% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.20% 
6.59% 
0.07% 
0.08% 
0.04% 
0.03% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.02% 

($1,052,188) 
$6,518 

$457 
$686 
$686 

$10,178 

$1,258 
$915 
$457 
$343 
$686 

$1,144 
$1,715 

$114 
$343 

$1,372 
$457 
$229 
$114 
$229 
$457 
$343 
$114 
$229 

$1,029 
$114 

$6,518 
$114 
$114 
$343 
$343 
$229 
$572 
$229 

$3,316 
$18,640 

$1,372 
$4,117 

$800 
$3,431 

$10,749 
$97,660 

$686 
$64,497 

$7,891 
$25,044 

$114 
$343 

$2,058 
$69,300 

$686 
$800 
$457 
$343 
$343 
$229 
$229 
$343 
$114 
$229 
$343 
$229 



ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 3.00 0.03% $343 
HEARING EXAMINER 7.00 0.08% $800 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 49.00 0.53% $5,603 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.00 0.01% $114 
HOUSING FINANCE 56.00 0.61% $6,404 
HUMAN RIGHTS 25.00 0.27% $2,859 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 507.00 5.51% $57,978 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU110NS 416.00 4.52% $47,572 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 20.00 0.22% $2,287 
INVESTMENT BOARD 33.00 0.36% $3,TT4 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 62.00 0.67% $7,090 
JOBS & TRAINING 142.00 1.54% $16,239 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 142.00 1.54% $16,239 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 57.00 0.62% $6,518 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,570.00 17.06% $179,539 

BOXING 1.00 0.01% $114 
BARBERS 2.00 0.02% $229 
ELECTRICITY 5.00 0.05% $572 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2.00 0.02% $229 
ABSTPACTORS 2.00 0.02% $229 
ACCOUNTANCY 2.00 0.02% $229 
PEACE OFFICERS 5.00 0.05% $572 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 17.00 0.18% $1,944 
PLANNING 33.00 0.36% $3,TT4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 393.00 4.27% $44,942 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 6.00 0.07% $686 
PUBUC SAFETY 400.00 4.35% $45,742 
PUBUC SERVICE 41.00 0.45% $4,689 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 7.00 0.08% $800 
REVENUE 308.00 3.35% $35,222 
SECRET ARf OF STA TE 28.00 0.30% $3,202 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 0.01% $114 
STATE RETIREMENT 11.00 0.12% $1,258 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 77.00 0.84% $8,805 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2.00 0.02% $229 
TRADE & ECON DEV 255.00 2.TT% $29,161 
TRANSPORTATION 572.00 6.22% $65.412 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2.00 0.02% $229 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 15.00 0.16% $1,715 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 108.00 1.17% $12,350 
WASTE MGMT BO 35,00 0.38% $4,002 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.02% $229 
zoo 130.00 1.41% $14,866 
OTHER 562 6.11% $64,272 

COLUMN TOTAL 9,201 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF AIDS (ALLOTMENT ACCOUNTS) 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF l\11NNESOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 10.1 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims for payment, encumbers 
expenditures prior to payment, handles statewide accounting, and related activities. Most of 
the costs are allowable for plan purposes. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the Legislature, 
and debt accounting are disallowed as general government.) 

The costs of the remaining functions have been allocated based on the number of accounting 
transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.1: 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE 

FINANCE-ACOOUNTING 

ACCOUNTING GEN'L ACCTG 
TOTAL ADMIN ACCTG GEN'LGOV'T 

FIRST All.OCA TION: 10.2 10.3 10.4 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $2,041,923 $219,409 $1,6ffi,125 $137,389 
SERVICES 1,771,232 1,037,823 452,258 
SUPPLIES 11,000 10,862 

EQUIP. 3,000 2,962 
OTHER/GRANTS 16,216 16,013 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 3,907,064 1,271,056 2,153,396 137,389 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (3,0Qq (2,96~ 
OTHER/ GRANTS (16,216) (16,013) 

ALLOCATED ADDITlONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 557,009 557,009 

COST BY FUNCTICN 4,445,847 1,826,093 2,137,383 137,389 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (1 ,826,093) 1,715,803 110,290 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 4,100,865 3,853,186 247,679 

DISALLOWED (247,679) (247,679) 

NET ALLOWED $3 853 186 $3 853 186 



10.3 
FINANCE 

ACCOUNTINQ 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

Fl NANCE-ACCOUNT! NG 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-GENL GOVT 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDQET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

2,137,383.00 
137,389.00 

93.96% 
6.04% 

($1,826,093) 
$1,715,803 

$110,290 

========================== 
COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

2,'274,772.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



10.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

ACCOUNTING 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 
FINANCE-ACCOUNllN G-ACCOUNTING ($3,853,186) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.46% $94,714 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $2,034 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $2,680 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $5,003 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.68% $26,301 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 2,925.00 0.09% $3,530 
ADMIN-PROPER1Y MGMT 1,840.00 0.06% $2,220 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 1,274.00 0.04% $1,537 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 1,178.00 0.04% $1,421 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.50% $19,388 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.06% $2,213 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.91% $35,182 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.06% $2,477 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND '7,722.00 0.24% $9,318 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.34% $13,155 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $6,441 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $2,384 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $2,697 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $483 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.72% $27,586 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.76% $29,119 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $19,848 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.66% $25,532 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.07% $2,850 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.01% $572 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.55% $21,365 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $1,114 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.08% $3,234 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $864 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $5,238 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $1,484 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $356 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $1,767 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.52% $58,668 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BD 4,396.00 0.14% $5,305 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $4,636 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $6,572 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.91% $35,115 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838.00 0.03% $1,011 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.62% $178,143 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.55% $175,510 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $1,569 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.72% $104,744 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $8,085 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.74% $28,594 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $239 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $3,501 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $2,950 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.93% $112,898 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $4,887 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $6,230 
PHAFtv1ACY 1,881.00 0.06% $2,270 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $3,085 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $1,762 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $1,438 
OPTOME:TRY 474.00 0.01% $572 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $876 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $1,946 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $878 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 599.00 0.02% $723 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.02% $952 



10.4 
FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING 

-ALLOCATION CALCUI.A TION 

PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 
IN DIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
Pl.ANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A 17ON 
TRANSPORT A 17ON REG BO 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET Pl.AN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

302.00 
546.00 

5,757.00 
13,457.00 

35.00 
14,647.00 

2,333.00 
140,583.00 

93,160.00 
1,413.00 
2,235.00 

18,890.00 
256,511.00 

51,644.00 
23,212.00 

309,824.00 
403.00 
678.00 

4,742.00 
2,781.00 

145.00 
2,470.00 
2,117.00 
4,186.00 
9,964.00 

49,789.00 
5,770.00 

527,306.00 
9,998.00 
3,429.00 

52,094.00 
14,824.00 

1,536.00 
4,317.00 

167,988.00 
2,867.00 

37,603.00 
242,096.00 

455.00 
7,328.00 

24,443.00 
3,703.00 

543.00 
24,730 

116,192 

3,193,243 

0.01% 
0.02% 
0.18% 
0.42% 

0.46% 
0.07% 
4.40% 
2.92% 
0.04% 
0.07% 
0.59% 
8.03% 
1.62% 
0.73% 
9.70% 
O.Q1% 
0.02% 
0.15% 
0.09% 

0.08% 
0.07% 
0.13% 
0.31% 
1.56% 
0.18% 

16.51% 
0.31% 
0.11% 
1.63% 
0.46% 
0.05% 
0.14% 
5.26% 
0.09% 
1.18% 
7.58% 
0,01% 
0.23% 
0.77% 
0.12% 
0.02% 
0.77% 
3.64% 

100.00% 

$364 
$659 

$6,947 
$16,238 

$42 
$17,674 

$2,815 
$169,637 
$112,413 

$1,705 
$2,697 

$22,794 
$309,524 

$62,317 
$28,009 

$373,855 
$486 
$818 

$5,722 
$3,356 

$175 
$2,980 
$2,555 
$5.051 

$12,023 
$60,079 

$6,962 
$636,284 

$12,064 
$4,138 

$62,860 
$17,888 

$1,853 
$5,209 

$202,706 
$3,460 

$45,374 
$292,130 

$549 
$8,842 

$29,495 
$4,468 

$655 
$29,841 

$140,207 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 11.1 

The Finance Department perf onns certain other services for state agencies including financial 
reporting, payroll, debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers administration and 
rural finance. Financial reporting includes. the costs of review and reporting on expenditures 
and revenues for the state and funding agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated 
based on the number of accounting transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single audit purposes. 
These costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section but have been separated out for 
allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
federal cash receipts during F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of central_ payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on total F.Y. 1991 
payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers administration and rural 
finance are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1, B.12 and 21. Circular A-102 Attachment P. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE 

FINANCE-OTHER 

OTHER GENERAL FIN'L CENTRAL SINGLE GEN'L 
TOTAL ADMIN REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT GOVT 

FIRST AU.OCATION: 11.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $1,000,167 $298,546 $379,780 $9,800 $392,041 
SERVICES 497,214 10,137 368,324 2,700 116,C63 
SUPPUES 3,950 1,825 1,975 150 

EQUIP. 11,849 4,937 6,912 
OTHER/GRANTS 4,600,000 4,600,000 

DEPARTMENT AL EXPENDITURES 6,193,180 315,445 756,001 12,600 5,108,094 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (11,849} (4,937) (6,912) 
OTHER/GRANTS (4,600,000} (4,600,000) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 273,341 273,341 

COST BY FUNCTICN 1,854,672 273,341 310,008 750,079 12,600 508,034 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (273,341) 53,673 129,ffiS 2,187 87,827 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,854,873 364,181 879,734 14,837 595,921 

DISALLOWED (595,921) (595,921) 

NET ALLOWED $1258752 $364181 $879734 $14 837 



11.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

ALI..C>CAT10N CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTPAL PAYROLL 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
FINANCE-OTHER-GENL GOVT 

SECOND STEPDO\NN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

Al...l..OC'AT,<;>N AL.I..C:X::,ATeCJ Ne:T 
UNIT& PERCENT AL.LOCATION 

310,508.00 
750,079.00 

12,650.00 
508,094.00 

1,581,331.00 

19.64% 
47.43% 

0.80% 
32.13% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($273,341) 
$53,673 

$129,655 
$2,187 

$87,827 

($1) 



11.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
REPOR11NG 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
===============----
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG ($364,181) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.46% $8,952 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $192 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $253 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $473 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.68% $2,486 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 2,925.00 0.09% $334 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 1,840.00 0.06% $210 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 1,274.00 0.04% $145 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 1,178.00 0.04% $134 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.50% $1,832 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.06% $209 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.91% $3,325 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE &CONSTCOORD 2,053.00 0.06% $234 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.24% $881 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.34% $1,243 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $609 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $225 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $255 
ADM IN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $46 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.72% $2,607 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.76% $2,752 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $1,876 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.66% $2,413 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.07% $269 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 474.00 0.01% $54 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.55% $2,019 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $105 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.08% $306 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $82 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $495 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $140 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $34 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $167 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.52% $5,545 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $501 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $438 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $621 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.91% $3,319 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 838.00 0.03% $96 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 147,632.00 4.62% $16,837 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.55% $16,588 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $148 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.72% $9,900 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $764 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.74% $2,703 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $23 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $331 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $279 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.93% $10,671 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $462 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $589 
PHARMACY 1,881.00 0.06% $215 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $292 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $167 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $136 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.01% $54 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $83 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $184 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 728.00 0.02% $83 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $68 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 789,00 0.02% $90 



11.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
REPORTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $34 

·- VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $62 
HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $657 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 13,457.00 0.42% $1,535 
HIGHER ED FAC ALITH 35.00 $4 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.46% $1,670 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $266 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.40% $16,033 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTmJ11ONS 93,160.00 2.92% $10,625 
IN DIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.04% $161 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $255 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.59% $2,154 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.03% $29,254 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.62% $5,890 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.73% $2,647 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.70% $35,335 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $46 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% sn 
ELECTRICllY 4,742.00 0.15% $541 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $317 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $17 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $282 
PEACE OFFICERS V17.00 0.07% $241 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $4n 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.31% $1,136 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.56% $5,678 
PUB EMP RET ASSN s,no.oo 0.18% $658 
PUBLIC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.51% $60,138 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.31% $1,140 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $391 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.63% $5,941 
SECRET ARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.46% $1,691 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $175 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $492 
STATEUNN SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.26% $19,159 
TEACHERS RETIREMe-JT 2,867.00 0.09% $327 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.18% $4,289 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 242,096.00 7.58% $27,610 
TRANSPORT A 11ON REG BO 455.00 0.01% $52 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $836 
VETER.ANS HOME BD 24,443.00 o.n% $2,788 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,703.00 0.12% $422 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $62 
zoo 24,730 o.n% $2,820 
OTHER 116,192 3.64% $13,252 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,193,243 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



11.5 
FINANCE 
CENTRAL 
PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYROLL 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAT1VE MANAGEMEJ'.JT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERAT1ONS MGMT 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-OTHER 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILOING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILOING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADM IN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADM IN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNrTYCOLLEGEBD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTLHLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 

STATE OF MINNESC 
ALLOCATION DET, 
1993 BUDGET PLA 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

46,670.00 
5,036.00 

17,126.00 
2,628.00 

89,793.00 

11,814.00 
10,455.00 
6,885.00 · 
5,309.00 
3,436.00 

609.00 
18,166.00 
40,930.00 

s,5n.oo 
271.00 

49,047.00 
5,464.00 
3,841.00 
1,776.00 
1,410.00 
1,604.00 
4,156.00 

165.00 
4,642.00 
4,747.00 
1,255.00 

70,537.00 
27,815.00 

3,192.00 
2,917.00 
3,409.00 

749.00 
575.00 
286.00 
920.00 

120,841.00 
15,931.00 
4,006.00 

28,375.00 
53,563.00 

203.00 
529,137.00 
603,886.00 

2,323.00 
136,390.00 

8,138.00 
30,125.00 

500.00 
6,249.00 

224,694.00 
6,826.00 
5,819.00 
1,445.00 
1,552.00 
1,059.00 
1,108.00 

227.00 
491.00 

1,643.00 
299.00 
218.00 

0.43% 
0.05% 
0.16% 
0.02% 
0.82% 

0.11% 
0.10% 
0.06% 
0.05% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.17% 
0.38% 

0.05% 

0.45% 
0.05% 
0.04% 
0.02% 
0.Q1% 
0.Q1% 
0.04% 

0.04% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.65% 
0.26% 
0.03% 
0.03% 
0.03% 
0.Q1% 
0.01% 

0.01% 
1.11% 
0.15% 
0.04% 
0.26% 
0.49% 

4.85% 
5.54% 
0.02% 
1.25% 
0.07% 
0.28% 

0.06% 
2.06% 
0.06% 
0.05% 
0.Q1% 
0.01% 
0.Q1% 
0.Q1% 

0.02% 



11.5 STATE OF MINNESC 
lllilttl?f +~~ 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT 

UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 222.00 
PODIATRY 335.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 423.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 18,678.00 0.17% 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 45,514.00 0.42% 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH TT3.00 0.01% 
HOUSING FINANCE 51,574.00 0.47% 
HUMAN RIGHTS 16,783.00 0.15% 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 276,087.00 2.53% 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 1,909,415.00 17.52% 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,634.00 0.01% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 6,126.00 0.06% 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 30,TT4.00 0.28% 
JOBS & TRAINING 517,731.00 4.75% 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,171.00 0.96% 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 108,622.00 1.00% 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,409,089.00 12.93% 

BOXING 483.00 
BARBERS 478.00 
ELECTRICITY 5,139.00 0.05% 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,684.00 0.02% 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,000.00 0.01% 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,400.00 0.02% 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,028.00 0.02% 
PLANNING 27,991.00 0.26% 
POLLUTION CONTROL 195,847.00 1.80% 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 16,359.00 0.15% 
PUBLIC SAFETY 523,116.00 4.80% 
PUBLIC SERVICE 32,364.00 0.30% 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 9,726.00 0.09% 
REVENUE 301,630.00 2.TT% 
SECRET ARf OF STA TE 22,949.00 0.21% 
STATE LOTTERY 40,403.00 0.37% 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,271.00 0.09% 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 1,001,486.00 9.19% 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148.00 0.12% 
TRADE & ECON DEV 78,209.00 0.72% 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 1,483,296.00 13.61% 
TRANSPORTA11ON REG BD 2,455.00 0.02% 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 8,584.00 0.08% 
VETERANS HOME BD 142,761.00 1.31% 
WASTE MGMT BD 10,182.00 0.09% 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,805.00 0.04% 
zoo 54,368 0.50% 
OTHER 170,205 1.56% 

COLUMN TOTAL 10,899,578 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESS! 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



11.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

ALLOOATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 

NURSING 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

PEACE OFFICERS 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A llON 
VETERANS HOME BO 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNIT& 

861,867.40 

4,609,816.00 
1 , 160,673.37 

143,922.91 
682,866.62 

16,303.00 
5,177,823.22 
2,753,075.12 

204,438,437.90 
19,540,247.96 
67,350,007.48 

80,377.00 
1,831.427.10 

62;688,232.08 
445.400.00 

1,367,510,153.00 
115,856.31 
50,549.60 

201,658,276.03 
2,804,736.95 

10,426,123.18 
14,755,631.71 

21,854.82 
2,057,375.58 

16.452, 113.65 
12,798,514.55 

277,742.48 
4,747.445.40 

48,762,578.11 
269,390,087.49 

3,368,561 .00 
37,028.00 

7,719,977.71 

2,334,735,082.73 

ALLOCATED 
PEAOI.NT 

0.04% 

0.20% 
0.05% 
0.01% 
0.03% 

0.22% 
0.12% 
8.76% 
0.84% 
2.88% 

0.08% 
2.69% 
0.02% 

58.57% 

8.64% 
0.12% 
0.45% 
0.63% 

0.09% 
0.70% 
0.55% 
0.01% 
0.20% 
2.09% 

11.54% 
0.14% 

0.33% 

100.00% 

FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
COMPUTER REPORT FINU8603 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($14,837) 
$5 

$29 
$7 
$1 
$4 

$33 
$17 

$1,299 
$124 
$428 

$1 
$12 

$398 
$3 

$8,690 
$1 

$1,282 
$18 
$66 
$94 

$13 
$105 

$81 
$2 

$30 
$310 

$1,712 
$21 

$51 



STATE OF :MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 12.1 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of the civil service 
system, personnel administration, labor negotiations, administration of the state employee 
insurance program, workers compensation benefits for state employees and training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel administration and labor negotia­
tions are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual positions for 
F.Y. 1991. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the state employee insurance 
program and administration of workers compensation benefits for state employees are billed 
directly and have been disallowed prior to allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MIN~SOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

EMPLOYEE GEN'L PERSNL 
REL. TOTAL ADMIN ADMIN OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 12.2 12.3 12.4 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES $7,8CS,194 $377,383 $4,5ffi,209 $2,842,802 
SERVICES 231,2)(),823 5,107 1,297,477 229,008,239 
SUPPLIES 358,191 259,489 98,722 

EQUIP. 79,03) 1,017 78,013 
OTHER/GRANTS 1,865,850 1,865,850 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 241,312,088 382,490 8,146,172 234,783.426 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (79.03J) (1,017) (78,013) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (1 ,865,850) (1,865,850) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 136,285 136,285 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 651 651 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECa=!DS MGMT 2,577 2,577 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 6,084 6,084 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 54,22) 54,22) 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 9,708 9,708 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 2,573 2,573 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGMT 889 889 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 14,234 14,234 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 3,726 3,726 
FINANCE -BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 30,826 30,628 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 6,518 6,518 
FINANCE -ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTING 94,714 94,714 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 8,952 8,952 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRCU 3,767 3,767 

COST BY FUNCTICN 239,742,732 758,014 6,145,155 232,839,563 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (758,014) 19,491 738,523 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 239,742,732 6,164,646 233,578,086 

DISALLOWED (233,578,086) (233,578,086) 

NET ALLOWED $6 164 646 $6 164 646 



12.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 
EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

6,145,155.00 
232,839,563.00 

238,984,718.00 

2.57% 
97.43% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($758,014) 
$19,491 

$738,523 



12.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PASNLADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATlVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERJALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMLJTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 
ADM IN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADM IN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

22.02 
69.TT 
11.66 

373.41 

43.79 
32.74 
24.59 
20.50 
24.90 
56.00 

118.97 
193.84 

28.53 
169.25 

19.41 
14.TT 
2.25 
5.90 
4.95 

17.86 
59.44 
13.40 
9.17 
0.77 

249.26 
6.83 

12.00 
1.90 

14.49 
2.91 
0.90 
0.70 
2.60 

444.87 
37.16 
16.00 

108.78 
218.83 

0.91 
2,499.14 
2,180.11 

12.58 
405.04 
185.72 
120.92 

2.66 
29.33 

938.05 
24.00 
23.33 

7.00 
6.50 
4.91 
3.66 
1.55 
2.00 
5.91 
0.83 
0.91 
1.16 
1.25 

0.06% 
0.18% 
0.03% 
0.99% 

0.12% 
0.09% 
0.06% 
0.05% 
0.07% 
0.15% 
0.31% 
0.51% 

0.08% 
0.45% 
0.05% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.05% 
0.16% 
0.04% 
0.02% 

0.66% 
0.02% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.04% 
0.01% 

0,01% 
1.17% 
0.10% 
0.04% 
0.29% 
0.58% 

6.59% 
5.75% 
0.03% 
1.07% 
0.49% 
0.32% 
0.01% 
0.08% 
2.47% 
0.06% 
0.06% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.01% 

0.01% 
0.02% 

($6,164,646) 
$3,581 

$11,346 
$1,896 

$60,723 

$7,121 
$5,324 
$3,999 
$3,334 
$4,049 
$9,107 

$19,347 
$31,522 

$4,639 
$27,523 

$3,156 
$2,402 

$366 
$959 
$805 

$2,904 
$9,666 
$2,179 
$1,491 

$125 
$40,534 

$1,111 
$1,951 

$309 
$2,356 

$473 
$146 
$114 
$423 

$72,344 
$6,043 
$2,602 

$17,690 
$35,586 

$148 
$406,404 
$354,524 

$2,046 
$65,867 
$30,201 
$19,664 

$433 
$4,no 

$152,543 
$3,903 
$3,794 
$1,138 
$1,057 

$798 
$595 
$252 
$325 
$961 
$135 
$148 
$189 
$203 



12.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PRSNLADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTTTUllONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATlON 
TRANSPORTATlON REG BO 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

75.12 
71.26 

3.00 
135.87 
70.75 

1,191.51 
5.470.82 

5.75 
24.75 

140.21 
1,974.76 

354.46 
332.56 

2,602.38 
1.50 
2.00 

20.83 
6.70 
4.00 

12.00 
105.71 
718.04 

64.50 
1,833.25 

128.73 
38.20 

1,165.89 
70.66 

193,95 
37.60 

4,859.91 
49,00 

238,91 
5,249.31 

9.08 
35,33 

475,74 
52.08 
19.78 

162.46 
987,93 

37,908.88 

0.20% 
0.19% 
0.01% 
0.36% 
0.19% 
3.14% 

14.43% 
0.02% 
0.07% 
0.37% 
5.21% 
0.94% 
0.88% 
6.86% 

0.01% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.28% 
1.89% 
0.17% 
4.84% 
0.34% 
0.10% 
3.08% 
0.19% 
0.51% 
0.10% 

12.82% 
0.13% 
0.63% 

13.85% 
0.02% 
0.09% 
1.25% 
0.14% 
0.05% 
0.43% 
2.61% 

100.00% 

ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNTS 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

$12,216 
$11,588 

$488 
$22,095 
$11,505 

$193,760 
$889,651 

$935 
$4,025 

$22,801 
$321,130 

$57,641 
$54,080 

$423,192 
$244 
$325 

$3,387 
$1,090 

$650 
$1,951 

$17,190 
$116,766 

$10,489 
$298,118 

$20,934 
$6,212 

$189,594 
$11,491 
$31,540 

$6,114 
$790,306 

$7,968 
$38,851 

$853,629 
$1,4n 
$5,745 

$n,364 
$8,469 
$3,217 

$26,419 
$160,655 



STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
l\fEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 13.1 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings for public and private 
sector collective bargainings and provides arbitration and mediation services at the request of 
parties to collective bargaining agreements. Costs are charged to the state General Fund and 
are not charged back to state agencies. 

Costs of services provided to state agencies were developed by determining the percentage that 
meetings for representation, arbitration and mediation for state labor relations were to the total 
meetings conducted. Costs of such services have been allocated to departments based on the 
number of employees in each department included in collective bargaining units for F.Y. 1991. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are considered general govern­
ment and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATIE OF MINPESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVlCES 

MEDIATION GENERAL STATE 
TOTAL ADMIN AGENCIES OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 13.2 13.3 13.4 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'A=NTOAY COST 
SALARIES $1,235,983 $11,722 $1,224,281 
SERVlCES 358,578 3,423 353,153 
SUPPLIES 20,283 198 20,065 

EQUIP. 4,991 51 4,940 
OTHER/GRANTS 235,188 235,188 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES '. 353,001 15,394 1,837,807 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (4,991) (51) (4,94q 
OTHER/GRANTS (235,188) (235,188) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 11,912 11,912 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECffiDS MGMT 137 137 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 1,095 1,095 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 2,859 2,859 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 988 986 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 292 292 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'A=NTOAY MGMT 189 189 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 2,033 2,033 
FINANCE -BUCX3ETS-CONTROL 80 80 
FINANCE -BUCX3ETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 658 658 
Fl NANCE -BUCX3ET -SUPPORT 457 457 
FINANCE-ACCa.JNTING-ACCOUNTING 2,034 2,034 
Fl NANCE -OTHER-Fl NANCI AL RPTG 192 192 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYROLL 406 406 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 3,581 3,581 

COST BY FUNCTICN 1,839,533 28,711 15,343 1,597,479 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (28,711) 254 28,457 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,639,533 15,597 1,623,936 

DISALLOWED (1,623,936) (1 ,623,938) 

NET ALLOWED $15 007 $15 007 



13.3 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

15,343.00 
1,597,479.00 

0.95% 
99.05% 

($26,711) 
$254 

$26,457 

-=--==-==-==--============ 
COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1 ,"612,822.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



13.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATEAGNCS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
=========-========-
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES ($15,597) 
TREASURER 8.00 0.02% $4 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 98,00 0.28% $44 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEM8'JT 44.00 0.13% $20 

ADMIN-PROPER1Y MGMT 38,00 0.11% $17 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 24.50 0.07% $11 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 19.00 0.05% $9 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 53.00 0.15% $24 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 72.00 0.21% $32 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 34.00 0.10% $15 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 24.00 0.07% $11 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 162.00 0.47% $73 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 21.00 0.06% $9 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 12.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-STAAS 5.00 0.Q1% $2 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5.50 0.02% $2 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.00 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 61.00 0.18% $27 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 8.00 0.02% $4 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 266.00 0.77% $120 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 15.00 0.04% $7 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9.00 0.03% $4 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 1.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 
AGRICULTURE 442.00 1.27% $199 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 36.00 0.10% $16 
ARTS BOARD 12.00 0.03% $5 
AUDITOR 98.00 0.28% $44 
COMMERCE 199.00 0.57% $89 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 1.00 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,289.00 6.59% $1,029 
CORRECTIONS 2,125.00 6.12% $955 
DISABIUTY COUNCIL 7.00 0.02% $3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 357.00 1.03% $160 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 197,00 0.57% $89 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 102.00 0.29% $46 
HEALTH 869,00 2.50% $390 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 21.00 0.06% $9 
NURSING 22.00 0.06% $10 
PHAFlviACY 5.00 0.01% $2 
DENTISTRY 6.00 0.02% $3 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.00 0.Q1% $2 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.Q1% $1 
OPTOMETRY 1.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 7.00 0.02% $3 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0,01% $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 31.00 0.09% $14 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 34.00 0.10% $15 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 0,01% $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 124.00 0.36% $56 
HUMAN RIGHTS 60.00 0.17% $27 
HUMAN SE:RVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,092.00 3.15% $491 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 5,590.00 16.10% $2,512 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.00 0.02% $3 
INVESTMENT BOARD 15.00 0.04% $7 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 90.00 0.26% $40 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,833.00 5.28% $824 



13.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES 1 QQ3 BUDGET PLAN 

G'TA.TC.A.QNOJ:l ------- ---~-
LABOR & INDUSTRY 330.00 0.95% $148 

MILITARY AFFAIRS 341.00 0.98% $153 
NATIJRAL RESOURCES 2,681.00 7.72% $1,205 

BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $1 
ELECTRICITY 17.00 0.05% $8 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.00 0.02% $3 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.00 0.01% $1 

PLANNING 41.00 0.12% $18 
POLLUTION CONTROL 677.00 1.95% $304 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 62.00 0.18% $28 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,754.00 5.05% $788 
PUBLIC SERVICE 117.00 0.34% $53 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 27.00 0.08% $12 
REVENUE 1,065.00 3.07% $479 
SECRETARY OF STATE 62.00 0.18% $28 
STATE RETIREMENT 33.00 0.10% $15 
STATEUNN SYSTEM 4,293.00 12.37% $1,929 
TEACHERS RETIREMBIT 43.00 0.12% $19 
TRADE & ECON DEV 224.00 0.65% $101 
TRANSPORT A llON 5,238.00 15.09% $2,354 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 5.00 0.01% $2 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 29.00 0.08% $13 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 529.00 1.52% $238 
WASTE MGMT BO 48.00 0.14% $22 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 6.00 0.02% $3 
zoo 235.00 0.68% $106 
OTHER 130.00 0.37% $57 

COLUMN TOTAL 34,712.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 



STATE OF MlNNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 14.1 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all of the state's expenditures and 
revenues, conducted to insure conformance with generally accepted accounting principles, 
federal audit requirements and state law. This office also conducts certain special audits to 
assist in improving the efficiency and dependability of department and agency accounting. 
Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual hours of service 
for F. Y. 1991. The state does not charge state agencies directly for audit services; so reduc­
tions have not been made for direct billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit services at the state agency 
level for federal single audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Finance Audits section 
but have been separated out for allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated ·based on actual hours of service for F. Y. 1991. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes program delivery to 
improve efficiency, insure that federal and state requirements are followed, and determine 
whether programs are cost effective. Costs are allowable for some of these audits. These will 
be included in the F. Y. 1991 actual plan when information is available on the actual program 
audits for F.Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. Circular A-102, Attachment P. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE AI..LOCATED BY FUNCTION 1 l;)Q3 BUDQET PLAN 

STATE OF MINl"ESOTA 
LEGISLA Tl\,£ AUDITS 

OLA GEN'L FIN'L PROGRAM SINGLE 
TOTAL ADMIN AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

FIRST AilOCATlON: 14.2 14.3 14.4 14.5 14 .. 6 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'vt:NTORY COST 
SALARIES $2,800,600 $283,993 $1,752,976 $577,474 $186,157 
SERVICES 430,736 430,736 
SUPPLIES 31,900 31,900 

EQUIP. 66,756 66,756 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITIJRES 3,330,001 813,334 1,752,976 577,474 186,157 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (66,?56) (66,756) (577,474) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 28,800 28,800 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 977 977 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECffiDS MGMT 719 719 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP- TELECOM 1,206 1,206 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 3,075 3,075 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 385 385 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 926 926 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'vt:NTORY MGMT 412 412 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 2,915 2,915 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 105 105 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 530 530 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 686 686 
FINANCE-ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTING 2,680 2,680 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 253 253 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa.L 1,382 1,382 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 11,346 11,346 

COST BY FUNCTICN 3,319,732 803,125 1,752,976 186,157 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (803,125) 726,025 77,101 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,742,259 2,479,001 263,258 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED $2 742 259 $2 479 001 $263258 



14.3 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
=================== 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

1,752,976.00 
186,157.00 

90.40% 
9.60% 

($803,125) 
$726,025 
sn.100 

========================== 
USER DEPARTM8'JTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1,939,133.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



1 ◄.◄ 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
FINANCIAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
======================---= 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEM8'JT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 
=========--=============-= 
AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 
PHAFf.AACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
OPTOMETRY 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 

HIGHER ED COORD 8D 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVTIONS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
ACCOUNTANCY 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN·. 
PUBUC SAFETY 
PUBUC SERVICE 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1 ~ BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

1,144.00 
484.50 

2,469.50 
3,846.00 
1,314.50 
2,275.00 

917.50 
413.00 
386.00 
628.50 

98.50 
6,038.00 
2,400.40 

253.50 
1,501.00 

375.50 
2.00 

658.00 
786.00 

72.00 
164.50 

7.50 
19.00 

171.00 
226.00 

17.00 
938,00 
399,50 

2,017.80 
2,005.50 
2,845.00 

860,50 
2,285.00 

855,00 
331,50 

2,887.00 
203.50 
309.50 
168.50 
845.00 

1,350.00 
16.00 

2,775.00 
493,50 
743.00 

1,409.50 
2,685.50 

869,00 
975,50 

2,932.50 
143.00 

1,118.50 
2.00 

432.50 
4,456.00 

64,021.20 

1.79% 
0.76% 

3.86% 
6.01% 
2.05% 
3.55% 

1.43% 
0.65% 
0.60% 
0.98% 
0.15% 
9.43% 
3.75% 
0.40% 
2.34% 
0.59% 

1.03% 
1.23% 
0.11% 
0.26% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.27% 
0.35% 
0.03% 
1.47% 
0.62% 
3.15% 
3.13% 
4.44% 
1.34% 
3.57% 
1.34% 
0.52% 
4.51% 
0.32% 
0.48% 
0.26% 
1.32% 
2.11% 
0.02% 
4.33% 
0.77% 
1.16% 
2.20% 
4.19% 
1.36% 
1.52% 
4.58% 
0.22% 
1.75% 

0.68% 
6.96% 

100.00% 

($2,479,001) 
$44,297 
$18,761 

$95,623 
$148,923 

$50,899 
$88,092 

$35,527 
$15,992 
$14,947 
$24,337 

$3,814 
$233,801 

$92,947 
$9,816 

$58,121 
$14,540 

$77 
$25,479 
$30,435 

$2,788 
$6,370 

$290 
$736 

$6,621 
$8,751 

$658 
$36,321 
$15,469 
$78,132 
$77,656 

$110,163 
$33,320 
$88,479 
$33,107 
$12,836 

$111,789 
$7,880 

$11,984 
$6,525 

$32,720 
$52,274 

$620 
$107,452 

$19,109 
$28,770 
$54,578 

$103,987 
$33,649 
$37,773 

$113,551 
$5,537 

$43,310 
$77 

$16,747 
$172,544 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



14.6 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
SINGLE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

130.00 1.85% 
368.00 5.23% 

1,038.50 14.76''/2 
817.00 11.61% 
268.00 3.81% 
129.00 1.83% 
920.00 13.08% 
861.00 12.24% 

10.00 0.14% 
115.00 1.63% 
281.00 3.99% 

1,12~.00 15.95% 
287.00 4.08% 
688.50 9.79% 

7,035.00 100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

($263,257) 

$4,865 
$13,771 

$38,862 
$30,573 
$10,029 

$4,827 
$34,427 
$32,220 

$374 
$4,303 

$10,515 
$41,986 
$10,740 
$25,764 

$1 



STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 15.1 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account administration and 
reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and processing and related activities. Costs of these 
services are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the total of sub­
system warrants and accounting transactions issued for each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment records, etc. , are considered 
general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlCN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINf\ESOTA TREASURER 

TREASURER GENERAL 
TOTAL AOMIN TREASURY OTHER 

15.2 15.3 15.4 

FIRST AlLcx:ATION: 
598423 245004 352429 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'vi::NTORY COST $681,901 55933 625008 
SALARIES $11,001 $11,001 
SERVICES 250,000 250,000 
SUPPUES 837,770 837,770 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 2,379,155 301,927 2,077,228 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: (250,000) (250,000) 
DEDUCTIONS: (837,770) (837,770) 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

16,3:.D 16,3:.D 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-B 651 651 
ADMI N -PRCFERTY MGMT -LEAS! NG 1,904 1,904 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP 264 264 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 1,029 1,029 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 111 111 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 155 155 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 120 120 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 813 813 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 197 197 
FINANCE-BUDGETS 990 990 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-CONTROL 686 686 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 5,003 5,003 
Fl NANCE -ACCa.JNTlNG-ACCOUNTl NG 473 473 
FINANCE-ACCa.JNTlNG-OTHER 212 212 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 1,896 1,896 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 4 4 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 44,297 44,297 
ISB CREDIT 

COST BY FUNCTICN 1,366,510 75,125 301,927 989,458 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (75,125) 17,564 57,561 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,366,510 319,491 1,047,019 

DISALLOWED (1,047,019) (1,047,019) 

NET ALLOWED $319491 $319491 



15.3 
TREASURER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

===============----
TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 
TREASURER-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

301,927.00 
989,458.00 

1,291,385.00 

23.38% 
76.62% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($75,125) 
$17,564 
$57,561 



115.4 
TREASURER 
TREASURY 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOl/v'N 

TREASURER-TREASURY 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

SECOND STEPDOl/v'N 

ADMIN-ADMIN ISTRA llVE MANAGEMB'JT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADM IN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUN !CATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION -CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHAFfv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1 993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

21,796.00 

2,925.00 
1,840.00 
1,274.00 
1,178.00 

16,067.00 
1,834.00 

29,156.00 
78,492.00 

1,686.00 
2,221.00 
4,146.00 

2,053.00 
7,722.00 

10,902.00 
5,338.00 
1,976.00 
2,235.00 

400.00 
22,861.00 
24,132.00 
16,449.00 
21,159.00 

2,362.00 
474.00 

17,706.00 
923.00 

2,680.00 
716.00 

4,341.00 
1,230.00 

295.00 
1,464.00 

48,620.00 
4,396.00 
3,842.00 
5,446.00 

29,101.00 
147,632.00 
145,450.00 

1,300.00 
109,626.00 

6,700.00 
23,697.00 

198.00 
2,901.00 

93,562.00 
4,050.00 
5,163.00 
1,881.00 
2,557.00 
1,460.00 
1,192.00 

474.00 
726.00 

1,613.00 
728.00 
599.00 
789.00 
302.00 
546.00 

0.36% 

0.05% 
0.03% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.27% 
0.03% 
0.49% 
1.31% 
0.03% 
0.04% 
0.07% 

0.03% 
0.13% 
0.18% 
0.09% 
0.03% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.38% 
0.40% 
0.28% 
0.35% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.30% 
0.02% 
0.04% 
0.01% 
0.07% 
0.02% 

0.02% 
0.81% 
0.07% 
0.06% 
0.09% 
0.49% 
2.47% 
2.44% 
0.02% 
1.84% 
0.11% 
0.40% 

0.05% 
1.57% 
0.07% 
0.09% 
0.03% 
0.04% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.01% 

($319,491) 
$1,166 

$156 
$98 
$68 
$63 

$859 
$98 

$1,560 
$4,199 

$90 
$119 
$222 

$110 
$413 
$583 
$286 
$106 
$120 

$21 
$1,223 
$1,291 

$880 
$1,132 

$126 
$25 

$947 
$49 

$143 
$38 

$232 
$66 
$16 
$78 

$2,601 
$235 
$206 
$291 

$1,557 
$7,897 
$7,780 

$70 
$5,864 

$358 
$1,268 

$11 
$155 

$5,005 
$217 
$276 
$101 
$137 

$78 
$64 
$25 
$39 
$86 
$39 
$32 
$42 
$16 
$29 



15.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TREASURY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.10% $308 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 92,894.00 1.56% $4,969 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.25% $783 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.04% $125 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 351,375.00 5.88% $18,795 
HUMAN SERVICES-INST!TUllONS 93,160.00 1.56% $4,983 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.02% $76 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.04% $120 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.32% $1,010 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 4.29% $13,721 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 0.86% $2,762 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.39% $1,242 
NATURAL RESOURCES 336,653.00 5.64% $18,008 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $22 
BARBERS 678.00 0.01% $36 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.08% $254 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.05% $149 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $8 
ACCOUNTAr¥:,Y 2,470.00 0.04% $132 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.04% $113 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.07% $224 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.17% $533 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 0.83% $2,663 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 230,417.00 3.86% $12,325 
PUBLIC SAFETY 586,510.00 9.82% $31,373 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.17% $535 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.06% $183 
REVENUE 1,957,116.00 32.TT% $104,686 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.25% $793 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.03% $82 
STATE RETIREMENT 95,371.00 1.60% $5,101 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 191,987.00 3.21% $10,269 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 133,575.00 2.24% $7,145 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 0.63% $2,011 
TRANSPORT A 110N 242,096.00 4.05% $12,950 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.12% $392 
VETER.ANS HOME BD 24,443.00 0.41% $1,307 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,703.00 0.06% $198 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.01% $29 
zoo 24,730.00 0.41% $1,323 
OTHER 125,065.00 2.09% $6,689 

COLUMN TOTAL 5,972,892 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PLUS SUBSYSTEM WA 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOGS 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 16. 1 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is the attorney for all state 
officers, departments, boards and commissions. He interprets statutes, prepares or reviews 
legal documents (contracts, leases, etc.). These costs are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been allocated based on actual F. Y. 1991 hours of attorney and paralegal staff time provided to 
central service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. This appropriation is disallowed 
and has not been allocated. 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included in the allocation to All 
Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATIE OF MINl'ESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTYGEN'L GEN'L LEGAL HEALTH 
TOTAL ADMIN SERVICES BOARDS OTHER 

16.2 16.3 16.4 

FIRST AllOCATION: 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. IN'v1=NTORY COST 
SALARIES $18,818,081 $2,526,090 $10,005,303 $1,326,421 $4,0€1'.l,267 
SERVICES 3,748,721 1,124,817 1,707,228 91,100 825,496 
SUPPLIES 389,645 197,000 135,586 8,399 47,?CXJ 

EQUIP. 134,249 19,752 67,979 46,518 
OTHER/GRANTS 850,437 2,147 848,290 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 23,737,901 3,870,766 12,816,096 1,426,000 5,625,039 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT (134,249) (19,752) (67,979) (46,518) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (650,437) (2,147) (648,290) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 101,360 101,360 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 5,536 5,536 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECC11DS MGMT 13,675 13,675 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 13,671 13,671 
ADMIN-INFO POLICY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 856 856 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 5,401 5,401 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 4,956 4,956 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'v1=NTORY MGMT 1,203 1,203 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 11,862 11,862 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 1,035 1,035 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 5,201 5,201 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 10,178 10,178 
FINANCE-ACCaJNTING-ACCOUNTING 26,301 26,301 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 2,486 2,486 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa..L 7,247 7,247 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 5 5 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 60,723 60,723 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 44 44 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 18,761 18,761 
TREASURER-TREASURY 1,166 1,166 

COST BY FUNCTICN 23,244,882 4,140,534 12,748,117 1,426,000 4,930,231 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (4,140,534) 2,762,932 309,001 1,068,542 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 23,244,883 15,511,049 1,735,061 5,998,773 

DISALLOWED (7,733,834) (1,735,061) (5,998,773) 

NET ALLOWED $15 511 049 $15 511 049 



1e.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ATTORi'iEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1 '1Q3 BUDOET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

12,748,117.00 
1,426,000.00 
4,930,231.00 

66.73% 
7.46% 

25.81% 

($4,140,534) 
$2,762,932 

$309,061 
$1,068,542 

========================== 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

19,104,348.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($1) 



16.4 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

LEGAL SVCS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

($15,511,049) 

2,967.00 0.56% $86,379 
309.50 0.06% $9,011 
775.20 0.15% $22,568 
249.50 0.05% $7,264 
130.60 0.02% $3,802 
156.60 0.03% $4,559 

231,821.40 43.51% $6,749,040 

296,376.10 55.63% $8,628,426 

532,785.90 100.00% 

HOURS OF SERVICES PROVIDED TO CENTRAL SERVICE 
ATTORNEY GENERAL TIME RECORDS 



STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 17.1 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements of Attachment P, to 
01\IB Circular A-102. The requirement is for organization rather than grant by grant audits of 
federal funds. 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

■ financial operations are conducted properly; 
■ financial statements are presented fairly; 
■ the organization has complied with the federal laws and regulations affecting the expendi­

ture of federal funds; 
■ internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of federally assisted 

programs; and. 
■ financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients receiving federal funds 
from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 

STATE OF MINr-ESOTA 

FIRST ALLOCATION: 

DEPRECIATION @.0667 CENTRAL SERV. INVENTORY COST 
SALARIES 
SERVlCES 
SUPPUES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEP AATMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: . 

COST BY FUNCTICN 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOW'ED 

NET ALLOWED 

1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE AUDITORS 

SINGLE 
AUDITS 

17.2 

$76,400 
$600 

77,000 

77,000 

77,000 

$77 000 



17.3 
STATE 

AUDITOR 
SINGLE AUDTS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 

NURSING 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NA TlJRAL RESOURCES 

PEACE OFFICERS 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
VETERANS HOME BO 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED NET 
PERCENT ALLOCATION 

861,867.40 

4,609,816.00 
1,160,673.37 

143,922.91 
682,866.62 

16,303.00 
5,177,823.22 
2,753,075.12 

204,438,437.00 
19,540,247.96 
67,350,007.48 

80,377.00 
1,831,427.10 

62,688,232.08 
445,400.00 

1,367,510,153.00 
115,856.31 
50,549.60 

201,658,276.03 
2,804,736.95 

10,426,123.18 
14,755,631.71 

21,854.82 
2,057,375.58 

16,452,113.65 
12,798,514.55 

277,742.48 
4,747,445.40 

48,762,578.11 
269,390,087.49 

3,368,561.00 
37,028.00 

7,719,977.71 

2,334,735,082.73 

0.04% 

0.20% 
0.05% 
O.Q1% 
0.03% 

0.22% 
0.12% 
8.76% 
0.84% 
2.88% 

0.08% 
2.69% 
0.02% 

58.57% 

8.64% 
0.12% 
0.45% 
0.63% 

0.09% 
0,70% 
0.55% 
0.01% 
0.20% 
2.09% 

11.54% 
0.14% 

0.33% 

100.00% 

FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
COMPUTER REPORT FINU 8603 

($77,000) 

$28 

$152 
$38 

$5 
$23 

$1 
$171 

$91 
$6,742 

$644 
$2,221 

$3 
$60 

$2,067 
$15 

$45,101 
$4 
$2 

$6,651 
$93 

$344 
$487 

$1 
$68 

$543 
$422 

$9 
$157 

$1,608 
$8,885 

$111 
$1 

$252 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 18.1 

STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
ADl\flNISTRATION - ADl\flNISTRATIVE MANAGE1\1ENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocation received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCA TEO BY FUNCTlCN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MIN~SOTA 
ADMINISTRA TlCN 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

ADMIN GENERAL COMMA& MGMT 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 18.2 18.3 18.4 18.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(ARST STEPOONN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSCNL 52,781 52,781 
ADMIN-AOMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 24,346 24,346 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 1,954 1,954 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-REC~DS MGMT 1,514 1,514 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 1,315 1,315 
ADMIN-INFO POUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 731 731 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 243 243 
AD MIN-OPERA TlONS MGMT -EMPLOYEE ASSIST 581 581 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN\1::NTORY MGMT 350 350 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 1,4~1 1,491 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-CONTROL 139 139 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 698 698 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 1,258 1,258 
FINANCE-ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTING 3,530 3,530 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 334 334 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa.L 954 954 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 7,121 7,121 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 20 20 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 95,623 95,623 
TREASURER-T'FEASURY 156 156 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVlCES 86,379 86,379 
ISB CREDIT (196') (196') 

('SECON:> SlEPDOWN) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (65,241) (65,241) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 216,001 216,001 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS {216,081) 63,13) 45,173 37,222 70,5ffi 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 63, 13:l 45,173 37,222 70,5ffi 
DISALLOWED (107,778) (37,222) Q:0,5!xl) 

NET ALLOCATED $108303 $83 130 $45 173 



18.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMM'R & PERSONNE 
ADMIN-AOMIN MGMT-FISCA.L 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-MGM ,NALYSIS 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-OTHEr1 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

1,007,450.00 
720,882.00 
594,001.00 

1,125,950.00 

3,448,283.00 

29 .22"/4 
20.91% 
17.23% 
32.65% 

100.00% 

($216,081) 
$63,130 
$45,173 
$37,222 
$70,556 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



18.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMN MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

COMMA & 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
PRSNL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

-------------------
SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMM'R & PERSONNE 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.74 4.11% 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 24.59 3.09% 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 20.50 2.58% 
AOMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 24.90 3.13% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 56.00 7.03% 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE&. CONST COORD 28.53 3.58% 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 21.26'% 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 2.44% 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.77 1.86% 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.28% 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.74% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.62% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 2.24% 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 7.47% 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 13.40 1.68% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 1.15% 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 0.77 0.10% 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 31.31% 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING &. INSERT 6.83 0.86% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 1.51% 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PAR Kl NG 1.90 0.24% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 1.82% 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.37% 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 0.11% 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 0.09% 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.33% 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 796.02 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

FY 1991 ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

($63,130) 
$2,597 
$1,950 
$1,626 
$1,975 
$4,441 

$2,263 
$13,423 

$1,539 
$1,171 

$178 
$468 
$393 

$1,416 
$4,714 
$1,063 

$727 
$61 

$19,768 
$542 
$952 
$151 

$1,149 
$231 

$71 
$56 

$206 
($1) 



18.5 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT -FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-B 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

301,184.00 
419,698.00 

720,882.00 

41.78% 
58.22% 

100.00% 

($45,173) 
$18,873 
$26,300 

TIME IDENTIFIED BETWEEN GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS 
MANAGERS REPORT 



18.5A 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERA'TlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-OTHER 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

($18,873) 
1,840.00 5.50% $1,039 
1,274.00 3.81% $719 
1,178.00 3.52% $665 

16,067.00 48.06% $9,070 
1,834.00 5.49% $1,035 

2,053.00 6.14% $1,159 
7,722.00 23.10% $4,359 
1,464.00 4.38% $826 

$1 

33,432.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPOITT 



18.SB 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-8 

USER DEPARTMB\ITS 

ADMIN -PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

10,902.00 
5,338.00 
1,976.00 
2,235.00 

400.00 
22,861.00 
24,132.00 
16,449.00 
21,159.00 

2,362.00 
474.00 

17,706.00 
923.00 

2,680.00 
716.00 

4,341.00 
1,230.00 

295.00 

136,179.00 

8.01% 
3.92% 
1.45% 
1.64% 
0.29% 

16.79% 
17.72% 
12.08% 
15.54% 

1.73% 
0.35% 

13.00% 
0.68% 
1.97% 
0.53% 
3.19% 
0.90% 
0.22% 

100.00% 

($26,300) 

$2,105 
$1,031 

$382 
$432 

$77 
$4,415 
$4,661 
$3,177 
$4,086 

$456 
$92 

$3,420 
$178 
$518 
$138 
$838 
$238 

$57 
($1) 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 19.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEl\'IENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been c;reated for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTla-l 1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA 
ADMINISTRA llo.1 

PRCPERTY MGMT 

PROPERTY GENERAL 
MGMT ADMIN LEASING OTHER 

SECOND &LOCATION: 19.2 19.3 19.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITlONS: 

(FIRST STB'OOWN) 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-REC01DS MGMT 162 162 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 2,209 2,209 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 214 214 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 387 387 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 435 435 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'v1::NTORY MGMT 281 281 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 2,372 2,372 
FINANCE-8UCX3ETS-CONTROL 87 87 
FINANCE-BUCX3ETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 439 439 
FINANCE-BUCX?cT-SUPPORT 915 915 
FINANCE-ACCa.JNTING-ACCOUNTING 2,220 2,220 
FINANCE-OTHER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 210 210 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa..L 844 844 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 5,324 5,324 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 17 17 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 98 98 
1S8 CREDIT (57) (57) 

(SECON) STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSa-.lL 2,597 2,597 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 1,039 1,039 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 19,793 19,793 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (19,793) 909 18,884 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 19,793 909 18,884 
DISALLOWED (18,884) {18,884) 

NET ALLOCATED $909 $909 



19.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=========-==-====== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

=======================-=-
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-011-iER 

USER DEPARTM~TS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

272,249.00 
5,658,191.00 

5,930,440.00 

4.59% 
95.41% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($19,793) 
$909 

$18,884 



19.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-PROPERiY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POUCY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTM8'1TS 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-TELECOM MUN !CATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 
NURSING 
PHARv1ACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY SD 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MIUTARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

ELECTRICITY 
PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

6.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 
3.00 
2.00 
3.00 
2.00 

17.00 

3.00 
50.00 

1.00 
1.00 
3.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
6.00 
3.00 
1.00 
1.00 

16.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 

14.00 
35.00 

1.00 
4.00 
2.00 
2.00 
6.00 
5.00 

12.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
3.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
4.00 
1.00 
5.00 
8.00 

23.00 
29.00 

2.00 
3.00 

84.00 
7.00 
5.00 

71.00 
2.00 
1.00 
4.00 

15.00 

0.71% 
0.12% 
0.24% 
0.36% 
0.36% 
0.24% 
0.36% 
0.24% 
2.02% 

0.36% 
5.95% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.36% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.71% 
0.36% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
1.90% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
1.66% 
4.16% 
0.12% 
0.48% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.71% 
0.59% 
1.43% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.24% 
0.36% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.12% 
0.24% 
0.48% 
0.12% 
0.59% 
0.95% 
2.73% 
3.45% 
0.24% 
0.36% 
9.99% 
0.83% 
0.59% 
8.44% 
0.24% 
0.12% 
0.48% 
1.78% 

($909) 
$6 
$1 
$2 
$3 
$3 
$2 
$3 
$2 

$18 

$3 
$54 

$1 
$1 
$3 
$1 
$1 
$1 
$6 
$3 
$1 
$1 

$17 
$1 
$1 
$1 

$15 
$38 

$1 
$4 
$2 
$2 
$6 
$5 

$13 
$2 
$2 
$2 
$2 
$2 
$2 
$3 
$1 
$1 
$1 
$2 
$4 
$1 
$5 
$9 

$25 
$31 

$2 
$3 

$91 
$8 
$5 

$TT 
$2 
$1 
$4 

$16 



1 8.,4 eTAT• 0 ... MINNaeC>TA 

PAOPMGMT AU..OCATION DETAIL 
LEASING 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

AL.LOCATION Al.LOCATED NET 
AL.LOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT AL.LOCATION 

PUB EMP RET ASSN 1.00 0.12% $1 
PUBUC SAFE1Y 152.00 18.07% $164 
PUBUC SERVICE 2.00 0.24% $2 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 1.00 0.12% $1 
REVENUE 16.00 1.90% $17 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2.00 0.24% $2 
STATE LOTTERY 13.00 1.55% $14 
STATE RETIREMENT 2.00 0.24% $2 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 39.00 4.64% $42 
TRADE & ECON DEV 8.00 0.95% $9 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 31.00 3.69% $34 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2.00 0.24% $2 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1.00 0.12% $1 
VETERANS HOME BO 6.00 0.71% $6 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.24% $2 
zoo 24.00 2.85% $26 
OTHER 44.00 5.23% $58 

COLUMN TOTAL 841.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED FOR FY 1991 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 20.1 

STATE OF .MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGY GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service _departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIQIJ 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATIE OF MINIESOTA 
ADMINISTRA TIQIJ 

INTERTECHNOLCGIES GROUP 

INTERTECH GENERAL RECORCS TELE 
TOTAL ADMIN MGMT COMM OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 20.2 20.3 20.4 20.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RE~DS MGMT 51 51 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 10,700 10,700 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 1,440 1,440 
ADMIN-OPEPATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 125 125 
ADMIN-OPEPATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 326 326 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-1Nv1::NTORY MGMT 575 575 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 203 203 
FINANCE-BUCX3ETS-CONTROL 60 60 
FINANCE-BUCX3ETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 304 304 
FINANCE -BUCX3ET -SUPPORT 457 457 
FINANCE-ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTING 1,537 1,537 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 145 145 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa..L 556 556 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 3,999 3,999 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 11 11 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 68 68 
ISB CREDIT (385) {385) 

(SECONJ STIEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSQIJL 1,950 1,950 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 719 719 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 6 6 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 22,937 22,937 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 1 (22,937) 1,752 12,218 8,968 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 22,938 1,752 12,218 8,968 
DISALLOWED (8,968) (B,~ 

NET ALLOCATED $13 970 $1 752 $12 218 



20.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
"1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

150,702.00 
1,051,120.00 

771,528.00 

1,973,350.00 

7.64% 
53.27% 
39.10% 

100.00% 

($22,937) 
$1,752 

$12,218 
$8,968 

($1) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



20.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORDS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,135.00 

3,341.00 
509.00 

27.00 
142.00 
376.00 

2,701.00 

3.60% 
($1,752) 

$63 
$186 

$28 
$2 
$8 

$21 
$150 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMI N- MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-IISAC 
AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CEN-TRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO - TECH 
HEALTH 

NURSING 
PHARMACY 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

ELECTRICITY 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE' 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
WASTE MGMT BO 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

2.00 
1.00 
3.00 

13.00 
29.00 

438 .. 00 

12.00 
413.00 

1,862.00 
1.00 

333.00 
56.00 
21.00 

1,248.00 
54.00 

4.00 
6.00 

184.00 
2.00 

1,295.00 
748.00 

1,845.00 
783.00 

3,319.00 
5,179.00 

154.00 
391.00 
200.00 

1,091.00 
43.00 

360.00 
872.00 
441.00 

4.00 
30.00 
15.00 
4.00 

81.00 
128.00 

1,623.00 

31,519.00 

10.60% 
1.61% 
0.09% 
0.45% 
1.19% 
8.57% 

0.01% 

0.01% 
0.04% 
0.09% 
1.39% 
0.04% 
1.31% 
5.91% 

1.06% 
0.18% 
0.07% 
3.96% 
0.17% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.58% 
0.01% 
4.11% 
2.37% 
5.85% 
2.48% 

10.53% 
16.43% 
0.49% 
1.24% 
0.63% 
3.46% 
0.14% 
1.14% 
2.77% 
1.40% 
0.01% 
0.10% 
0.05% 
0.01% 
0.26% · 
0.41% 
5.15% 

100.00% 

$1 
$2 

$24 
$1 

$23 
$104 

$19 
$3 
$1 

$69 
$3 

$10 

$72 
$42 

$103 
$44 

$184 
$288 

$9 
$22 
$11 
$61 

$2 
$20 
$48 
$25 

$2 
$1 

$5 
$7 

$88 

CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 07-31 
DIVISION RECORDS 



20.5 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

AU..OCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPOOWN 
==========-=============== 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-OTHER 
AGAICUL TUAE 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHAFMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 
UNLIC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

7,481.00 
37,557.00 

944.00 
86,877.00 
95,152.00 
17,122.00 
18,859.00 

4,123.00 
213,803.00 

37,804.00 
22,929.00 

1,794.00 
665.00 

38.00 
4,313.00 
8,390.00 
1,650.00 
3,362.00 

250.00 
127,447.00 

1,388.00 
3,507.00 
4,767.00 

573.00 
239,104.00 

29,958.00 
13,133.00 
25,519.00 

101,076.00 
916,034.00 
606,612.00 

9,181.00 
323,286.00 

31,563.00 
113,487.00 

1,447.00 
43,968.00 
22,224.00 

441,499.00 
9,280.00 
7,692.00 
2,866.00 
3,721.00 
1,723.00 

823.00 
495.00 

1,170.00 
5,194.00 

75.00 
595.bo 

31,246.00 
60,111.00 
94,445.00 
53,750.00 

735,213.00 
569,287.00 

6,961.00 
14,716.00 
86,941.00 

1,325,356.00 
176,821.00 

0.04% 
0.22% 
0.01% 
0.50% 
0.55% 
0.10% 
0.11% 
0.02% 
1.23% 

0.22% 
0.13% 
0.01% 

0.02% 
0.05% 
0.01% 
0.02% 

0.73% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.03% 

1.38% 
0.17% 
0.08% 
0.15% 
0.58% 
5.27% 
3.49% 
0.05% 
1.86% 
0.18% 
0.65% 
0.01% 
0.25% 
0.13% 
2.54% 
0.05% 
0.04% 
0.02% 
0.02% 
0.01% 

0.01% 
0.03% 

0.18% 
0.35% 
0.54% 
0.31% 
4.23% 
3.28% 
0.04% 
0.08% 
0.50% 
7.63% 
1.02% 

($12,218) 
$5 

$26 
$1 

$61 
$67 
$12 
$13 
$3 

$150 

$27 
$16 

$1 

$3 
$6 
$1 
$2 

$90 
$1 
$2 
$3 

$168 
$21 

$9 
$18 
$71 

$644 
$427 

$6 
$227 

$22 
$80 

$1 
$31 
$16 

$311 
$7 
$5 
$2 
$3 
$1 
$1 

$1 
$4 

$22 
$42 
$66 
$38 

$517 
$400 

$5 
$10 
$61 

$932 
$124 



20.15 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

MIUT AFf'( AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MVTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBUC SAFElY 
PUBUC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMB'JT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STAT!!! 01"" MINNl!!SOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

448,158.00 
1,420,833.00 

888.00 
586.00 

11,451.00 
2,206.00 
1,486.00 
5,142.00 
9,046.00 

67,309.00 
353,458.00 

37,268.00 
1,249,945.00 

65,433.00 
14,206.00 

599,576.00 
124,305.00 

273.00 
8,321.00 

2,058,076.00 
28,631.00 

259,268.00 
2,060,063.00 

3,988.00 
14,085.00 
45,568.00 
34,948.00 

4,041.00 
93,690.00 

1 ,541 ,685.00 

17,371,300.00 

2.58% 
8.18% 
0.01% 

0.07% 
0.01% 
0.01% 
0.03% 
0.05% 
0.39% 
2.03% 
0.21% 
7.20% 
0.38% 
0.08% 
3.45% 
0.72% 

0.05% 
11.85% 
0.16% 
1.49% 

11.86% 
0.02% 
0.08% 
0.26% 
0.20% 
0.02% 
0.54% 
8.87% 

100.00% 

$315 
$999 

$1 

$8 
$2 
$1 
$4 
$6 

$47 
$249 

$26 
$879 

$46 
$10 

$422 
$87 

$6 
$1,448 

$20 
$182 

$1,449 
$3 

$10 
$32 
$25 

$3 
$66 

$1,089 

TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 21.l 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AD:MINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according. to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlct-,j 

STATE OF MINIIESOTA 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-INFO POLICY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-OPEFIA TIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPEFIA TIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGMT 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 
FINANCE-BUCGETS-CONTROL 
FINANCE -BUCGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE-BUCGET-SUPPORT 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYROLL 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 
1S8 CREDIT 

(SECONJ STEPOONN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSONL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ADMINISTRATlct-,j 
INFffiMATION POLICY OFFICE 

INFO POL GENERAL STATEWIDE 
TOTAL ADMIN SYSTEMS OTHER 

21.2 21.3 21.4 

282 282 
147 147 
272 272 
109 109 

1,152 1,152 
56 56 

281 281 
343 343 

1,421 1,421 
134 134 
429 429 

3,334 3,334 
9 9 

63 63 
(75) (75) 

1,626 1,626 
665 665 

1 1 
5 5 

10,254 10,254 
(10,254) 9,366 888 

10,254 9,366 888 
(888) (888) 

$9 3ffi $9 3ffi 



21.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE; 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

1,391,701.00 
131,893.00 

1,523,594.00 

91.34% 
8.66% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($10,254) 
$9,366 

$888 



21.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL ALLOCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE 1993 BUOOET PLAN 
SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
==============----= 
SECOND STEPDOvVN 
===============---===-----
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS ($9,366) 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 8,779.00 0.02% $2 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 342,177.00 0.94% $88 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 1,612,862.00 4.45% $417 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,373,274.00 3.79% $355 
MEDIATION SERVICES 67,337.00 0.19% $17 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 77,879.00 0.22% $20 
TREASURER 26,062.00 0.07% $7 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,670.00 0.06% $6 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,005.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 1,416.00 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 78,390.00 0.22% $20 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,249.00 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,886.00 0.Q1% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 25,717,00 0.07% $7 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 2,876,00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-CENTFIAL STORES 717.00 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 250.00 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 70.00 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 875.00 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 273.00 
ADMIN-OTHER 820.00 
AGRICULTURE 13,328.00 0.04% $3 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 9,015.00 0.02% $2 
ARTS BOARD 176.00 
AUDITOR 993.00 
COMMERCE 11,780.00 0.03% $3 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 930.00 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 123,965.00 0.34% $32 
CORRECTIONS 157,261.00 0.43% $41 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 276.00 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 119,102.00 0.33% $31 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 543.00 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 99,226.00 0,27% $26 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 520.00 
GAMBLING CONTROL 426.00 
GREATER MN CORP, 484,00 
HEALTH 300,866.00 0.83% $78 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 234,019,00 0.65% $61 
NURSING 8,679.00 0.02% $2 
PHAF1v1ACY 10,489,00 0.03% $3 
DENTISTRY 2,989,00 0,01% $1 
CHIROPRACTORS 11,699,00 0.03% $3 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 72.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 8,096.00 0.02% $2 
MARR & FAMILY THEFIAPY BO 84,00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 4,819.00 0.01% $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 337.00 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 19,341.00 0.05% $5 
HOUSING FINANCE 297,285.00 0.82% $77 
HUMAN RIGHTS 525.00 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,318,076.00 47,82% $4,478 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 8,761,00 0,02% $2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 135.00 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3,420.00 0,01% $1 
JOBS & TRAINING 315,986.00 0.87% $82 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 13.474.00 0,04% $3 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 2,407,00 0,01% $1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 629,143.00 1.74% $163 

BARBERS 623.00 
ELECTRICITY 32,721.00 0.09% $8 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5,286.00 0.01% $1 



21.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL ALLOCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
SYSTEMS 

-ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

ACCOUNTAt¥;Y 7,500.00 0.02% $2 
PEACE OFFICERS 420.00 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 24,578.00 0.07% $6 
PLANNING 4,045.00 0.Q1% $1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 32,114.00 0.09% $8 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,524,283.00 12.49% $1,170 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5,284.00 0.Q1% $1 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 812.00 
REVENUE 5,2TT,237.00 14.57% $1,365 
SECRETARY OF STATE 45.00 
STATE RETIREMENT 255,289.00 0.70% $66 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 26,547.00 0.07% $7 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 53,890.00 0.15% $14 
TRADE & ECON DEV 10,430.00 0.03% $3 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 2,439,462.00 6.74% $631 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 65.00 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 6,043.00 0.02% $2 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 921.00 
WASTE MGMT BO 78,297.00 0.22% $20 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 546.00 
zoo 832.00 
OTHER 53,224.00 0.15% $19 

COLUMN TOTAL 36,218,805.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: COMPUTER SERVICES CHARGES FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 22.1 

STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
ADl\fiNISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlaJ 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA 
ADMINISTRAllaJ 

OPEAA TIONS MGMT 

OPS MGMT GENERAL CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
TOTAL ADMIN MAIL ASSIST OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-OPEAATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 761 761 
ADMIN-OPEAATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 330 330 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-1Nv1::NTORY MGMT 87 87 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 1,559 1,559 
FINANCE-BUCGETS-CONTROL 783 763 
FINANCE-BUCGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 3,834 3,834 
FINANCE-BUCGET-SUPPORT 886 686 
FINANCE-ACCa.JNTING-ACCOUNTING 19,388 19,388 
FlNANCE-OTHER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 1,832 1,832 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRCli. 277 277 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 4,049 4,049 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 5 5 
TREASURER - TFtASURY 859 859 
1S8 CREDIT {93) (93) 

(SECONJ STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSaJL 1,975 1,975 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 9,070 9,070 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 2 2 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 26 26 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 2 2 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 45,412 45,412 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 1 (45,412) 16,015 15,486 13,912 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 45,413 16,015 15,486 13,912 
DISALLOWED (13,912) (13,912) 

NET ALLOCATED $31 501 $16 015 $15 486 



22.3 
OPERATIONS 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT - EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET Pl.AN 

458,526.00 
443,377.00 
398,281.00 

35.27% 
34.10% 
30.63°.A, 

========================== 
COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1,300,184.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($45,412) 
$16,015 
$15,486 
$13,911 



22.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

MAIL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
--=--=--------.----
SECOND STEPDOWN 
--------------------------
ADMIN-OPS MGMT -CENTPAL MAIL ($16iQ15) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 64,244.00 0.66% $106 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 226,043.00 2.33% $374 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 181,390.00 1.87% $300 
MEDIATION SERVICES 18,425.77 0.19% $30 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 7,196.00 0.07% $12 
TREASURER 2,067.90 0.02% $3 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100,909.00 1.04% $167 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 7,375.00 0.08% $12 
ADMIN-PLANTMGMT 698.00 0,01% $1 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 71,735.00 0.74% $119 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 535.00 O.Q1% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 120.00 
ADMIN-STARS 547.00 O.Q1% $1 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 582.00 0,01% $1 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 6,085.00 0.06% $10 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1,943.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,663.00 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 67,840.00 0.70% $112 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1,560.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 257.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 5,068.00 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-OTHER· 127.00 
AGRICULTURE 151,056.00 1.56% $250 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,997.00 0.17% $26 
AUDITOR 24,700.00 0.25% $41 
COMMERCE 131,682.00 1.36% $218 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 74,719.00 0.77% $123 
CORRECTIONS 42,897.00 0.44% $71 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 5,937.00 0.06% $10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 400,262.52 4.13% $661 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 83,924.63 0.87% $139 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 345.00 $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 23,207.00 0.24% $38 
HEALTH 40,278.00 0.42% $67 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 15,921.00 0.16% $26 
NURSING 36,946.00 0.38% $61 
DENTISTRY 3,965.00 0.04% $7 
CHIROPRACTORS 305.00 $1 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 169.50 
HIGHER ED COORD·BD 83,504.00 0.86% $138 
HOUSING FINANCE 69,929.00 0.72% $116 
HUMAN RIGHTS 27,491.00 0.28% $45 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,303,680.00 13.45% $2,155 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 162.00 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 591.00 0.01% $1 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,740.00 0.03% $5 
JOBS & TRAINING 9,355.00 0.10% $15 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 187,840.00 1.94% $310 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 6.00 
NATURAL RESOURCES 578,383.00 5.97% $956 

BOXING 319.00 $1 
BARBERS 2,741.00 0.03% $5 
ABSTPACTORS 487.00 0.01% $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 12,426.00 0.13% $21 
PEACE OFFICERS 7,093.00 0,07% $12 

PARl-:-MUTUAL RACING 400.00 $1 
PLANNING 58,134.00 0.60% $96 
POLLUTION CONTROL 52,429.00 0.54% $87 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 221,415.00 2.28% $366 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,254,872.00 23.27% $3,726 



22.4 
OPS MGMT 
CENTRAL 

MAIL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

PUBUC SERVICE 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A 110N 
TRANSPORTA110N REG BO 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

26,783.10 
7,931.58 

1 ,380,885.56 
115,917.05 
71,661.00 
84,456.00 

164,849.00 
537,417.00 
298,194.00 

5,666.00 
9,328.00 
1,520.00 

22,692.00 
2,340.71 

265,202.63 

9,690,564.95 

0.28% 
0.08% 

14.25% 
1.20% 
0.74% 
0.87% 
1.70% 
5.55% 
3.08% 
0.06% 
0.10% 
0.02% 
0.23% 
0.02% 
2.74% 

100.00% 

POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 

$44 
$13 

$2,282 
$192 
$118 
$140 
$272 
$888 
$493 

$9 
$15 

$3 
$38 

$4 
$436 



22.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
E~~'?~EE 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST ($15,486) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 56.00 0.15% $23 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 118.97 0.32% $49 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 193.84 0.51% $79 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $9 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.n 0.18% $29 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 0.99% $153 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $12 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $69 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.Q1% $1 
ADM IN-STARS 5.90 0.02% $2 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.Q1% $2 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $7 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $24 
ADM IN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $5 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $4 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 0.77 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.66% $102 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.Q1% $1 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.Q1% $1 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 0.90 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.Q1% $1 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.18% $182 
ANIMAL HEALTH SD 37.16 0.10% $15 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $7 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $45 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.58% $90 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED SD 0.91 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,499.14 6.62% $1,025 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.n% $894 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $5 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.07% $166 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.49% $76 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $50 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.Q1% $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $12 
HEALTH 938.05 2.48% $385 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $10 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $10 
PHARviACY 7.00 0.02% $3 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% $3 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.Q1% $2 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% $2 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% $1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 5.91 0.02% $2 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 0,83 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY SD 0,91 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV SD 1.16 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 75.12 0.20% $31 
HIGHER ED COORD SD 71.26 0.19% $29 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 135.87 0.36% $56 
HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $29 



22.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
EMPLOYEE 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ASSIST 

- ALLOCATION CALCULA TlON 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.16% $489 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTTTU110NS 5.470.82 14.49% $2,244 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% $2 
INVESTMENT BOARD 24.75 0.07% $10 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $57 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.23% $810 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.94% $145 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332,56 0.88% $136 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.89% $1,067 

BOXING 1.50 $1 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $1 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.06% $9 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% $3 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% $2 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $5 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $43 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718,04 1.90% $294 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64,50 0.17% $26 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.85% $752 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $53 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $16 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.09% $478 
SECRETARY OF STATE 70.66 0.19% $29 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.51% $80 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $15 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,859.91 12.87% $1,993 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 49,00 0.13% $20 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.63% $98 
TRANSPORT A llON 5,249.31 13.90% $2,153 
TRANSPORT A llON REG BO 9.08 0.02% $4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $14 
VETERANS HOME BO 475.74 1.26% $195 
WASTE MGMT BO 52.08 0.14% $21 
WAKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $8 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $67 
OTHER 987.93 2.62% $406 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,762.36 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 23. 1 

STATE OF l\fiNNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlct-l 1QQ3BUDGETPLAN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA 
ADMINISTRA TICN 

MATERIALS MGMT 

MATERIALS GENERAL 1Nv1::NTORY PROCLRE- MTLS SVCS 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN MGMT MENT &DIST 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOONN) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-1Nv1::NTORY MGMT 145 145 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 1,830 1,830 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-CONTROL 87 87 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 438 438 
FINANCE-BUDGET -SUPPORT 1,144 1,144 
Fl NANCE -ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTI NG 2,213 2,213 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 209 209 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa.L 1,486 1,488 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 9,107 9,107 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 24 24 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 98 98 
ISB CREDIT (3:618) (3,818) 

(SECON) STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSCNL 4,441 4,441 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 1,035 1,035 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 3 3 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECffiDS MGMT 63 63 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 1 1 
ADMIN-INFO POUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 88 88 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 106 100 
AOMIN-OPERA TIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 23 23 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 18,9C6 18,9a5 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 1 (18,9a5) 2,003 16,152 751 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 18,900 2,003 16,152 751 
DISALLOWED 51 51 

NET ALLOCATED $18155 $2003 $16 152 



23.3 
MATERIALS 

MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGM 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-MTRLS SVCS & D 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

317,989.00 
2,564,538.00 

119,176.00 

3,001,703.00 

10.59% 
85.44% 

3.97% 

100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($18,905) 
$2,003 

$16,152 
$751 

($1) 



--- __,-AT• c:»,- """INN•ac:::,-rA 
MTL& MGMT ALLOCATION Dl!!TAIL 
INVENTORY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

MANAOEM8'lT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
========~========== 
SECOND STEPDOWN 
-========================= 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGN ($2,003) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 397.00 0.25% $5 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 399.00 0.25% $5 
MEDIATION SERVICES 85.00 0.05% $1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 185.00 0.12% $2 
TREASURER 54.00 0.03% $1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 540.00 0.34% $7 

USER DEPARTMB'-JTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 40.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 485.00 0.31% $6 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 88.00 0.06% $1 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 43.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 438.00 0.28% $6 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 30.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1,358.00 0.86% $17 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 128.00 0.08% $2 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 30.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 15.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 27.00 0.02% 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 5,195.00 3.29% $66 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 9.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 24.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 37.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1.00 
ADMIN-IISAC 6.00 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 7.00 
ADM IN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 14.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-OTHER 358.00 0.23% $5 
AGRICULTURE 1,366.00 0.87% $17 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 25.00 0.02% 
ARTS BOARD 21.00 0.01% 
AUDITOR 103.00 0.07% $1 
COMMERCE 229.00 0.15% $3 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 30.00 0.02% 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 14,332.00 9.09% $182 
CORRECTIONS 6,645.00 4.21% $84 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 36.00 0.02% 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,447.00 0.92% $18 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 3.53.00 0.22% $4 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 469.00 0.30% $6 
HEALTH 2,037.00 1.29% $26 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 65.00 0.04% $1 
NURSING 26.00 0.02% 
PHAPMACY 13.00 0.01% 
DENTISTRY 36.00 0.02% 
CHIROPRACTORS 18.00 0.01% 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 
OPTOMETRY 5.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 13.00 0.01% 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 6.00 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 1.00 
PODIATRY 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 214.00 0.14% $3 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 142.00 0.09% $2 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 
HOUSING FINANCE 373.00 0.24% $5 
HUMAN RIGHTS 82.00 0.05% $1 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 9,056.00 5.74% $115 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 5,169.00 3.28% $66 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17.00 0.01% 



23.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
INVENTORY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

MANAGEM8'JT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

INVESTMENT BOARD _ 56.00 0.04% $1 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 858.00 0.54% $11 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,105.00 5.14% $103 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 838.00 0.53% $11 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 489.00 0.31% $6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22,824.00 14.47% $290 

BOXING 1.00 
BARBERS 5.00 
ELECTRICITY' 44.00 0.03% $1 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 14.00 0.01% 
ACCOUNTANCY 13.00 0.01% 
PEACE OFFICERS 31.00 0.02% 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 105.00 0.07% $1 
PLANNING 431.00 0.27% $5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2,438.00 1.55% $31 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 196.00 0.12% $2 
PUBLIC SAFETY 9,182.00 5.82% $117 
PUBLIC SERVICE 403.00 0.26% $5 
PUBLIC UTlL COMM 90.00 0.06% $1 
REVENUE 3,499.00 2.22% $44 
SECRETARY OF STATE 568.00 0.36% $7 
STATE RETIREMENT 55.00 0.03% $1 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 26,294.00 16.67% $334 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 99.00 0.06% $1 
TRADE & ECON DEV 821.00 0.52% $10 
TRANSPORTATION 24,305.00 15.41% $309 
TRANSPORTAllON REG BD 9.00 0.01% 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 733.00 0.46% $9 
WASTE MGMT BD 11.00 0.01% 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 38.00 0.02% 
zoo 883.00 0.56% $11 
OTHER 1,957.00 1.24% $32 

COLUMN TOTAL 157,728.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN INVENTORY 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUMMARY REPORT 



23.15 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PFOCUREMENT ($16,152) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 44.00 0.11% $17 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 210.00 0.50% $81 
MEDIATION SERVICES 30.00 0.07% $12 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 43.00 0.10% $17 
TREASUP.ER 12.00 0.03% $5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 175.00 0.42% $68 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 1,570.00 3.75% $606 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 148.00 0.35% $57 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 37,00 0.09% $14 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 35,00 0.08% $14 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 44.00 0.11% $17 
ADM IN-STARS 8.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUN !CATIONS 35,00 0.08% $14 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 361.00 0.86% $139 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 39.00 0.09% $15 
ADM IN-CENTRAL STORES 47.00 0.11% $18 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 3.00 0.Q1% $1 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 671.00 1.60% $259 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 18.00 0.04% $7 
ADMIN-MGMT·ANALYSIS-SP FD 26.00 0.06% $10 
ADMIN-IISAC 5.00 0.01% $2 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 35.00 0.08% $14 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 8.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-OTHER 39.00 0.09% $15 
AGRICULTURE 831.00 1.99% $321 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 77.00 0.18% $30 
ARTS BOARD 351.00 0.84% $135 
AUDITOR 75.00 0.18% $29 
COMMERCE 95,00 0.23% $37 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 21.00 0.05% $8 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,462.00 5.88% $950 
CORRECTIONS 2,702.00 6.46% $1,043 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.00 0.02% $3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 607.00 1.45% $234 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 142.00 0.34% $55 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 390,00 0.93% $150 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 4.00 0.Q1% $2 
GAMBLING CONTROL 61.00 0.15% $24 
GREATER MN CORP. 1.00 
HEALTH 1,110.00 2.65% $428 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 46.00 0.11% $18 
NURSING 8.00 0.02% $3 
PHAFlv-1ACY 3.00 0.01% $1 
DENTISTRY 10.00 0.02% $4 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.00 $1 
PSYCHOLOGY 4.00 0.Q1% $2 
OPTOMETRY 3.00 0.Q1% $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 $1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 6.00 0.Q1% $2 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 1.00 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 110.00 0.26% $42 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 123.00 0.29% $47 
HOUSING FINANCE 97.00 0.23% $37 
HUMAN RIGHTS 63.00 0.15% $24 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,585.00 3.79% $612 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTrnJnONS 1,048.00 2.50% $404 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 21.00 0.05% $8 
INVESTMENT BOARD 44.00 0.11% $17 



23.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

IRON RANGE RESOURCES 443.00 1.06% $171 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,784.00 6.65% $1,074 
LABOR & IN DUS TRY 339.00 0.81% $131 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 181.00 0.43% $70 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,983.00 7.13% $1,151 

BOXING 1.00 
BARBERS 1.00 
ELECTRICITY 22.00 0.05% $8 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 10.00 0.02% $4 
ABSTPACTORS 1.00 
ACCOUNTAt-K;Y 9.00 0.02% $3 
PEACE OFFICERS 12.00 0.03% $5 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 56.00 0.13% $22 
PLANNING 197.00 0.47% $76 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,100.00 2.63% $424 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37.00 0.09% $14 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,381.00 5.69% $919 
PUBLIC SERVICE 311.00 0.74% $120 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 22.00 0.05% $8 
REVENUE 740.00 1.77% $286 
SECRET ARY OF STA TE 78.00 0.19% $30 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 
STATE RETIREMENT 7.00 0.02% $3 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4;145.00 9.90% $1,599 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 22.00 0.05% $8 
TRADE & ECON DEV 933.00 2.23% $360 
TRANSPORTATION 6,603.00 15.78% $2,548 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 5.00 0.01% $2 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10.00 0.02% $4 
VETERANS HOME BD 84.00 0.20% $32 
WASTE MGMT BO 52.00 0.12% $20 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEAL- 5.00 0.01% $2 
zoo 78.00 0.19% $30 
OTHER 2.439.00 5.83% $944 

COLUMN TOTAL 41,857.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUMBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A-44) IN FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 24.1 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE Of COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINIIESOTA 
FINANCE 

FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

MGMT&ADMN GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN DEPT ADMN 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 24.2 24.3 24.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FlRST STB>OOWN) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 181,nO 101,no 
FINANCE-8UD3ETS-CONTROL 1,384 1,384 
FINANCE-BUD3ETS-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 8,957 8,957 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 1,715 1,715 
FINANCE-ACCOJNTING-ACCOUNTING 35,182 35,182 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 3,325 3,325 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa.L 3,304 3,304 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 19,347 19,347 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 32 32 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 148,923 148,923 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 4,865 4,885 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 1,560 1,560 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVlCES 9,011 9,011 
!SB CREDIT (17,042) (17,042) 

('SECONJ STEPOONN) 
ADMIN-PRCFERTY MGMT-LEASING 3 3 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECffiDS MGMT 188 188 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 81 81 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 417 417 
ADMIN-OPEPATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 374 374 
ADMIN-OPEPA TlONS MGMT -EMPLOYEE ASSIST 49 49 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN\tcNTOAY MGMT 5 5 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 17 17 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (7mn (7mn 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 394,428 394,428 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (394,428) 394,428 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 394,428 394,428 
DISALLOINED 

NET ALLOCATED $394428 $394428 



24.3 
FINANCE 

FSCL MGMT 
&ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & AOMN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADI 1,204,300.00 100.00% 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1,204,300.00 100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($394,428) 
$394,428 



24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADI 
FINANCE-BUDGETS 30.35 

48.81 
23.91 

29.45% 
47.36% 
23.200/o 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

103.07 100.00% 

ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

($394,428) 
$116,143 
$186,786 

$91,499 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 25. 1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE Of COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 

STATE OF MINfESOTA 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FlRST STEPOOWN) 
(SECONJ SlcPOOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT &ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 

ALLOCA T'ED ADDITIONS 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

1993BUDGET PLAN 

FINANCE 

BUDGETS 
TOTAL 

25.2 

116,143 

116,143 

116,143 
{18,652) 

$97 491 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 

GENERAL 
ADMIN 

25.3 

116,143 

116,143 
(116,143) 

BUDGET CONTROLLER BUDGET 
CONTROL COMP SUPPORT 

25.4 25.5 

50,736 46,755 
50,736 46,755 

$50 736 $48 755 

GEN'L · --=·--­
GOl/' T 

18,652 
18,652 

{18,652) 



25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET-CONTROL 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-SUPPORT 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-GENL GOVT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

990,214.00 
912,514.00 
364,035.00 

2,266,763.00 

43.68% 
40.26% 
16.06% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($116,143) 
$50,736 
$46,755 
$18,652 



25.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

CONTROL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 

SECOND STEP DOWN 
=====================-==== 
FINANCE-BUDGET -CONTROL ($50,736) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.50% $1,269 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $27 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $36 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $67 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.69% $352 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
=======================--= 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.07% $33 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.25% $125 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.35% $176 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $86 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $32 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $36 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0,01% $6 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.73% $370 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.77% $390 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $266 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.67% $342 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.08% $38 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 474.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706,00 0.56% $286 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $15 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.09% $43 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $12 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $70 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $20 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $5 
ADM IN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $24 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.55% $786 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $71 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $62 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $88 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.93% $470 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 838.00 0.03% $14 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 147,632.00 4.70% $2,386 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.63% $2,351 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $21 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.77% $1,403 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $108 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.75% $383 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $3 
GAMBUNG CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $47 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $40 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.98% $1,512 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $65 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $83 
PHAFfv1ACY 1,881.00 0,06% $30 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $41 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0,05% $24 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $19 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.02% $8 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $12 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $26 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $12 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 599.00 0.02% $10 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.03% $13 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $5 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $9 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $93 
HIGHER ED COORD SD 13,457.00 0.43% $218 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.47% $237 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $38 



25.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

CONTROL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.48% $2,272 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 93,160.00 2.97% $1,506 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.05% $23 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $36 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.60% $305 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.17% $4,146 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.65% $835 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.74% $375 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.87% $5,008 

BOXING 403.00 0.o1% $7 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $11 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $n 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $45 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $2 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $40 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $34 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $68 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.32% $161 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.59% $805 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,no.oo 0.18% $93 
PUBLIC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.80% $8,523 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.32% $162 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $55 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.66% $842 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.47% $240 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $25 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $70 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.35% $2,715 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $46 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.20% $608 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096.00 7.71% $3,913 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 455.00 0.01% $7 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $118 
VETER.ANS HOME BD 24,443.00 0.78% $395 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,703.00 0.12% $60 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $9 
zoo 24,730.00 0.79% $400 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.70% $1,876 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 



25.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== '• 
SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================-= 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-SUPPORT ($46,755) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 57.00 0.62% $291 
MEDIATION SERVICES 4.00 0.04% $20 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 6.00 0.07% $31 
TREASURER 6.00 0.07% $31 
A TTOANEY GENERAL 89,00 0.97% $455 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 3,00 0.03% $15 
ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 12.00 0.13% $61 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4.00 0.04% $20 
ADMIN-MICAOGRAPHICS 2.00 0.02% $10 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1.00 0.D1% $5 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 0.02% $10 
ADM IN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.00 0.04% $20 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 3.00 0.03% $15 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 1.00 0,01% $5 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 2.00 0.02% $10 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.00 0.10% $46 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 1.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 57,00 0.62% $291 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 1.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 1.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 3,00 0.03% $15 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3.00 0.03% $15 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.00 0.02% $10 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 5.00 0.05% $26 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.02% $10 
ADMIN-OTHER 29.00 0.32% $148 
AGRICULTURE 163,00 1.78% $833 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 12.00 0.13% $61 
ARTS BOARD 36.00 0.39% $184 
AUDITOR 7.00 0.08% $36 
COMMERCE 30.00 0.33% $153 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 94,00 1.03% $481 
CORRECTIONS 854,00 9.34% $4,367 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6,00 0.07% $31 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 564.00 6.17% $2,884 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 69,00 0.75% $353 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 219,00 2.40% $1,120 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1.00 0.Q1% $5 
GAMBLING CONTROL 3.00 0.03% $15 
GREATER MN CORP. 18.00 0.20% $92 
HEALTH 606,00 6.63% $3,099 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6.00 0.07% $31 
NURSING 7.00 0.08% $36 
PHARv1ACY 4.00 0.04% $20 
DENTISTRY 3.00 0.03% $15 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.00 0.03% $15 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.02% $10 
OPTOMETRY 2.00 0.02% $10 
NURSING HOME ADM 3.00 0.03% $15 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1.00 0.01% $5 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 2.00 0.02% $10 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 3.00 0.03% $15 
PODIATRY 2.00 0.02% $10 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 3.00 0.03% $15 

HEARING EXAMINER 7.00 0.08% $36 
HIGH ER ED COO RD BO 49.00 0.54% $251 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.00 0.01% $5 
HOUSING FINANCE 56.00 0.61% $286 
HUMAN RIGHTS 25.00 0.27% $128 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 507,00 5.54% $2,592 



25.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

SUPPORT 

- ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 416.00 4.55% $2,127 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 20.00 0.22% $102 
INVESTMENT BOARD 33.00 0.36% $169 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 62.00 0.68% $317 
JOBS & TRAINING 142.00 1.55% $726 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 142.00 1.55% $726 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 57.00 0.62% $291 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,570.00 17.17% $8,028 

BOXING 1.00 O.Q1% $5 
BARBERS 2.00 0.02% $10 
ELECTRICITY 5.00 0.05% $26 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2.00 0.02% $10 
ABSTPACTORS 2.00 0.02% $10 
ACCOUNTANCY 2.00 0.02% $10 
PEACE OFFICERS 5.00 0.05% $26 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 17.00 0.19% $87 
PLANNING 33.00 0.36% $169 
POLLUTION CONTROL 393.00 4.30% $2,009 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 6.00 0.07% $31 
PUBUC SAFETY 400.00 4.37% $2,045 
PUBUC SERVICE 41.00 0.45% $210 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 7.00 0.08% $36 
REVENUE 308.00 3.37% $1,575 
SECRETARY OF STATE 28.00 0.31% $143 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 O.Q1% $5 
STATE RETIREMENT 11.00 0.12% $56 
STATE UN rJ SYSTEM 77.00 0.84% $394 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 2.00 0.02% $10 
TRADE & ECON DEV 255.00 2.79% $1,304 
TRANSPORTATION 572.00 6.26% $2,925 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 2.00 0.02% $10 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 15.00 0.16% $77 
VETER.ANS HOME BD 108.00 1.18% $552 
WASTE MGMT BO 35.00 0.38% $179 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.02% $10 
zoo 130.00 1.42% $665 
OTHER 562.00 6.15% $2,881 

COLUMN TOTAL 9,144.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF AIDS (ALLOTMENT ACCOUNTS) 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF :MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 26.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA 
FINANCE 

FINANCE-ACOOUNTING 

ACCOUNTING GEN'L ACCTG 
TOTAL ADMIN ACCTG GEN'LGOVT 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 26.2 26.3 26.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
(SECONJ STEPOOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 186,786 186,786 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 186,786 186,786 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (166,786) 175,505 11,281 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 186,786 175,505 11,281 
DISALLOWED (11,281) (11,281) 

NET ALLOCATED $175505 $175505 



26.3 
FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-GENL GOVT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

2,137,383.00 
137,389.00 

2,274,772.00 

93.96"/4 
6.04% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($186,786) 
$175,505 

$11,281 



26.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

ACCOUNTING 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

-ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 
SECOND STEPDOWN 
--==================-===== 
FINANCE-ACCOUNllNG-ACCOUNTING ($175,505) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.50% $4,389 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $94 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $124 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $232 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.69% $1,219 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE &CONSTCOORD 2,053.00 0.07% $115 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.25% $432 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.35% $610 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $298 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $110 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $125 
ADMIN-STARS 400,00 0.01% $22 
ADM IN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.73% $1,278 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.77% $1,349 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $920 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 21,159,00 0.67% $1,183 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.08% $132 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474,00 0.02% $27 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706,00 0.56% $990 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923,00 0.03% $52 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.09% $150 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $40 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $243 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $69 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0,01% $16 
ADM IN-OTHER 1,464,00 0.05% $82 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.55% $2,718 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $246 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $215 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $304 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.93% $1,627 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838,00 0.03% $47 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.70% $8,254 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.63% $8,132 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $73 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.77% $4,853 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $375 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.75% $1,325 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0,01% $11 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $162 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $137 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.98% $5,231 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 4,050.00 0.13% $226 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $289 
PHAA'v1ACY 1,881.00 0.06% $105 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $143 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $82 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $67 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.02% $27 
NURSING HOME ADM 726,00 0.02% $41 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $90 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $41 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $33 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.03% $44 
PODIATRY 302,00 0,01% $17 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546,00 0.02% $31 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $322 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 13,457.00 0.43% $752 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.47% $819 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $130 



__ .. 
_,..AT- C>,_. """""tNN-•CYTA. 

FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACCOUNTING 1 993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.48% $7,860 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.97% $5,209 
IN0IAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.05% $79 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $125 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.60% $1,056 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.17% $14,342 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.65% $2,888 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.74% $1,298 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.87% $17,323 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $23 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $38 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $265 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $155 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $138 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $118 

PARI-MVTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $234 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.32% $557 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.59% $2,784 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,770.00 0.18% $323 
PUBUC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.80% $29,483 
PUBUC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.32% $559 
PUBUC UTIL COMM .3,429.00 0.11% $192 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.66% $2,913 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.47% $829 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $86 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $241 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.35% $9,392 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $160 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.20% $2,102 
TRANSPORTAllON 242,096.00 7.71% $13,536 
TRANSPORTAllON REG BO 455.00 0.01% $25 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $410 
VETERANS HOME BO 24,443.00 0.78% $1,367 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $207 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $30 
zoo 24,730.00 0.79% $1,383 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.70% $6,495 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 27. 1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlCN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINf\ESOTA 
FINANCE 

FINANCE -OTHER 

OTHER GENERAL FIN'L CENTRAL SINGLE GEN'L 
TOTAL AOMIN REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT GOVT 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 27.2 27.3 27.4 27.5 27.6 
ALLOCATED AODITlONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
(SECOND STEPOO\NN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & AOMN-DEPT ADMIN 91,400 91,400 

ALLOCATED ADDITlONS 91,400 91,400 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (91,400) 17,967 43,401 732 29,300 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 91,400 17,967 43,401 732 29,300 
DISALLOWED (29,300) (29,300) 

NET ALLOCATED $62 100 $17 007 $43 401 $732 



27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYROLL 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
FINANCE-OTHER-GENL GOVT 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

310,508.00 
750,079.00 

12,650.00 
508,094.00 

1,581,331 .00 

19.64% 
47.43% 

0.80% 
32.1J<'/4 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($91,499) 
$17,967 
$43,401 

$732 
$29,399 



27.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

-.._.__-~ ,t',!.NA~t.h.. 1 993 BUDGET PLAN 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
=========--=============== 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG ($17,967) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.50% $449 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $10 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $13 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.69% $125 

USER DEPARTMe-JTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.07% $12 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.25% $44 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.35% $62 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $31 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $11 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $13 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUN !CATIONS 22,861.00 0.73% $131 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.77% $138 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $94 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.67% $121 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.08% $14 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.56% $101 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.09% $15 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $4 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $25 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $7 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $8 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.55% $278 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $25 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $22 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $31 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.93% $167 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838.00 0.03% $5 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 147,632.00 4.70% $845 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.63% $833 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $7 
EDUCATION -CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.77% $497 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $38 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.75% $136 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $17 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $14 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.98% $536 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 4,050.00 0.13% $23 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $30 
PHAFlv1ACY 1,881.00 0.06% $11 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $15 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $8 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $7 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.02% $3 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $4 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $9 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $4 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $3 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 789.00 0.03% $5 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $2 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $3 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $33 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 13.457.00 0.43% $n 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.47% $84 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $13 



27.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
REPORTING 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENIBAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.48% $805 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.97% $533 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1.413,00 0.05% $8 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $13 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.60% $108 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.17% $1,468 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.65% $296 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.74% $133 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.87% $1,TT3 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $2 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $4 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $27 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $16 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $14 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $12 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $24 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.32% $57 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.59% $285 
PUB EMP RET ASSN s,no.oo 0.18% $33 
PUBUC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.80% $3.018 
PUBUC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.32% $57 
PUBUC UTIL COMM · ;3.429,00 0.11% $20 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.66% $298 
SECRETA~ OF STATE 14,824.00 0.47% $85 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $9 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $25 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.35% $962 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $16 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.20% $215 
TRANSPORTA11ON 242,096.00 7.71% $1,386 
TRANSPORT A 11ON REG BO 455.00 0.01% $3 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $42 
VETERANS HOME BO 24.443.00 0.78% $140 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $21 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $3 
zoo 24,730.00 0.79% $142 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.70% $663 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



27.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
PAYROLL 

,....~~cu-..~~..,..~ 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=======-=========== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTPAL PAYROLL ($43,401) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 46,670.00 0.43% $188 
MEDIATION SERVICES 5,036.00 0.05% $20 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 17,126.00 0.16% $69 
TREASURER 2,628.00 0.02% $11 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 89,793.00 0.83% $361 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,577.00 0.05% $22 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 271.00 $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 49,047.00 0.45% $197 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,464.00 0.05% $22 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 3,841.00 0.04% $15 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,776.00 0.02% $7 
ADMIN-STARS 1,410.00 0.01% $6 
ADMIN-TELECOM MUN !CATIONS 1,604.00 0.01% $6 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 4,156.00 0.04% $17 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 165.00 $1 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 4,642.00 0.04% $19 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,747.00 0.04% $19 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 1,255.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 70,537.00 0.65% $283 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 27,815.00 0.26% $112 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 3,192.00 0.03% $13 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,917.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3,409.00 0.03% $14 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 749.00 0.01% $3 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 575.00 0.Q1% $2 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 286.00 $1 
ADMIN-OTHER 920,00 0,01% $4 
AGRICULTURE 120,841.00 1.12% $486 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,931.00 0.15% $64 
ARTS BOARD 4,006.00 0.04% $16 
AUDITOR 28,375.00 0.26% $114 
COMMERCE 53,563.00 0.50% $215 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 203,00 $1 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 529,137.00 4.90% $2,126 
CORRECTIONS 603,886.00 5.59% $2,426 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,323.00 0.02% $9 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 136,390.00 1.26% $548 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 8,138.00 0.08% $33 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 30,125.00 0.28% $121 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 500,00 $2 
GAMBLING CONTROL 6,249.00 0.06% $25 
HEALTH 224,694.00 2.08% $903 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6,826.00 0.06% $27 
NURSING 5,819.00 0.05% $23 
PHA™ACY 1,445.00 0.01% $6 
DENTISTRY 1,552.00 0.01% $6 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,059.00 0.Q1% $4 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,108.00 0,01% $4 
OPTOMETRY 227,00 $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 491.00 $2 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,643.00 0.02% $7 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 299,00 $1 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 218,00 $1 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 222.00 $1 
PODIATRY 335,00 $1 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 423.00 $2 

HEARING EXAMINER 18,678.00 0.17% $75 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 45,514.00 0.42% $183 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 773.00 0,01% $3 
HOUSING FINANCE 51,574.00 0.48% $207 
HUMAN RIGHTS 16,783.00 0.16% $67 



27.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL 1993 BUDGET PLAN 
PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 276,087.00 2.56% $1,109 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVTIONS 1,909,415.00 17.68% $7,672 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,634.00 0.02% $7 
INVESTMENT BOARD 6,126.00 0.06% $25 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 30,TT4.00 0.28% $124 
JOBS & TRAINING 517,731.00 4.79% $2,080 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,171.00 0.96% $419 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 108,622.00 1.01% $436 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,409,089.00 13.04% $5,662 
BOXING 483.00 $2 
BARBERS 478.00 $2 
ELECTRICITY 5,139.00 0.05% $21 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,684.00 0.02% $7 
ACCOUNTAt-K;Y 1,000.00 0.01% $4 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,400.00 0.02% $10 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,028.00 0.02% $8 
PLANNING 27,991.00 0.26% $112 
POLLUTION CONTROL 195,847.00 1.81% $787 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 16,359.00 0.15% $66 
PUBLIC SAFETY 523,116.00 4.84% $2,102 
PUBLIC SERVICE 32,364.00 0.30% $130 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 9,726.00 0.09% $39 
REVENUE 301,630.00 2.79% $1,212 
SECRETARY OF STATE 22,949.00 0.21% $92 
STATE LOTTERY 40,403.00 0.37% $162 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,271.00 0.10% $41 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 1,001,486.00 9.27% $4,024 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148.00 0.12% $53 
TRADE & ECON DEV 78,209.00 0.72% $314 
TRANSPORT A llON 1,483,296.00 13.73% $5,960 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 2,455.00 0.02% $10 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 8,584.00 0.08% $34 
VETERANS HOME BD 142,761.00 1.32% $574 
WASTE MGMT BO 10,182.00 0.09% $41 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,805.00 0.04% $19 
zoo 54,368.00 0.50% $218 
OTHER 170,205.00 1.58% $683 

COLUMN TOTAL 10,801,974.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



27.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEP DOWN 

FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTM8'JTS 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 

NURSING 
HIGH ER ED COO RD BD 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

PEACE OFFICERS 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
VETERANS HOME BD 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

861,867.40 

4,609,816.00 
1,160,673.37 

143,922.91 
682,866.62 

16,303.00 
s,1n,a23.22 
2,753,075.12 

204,438,437.90 
19,540,247.96 
67,350,007.48 

ao,3n.oo 
1,831,427.10 

62,688,232.08 
445,400.00 

1,367,510,153.00 
115,856.31 
50,549.60 

201,658,276.03 
2,804,736.95 

10,426,123.18 
14,755,631.71 

21,854.82 
2,057,375.58 

16,452,113.65 
12,798,514.55 

2n,142.4a 
4,747,445.40 

48,762,578.11 
269,390,087.49 

3,368,561.00 
37,028.00 

7,719,9n.71 

2,334,735,082.73 

0.04% 

0.20% 
0.05% 
O.Q1% 
0.03% 

0.22% 
0.12% 
8.76% 
0.84% 
2.88% 

0.08% 
2.69% 
0.02% 

58.57% 

8.64% 
0.12% 
0.45% 
0.63% 

0.09% 
0.70% 
0.55% 
0.01% 
0.20% 
2.09% 

11.54% 
0.14% 

0.33% 

100.00% 

FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
COMPUTER REPORT FINU8603 

($732) 

$1 

$2 
$1 

$64 
$6 

$21 

$1 
$20 

$429 

$63 
$1 
$3 
$5 

$1 
$5 
$4 

$1 
$15 
$84 

$1 

$4 



STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARThfENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 28. l 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTlCN 1993 BUDGET PL.AN 

STAlE OF MINI\ESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

EMPLOYEE REL.A TlONS 

EMPLOYEE GEN'L PERSNL 
REL. TOTAL AOMIN AOMIN OTHER 

SECOND ALLC:x:ATION: 28.2 28.3 28.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDONN) 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 31,522 31,522 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STA TE AGENCIES 15 15 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 50,800 50,800 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 4,199 4,199 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 22,568 22,568 
1S8 CREDIT (14,510) (14,510) 

(SECON:> SlEPOONN) 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 2 2 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECCADS MGMT 28 28 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 67 87 
ADMIN-INFOPOUCYOFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 355 355 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 300 300 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 79 79 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'vcNTORY MGMT 5 5 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 81 81 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 1.269 1,289 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 291 291 
FINANCE-ACCOJNT1NG-ACCOUNT1NG 4,389 4,389 
FINANCE-OTHER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 449 449 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRC:U 188 188 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (17,855) (17,855) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 84,341 84,341 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (84,341) 2,169 82,172 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 84,341 2,169 82,172 
DISALLOWED (82, 17'2) (82,172) 

NET ALLOCATED $2100 $2 100 



28.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 
EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

6,145,155.00 
232,839,563.00 

238,984,718.00 

2.57% 
97.43% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($84,341) 
$2,169 

$82,172 



28.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

PRSNLADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
-----~~~~----------
SECOND STEPDOWN 
--------------------------
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN ($2,169) 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.TT 0.19% $4 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 1.00% $22 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

--------------------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $2 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $10 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $1 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14,77 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% 
ADMIN-STARS 5,90 0.02% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $1 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $3 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $1 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 0.77 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.67% $14 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0,01% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.01% 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.19% $26 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 37,16 0.10% $2 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $1 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $6 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.59% $13 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0.91 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,499.14 6.68% $145 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.83% $126 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405,04 1.08% $23 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.50% $11 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120,92 0.32% $7 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $2 
HEALTH 938.05 2.51% $54 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $1 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $1 
PHAR\1ACY 7.00 0.02% 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0,01% 
PSYCHOLOGY 3,66 0,01% 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 5.91 0.02% 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 0.83 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 0,91 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV 8D 1.16 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 

HEARING EXAMINER 75,12 0.20% $4 
HIGHER ED COORD SD 71.26 0.19% $4 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% 
HOUSING FINANCE 135,87 0.36% $8 
HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $4 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.19% $69 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITlJTlONS 5,470.82 14.63% $317 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% 



28.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

PRSNLADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

INVESTMENT BOARD 24.75 0.07% $1 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $8 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.28% $115 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.95% $21 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332.56 0.89% $19 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.96% $151 

BOXING 1.50 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.06% $1 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% 
ACCOUNT At-CY 4.00 0.01% 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $1 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $6 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718.04 1.92% $42 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64,50 0.17% $4 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.90% $106 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $7 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $2 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.12% $68 
SECRETARY OF STATE 70.66 0.19% $4 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.52% $11 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $2 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,859.91 13.00% $282 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 49.00 0.13% $3 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.64% $14 
TRANSPORT A TlON 5,249.31 14.04% $304 
TRANSPORT A TlON REG BO 9.08 0.02% $1 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $2 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 475.74 1.27% $28 
WASTE MGMT BO 52.08 0.14% $3 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $1 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $9 
OTHER 987.93 2.64% $64 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,393.55 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNTS 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
l\1EDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 29. 1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINf\ESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVlCES 

MEDIATION GENERAL STATE 
TOTAL ADMIN AGENCIES OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 29.2 29.3 29.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 90 90 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 7,264 7,264 
ISB CREDIT (711) (711) 

(SECONJ STEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAOUP-RECCADS MGMT 2 2 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 12 12 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY CiFF. -STATEWIDE SYS 17 17 
ADMIN-OPEPA TIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 30 30 
ADMIN-OPEPA TIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 9 9 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN\-1::NTORY MGMT 1 1 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 12 12 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 27 27 
FINANCE-BUDGET -SUPPORT 20 20 
FINANCE-ACCOJNTlNG-ACCOUNTING 94 94 
FINANCE-OTHER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 10 10 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRa..L 20 20 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 1 1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (5,98SI) (5,98SI) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 909 909 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (909) 9 900 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 909 9 900 
DISALLOWED (900) (909 

NET ALLOCATED $9 $9 



29.3 
MEDIATION 
8ERVICE8 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1QQ3 BUDGET PLAN 

15,343.00 
1,597,479.00 

i ,612,822.00 

0.95% 
99.05% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($909) 
$9 

$900 



29.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATEAGNCS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 
=================== 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES ($9) 
TREASURER 8.00 0.02% 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 98.00 0.28% 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 24.00 0.07% 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 162.00 0.47% 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 21.00 0.06% 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 12.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-STARS 5.00 0.Q1% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5.50 0.02% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.00 0.05% 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 61.00 0.18% 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 11.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 8.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 266.00 o.n% 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 15.00 0.04% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 11.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 
AGRICULTURE 442.00 1.28% 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 36.00 0.10% 
ARTS BOARD 12.00 0.03% 
AUDITOR 98.00 0.28% 
COMMERCE 199.00 0.58% 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 1.00 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 2,289.00 6.65% $1 
CORRECTIONS 2,125.00 6.17% $1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7.00 0.02% 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 357.00 1.04% 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 197.00 0.57% 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 102.00 0.30% 
HEALTH 869.00 2.52% 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 21.00 0.06% 
NURSING 22.00 0.06% 
PHARl/1ACY 5.00 0.01% 
DENTISTRY 6.00 0.02% 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.00 0.01% 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.Q1% 
OPTOMETRY 1.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 7,00 0.02% 
MARR & FAMILY TH.EPAPY BD 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0.Q1% 

HEARING EXAMINER 31.00 0.09% 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 34.00 0.10% 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 0.Q1% 
HOUSING FINANCE 124.00 0.36% 
HUMAN RIGHTS 60.00 0.17% 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,092.00 3.17% 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,590.00 16.24% $1 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,00 0.02% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 15.00 0,04% 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 90.00 0.26% 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,833.00 5.33% 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 330.00 0.96% 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 341.00 0.99% 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,681.00 7.79% $1 

BARBERS. 2.00 0.01% 
ELECTRICITY 17.00 0.05% 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.00 0.02% 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.00 0.Q1% 

PLANNING 41.00 0.12% 



29.4 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

STATEAGNCS 

-ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBUC SAFElY 
PUBUC SERVICE 
PUBUC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRET AFN OF STA TE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTA11ON 
TRANSPORTA11ON REG BD 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BD 
WASTE MGMT BD 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

6n.oo 1.97% 
62.00 0.18% 

1,754.00 5.10% 
117.00 0.34% 
27.00 0.08% 

1,065.00 3.09% 
62.00 0.18% 
33.00 0.10% 

4,293.00 12.47% 
43.00 0.12% 

224.00 0.65% 
5,238.00 15.22% 

5.00 0.Q1% 
29.00 0.08% 

529.00 1.54% 
48.00 0.14% 
6.00 0.02% 

235.00 0.68% 
130.00 0.38% 

34,416.50 100.00% 

EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 

$1 

$1 

$3 

COMPUTER REPORT EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 



STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 30.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTICN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

lFlRST STEPDOWN) 
TREASURER-TH:ASURY 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ISB CREDIT 

(SECONIJ STEPDOWN) 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAOUP-RECCADS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INFO POLICY OFF. -STATEWIDE SYS 
AD MIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN'vc:NTORY MGMT 
ADMIN-MA TERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-CONTROL 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 
FINANCE-ACCa.JNTING-ACCOUNTING 
Fl NANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYRO..L 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 
LEGIS AUDIT- FINANCIAL 
LEGIS AUDIT-SINGLE AUDITS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

1993 BUDGET PLAN 

LEGISLA Tl'vc: AUDITS 

OLA 
TOTAL 

30.2 

119 
3,802 

(823) 

3 
8 

13 
20 
12 
29 

. 2 

17 
36 
31 

124 
13 
69 

4 

3,479 

3,479 

$3 479 

GEN'L FIN'L PROGRAM SINGLE 
ADMIN AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

30.3 30.4 30.5 30 6 

119 
3,802 

(823) 

3 
8 

13 
20 
12 
29 

2 
17 
36 
31 

124 
13 
69 
4 

88092 
13771 

3,479 88,092 13,771 
(3,47~ 3,145 334 

91,237 14,100 

$91 237 $14 105 



30.3 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

1,752,976.00 
186,157.00 

1,939,133.00 

90.40% 
9.60% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($3,479) 
$3,145 

$334 



30.4 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
FINANCIAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
OPTOMETRY 
SOCIAL WRK &. MNTL HLTH 

HIGHER ED COORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

ACCOUNTANCY 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STAT~ 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE &. ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETERANS HOME BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

1,144.00 2.11% 
484.50 0.90% 

917.50 1.70% 
413.00 0.76% 
386.00 0.71% 
628.50 1.16% 

98.50 0.18% 
6,038.00 11.16''/4 
2,400.40 4.44% 

253.50 0.47% 
1,501.00 2.77% 

375.50 0.69% 
2.00 

658.00 1.22% 
786.00 1.45% 

72.00 0.13% 
164.50 0.30% 

7.50 0.01% 
19.00 0.04% 

171.00 0.32% 
226.00 0.42% 

17.00 0.03% 
938.00 1.73% 
399.50 0.74% 

2,017.80 3.73% 
2,005.50 3.71% 
2,845.00 5.26% 

860.50 1.59% 
2,285.00 4.22% 

855.00 1.58% 
331.50 0.61% 

2,887.00 5.33% 
203.50 0.38% 
309.50 0.57% 
168.50 0.31% 
845.00 1.56% 

1,350.00 2.49% 
16.00 0.03% 

2,775.00 5.13% 
493.50 0.91% 
743.00 1.37% 

1,409.50 2.60% 
2,685.50 4.96% 

869.00 1.61% 
975.50 1.80% 

2,932.50 5.42% 
143.00 0.26% 

1,118.50 2.07% 
2.00 

432.50 0.80% 
4,456.00 8.23% 

54,116.20 100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

($91,237) 
$1,929 

$817 

$1,547 
$696 
$651 

$1,060 
$166 

$10,180 
$4,047 

$427 
$2,531 

$633 
$3 

$1,109 
$1,325 

$121 
$277 

$13 
$32 

$288 
$381 

$29 
$1,581 

$674 
$3,402 
$3,381 
$4,797 
$1,451 
$3,852 
$1,441 

$559 
$4,867 

$343 
$522 
$284 

$1,425 
$2,276 

$27 
$4,679 

$832 
$1,253 
$2,376 
$4,528 
$1,465 
$1,645 
$4,944 

$241 
$1,886 

$3 
$729 

$7,512 



30.6 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
SINGLE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

1,038.50 15.89"/2 
817.00 12.50% 
268.00 4.10% 
129.00 1.97% 
920.00 14.07% 
861.00 13.17% 

10.00 0.15% 
115.00 1.76% 
281.00 4.30% 

1,122.00 17 .1 S°/2 
287.00 4.39% 
68.8.50 10.53% 

6,537.00 100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

($14,105) 

$2,241 
$1,763 

$578 
$278 

$1,985 
$1,858 

$22 
$248 
$606 

$2,421 
$619 

$1,486 



STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 31.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service d~artments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF coaT TO BE "'1..LOCATED BY FUNCTlCN 1GK>3BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINflESOTA TREASURER 

TREASURER GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN TREASURY OTHER 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 31.2 31.3 31.4 
(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 222 222 
TREASURER - TFEASURY 4,559 4,559 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES (275) (275) 

(SECOND SlEPOOWN) 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-8 2 2 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 21 21 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP 3 3 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 7 7 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 3 3 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 5 5 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 1 1 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 5 5 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN-DEPT ADMIN 67 67 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-CONTROL 31 31 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 232 232 
Fl NANCE -ACCa.JNTING-ACCOUNTING 24 24 
Fl NANCE -ACCa.JNTI NG-OTHER 11 11 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 1 1 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 1,929 1,929 
ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BIULED CREDIT 6,848 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 6,848 6,848 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (6,848) 1,601 5,247 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 6,848 1,601 5,247 
DISALLOW'ED (5,247) (5,247) 

1,601 1,601 
NET ALLOCATED 



31.3 
TREASURER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

============--===--
SECOND STEPOOWN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

=======----=------------ -
TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 
TREASURER-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

301,927.00 
989,458.00 

1,291,385.00 

23.38% 
76.62% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($6,848) 
$1,601 
$5,247 



31.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TREASURY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
====---------------

SECOND STEPDOWN 
-======-------------------
TREASURER-TREASURY ($1,601) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.37% $6 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
======----=========-------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.13% $2 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.19% $3 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.09% $1 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.04% $1 
ADM IN-STARS 400.00 0,01% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUN !CATIONS 22,861.00 0.39% $6 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.41% $7 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16.449.00 0.28% $5 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.36% $6 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 474.00 0.01% 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.30% $5 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.05% $1 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716,00 0.01% 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.07% $1 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230,00 0.02% 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0,01% 
ADMIN-OTHER 1 .464.00 0.03% 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 0.83% $13 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 4,396.00 0.08% $1 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.07% $1 
AUDITOR 5.446.00 0.09% $1 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0,50% $8 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 147,632.00 2.53% $41 
CORRECTIONS 145.450.00 2.49% $40 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.02% 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 109,626,00 1.88% $30 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.11% $2 
EDUCATION -VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.41% $7 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.05% $1 
HEALTH 93,562.00 1.60% $26 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.07% $1 
NURSING 5,163.00 0,09% $1 
PHARMACY 1,881.00 0.03% $1 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0,04% $1 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.03% 
PSYCHOLOGY 1.192.00 0.02% 
OPTOMETRY 474,00 0.01% 
NURSING HOME ADM 726,00 0.01% 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.03% 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 728,00 0.01% 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 599.00 0.01% 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 789.00 0.01% 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.01% 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.10% $2 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 92,894.00 1.59% $26 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35,00 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.25% $4 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.04% $1 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 351,375.00 6,02% $96 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 93,160.00 1.60% $26 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1.413,00 0.02% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.04% $1 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.32% $5 
JOBS & TRAINING · 256,511.00 4.40% $70 



31.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TREASURY 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 0.89% $14 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.40% $6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 336,653.00 5.77% $92 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% 
BARBERS 678.00 0.01% 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.08% $1 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.05% $1 
ABSTRACTORS 145.00 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.04% $1 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.04% $1 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.07% $1 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.17% $3 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 0.85% $14 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 230,417.00 3.95% $63 
PUBLIC SAFETY 586,510.00 10.06% $161 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.17% $3 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.06% $1 
REVENUE 1,957,116.00 33.56% $537 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.25% $4 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.03% 
STATE RETIREMENT 95,371.00 1.64% $26 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 191,987.00 3.29% $53 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 133,575.00 2.29% $37 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 0.64% $10 
TRANSPORT A TlON 242,096.00 4.15% $66 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.13% $2 
VETERANS HOME BD 24,443.00 0.42% $7 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,703.00 0.06% $1 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.01% 
zoo 24,730.00 0.42% $7 
OTHER 125,065.00 2.14% $36 

COLUMN TOTAL 5,832,073.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PLUS SUBSYSTEM WA 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOGS 



(F.Y. 1993 BUDGET) 

SCHEDULE 32.1 

STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL- GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



SCHEDULE OF COST TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIOJ 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

STATE OF MINl'ESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTYGEN'L GEN'L LEGAL HEALTI-i 
TOTAL ADMIN SERVICES BOARCS OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCA TlON: 32.2 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FlRST STEPOOWN) 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 6,749,040 6,749,040 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 28 28 
1S8 CREDIT (229) (22~ 

(SECOND STEPOCMfN) 
ADMIN-PRCPERTY MGMT-LEASING 18 18 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-RECffiDS MGMT 150 150 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GROUP-TELECOM 150 150 
ADMIN-INFO POUCY OFF.-STATEWIDE SYS 6 6 
ADMIN-OPEPATIONS MGMT-CENTRAL MAIL 167 167 
ADMIN-OPEPA TIONS MGMT -EMPLOYEE ASSIST 153 153 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-IN~NTORY MGMT 7 7 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 68 68 
Fl NANCE -BUDGETS-CONTROL 352 352 
FINANCE-BUDGET-SUPPORT 455 455 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 1,219 1,219 
FINANCE-OTI-iER-FlNANCIAL RPTG 125 125 
FINANCE-OTI-iER-CENTRAL PAYROLL 381 381 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 22 22 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 817 817 
TREASURER-TFEASURY 6 6 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 6,752,915 6,752,915 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (4,506,143) (6,75;s915) 504,C66 1,742,716 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,246,772 504,C66 1,742,716 
DISALLOWED (2,246,772) (504p56) (1?4~716) 



32.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPOOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

USER DEPARTMENTS 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

1 ,426,000.00 
4,930,231.00 

7.46% 
25.81% 

($6,752,915) 
$504,056 

$1,742,715 

66.73% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BU!LDt~G SPACE COSTS 

Pl.A.NT MANAGEMENT 

To provide office and storage space for state agencies to perfonn their func• 

tions. This activity now includes Central ~aintenance and ~aterials Transfer 

activities. Central Maintenance is no longer shown separately. Materials 

Transfer is shown separately this ti:ne but ;,.rill not be in future proposals. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of space in privately or publicly owned buildings used for the 

benefit of grant programs is allowable subject to the conditions stated below. 

The total cost of space, •hether in a privately or ?ublicly owned building, 

may not exceed the rent cost of com?arable space and facilities in a privately 

owned building in the same locality. The cost of space procured for grant 

program usage may not be charged to the program for periods of non-occupancy. 

wic:hout authorization of the granter federal agency .... " 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on histJr~cal costs, plus projected expenses, plus/minus any 

income/loss generated each year by building. 

A•l 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT "4ANAGEHENT 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30 

ASSETS 
CtJRRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable· From Operatioru; (Mote 1) 

· Other ( Note 4) 

Supplies Inventory (Note 1) 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Current Assets 

MON·CtJRREMT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 

Less: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 
Capital Leases (Mote 2) 
Less: AccU11Jlated Amortization 
Master Lease Bond Issuance Costs 
Buildin9 l~rove111ents (Mote 1) 

Less: Acc1.111Jlated Amortization 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Contracts Payable - Capital Leases (Mote 2) 
Revenue Bonds Payable· Master Lease (Mote 2) 
Loans Payable to Master Lease III Fund (Note 2) 
Loans Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Interest 
Deferred Revenue 
C~nsated Absences Payable 
Due to Other Funds 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG·TERH LIABILITIES 
Revenue Bonds Payable· Master Lease (Mote 2) 
Loans Payable to Master Lease III Fund (Mote 2) 
Loans Payable 
C~ated Absences Payable 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions frOffl the General Fund (Mote 3) 
Retained Earnings 
Contributed Capital 
Less: Acc1.111Jl1ted Amortization 

Total Fl.nd Equity 

TOTAL LIASILITJES AND FUND EQUITY 

A-2 

,991 
( FY 1 ) 

2,110,434.13 
283,425.74 
209,641.08 
184,243.93 

0.00 

2,787,744.88 

1 , 695 , 341 . 88 
(1 , 242,850. 15) 

5,444.47 
(5,368.87) 
4,563.42 

1,025,019.07 
(88,834.98) 

1,393,314.84 

4, 1a1,os9. n 

1990 

( FYO) 

992, n1.o, 
885,533.93 
37,793.23 

167,104.69 
0.00 

2,083,158.86 

1,678,283.87 
(1,143,426.89) 

5,444.47 
(4,461.46) 
8,297.65 

1,025,019.07 
(47,834.22) 

1,521,322.49 

3,604,4.81.35 
================ ================ 

2n,346. 10 
0.00 

118,708.60 
5,266.65 

0.00 
179,849.88 

1,050.62 
37,541.94 

364,566.92 
0.00 

984,331.31 

57,024.90 
18,335.39 

0.00 
132,511.83 

201,an.12 

1,192,203.43 

413,933.00 
2,334,317.34 

250,429.78 
(9,823.83) 

2,988,856.29 

4, 1a1,os9, n 

281,170.28 
0.00 

134,263.26 
5,033.86 

0.00 
183,702.04 

1,707.67 
73,788.28 

326,228.75 
0.00 

1 I 005 I 894 • 14 

175,733.50 
23,602.04 

0.00 
125,311.03 

324,646.57 

, I 330 I 540 • 7i 

413,933.00 
1,617,615.53 

250,429.78 
(8,037.67) 

2,273,940.64 

3,604,4.81.35 
================ ================ 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PLANT IICANAGcMENT 
STATEMENT Of RE~NUES, EXPENScS' CHANGES tN RETAINED EARNINGS 

1 FClJR QUARTERS ENOING JUNE lO 

OPERATING REVENUE (Note 1) 
Reven..te fraa Spece LeasH 
Revenue fron1 Materials Transfer Services 
Revenue fraa C«Kitral Maintenance and Alpha 
Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1) 

Salaries, Benefits 
Rent · Space 
Other Rent 
Maintenance & Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Professional & Technical Services 
Data Processing 
Other Purchased Services 
COC'l'l'IU"li cat i oos 
Travel 
District Heat 
Other Utilities 
Fees 
Materials & S~lies 
Fuel for Heating 
Indirect Costs 
Interest on Bonds 
Other Interest 
Depreciation of Equi~t (Note 1) 

Depreciation of Buildings (Note 1) 

Amortization of Capital Leases 
Amortization of Borid Issuance Costs 
AmortizatiO('l of Building l~rovemerits (Note 1) 

Other Expenses 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING lMCc»i4E (LOSS) 

Mat4·0PERATIMG REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Fixed Assets 

Total Mon-Operating Revenue (Exper1ses) 

Adjustment for AfflortizatiO('l of Contributed Capital 

Increase (Decrease) in Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings· Beginning of Period 
Adjustments to Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings· End of Period 

A-3 

1991 
( FY 1) 

14 , 029, OS 1 . 31 
504,436.06 
227,241.65 
366,715.48 

------------·-·· 
15,127,444.50 

5,748,200.42 
0.00 

8,835.98 
689,388.60 
187,982.99 

5,819.05 
441,117.12 

19,033.42 
373 I 540 ,08 

39 I 163,82 
13,317.36 

1 , 145, 59L 7'5 
2,426,562.31 

19,556.38 
504,07'5.37 

21,470. 7'5 
394,850.00 
309,569.00 

18,348.73 
116,905.58 

, I 904 t 906 , 00 
907.41 

3,734.23 
41,000.76 

2,311.27 

----------------
14,436,188.38 

........................... 
691,256.12 

22,606.20 
1,053.33 

23,659.53 

714,915.65 

1,786.16 

716,701.81 

1,617,615.53 
0.00 

2 I 33'+ t 317, 34 

1990 
(FYO) 

13,397,558.17 
414,386.80 
186,448.83 
327,657.01 

. -. -... --. -. - ......... 

14,326,050.81 

5,317,609.50 
0.00 

8,038.18 
1 , 184 , 941 . 79 

180,814.48 
5,928.42 

546,529.52 
10,498.64 

354,512.08 
30,353.24 
12,576.88 

1,102,861.80 
2 I 305 I 7 &, 7, 16 

9,552.13 
559,087.14 

23,140.71 
344,964.00 
309,569.00 

24,793.47 
117,434.12 

, I 904 f 906,00 
907.41 

3,466.24 
41,000.76 

2,871.24 
-...... ----...... - .. -

14,402,103.91 
........................... 

(76,053.10) 

29,943.33 
269.06 

30,212.39 

(45,840. 71) 

, , 786.16 

(44,054.55) 

1 , 661 , 6 70 . 08 
0.00 

1,617,615.53 

================ ================ 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 
STATEMENT Of CASH FLCJJS 
FOf,t FaJR QUARTERS ENO I NG JUNE 30 

CASH FLCAJS FRQ4 OPERATtNG ACTIVITIES: 
Operatinca Income 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operatinca Income to 
Net Cash Flows fra11 Operatinca Activities: 

Non-Cash !tea: 
Depree; at ion of Equipment 
Amortization of Capital Leases 

Aa>rtiz1tion of Bond Issuance Costs 
Aaortiz1tion of Building lf1111Provements 

Change in Aa1et1/Liaoilities: 
Accouits Receivable 
S~l ies Inventory 
Prepaid Expenses 
Accouita Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Non-Operating Items: 
Interest and Financing Costs 

Total Reconciling I terns to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows Fran Operating Activities 

CASH FLOIJS FRQ4 NOH-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITES: 
Capital Contribution 

Met Cash Flows from Non-Capital Financing Activities 

CASH FLOIJS FRQ4 CAPITAL ANO RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
Investment in Building I~rovements 
Capital Debt Interest Disbursements-Building Constructioo Bonds 
Capital Debt Interest Disbursements-Revenue Bonds (Master Lease) 
Capital Debt Bond Issuance Costs (Master Lease) 
Proceeds from Loans · Master Lease 11 I 
Repaymef"t of Loans · Master Lease Ill 
Proceeds from Capital Debt Revenue Bond Sales· Master Lease II 
Repaymef"t of Capital Debt Revenue Borid Principal (Master Lease) 
Capital Lease Pa-,ments 

Net Cash Flows fr011 Capital Financing Activities 

CASH FLOIJS FRQ4 INVESTING ACTIVITIES: 
Investment Interest Receipts 

MET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

Cash and lnvestmeMts, Begiming of Period, As Reported 
Change in Reporting Principal 

Cash and Cash Equivalfflts, B~iming of Period 

Cash and Cash Equivaler1ts, End of Period 

A-4 

1991 
( FY 1 ) 

691,256.12 

116,905.58 
907.41 

3,734.23 
41,000.76 

430,260.34 
( 17, 139. 24) 

0.00 
(3,823.58) 
(3,852.16) 
45,538.97 

(36,246.34) 

327,917.73 

905,203.70 

1,596,459.82 

0.00 

0.00 

(34,719.25) 
1,232.25 

0.00 
(309,569.00) 

( 19 I 005 • 78 ) 
0.00 
0.00 

(5,033.86) 
0.00 

(, 34 I 263, 26) 
0.00 

(501,358.90) 

22,606.20 

1, 117,707.12 

992,n1.01 
0.00 

992, n1.01 

2, 110, 434 . 13 

-================= 



SCHEDULE OF Nat-CASH FINANCING, CAPITAL ANO IMVES11NG ACTIVITIES 

Mo act;v;ty in the Fourth Quarter. 

-------================================================= ===================================================================-

A-5 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 
FOOTNOTES TO FINMCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SU44AiY Of SIGMlflCAMT ACCtJJNTING POLICIES: 
The Plant Manaa•ent Internal Services Ft.nd utilizes accrual accouitin9 pursuant to M.S.16A.OS5. 

This financial 1tateaent consolidates the leasin9 activities, Materials Transfer Services, Central Maintenance, and 

the Alpha 1ec:urity 1yst• into one entity effective July 1, 1990. Historical c011111parison information is also consolidated. 

The leasing activity is supported by state agencies' rent payments for office/wareha.JSe space. Revenue is recognized 
inonthly in accordance with leases signed with state agencies. Materials Transfer Service and Central Maintenance billir19 
are reported with the date the service was performed as the billing date. No allowance is made for c:b.btful accouits. 
Other RevenJe consists primarily of the sale of electrical power to major state-agency users. 

Expenaes are based on data received fr011 the Statewide Accouiting Syst• (SWA). Also the Depart,_.,ts of Finance and 
Adninistration allocate indirect costs for general fl.rid services to Plant Management pursuant to M.S.16A.127. Those 
costs were 1394,850 for fiscal year 1991. 

Plant ~ement Mintains an inventory of supplies for cleaning and Nintenance work. Inventory valuations are provided 
by Plant ~t; inventory i1 Mintained on a perpetual besis. A physical inventory was taken on J1..ne 28, 1991. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less acc1.1t1Jlated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated on a straight 
line besis with no salvage value in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service Class Life Asset Oepreciatioo ~ange 
Syst!ffl. The depreciation rates used are 5 years for c~ters and office equipment, 6 years for trucks and accessories, 
and 10 years for furniture and other equipment. 

The Plant Management Internal Services Fl.rid does not own the state buildings it receives lease revenue frccn, howver the 
lease rates include depreciation on the buildings. This money collected for building depreciation is transferred to 
the general fl.rid and truik highway fl.rid. This transfer was S1,904,906 for fiscal year 1991. 

The Plant Management Internal Services Fl.rid may fl..nd major i~rovements to buildings. These i~rovements are amor, 
over the expected life of the i~rovements. In FY89 a replacement Capitol C~lex air conditioning system was put i 
service at a cost of $1,025,019.07; it is amortized over 25 years. 

2. LEASES AMO CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 
In FY86 Plant Management acquired the following items financed l.f"'der the State of Minnesota Master Lease Program: 
~ truck, vans, various c~ter equipment, cash registers, and various trash handling equipment. These items are all 
financed for a five year period. In FY87 a garbage packer was purchased \Sider Master Lease and financed for five years. 

In March and April i989 air-conditioning equipment was purchased I.X'lder Master Lease and financed over 3·1/2 years. 

In Jt..ne 1990 grOU"ldsk~ing vehicles were purchased through the Master Lease Ill Program and financed for five years. 
Also in J1..ne a truck was acquired through Master Lease III but the bank draw was not done uitil August 1, 1990; this 
financing was also for five years. 

The following is a schedule by years of estimated future minilTUII payments \Sider capital leases and Master 
1
Lease 

together with present value of the net mininun lease payments as of J1..eie 30, 1990: 
MASTER LEASE MASTER LEASE 111 
REVENUE BONDS LOANS PAYABLE 
--------------- ---------------

Fiscal year ending Jt..ne 30: 1991 151,365.74 6,937.16 
1992 127,695.66 6,937.16 
1993 58,776.38 6,937.16 
1994 0.00 6,937.16 
1m 0.00 6,937.16 

--------------- ---------------
Total Mininun Payments 337,837.78 34,685.80 
Less AMouit Representing Interest 27,841.02 6,049.90 

--------·------ ---------------
Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 309,996.76 28,635.90 

================= =============== 

Plant Management Internal Services Fl.rid does not have any non-cancellable operating leases with terms exceeding one year 
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3. LEGISLATIOM AFFECTING Pt.AMT MANAGEMENT: 
The Plant ~t Internal Services Fi.rd der;ws ot:)erat;ne authority froa Minnesota Statutes 168.48. A general 
fll'd contribut;on of S1,250,000 was appropd1ted by Mirrtesot1 Law 1985, Chap. 13, Sect. 17. Of this 
IIIOU't S146,7'50 was transferred to the Det)ertaent of P\.cl;c Sefety, C-.:,itol Security Division, and w.s reported by 

th•. Thet left I net ;eneral fll'd contribution of S1,103,250 •• of March 31, 1986. The 1.r'ellottlllef\t p('ocess in ••Y 1986, 
due to budget restrictions, refflOVed an adcHtionel S141,400 frca the contributions, leevin,; $961,850 as of May 1986. The 
C-.:,itol Security Division portion waa returned to Plant ~t in July 1987 when C-.:,itol Security returned 
to ~ral Fll'd operations, leavin,; S1,108,600. Effective July 1, 1989, S792,000 of contributed capital was 
tranaferred to the Print C01M1.1iie1tions Division pursu.it to Mi1Y1eSot1 Laws 1989, Chap. 335, Art. 1, Sec 15. 
Mi1Y1eSot1 Law 1979, Ch-.:,. 333, Sect. 56, Su:>d. 1(1) rntricta Central Maintenance general fl.rid contribution to S37,000 
and Materials Transfer Services general fll'd contribution to '46,000. Materials Transfer Service was established 
in FY82 as a revolvin,; fll'd activity and all assets pertaining to the activity were considered a general fl.l"'d 
contribution at the book value of S14,333. The total value of the ;eneral fl.l"'d contribution to Plant Management 
as of July 1, 1989, is '413,933. 

4. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS: 
In Decellber 1990, the Plant Manag4!Mnt Fl.l"'d transferred aoney to the General Fl.l"'d for buildin,; depreciation and bond 

interest costs associated with the new Judicial Buildin,; for the period 9/1/90 • 12/31/90. These costs ($96,320.00 • 
build;n,; ~eciation, SSOS,245.32 · bond interest) were to be collected by Plant Management in the lease rates. In 
Jan.,ary 1991, an agreeMent was IMde between the Oepartaent of Adlinistration, the Department of Finance and the ~eme 
Court, whereby the def:)reciation and bond interest costs would not be included in the lease rates to the Judicial Building 
for FY-91. This was due to a Mistake in the original calculation of the rent rate that was used by the S~eme Coort 
in their FY-91 appropriation request. Starting in FY-92, lease rates for the Judicial Buildin,; will include dep(-eciation 
and bond interest. The lease for the Judicial Building for FY-91 will be amended by the Real Estate Management Division. 
In February 1991,the pa'f1Tlet'ltS to the General Fl.l'ld of $96,320.00 and $505,245.32 were reversed by NA29 transactions in S\JA. 

5. QUARTERLY INFORMATION: 
Net Inconie (Loss) for the first quarter was ($110,118.92), for the second quarter was ($94,686.37), for the third quarter 
was '470,111.32, and is '449,609.31 for the foorth quarter. 

Retained Earnin,;s at the end of the first quarter was S1,507,943.15, at the end of the second quarter was S1,413,703.32, 
at the end of the third quarter was $1,884,261.49, and is $2,334,317.34 at the end of the fourth quarter. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS BY COST CENTER 
FOR FOOR QUARTERS ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Revenue from Space Leases 
Revenue from Materials Transfer Services 
Revenue fr0111 Central Maintenance and Alpha 
Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent - Space 
Other Rent 
Maintenance & Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Professional & Technical Services 
Data Processing 
Other Purchased Services 
CORmJnications 
Travel 
District Heat 
Other Utilities 
fees 
Materials & Supplies 
Fuel for Heating 
Indirect Costs 
Interest on Bonds 
Other Interest 
Depreciation of Equipment 
Depreciation of Buildings 
Aaortization of Capital Leases 
Amortization of Bond Issuance Costs 
Amortization of Building lq>rovements 
Other Expenses 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INC<»IE (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

Adjuatinent/~rt. of Contributed Capital 

Increase (Decrease) in Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings - Begiming of Period 
Adjuatments to Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings - End of Period 

Materials Transfer 

Fund Total Leases 
------------------------------------------------------------Repair & Other 

Hovers Mail Stores/Dupl. Setup/Take Down Jobs(ROJ) Alpha 

14,029,051.31 14,029,051_31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
504,436.06 0.00 205,885_15 165,595.49 115,288.24 17,667.18 0.00 0.00 
227,241.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 219,079.15 8, 162.50 
366,715.48 ,66,715.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o_oo 

--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
15,127,444.50 14,395,766.79 205,885.15 165,595_49 115,288.24 17,667.18 219,079.15 8, 162_50 

5,748,200_42 5,254,313.88 145,329.52 124,083.21 TT,887.'l9 7,375.12 133,210.00 6,001.20 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8,835.98 8,014.95 451_39 161-21 161.21 12.24 0.00 14.98 
689,388.60 681,593.33 3,600.00 2,900.00 206.89 135.98 75.60 876.80 
187,982.99 172, 182.98 8,626.80 3,081.00 3,081.00 616.20 310.00 85.01 

5,819.05 5,819.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
441,117.12 441,117.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19,033.42 19,033.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
371,540.08 339,890.36 33,152.87 218.68 218.68 43.74 0.00 15.75 
39,163.82 37,766.96 79.91 28.54 28.54 5.71 0.00 1,254.16 
13,317.36 12,464.34 853.02 0.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,145,591.75 1,145,591.75 0.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 o_oo 
2,426,562.31 2,426,522.20 0.00 0.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 40.11 

19,556.38 19,521.38 19_60 7.00 7.00 1.40 0.00 0.00 
504,075.37 445,993.58 8,235_61 9, 1'l9.47 11, TT1. 11 418.32 28,031.61 495.67 

21,470.75 21,470.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
394,850.00 369,653.20 10,392.45 3,711.59 3,711.59 742.32 6,475.54 163.]1 
309,569_00 309,569.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18,348.71 18,005_08 0.00 343-65 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 
116,905.58 91,609.84 3,233.92 10,680.84 9,122.52 353.88 1,793.64 110.94 

1,904,906.00 1,904,906.00 0.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
907 .41 907_41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3,734.23 3,734.23 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
41,000. 41,000.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o_oo 

2,311.21 2,311.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
14,436,188.38 n, n2,992.84 213,975.09 154,345.19 106, 195_83 9,ns.11 169,896.39 9,057.9] 

--------------- --------------- -------------- -----------~-- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
691,256_ 12 622,m.95 (8,089.94) 11,250.30 9,092.41 7,942.07 49,182.76 (895.43) 

22,606.20 22,575.23 0.00 30.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
1,053.33 1,053.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o_oo 0.00 

--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
23,659.53 23,628.56 0.00 30.97 0.00 0.00 o_oo 0.00 

--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
714,915.65 646,402.51 (8,089.94) 11,281.27 9,092.41 7,942.07 49,182.76 (895.4]) 

1,766-16 1,766.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

716,701.81 648,188.67 (8,089.94) 11,281.27 9,092.41 7,942.07 49,182.76 (895_4]) 

1,617,615.53 1,634,619.98 60,647.88 (60,650.59) (20,957.36) (855.Ja) (34,096.67) Ja,907.67 
0.00 0.00 o_oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

--------------- --------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
2, 3]4, 317 .34 2,282,808.65 52,557.94 (49,369.32) (11,664.95) 7,086_69 15,086.09 Ja,012.24 

a::EaZs&a:a~&a~ z::;a•a•=•a:;EX aax;za~a=a•••& aaaa•••••••••• •••••••••••••& aaaaaaa&a&&&&• azzaaa&aaazaz• •••••••••••••• 
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of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE June 27. 1991 

ro Dana I. 8adgerow 
Com11i1•1oner of Administration 

FROM Charlie Bielecll} ( .¥? 
Director, Budg-.l:l'-et~ing and Operations 

PHONE 296-4724 

SUBJECT F.Y. 1992 Plant Management Rates for the Repairs and Other Jobs Cost Center 

Pursuant to your recent request, we have approved the following Plant 
Management rates for the Repairs and Other Jobs cost center for F.Y. 1992: 

An increase of $1.25 per hour in the straight time rate charged for 
services provided through this cost center. No increase in the chargeable 
overtime rate. 

It is understood that this increase will recover about 25 percent of the 
losses which have accumulated in this cost center. We are, however, 
concerned about any continuing losses and ask that you closely monitor and 
evaluate this activity in terms of its efficiency and future viability. 

Please call me if you have further questions or comments. 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 

Description 

Straight Time Rate 

Premium Time Rate 

F.Y. 1991 Rate 

$31.25 

$40.00 
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F.Y. 1992 Rate 

$32.50 

$40.00 



DEPARTMENT of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE June 27, 1991 

TO Dana 8. Badgerow 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

. Commissioner of Administration 

Charlie Biele ~ L,,," 
. f.:~ ~ 

Director, Budtt anning and Operations 

296-4724 

F.Y. 1992 Plant Management Rates for Materials Transfer Activity 
(consisting of the move crew, mail delivery/courier, central 
stores/duplicating and rotunda set up/take down cost centers) 

Pursuant to your recent request, we have approved the following F.Y. 1992 
Plant Management rates for the above noted cost centers. 

ITEM 

Movers-Regular 
Movers-Premium 
Mail 
Central stores/duplicating 
Set up/Take down rotunda events 
Chair rental 
Table rental 
Podium with PA system rental 
Expanded PA system w/operator 
Backdrop for expanded PA 
Riser (4x8) rental 
Skirting for risers 
Coat racks (5 ft) 
Chrome easels 
Indoor power cord 
Outdoor power cord 
VCR/TV, first day rental 
VCR/TV additional days rental 

APPROVED FY 1992 RATE 

$27.20/hr, an increase of $1.45. 
$32.85/hr, an increase of $1.75 
$21.75/hr, an increase of $1.00 
$25.75/hr, an increase of $1.15 
$16.75/hr, an increase of $1.15 
$0.50/unit, no change in rate 
$4.50/unit, no change in rate 
$30.00/unit, no change in rate 
$200.00/unit, no change in rate 
$100.00/unit, new rate 
$20.00/unit, no change in rate 
$15.00/unit, no change in rate 
$5.00/unit, no change in rate 
$5.00/unit, no change in rate 
$25.00/unit, no change in rate 
$50.00/unit, no change in rate 
$35.00/unit, no change in rate 
$15.00/unit, no change in rate 

Please call me if you have further questions or comments. 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
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DEPARTMENT of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE Jun• 27, 1991 

ro Dana a. Badgerow 
Commi ■eioner of Administration 

. () 

FROM Charlie Bielec~~(>,°' 
Director, Budget 1-.nning and Operations 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

296-4724 

F.Y. 1992 Plant Management Rates for the ALPHA cost center 
Pursuant to your recent request, we have approved the following F.Y. 1992 
Plant Management rates for the ALPHA cost center: 

ITEM 

Monitoring devices 
(temperature, start/stop 
equipment, security, fire/smoke, etc.) 

APPROVED FY 1992 RATE 

$3O.OO/point, no change Ln rate 

Please call me if you have further questions or comments. 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
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PLANT MANAGEMENT INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
BIENNIAL BUDGET LEASE RATES FY92-93 

29-Oct-90 

Building 

Current 
Rate 
FY91 

Proposed 
Rate 
FY92 

Proposed 
Rate 
FY9J 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
Administration 
Capitol 
Capitol Square 
Centennial 
Ford 
Health 
State Office 
Transportation 
Veteran's Service 
610 No. Robert* 
625 No. Robert 
635 No. Robert 
671 No. Robert 
500-508 Rice St. 
127 University Ave. 
1246 University Ave. 
Historical Society 
Duluth Govt. Center 
Judicial Bldg. 
History Center* 

Storage - All Bldgs. 

$ 9.92 
$ 10.46 
$ 8.79 
$ 8.93 
$ 10.44 
$ 8.45 
$ 9.66 
$ . 8. 29 
$ 11. 04 
$ 7.78 
$ 12.31 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 9.37 
$ 12.84 
$ 7.13 
$ 8.38 
$ 10.67 
$ 18.89 

$ 2.95 

$ 10.94 
$ 10.74 
$ 8.91 
$ 8.33 
$ 11. 45 
$ 9.89 
$ 9.04 
$ 8.38 
$ 10.97 
$ 6.95 
$ 13.04 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 9.14 
$ 13.61 
$ 7.45 
$ 10.22 
$ 9.67 
$ 22.56 
$ 19.45 

$ 2.95 

*=Light Industrial rate where all space in building is 
leased at this rate and storage rate does not apply. 
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$ 11. 19 
$ 10.93 
$ 9.04 
$ 8.60 
$ 11. 68 
$ 10.41 
$ 9.16 
$ 8.59 
$ 11. 18 
$ 7.06 
$ 13.68 
$ 0.00 
$ 0.00 
$ 9.27 
$ 14.05 
$ 7.63 
$ 10.39 
$ 10.09 
$ 22.79 
$ 19.47 

$ 2.95 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITOL GROUP PAR.KING 

Capitol group parking provides contract ?arking to state employees and metered 

parking to the public on ramps and lots ~ithin the capitol complex area. The 

activity maintains the parking facilities, assigns parking spaces and deposits 

receipts. 

NC 7~-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

ttCost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not a 

part of the grantee department is allowable subject to such prior authori• 

zacion as may be required by the federal grantor agency.tt 

How Rates are Compu:ed 

Rates are based on recovery of the estima:ed operating expenses including 

repaynent for construction of the Cente~nial building parking ramp. 
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CAPITOL GROUP PARl<ING 

ANALYSIS FY 1991 AS OF 9/30/90 

CASH BASIS 

BALANCE FORWARD IN 

PLUS: RECEIPTS 

AVAILABLE 

LESS: LIQUIDATIONS as of 9/30/90 

CASH BALANCE FY 1991 as of 9/30/90 

NOTES: 
Estimated receipts to year end -

ANTICIPATED TRANSFER OUT - CENTENNIAL RAMP 

Estimated liquidations to year end -

SALARIES 

RENTS 

REPAIRS 

BONDS & INSURANCE 

PRINTING 

PROFESSIONAL 

BOWMAN - DULUTH 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

PURCHASED SERVICESS 

TELEPHONES 

MOTOR POOL VEHICLES 

TRAVEL IN/OUT STATE 

UTILITIES 

FEES/FIXED CHARGES 

SUPPLIES 

SALES TAX TO REVENUE 

EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 

REFUNDS 

STATEWIDE INDIRECT COSTS 

Estimated cash balance year end 

64,277.35 

203,200.00 

172,596.00 

17,350.00 

160,396.00 

1.00 

500.00 

o.oo 

43,413.00 

396.00 

1,498.00 

1,219.00 

13,011.00 

1,634.00 

4,826.00 

500.00 

20,753.00 

20,000.00 

0.00 

832 

20,000.00 

Parking surcharge estimated cash balance year end 

B-2 

140,784.56 

210,752.52 

351,537.08 

(64,277.35) 

287,259.7] 
-==-==-----=== 

659,247.48 

682,125.00 

264,382. 

90,000.00 

-:: 



JULY, 1990 

AUGUST 

SEPTEMBER 

CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

RECEIPTS DETAIL 

FY 1991 

16030: 93 - 20 

REVENUE CODE 
TOTAL MISC 300 METERS 400 CONTRACTS 

63,885.18 2,700.92 10,101.38 51,082.88 

71,135.53 12,637.87 58,497.66 

75,731.81 9,032.53 66,699.28 
----------- --------- ----------- -----------
210,752.52 2,700.92 31,771.78 176,279.82 
----------- --======= =====------ =========== 
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CAPITOL GROUP PAR.KING 

· LIQUIDATIONS as of 9/30/90 

FY91 CASH BASIS 

PAYROLL 

RENTS 

REPAIRS 

INSURANCE 

PRINTING 

PROFESSIONAL/TECHNICAL SERVICES 

BOWMAN - DULUTH RAMP 

COMPUTER PROCESSING 

PURCHASED SERVICES 

TELEPHONES 

MOTOR POOL VEHICLES - GUARDS 

TRAVEL IN & OUT STATE 

UTILITIES 

SUPPLIES 

3ALES TAX TO REVENUE 

EQUIPMENT PURCHASE 

REFUNDS 

STATEWIDE INDIRECT COSTS 

B-4 

38,415.77 

3,000.00 

8,949.97 

473.00 

o.oo 

0.00 

4,908.11 

3.82 

2,002.00 

281.08 

4,337.29 

0.00 

1,174.43 

0.00 

0.00 

168.19 

0.00 

64,277.35 



OEPA~T\1!Ni 

A11 Ccn~ritt Par•tr1 •, :!cilit1ts Administtrtd 
~Y tftt Oto1rt:nent of l~m,n,strat1on, J1~is,on of 
Q1ant "4anaqt!n4nt 

Sandra J. ~alt 
Cot11111ss1oner 

SUIJICT: Parx1ng R.c1 tnc:rusa 

Office Memorandum 

,.,, ':; ¼n~ ''"-Jee~· ...... , 
Adm1n1s:rat'.on • 210 

297•3993 

Efftctivt August 8, 198•. 01r•ing ""atts for contract ;ar•ing fac111t1tS admin1sttr-td oy :."le Jtoar-:.""e": 
of Adn11nistration, Oh1s1on of ?hnt "'4nagtmant, -.111 Ot 1ncrustd 'Oy ten ctri:tnt. 

n,, 1ut inc:rHSI in :,artting rates •U in .Juli, 1977, and tM1t ·.-u as a result of tl'lt surer,arg1 
~ting impltfflenttd. Since the last 1ncr-t1s, ••s seven y11r1 ago, tnt curMtnt inc:r-t1st is ntc:15sary 
to nandlt routine ~inttn1nc:t. suc:M ¼S ;:ilo,nng, lot s-.eeging and general repair of tl'le fac:11i~~u. 

!n r-ev11wing tl'lt car,dng rates, :t --u found :iitt state car(ing rates fall into a r,uon&blt to 
comoet1t1ve range. Stitt fac1l 1t1u ar-e hr i,or, i,asonablt tl'l1n downtown lots and rainos wnicr, 
ranq• f~ S3S.OO to SS0.00 cer 1'10ntM for an outaoor facility and ramos w~icn range f~m S32.00 
to Sl00.00 per mantn. Efftct,vt August 8, 1984, outdoor lot rates for state contract sta11s .;11 
be Sl3.7S per rncntn •itl',out ;:iuseng1r1 ind a ':otally enclosed stall in a ramo wi11 oe S24.07 per 
~ntn witnout p1ssenqer1. rhe r-educ1d rate •ill :ont1nue for :ontr1ct Molder, •~o trans0ort ,.sstnqe'"). 
After c:onsu 1 ting wi tn ,qny he i 1 it, es, .,.. ,,,,.,, ,.inao l • to find any otner fac: i 1 i ty t!'lat gave r@duced 
rates to contract ~old1r1 wno transported oassenger1. As far as o&rl1ng rates of fac:ilities sur~~~r:··; 
tMe COfflOltx, tl'lty ranged fl'"Oftl SlJ.33 oer :nontM for an outdoor facility suer, as Sear1, to S25.:C 
oer montn for t!'le Sttntsda Hospital ~amo. 

Following ar, a few txamolts of tnt new rates: 

Old ,14tw 

=-ac i 1 it;, Montn l y ~ate "40ntr,1 ·, ~He 

Outdoor l..ot 
~o ?ass1nger1 Sl2.SO SlJ.75 

Outdoor l.ot 
l ?usenqer S 8.50 S 1, 35 

Outdoor l.ot 
2 ?usen9er1 S 7 .JO S 7 .70 

Ramo • rou 11 y Enclosed 
~o ?usengtr1 S 21. 98 S24.07 

Ramo• 7otal1y Enclos1d 
l ?usengtr Sl6.JO Sl7. 50 

~amo rota\ly Enclos1d 
2 ?usenger, Sl 4. SO StS.35 

Jld ?!y 

~!,. 1 od ~ace 

s S.77 

s ]. ?3 

s L 23 

HO. ~J 

s ;' . 29 

6. ~7 

'iew ~!y 

Per1od ~ai:e 

S S. JS 

S 3.SS 

S 3. lJ -

?ayment for contract oar•ing w111 ,:ont,nut to oe "'!ndled 1r, ~:--e same 1\anner H 1: "H :een. !r, 

Questions r-eg1rding tM1s ~ c1n ~• direc:ed to ~<1m1n1s:rae1on. ~1¾nt -..anagement. ~•J Srie"'::l1.J!"'"'~ 
Avtnut, Rooa G•25, Sa,nt Paul, ~inntsota. 
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Ser;yices Provided 

STATE OF KINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MAIL· ADDRESSING AND INSERTING 

To provide the addressing of envelopes, newsletters and labels and to perfor~ 

mail inserting for all state agencies and departments. 

NC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not a 

part of the grantee depar:~ent is allo~able subject to such prior author~­

zation as may be required by the federal granter agency.rt 

How Rates are Compu:ed 

Rates are based on esti~ated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 

C-l 



Date 07/19/91 
04-90-0051 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT COtlJNICATlCJfS DIVISION 

CENTRAL AA IL 
Coq,arative Statement of Financial Position 

As of 06/30/91 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash in State Treasury 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Maintenance 
Inventory 
Bond Issuance 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Equiinent,Furniture & Fixtures 
AccU111Jlated Depreciation 
Capital Lease 
AccU111Jlated ,4/oortization 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable - Trade 
Interest Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

TOTAL CURRENT LIAB[LITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued C001)ensated Absences 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contribution fr001 General Fund 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ANO FUrt) EQUITY 

C-2 

Current Year Prior Year 

74,896.15 
30,888.61 

310.50 
2,988.66 

0.00 

109,083.92 

44,849.43 

43,021.87 
0.00 

3,349.32 
317.12 

91,537.74 

196,470.43 196,470.43 
(148,908.05) (135,758.17) 

4,457.00 4,457.00 
(4,457.00) (4,457.00) 

47,562.38 

156,646.30 

60,712.26 

152,250.00 

-------------- --------=a.a 

389.65 
0.00 

7,941.77 
19,279.38 

0.00 

-------------
27,610.80 

3,652.34 

31,263.14 

58,153.16 
67,230.00 

125,383.16 

156,646.30 

273.83 
57.42 

6,967.16 
18,305.61 
13,341.58 

-------------
38,945.60 

3,405.64 

42,351.24 

42,668.76 
67,230.00 

109,898.76 

152,250.00 

------------· ------~-

Page 1 
Rept 5001 



Date 07/19/91 
04-90-0051 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT Cott4UNICATIONS DIVISION 

CENTRAL MAIL 
C~rative Statement of Reveooes, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 

For the Period 07/01/90 Through 06/30/91 

Page 
Rept 5013 

- - - - - - - Current Year - - - - - - - - - - - - Prior Year - - - - - - -

Current Year- Current Year-
Quarter To-Date Quarter To-Oate 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 81,952.47 324,418.95 77,220.21 283,225.27 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 59,874.14 240,791.12 56,422.70 216,774.00 
Rent 2,878.32 11,513.37 2,878.32 11,513.37 
Repairs 3,627.77 14,771.91 4,311.09 16,031.68 
Insurance 0.00 8.18 0.00 8.01 
Printing 332.70 579.64 185.36 2,286.93 
Prof./Tech. Services 0.00 618.78 0.00 0.00 
Purchased Services 428.13 3,935.54 92.12 334.04 
Fees and Fixed Charges 0.00 0.00 146.00 438.08 
Supp 1 ies 2,603.82 4,884.49 598.98 4,144.02 
Depreciation 2,665.53 13,149.88 3,933.14 15,732.60 
Interest 47.20 381.52 251.68 1,317.76 
Indirect Costs 4,495.75 17,983.00 3,865.50 15,462.00 
Bond Issuance 158.56 317.12 152.88 309.52 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Total Operating Expenses 77,111.92 308,934.55 72,837.77 284,352.01 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 4,840.55 15,484.40 4,382.44 (1,126.74) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Interest Earned 0.00 0.00 0.00 580. 78 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------

NET INCOME (LOSS) 4,840.55 15,484.40 4,382.44 (545.96) 

Retained Earnings, Beginning 53,312.61 42,668.76 38,286.32 43, 214,. 72 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Retained Earnings, End 58,153.16 58,153.16 42,668.76 42,668.76 

-----------:31[2 .... ...,..aa-sas• --·---•-:::1=-•--=- _____ S:S __ a:9; __ 
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CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION 

CENTRAL MAIL 
Statement of Cash Flows 

As of 06/30/91 

----------Current Year----------

Current Quarter Year-To-Date 

4,840.55 15,484.40 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

Noncash Items: 

Depreciation 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 

Accounts Receivable 
lnventory 
Prepaid Maintenance 
Accounts Payable - Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Salaries Payable 

. Accrued Compensated Absences 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 

Nonoperating Items: 

restment Income 

Total Reconciling Items To Be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

2,665.53 
158. 56 

2, 607 .. 98 
151. 94 

1,956.15 
389.65 

(4,495.75) 
(5,421.40) 

69.01 
0.00 

(47.20) 

0.00 
-------------

(1,965.53) 
-------------

2,875.02 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITOL ANO RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Repayment of Capital Debt Revenue Bond Principal (6,671.00) 
-------------

Net Cash Flows from Capita 1 Financing Activities (6,671.00) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash (3,795.98) 
-------------

Cash, Beginning of Period 78,692.13 
-------------

Cash, June 30 74,896.15 
2:z=-•=•••::s••--

C-4 

13,149.88 
317. 12 

12,133.26 
360.66 

(310.50) 
115.82 

0.00 
974.61 

1,220.47 
0.00 

(57.42) 

0.00 
-------------27,903.90 
-------------

43,388.30 

(13,341.58) 
-------------

(13,341.58) 

30,046.72 
-------------

44,849.43 
-------------

74,896.15 
:::1••··---••==-2 

----------Prior Year-----------

Current Quarter Year-To-Date 

4,382.44 (1,126.74) 

3,933.14 15,732.60 
152.88 309.52 

(14,413.19) ( 10, 777. 80) 
175.74 (2,513.81) 

0.00 0.00 
273.83 (434.77) 

0.00 0.00 
(3,290.80) 1,105.97 

876.56 4,457.87 
0.00 0.00 

(331. 10) (78.09) 

0.00 580. 78 
------------- -------------

(12,622.94) 8,382.27 
------------- -------------

(8,240.50) 7,255.53 

(6,352.93) (12,705.86) 
-----·- -- ----- -------------

(6,352.93) (12,705.86) 

(14,593.43) (5,450.33; 
------------- -------------

59,442.86 50,299.75 
------------- -------------

44,849.43 44,B49.43 
=====•==-=-•••=- ::1::11::111=2.:a:: -== ==-=': 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT COfillJNICATIONS DIVISION 
CEllTRAL. MAIL 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1991 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

The account utilizes full accrual accounting. 

Revenue is recognized at the point that the service is performed. 

Expenses are base<1 on data received from Statewide Accounting (SWA) records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less accu111Jlated depreciation and depreciated on a straight 
line basis with no salvage value. 

2. LEGISLATION: 
Operating authority is from Minnesota Statutes 16B.48. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts contributions fron the General 
Fund to $67,230, effective July 1, 1979. 

3. FIXED ASSETS: 

During FY91 Central Mail neither acquired nor dispose<1 of any assets. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

July 15, 1991 

Dana 1. Badgerow 
commiaaioner of Admini ■tration 

Bruce J, Reddemann, Director~ t? 
Budget Operation■ 

296-5188 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

F.Y. 1992 Central Mail Inserting and Addressing rate schedule 

In response to your July 1 request we have approved your proposed F.Y. 1992 
central mail inserting and addressing rate 1chedule, effective July 1, 
1991. Individual rate■ are approved as indicated below: 

SERVICE APPROVED FY 1992 RATE 
ADDRESSING 
regular labels, first 1000 
regular labels, each additional 100 
computer labels, first 1000 
computer labels, each added 100 
Cheshire cards 
bulking 
sacking labeling, first 1000 
sacking/labeling, each added piece 
pre-aort/3-digit 
pre-aort/5-digit 
INSERTING 
one insert, first 1000 
one insert, each added 1000 
two inserts, first 1000 
two inserta, each added 1000 
three inserts, first 1000 
three inserts, each added 1000 
four inserts, first 1000 
four inserts, each added 1000 
five inserts, first 1000 
five inserts, each added 1000 
six inserts, first 1000 
six inserts, each added 1000 

$26.40 
S 2.30 
$27.50 
$ 1.10 
S 0.04 
$ 0.02 
$10.00 
$ 0.005 
$ 0.005 
$ 0.01 

$18.50 
$14.00 
$22.40 
$15.00 
$26.40 
$16.30 
$31. 00 
$17·.40 
$35.60 
$18.50 
$40.50 
$19.80 

Please feel free to call me if you have further questions or comments 
concerning this memorandum. 

cc: Tom St. Martin 
Mike Rajacich 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL 

Central Motor Pool exists to provide low cost rental vehicles to state 

agencies for carrying out their official work. The activity maintains ac­

counting records; orders, assigns, services and disposes of vehicles. 

NC 74.4 Allowable Cost S:andard 

"The cost of a service organization which provides automobiles to user grantee 

agencies at a mileage or fixed rate and/or provides vehicle maintenance, 

inspection and repair services are allowable." 

How Rates are Compu:ed 

Rates are based on the estimated operating costs of the present fleet, vehicle 

depreciation costs, ?lus/minus any prior years' income/loss, and estimated 

miles driven. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOlt POOl FUNO 
CQ4PARATIVE STATEMENT Of FINANCIAL POSIT!a.. 
As of Ju,e 30, 1991 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Supplies Inventory 
Bond Issuance (MLP) · Net 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Vehicles 
Less: Acc1.J11Jlated Depreciatioo 
Shop & Office Equipnent 
Less: Acc1.J11Jlated Depreciation 
Car Wash 
Less: Acc1.J11Jlated Depreciation 
Parking Lot 
Less: Acc1.J11Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY. 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Loans Payable to the General Fund 
Revenue Bonds Payable (Master Lease Plan 
Loans Payable to Master Lease III Fund 
Accrued Expenses 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to the General Fund 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payabke (MLP) 
Loans Payable to Master Lease III Fund 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

(MLP)) 

D-2 

PRELIMINARY 

FY1 

617,976 
739,980 
26,446 

0 
·-----------

1,384,402 

13,852,744 
( 5 , 223 , 923 ) 

120,151 
(89,374) 
23,405 

(23,405 > 
43,249 

(25,946) 
..................... 

8,676,903 
------------
10,061,305 

============ 

419,604 
16,002 

0 
24,926 

1,324,362 
1,320,380 
2,187,989 

41,000 
·-----------

5,334,263 

18,094 
7,834 

0 
3,973,479 

------------
3,999,407 

------------
9,333,670 

502,000 
225,635 

-------------
n7,635 

------·-----
10,061,305 

============ 

NOTE 13 

FYO 

352,066 
m,635 
24,098 
56,319 

------------
1,210,118 

12,643, 731 
(4,820,930) 

110,950 
(84,024) 
29,405 

(29,405) 
43,249 

(23,809) 
----------·-

7,869,167 
·------·----

9,079,285 
============ 

556,249 
15,544 
26,362 
26,352 

1,087,448 
1,347,158 
1,087,001 

48,185 
---------·--

4,194,299 

242,456 
1,607 

1,320,380 
2,523,280 

------------
4,087,723 

------------
8,282,022 

502,000 
295,263 

------------
797,263 

------------
9,079,285 

============ 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOl FUNO 
CCl4PARATlV1: STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
For the Per;od July 1, 1990 through June 30, 

OPERATING REVENUES 
veh;cle Rental 
Other Rever,ye • Mote 4 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries, Benefits 
Rent·Space 
Repairs to Vehicles 
Repairs-Other 
Insurance for Vehicles 
Printing 
Consultinca Serv;ces 
Data Processinca 
Purchased Services 
COflll'U'lications 
Travel, Fees, & Misc. Expenses 
License for Vehicles 
Parts & Tires for Vehicles 
Fuel & Oil for Vehicles 
Office Supplies 
Shop & Vehicle Supplies 
Bond Issuance Costs - MLP 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation, Vehicles & Equipnent 
Interest Expense 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING IMCc:»4E (LOSS) 

NON·OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue - MLP 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 
Miscellaneous 

NET INCc:»4E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENO OF PERICO 

& CHANGES 
1991 

lM RETAINED EARNINGS 

··-··FY1····-
QUARTER Y·T·O 

1,310,851 4,632,645 
7,608 50,485 

···--·--·--- ·-·---------
1,318,459 4,683,130 

131,344 529,251 
38,006 156, 114 
21,sn 82,204 
2,482 7,97'5 

41,885 168,907 
1,001 l,997 

0 (2,000) 
7,176 25,717 
1,537 7,928 

907 4,917 
<1, n4> 2,144 
5,048 10,530 

44,789 187,365 
261,870 1,031,698 

1,350 7,713 
6,760 19,141 

22,002 56,319 
39,859 159,439 

614,034 2,27'5,590 
131,623 465,783 

.. ----.... -...... - ------------
1,371,821 5,200,732 

------------ --------·---
(53,362) (517,602) 

118,334 457,574 
7,6n (2,923) 

0 0 
--------·--· ------------

72,644 (62,951) 

152,991 288,586 
------------ ------------

225,635 225,635 
============ ============ 

D-3 

····-FYO·----

QUARTER Y- T ·D 

1,089,807 3,858,238 
20,908 64,345 

------------ ................. 
1,110,715 3,922,583 

127,424 487,746 
38,602 158,255 
19,632 73,800 
2,614 3,380 

44,861 178,133 
2,209 3,832 

0 32,200 
6,820 31,800 
1,364 7,606 
1, 194 4,628 
5,323 29 I 542 

0 1,887 
37,148 152,550 

238,730 862,362 
0 784 

9,940 28,235 
11,439 54,445 
36, 111 144,435 

522,582 1,639,749 
106,622 303, 164 

•cs•-•••••••• ------------
1,212,615 4,198,533 

----------·- ·--------·--
(101,900) (27'5, 950) 

109,378 340,553 
21,067 47,358 

(25,478) (1,175) 

----------·- ------------
3,067 1 ,o, 786 

292, 196 184,4TT 
------------ ·-----------

295,263 295,263 
============ =====:====== 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL "40T~ POOL FUNO 
Ct>1PARATIVE STATEMENT Of CASH FL()JS 
=or the Period July 1, 1990 throuah June 30, 1991 

• INCREASE (DECREASE) IM CASH 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Met Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income 
to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

NonCash Operating Items: 
Depreciatioo 
Amortizatioo of Deferred Costs MLP 

MonOperating Items: 
Interest Cost 
Other Mote 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accounts Receivable Operating Revenues 
Inventories 
Prepaid Expenses 
Bond Costs 
Accounts Payable - Operating Expenses 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences 
lnterfund Payables 
Accrued Expenses 

Total Items to be Added (Deducted) 

Met Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related 
Financing Activities: 

Proceeds from Sales of Fixed Assets 
Advances Restricted to Equipment Purchases 
Proceeds from Capital Debt MLP 
Acquisition of Capital Assets 
Bond Issuance Costs - MLP 
Capital Debt Interest Expense 
Payment of Capital Debt Principal 
Repayment of Advances 

Met Cash Flows from Capital Fin. 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Cash from Interest Income 

MET INCREASE (DECREASE) IM CASH 

CASH, BEGIMMIMG OF PERICO 

CASH, EMO OF PERICO 

··-··FY1·-··· 

QUAIUER 

(53,362) 

614,034 
22,002 

131,62.3 
0 

(44,386) 
(226) 

41,885 
22,002 
53,908 
(9,490) 

(243) 
0 

(96,428) 

734,681 

681,319 

195,692 
1,100,000 
1,666,263 

(1,671,012) 
(22,002) 

(131,623) 
(1,245,918) 

(847,308) 

Y·T·O 

(517,602) 

2,275,590 
56,319 

465,783 
0 

26,006 
(2,348) 

0 

56,319 
(34,942) 

458 
4,801 

(26,362) 
232,882 

3,054,506 

2,536,904 

730,718 
2,794,616 
3,904,497 

(3,913,698) 
(56,319) 

(705,850) 
(2,700,468) 
(2,782,064} 

(955,908) (2,728,568) 

118,334 

(156,255} 

n4,231 

617,976 

457,574 

265,910 

352,066 

617,976 

··-··FYO--··· 

QUARTER 

(101,900) 

522,582 
11,439 

106,622 
(208) 

(179,427) 
2,329 

44,862 
10,879 
2,333 

(9,827) 
(810) 

17,741 
(44,611) 

483,904 

382,004 

135,521 
950,000 

1,526,693 
(1,528,994) 

(11,439) 
(106,622) 
(935,837} 
(414,362) 

Y·T·O 

(275,950) 

1,639, 74.9 
54,445 

303, 164 
5,342 

(332,351) 
4,500 

979 
39,467 

196, 104 
< 7, i74) 
(3,225) 
26,362 
29,139 

1,956,501 

1,680,551 

433,798 
2,248,790 
4,046,066 

(4,506,630) 
(54,445) 

(303,164) 
( 1 , 926, 734) 
(2,037,448) 

(385,040) (2,099,767) 

109,378 

106,342 

245,724 

352,066 

340,553 

(78,663) 

430,729 

352,066 
============ ============ ============ ============ 
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STATE Of MINN.ESOTA 
CENTRAL JIIOTOA POOl FUNO 
FOOTNOTES TO FINAMCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. Surmary of Significant Accouiting Policies: 

• The Central MotOf' Pool (04P) utilized full accrual eccouiting except for certain expenses. Cer1tral Motor Pool 
vehicle rentals are accrued to the period the vehicle was returned. Expenses are based on data received from the 
Statewide Accouiting System (SWA). Vehicle insurance cost is capitalized 11 • prepaid expense when purchased and 
M10rtized over the period of coverage. Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less acc\.fflJlated depreciation, 
which is calculated based on straight-line over estimated useful life of the asset. Vehicles received on or after 
the 23rd are capitalized from the 1st of the following month. 

Basis of Depreciation by item indicated: 

ITEM 
Vehicles 
Parking Lot 
Car ~ash 
C~ter Hardware & Software 
Shop & Office Equipment 

Ll FE 
40 months 
20 years 
10 years 
5 years 

Various* 

SALVAGE VALUE 
251 

None 
None 
None 
None 

* As determined by Inver1tory Management Division of the Department of Adnlinistration. 

Consunable Inventory (Gasoline, Parts and Tires) value is based on a FIFO cost flow ass""1)tion. 

2. Mfrv,esota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subc:Hvision 3 restricts "Paid-In-Capital" amouits to S252,000.00. 
Retained Earnings equal to the book value on hand at June ·30, 1979, were recorded on the balance she~t as due to 
the General F\X'd as if the Fixed Assets had been obtained under advances authorized by M.S. 16A.126. As these 
assets are depreciated, the "advance" is paid off using cash generated from depreciation. 

Minnesota Laws 1985, Special Session Chapter 13, Section 17, Subdivision 2 raised the limits of contributed 
capital. Accordingly, in July 1985, contributed capital was increased S250,000.00. 

3. The cash balance includes interest earned from the Master Lease Program (MLP) and transferred into the accOU"lt 
after the end of the period. As of June 30, the cash for May & Jl.l'le had not been received: S75,790.11. 

4. Other Revenue includes 11 Travel Service11 payments under provision of M.S. 168.531, Sec. 12. It states, 
"the payments ... shall be used for the expenses of managing the· centralized travel service. 11 

5. 

Also, miscellaneous sales of used items (tires, scrap, etc.) are included in Other Revenue. 

Fixed Assets: 
Deletions -

- Vehicles sold/deleted (328 YTD) 

Additioos · Vehicles (343 YTO) 
- Fax Machine 
- TV Monitor 
· PC & Software 
- Printer 

-----QUARTER-----
A/0 COSTS 

$626,944 S865,829 

so 
so 
so 
so 
so 

-----YTD-----
A/0 COSTS 

$1,887,123 $2,609,114 

$3,802,623 
$3,695 

$535 
$3,922 

$827 

6. Fleet: Vehicles o~ at Ec:»4 1,326. Billed units during the month (average/day) 1,160. 
UtilizatiOfi efficiency of the fleet after adjustment for vehicles out of service: 

Actual: month 88%, YTD average: 8~ c~red to the Budget 95X 

7. AccOU"lts Receivable includes: 
Veh i cl e Rent a l s 
Vehicles (fixed assets) sold 
Travel Service 
Misc. Reint>. 

S6n,s39 
SS0,6'+8 
S7,762 
$9,031 

D-5 

---··YTD···· 

PROCEEDS 

$719,068 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL fllOTOA POOL FUNO 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continue) 

a. Accou,ts P1yabte includes: <•> trade accou,ts: S141,884.00, (b) '4Httr Lease (Due to Fl.rid 06) for vehicles del iv( 
before July, 1991 and paid in bank draws after Jtrie 30, 1991: S2n,no.OO • • 

9. Fuel expense and change in inventory includes I S1 ,500.00 loss due to shrinkage (difference betWffn 
book value and the value determined by physical couit). The loss was calculated by manageme11t. 

10. Retained Earnings, Beginning of Period includes an adjustlMf"lt. The adjustment is in corr-ection with FY1 audit. 

11. Consulting Service expense. The negative S2,000.00 on the operating statement is for prior period accrued expense 
that was cancelled. 

12. During May• $1,100,000.00 General Fl.rid advance was obtained for repayment of Master Lease obligations. 
Repayment Schedule: five monthly installments begiming July 1991. 

13. A revised financial statement may be prepared after S~A closing in Septent>er. 
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FY92 

Comparison and Rate Structure 

FY87 FY88 FY89 FY90 FY91 FY91 FY92 
Jan-Jun 

SUBCOMPACT 
Fixed $165.00 $179.00 $179. 00 $145.00 $145.00 $145.00 $165.00 
Variable 8.0 8.0 8.5 5.5 6.0 8.0 8.5 

COMPACT 
Fixed 175.00 181. 00 181. 00 185.00 185.00 185.00 195.00 
Variable 9.0 9.0 8.5 8.0 8.0 10.5 9.0 

INTERMEDIATE 
Fixed 191. 00 205.00 205.00 210.00 210.00 210.00 215.00 
Variable 11. 5 11. 5 11. 5 11.0 10.0 13. 0 10.5 

STATION wAGON 
Fixed 200.00 210.00 215.00 225.00 225.00 225.00 215,00 
Variable 12.0 11. 5 11. 5 11. 5 10.5 13. 5 11. 5 

VANS 
Fixed 225.00 200.00 215.00 225.00 245.00 245.00 255.00 
Variable 13. 0 13. 5 13. 0 14.5 12.5 16.5 14.0 

PASSENGER VAN 
Fixed 300.00 285.00 285.00 250.00 280.00 280.00 300.00 
Variable 13 .0 14.5 12.0 14.0 12.5 16.5 16.0 

PICK UP 
Fixed 234.00 245.00 245.00 245.00 245.00 245.00 235.00 
Variable 12.0 12.0 10.0 8.5 8.5 11.0 9.5 

CARRYALL 
Fixed 255.00 265.00 265.00 285.00 295,00 295.00 270.00 
Variable 12.5 13. 5 12.5 13. 0 13. 0 17. 0 14.0 

MINI -VANS 295.00 305.00 305.00 305.00 
9.5 9.5 13. 0 10.0 

SHOP 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 32.00 32.00 32.00 
CAR 'WASH 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
PARTS-MARKUP 18% 18% 18% 18% 22% 22% 22% 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL STORES 

Central Stores maintains a distribution center operation for the purpose of 

supplying state offices with office supplies and forms in an economical and 

timely manner. 

NC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

~The cost of maintaining and operating a central stores organization for 

supplies, equipment and materials used either directly or indirectly for grant 

programs is allow ab le.'' 

How Rates are Comou:ed 

The price charged ~s :he cost of the applicable supply plus markup. Markup is 

determined by calculating the percentage of the estimated cost of operation, 

plus/minus any prior years' income/loss to the estimated costs of goods sold. 

The average mark~? race is 22.0%. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT o, FINANCIAL POSITION 
As Oil June 30, 1991 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Acc°'6'1ts Rece;vable 
lnventodes 

Total Current Assets 

NOH-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acc1.1T1Jlated Depreciation 
Bu;lding lq)rovement 
Less: Acc1.1T1Jlated Amortization 
Land Iq)rovement 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUMO EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Credit Memos Outstanding 

Total Current Liab;lit;es 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from Gen. Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total F~ Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

PRELIMINARY· NOTE 6 

FY1 FYO 

201,493 222,135 
322,718 350,881 
602,159 523,462 

-----------· --·---------
1,126,370 1,096,478 

148,601 57,560 
(48,135) (38,610) 
91,306 91,306 

(64,836) (60,576) 
8,055 8,055 

------------ ------------
134,991 57,735 

------------ ------------
1,261,361 1,154,213 

============ ============ 

262,400 147,351 
14,736 12,649 
28,757 25,622 
7,349 6,706 

------------ -----------· 
313,242 192,328 

6,014 5,621 
------------ ------------

6,014 5,621 
------------ ------------

319,256 197,949 

691,000 691,000 
251,105 265,264 

------------ ------------
942,105 956,264 

------------ ------------
1,261,361 1,154,213 

============ =====:====== 



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STOAES 
C04PARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For~h• Period July t, 1990 through Jll\e 30, 1991 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales· Stores for Resale 
Less: Returns 

Net Sales 

Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 

Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Oata Processing 
Purchased Services/Delivery Ser. 
COC'll'IIJnications 
Travel & Fees 
Freight 
Supplies & Materials & Misc. 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation & Amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING lNCc:»4E (LOSS) 

NET INCc:»4E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENO OF PERIOO 

·····FY1····· 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

1,067,907 4,671,205 
(8,261) (30,678) 

.................. -----------
1,059,646 4,640,527 

···-------- ----·-·----
653,931 3,n9,523 

----------- -----------
205,715 911,004 

116,060 455,802 
26, 148 105,065 

112 2,203 
0 1,021 

1,6n 6,080 
485 717 

14,736 65,818 
1,043 3,503 

447 980 
30,725 122,510 

2,685 10,545 
34,282 137,134 
7,830 13,785 

----------- -----------
236,225 925,163 

-·--------- -----------
(30,510) (14,159) 

----------- -----------
(30,510) (14,159) 

281,615 265,264 
-------···- ·-·--------

251, 105 251,105 
:::;:====== -----------

E-3 

·····FYO····· 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

1,206,456 4,954,948 
<7, 557) (40,319) 

---------·- . ............ 
,, 198,899 4,914,629 

--------·-- -----------
946,204 3,948,301 

------·---- ---·-···---
252,695 966,328 

120,407 1+n,1.as 
26,639 106,556 

163 1,185 
0 942 

431 4,683 
96 439 

16,864 63,TTO 
1 ,2S2 3,175 
1,229 1,494 

27,319 116,256 
2,754 11,520 

31,281 125,124 
1, TT6 7,287 

----------- -----------
230,211 914,916 

----------- ----·-----· 
22,484 51,412 

.............. ------··---
22,484 51,412 

242,780 213,852 
--···--·--- ·----------

265,264 265,264 
=========== ============ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STOAES 
Cc»IPARATIVE STATEMENT 0, CASH FL~ 
F4'- the Period July 1, 1990 thrOCJgn June 30, 1991 

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Net Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
NonCash Operating Items: 

Depreciation 
Amortization 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accounts Receivable· Operating Revenues 
Inventories 
Accounts Payable· Operating Expenses 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
lnterfund Payables 
Due to Customers - Credit Memos 

Total Items to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related 
Financing Activities: 

Investments in Fixed Assets 

Net Cash Flows from Capital Fin. 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH, END OF PERIOO 

·····FY1····· 

QUARTER 

(30,510) 

6,765 
1,065 

C 79,894 > 
(48,714) 
149,3n 
(8,414) 
(1,816) 

0 
1,508 

··---------
19,en 

-------·---
(10,638) 

-----------

(28,014) 
·----------

(28,014) 

(38,652) 

240, 145 
·----------

201,493 
=========== 

Y·T·O 

(14,159) 

9,525 
4,260 

28, 163 
(78,697) 
99,036 
2,087 
3,528 

0 
643 

·------·---
68,545 

-----------
54,386 

-----------

(75,028) 
-----------

(75,028 > 

(20,642) 

222,135 
-----------

201,493 
=========== 

·····FYO·-··· 

QUARTER Y·T·O 

22,484 51,412 

711 3,221 
1,065 4,066 

n,926 (82,406) 
(51,!30) 42,505 

(103,058) (57,465) 
(8,216) (7,517) 
( 1, 711) 2,264 

0 0 
( 150) 2,142 

----------- -----------
(90,263) (93,190) 

--------·-- -----------
(67,T/9) (41,778) 

----------- -----------

(4, 184) (4,819) 
----------- -----------

(4,184) (4,819) 

(71,963) (46,597) 

294,098 268,732 
----------- -----------

222,135 222, 135 
=========== =========== 

========================================================-==-==-======-==-==================================== 
SCHEDULE OF NONCASH FINANCING, CAPITAL, ANO INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Accounts Payable includes S16,013 for software related purchase of automation. 
========================================================-==-================================================= 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STOAES 
FOOTNOTES re flNAjfCJA&. STATEMENTS 

• 
1. Sl.lml8ry of Significant Accou,ting Policies: 

Central Storff utilizes full accrual accounting. Bills for servicu ire reported with the point of services 
perfonned recognized as the billing date. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Stat~ide Accou,ting Syst• (S\.IA). 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accU11Jl1ted depreciation, and depreciated on straight 
line basis by class of assets and with no salvage value. 

Amortization expense is taken on a building ill1)rovetnent that will be amortized over twenty-one years, 
starting with fiscal year 19TT. The ill1)rovement cost was $91,306. 

2. Legislation, Authority: 

Central Stores was established under M.S. 168.48. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Central Stores contribution from 
the General Fund at S691,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. Cost of Goods Sold: 

Begiming Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Goods Sold 

QUARTER 
·-----------

553,445 
902,645 

·-----------
1,456,090 

602,159 

------------
853,931 

============ 

Y·T·O 
------------

523,462 
3,808,220 

------------
4,331,682 

602,159 
------------

3, n9, 523 

------------
4. Markup was reduced to 22X, effective July 1, 1990, down from 23X, except markup on virgin paper 

which was reduced during the later part of Moverrt>er 1990. 

5. Fixed Assets: 
Additions - Office equipnent 

Additions - Total system: Hardware (net of rebate) 
Software, lnstal., etc. (includes $16,013 payable) 

Total for automation system 

6. A revised financial statement may be prepared after SWA closing in Septerrt>er. 
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DEPARTMENT of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE June 2 7, l 991 

ro Dana B. Badgerow 
Commissioner of Administration 

FROM Charlie Bieleck ,,_/ ,LI>"',) 
Director, Budgetl5'8"r(arng and Operations 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

296-4724 

F.Y. 1992 Central Stores Rate Schedule 

Pursuant to your June 26 request, we have approved your F.Y. 1992 central 
stores rate proposal. Specifically, we have approved continuation of your 
F.Y. 1991 mark-up rate of 22.0 percent through F. Y. 1992. We encourage 
your efforts to automate central stores inventories, ordering etc. and we 
hope that the result will be a more efficient and less labor intensive 
operation. We also hope that your investment in automation may eventually 
result in lower c~ntral stores rates. 

Please call me if you have further questions or comments. 

cc: Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

Computer Services consists of activities whose purposes are to provide 

managers in state and local government with assistance in the collection, use, 

analysis and storage of information. 

NC 74.-4 Allowable Cos: S:a;.c.a:-j 

'
1 The cost of data ?rocess ir.g sec,ices :o grant programs is allowable. 7his 

cost may include ren:al of ecr,.ii-;:,ment or depreciation on grantee•o\llTied equip• 

ment. The acquisi:ion of equipment, whether by outright purchase, rental• 

purchase agreement: or other method of purchase, is allowable only upon 

specific prior approval of :he granter federal agency as provided under the 

selected item for C.3.;J~:al e:<?er.di:ures. ,, 

How Rates are Comcu:ed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and 
• 

overt-.ead, plus/_:ni:--. 1..J.s any prior years' Lncome/~oss. 
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STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
C()olPUTER SERVICES· lMTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
STATEMENT OF F[MAMCIAL POSIT!~ 
JUME 30 

ASSETS 
CURREMT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable Trade (Mote 1) 

Total Current Assets 

MOM·CURREMT ASSETS 
Loans Receivable· Current 
Fixed Assets (Mote 1) 

Less: AccUT1Jlated Oepre-ciatiOfl 
Capital Leases (Mote 2) 
Less: AccUT1Jlated AmortizatiOfl 
Leasehold l~rovement 
Less: Accurulated Amortizatioo 
Loans Receivab(e · LT 
Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 

Total Mon-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LlABlL!TlES & FUMO EQUITY 
CtJRREMT LlABIL!TIES 

Accounts Payable 
Contracts Payable: (Mote 2) 

[nstallment Purchases 
Revenue Bonds (M/L) 
Loans Payable (M/L [II) 

Salaries Payable 
C~nsa~ed Absences Payable 
Accrued [nteresc 

Total CLJrrent 1_iabilities 

LCMG-TERM LIAB[L(T!ES 
Contracts Payable: (Mote 2) 

r nstal lment Purchases 
~evenue oorids (M/L) 

Loans Payable (M/L [I[) 
C~nsated Aosences Payable 

Total 1_'.)ng- ferm Liabilities 

FUMO EQU [ TY 
Contriootions fr001 the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

To c a l Fund E qu i t y 

TOTAL LlAB[LIT[ES AMO FUMD EQUITY 

REVISED FIMAL 

F-2 

1991 

(FY1) 

9,879,218.32 

5,456,844.82 

15,336,063.14 

0.00 

I.a I 44 7 I 056 • 68 
< 28,654,480.13) 

335,350.00 

(335,350.00) 

657,186.22 

( 561 , 63a. 4 1 ) 

416,252.00 

n.,679.73 

20,377,056.09 

3 5 , 713 , 119 . 23 

1990 

UYO) 

6,287,734, 7(.. 

5 / 6 79 I 92 6 , 0 3 

1 1 I 96 7 I 660 , 77 

0.00 

41,066,8.87.12 

(19,753,147.35) 

335,350.00 

(335,350.00) 

657,186.22 
(430,201.17) 

0.00 

113,298.67 

21,651.,023.49 

33I621 / 634, 26 

====:=========== ===-=-========== 

2,014, 102.8,8 

) I 182 / 662, 1 7 

1,227,985.60 

3,691, 7'98.84 

400,786.82 

646,006.99 

128,338.56 

1 1 / 291 I 68 1 , 86 

m,861.91 

1,263,198.42 

11,731,132.97 

37'9,6&8.31 

14 I 146,931, 61 

6,000.00 

10,268,505.76 

10,27t.,505.76 

35,713,119.23 

1 ,633,99t.. 79 

3,39t.,840.02 

1,t.85,202.23 

1 / 694 / 83 2, 18 

345,282.61 

601,503.74 

58,7!..5.96 

9,214,401.53 

3,955,524.08 

2,491,184.02 

7 I 13:. 1 670, 82 

329,242.93 

13,910,621.35 

23, 125,:'23.33 

1,606,000.00 

8,890,660.BB 

10,t.96,660.88 

33,621,6<¼.26 

=-============== ======----=-----



STATE Of MINNESOTA 
CCl'l~TER SERVICES· IMTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
STATEMEMT OF REV£MUES, EXPENSES & CHAMGES IM RETAIMEO EARMIMGS 
F~ FOJR QUARTERS EMOEO JUME 30 

OPERATING REVEMUE 
Billings for COtll)Uter Services (Motes 1,5,6> 
Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATIMG EXPENSES (Mote 1) 

Salaries & Benefits 
Rent - Data Processing Equipnent 
Re<1t - Floor Space 
Other Rent 
Advertising 
Insurance 
Data Processing 
Depreeiation (Motes & 2) 
Amortization (Mote 2) 
Maintenance Contracts & Repairs 
Printing 
Microfilming 
Coosul ta, ,ts 
Professional & Technical Se,-vices 
Purchased Services 
Coomxlicatioos 
Travel 
Utilities 
Materials & Supplies 
Interest (Mote 2) 
General 
lrdirect Coses 
Amortizacioo of Deferred Costs (Bond lss~ance) 
Other 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING [MC()1E (LOSS) 

MOM·OPERATIMG REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Fixed Assets 

Total Moo-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 

.MET tMCa,,4E (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings · BegiMing of Per:0d 

Adjustment to Beginning Balance -
Prior year adjustment (Mote 6) 

Beginning Retained Earnings Restated 

Retaine<j Earnings · Erd of Period (Mote 1) 

REVISED FIMAL 
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1991 
( FY1) 

37, n.6, 159. 96 
55,174.50 

.. .. .. - .. -- -................ 

3 7 I 781 I 334 • 46 

10,532,870.73 
2,022.42 

563,998.56 
111,886.16 

168. 14 
3,947.59 

7,580,358.31 
10,540,t.6a.07 

131,437.24 
1,268, m.68 

89,578.67 
233,998.78 
86,397.03 

, I 715,828,96 
152,873.74 
209,994.94 
130,550.05 
263,961.60 
824,170.96 

1, 534 I 569 • 73 
71,039.98 

n3 I 556 • 00 
40,618.94 

2,224.30 
.. .. .. .. . .. . . --..... -- .. 

36,815,293.58 
.. .. .. .. .. - ................... 

966,040.88 

1,151,158.93 
( 289 I 048 • 28) 

862 I 110 • 65 

1 , 328 I 15 1 • 5 3 

8 I 890 I 660 • 3.8 

(450,306.65) 

8,4L.0,35L..23 

10,268,505.76 

1990 
(FYO) 

30,469,761.40 
43,102.83 

................................ 

30 I 5 12 I 864 • 23 

9,357,681.24 
12a, 5n. 21 
457,310.67 

7,262.10 
, , 704. 24 

28,353.41 
s,604, m.48 
6 I 90, I 189 , 63 

131,437.24 
901,616.67 

41,812.65 
237,670.41 
71,966.21 

742,816.80 
201,151.22 
358,569.39 
203,488.46 
237,442.24 
648,096.11 

1,095,317.33 
62 I 631 • 21 

500,645.00 
46,487.53 

0.00 
......................... 

27,967,994.45 
............................. 

2 I 544 I 869 • 78 

533,512.85 
134,ZL.3.00 

667,7'55.85 

3,212,625.63 

5,678,035.25 

0.00 

5,678,035.25 

8,890,660.88 

--=-----=--===== ===============-



STATE OF ~IMM€5aTA 
CC)IPUTER SERVICES IMTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
STATEMENT OF CASH Flo.JS 
FOR FClJR QUARTERS EMOEO JUME 30 

CASH FLO\.IS FRCfi4 OPERATIMG ACTIVITIES: 
Operating Income 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Met Cash Flows from Op!rating Activities: 
MOf"l•Cash Items: 

Depreciation of Equip:nent 
Amortization of Deferre<J Costs(M/L) 
Amortization of Leasehold l111Jrovements 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accooots Receivable 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~nsate<J Absences 

Moo·Operating I terns: 
Interest and Financing Costs 

Prior Period Adjustment: 
Adjustment to Retained Earnings (Mote 6) 

Total Reconciling Items to be Adde<J (De<Jucte<J) 

il~t Cash Flows From Operating Activities 

CASH Fla.JS FRCfi4 MOM·CAPITAL FIMAMCIMG ACTIVITIES: 
Capital Contribution 
Loan to STARS 

Met Cash Flows From Mon-Capital Financing Activities 

CASH FLO\JS FR01 CAPITAL AMO RELATED F(MAMCl~G ACTIVITIES: 
Investment in Fixe<J Assets 
Procee<ds from Sale of Fixe<J Assets 
Capital Debt Interest Disbursements 
Capital Debt Bord Issuance Coscs(.'·1/L) 
Procee<ds frCffl Capital Debt Bond Sales(M/L) 
Repayment of Capital Debt Revenue 3ord Principal(M/L) 
Procee<ds from Loans (M/L [ ( l) 
Repayment of Loans (M/L (( () 

Proceeds from Capital Debt Installment Purchases 
Installment Contracts Payments 

Met Cash Flo1o1s Frcxn Capical Financing Activities 

CASH FLO',./S F~~ (MVEST[MG ACT[V[T[ES: 
(nvestrn€nt (nterest(M/l) 

Met Cash Flows From Investing Ac:;vities 

MET IMCREASE (DECREASE) (M CASH 

Cash and Investments, Begir,ning of Period, 
Change in Reporting Principal 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1, 1990 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30, 1991 

As Reported 
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1991 

(FY 1) 

966,040.88 

10,540,468.07 
40,618.94 

131,437.24 

223,081.21 
380,108.09 

55,50'..21 

94,948.63 

1,534,569.73 

(450,306.65) 

12,550,429.47 

13,516,470.35 

(1,600,000.00) 

(416,252.00) 

(2,016,252.00) 

(9,190,469.99) 

91,3TT.OO 

( 1 , 464, 9TT. 13) 

0.00 

0.00 

(1,t..85,202.23) 

8,516,875.t..O 

(2,132,656.73) 

0.00 

(3,394,340.02) 

(9,059,893.70) 

1,151,153.?3 

1,151,158.93 

3,591,483.58 

6,287,734.74 

0.00 

6,287,734.74 

9,879,218.32 

2,51..4,369.78 

6, 901 , 189 . 63 

46, t.a7. 53 

131,437.24 

(2,035,854.53) 

(8 I T70, 49) 

< 2,126.20) 

2,307.66 

1,095,317. 33 

0.00 

6, 129, 988. 17 

8,674,857.95 

( 1, TSO, 000. 00 l 

0.00 

( 1 f 750 I 000, 00) 

(7,911,216.67) 

141,170.00 

( 1 1 061 I 820 , 3 2) 

0.00 

0.00 

( 1 / 569 I 513, 73) 

6,22!.,992.14 

( 1 TS , 83 7. 80 l 

0.00 

(3 I 1 i'2 f 5 70 , 2 1 ) 

(7,524,796.59) 

533,512.85 

533,512.85 

( 66 , 4 2 5 . 79 ) 

6,354,160.53 

0.00 

6 I 3 5 4 I 160 , 5 3 

6,287, 73t.. 74 

=====-=---------================== 



SCHEDULE OF MQHCASH F!MAMC!MG, CAPITAL, AMO lMVESTlMG ACTIV!T!ES: 

Purchase of CQl1l:)Uter Equipnent 231,059.00 

Purchase\lnstallatiO(I of Modular Furniture 21,513.06 

TOTAL 252,572.06 (Mote 3) 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------=---------------------------------------------------
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STATE OF MIMMESOTA 
CCfi4P1.JTER SERVICES · IMTERMAL SERVICE FUMO 
FOOTMOTES TO FIMAMCIAL STATE~EMTS 

1. S~ARY OF S!GMIFICAMT ACCOJMTIMG POLICIES: 

The C~ter Services Fund (lr•~r·echnologies Group· lnterfech) utilizes full ac.::n.,al accounting ;:x.;rsl,3r.t : 0 ~.s. 
16A.055, except for supplies as jescri~ below. 

Sales are reported 1o1i th the point of sale being recognized as the billing dace which is Che lase day of ~he mo('lt~. ~he 

billing for each mor,ch is prepared at the begiMing of the following mor,th; therefore, the Accounts Recei·,able irace 

total of SS,456,844.82 includes the entire billing of S2,644,721.48 for J~, 19'91. Mo allowance is being made 

for doubtful accouits. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (S\.IA). Also, the Departments of Finance ard 

Acininistration allocate indirect costs for general fund services co lnterTech pursuant Co M.S. 16A.127. Those cos:s 

were Slli,556.00 for the Fiscal Year 19'91. 

lnterTech is a service agency as OfJPOSed to a manufacturil"l9 agency; because of chis, supplies are expensed as 

p(.Jrchased rather than as consuned. 

Fixed Assets are reported at historical costs less accurulated depreciation. Fixed Assets are depreciated on a s:rai:;.-:: 

line basis by class of assets The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) cla~s life Asset Depreciation Rate (ADR) is used :J 
deterRiine useful life. Coosistent ·..1ith :he class life AOR system, no salvage value is used. The depreciation rates 

used are four years for central processors, five years for other c~ter and office equipnent and eignt years for 

furniture. Fixed asset depreciation figures used for this Financial Statement 1o1ere provided by lnterrech. 

Leasehold rrrorovements are recorded at historical cost less accurulated amortization. The amortization is over ; 

years. 

2. LEASES AMO CCMTRACTS PAYABLE: 

IncerTech leases an extensive amount of equipnent. Several ,mjor leases contain b.3rgain purchase options. ~ajar 

leases represent a large portion of all amual lease payments ard have terms froo, three to five years. 

!n ~arch, 1987, [nterTech entered into a five-year agreement for :he installment ;x;rc:-iase of c~ter Stonge ::::e·,,:es. 

In February, 1988, [nterTech entered into an installment ourchase agreement 1o1it:, [3~ for a 3090-200 cent,3i_ ::,recess:-. 

This agreemert is for a four year period. [n June, 1988, an agreement .. as signed co 1....c,qrade this unit to a 3C9C-,::: 

processor financed by a four-year installment pur:hase agreement .. ith p.aymencs beginning in August, 1988. 

In Jwne, 1988, lnterrech ente,e-d ;~~Jan i.~s:a'.l:ncnt ;)(.Jrc,iase agr~-ernent .. i~~ !3~ •or t:--e :,urc:1ase of a 3:33 -:'(.j,: ;,;:.:-·­
cnannel comn.in1cations unit. This agre~nt is ever a fo1..;r year period -..icr, ;:.ay~..encs ::-€g1r.ni:,s; :n Au<;i...St, ,.,:-3_ 

In Oecerroer, 1988, lnterTech entered into an installment purchase agreement with 161'4 for the purchase of a 3090·2-JC: 

central processor. This agreement is over a four year period 1o1io1 p.ayrnencs beginning in February, 1989. 
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The followin<J 1s a schedule by years of future m1n1tn.JT1 pa~ts i.X'der capital leases ard installment p.Jrc:-1ases ::iget"er 

with present val~ of the /"\et minin-un lease pa~t as of J~ 30, 1991: 

Full Fiscal Year Erding June 30: 

Total MinilTUTI Payments 

1992 
1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

Less: Amount Representing Interest 

PRESENT VALUE OF MET MINIMUM PAYMENTS 

MASTER LEASE 

REVENUE B~OS 
................................. 

1 , 363, 689. 99 

1 , 086, T'5 7 . 94 

247,702.47 

0.00 

0.00 
........ - .. - ....... --........ 

2,698,150.40 

206,966.38 
.. - - - ..................... -

2,491,184.02 

--============== 

MASTER LEASE 3 l~STALLME"4T 
LOAMS PAYABLE i'URCHASE S 

. . .. .. .. . .. . . ...... . .. -- .......................... 

4,113, m.:it. 3,3L.7,435.01 
l.,718,619.17 789,673. ~3 
4,718,618.76 0.00 

3, 381 , 4 1 7. 54 0.00 

443,994.29 0.00 

-------·--·----- .......... - .. -................ 

17,976,422.80 4 , 1 3 7 , 1 08 . 1 4 

2,553,440.99 181,584.06 
.. . .. .. -- ....... - .. - .... - - ............................... 

15,422,981.81 3,955,524.08 

=============--- ----------====== 

lnterTech does not have any non·cancellable operating leases with terms exceeding O<'le year. 

3. LOAMS PAYABLE (M/L Ill): 

The amount of S252,572.n6 in Loans Payable(M/L 3) represents c~ter equipnen: ard modular furniture installation 
receiv!'d prior to 6/30/91, but ~ere not paid through Master Lease 3 until after 7/1/91 (lf32A, lf33AB, partial 37A·t. 

4. LEGISLATION AFFECTIMG !MTERTECH: 

Minnesota Extra Session La~s 1967, Chapter 48, Section 20, Subdivision 13 established the cocrp..,ter service furd. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Sut:division 1(a) established "Paid-in-Capital" at SZ,156,000 

effective July 1, 1979. As a result of this law lnterrech paid S2,238,000 to the general furd to cancel its 

retained earnings. ,~innesota Laws 1985 Special Session, Chapter 13, Section 16, increased the general furd 

contribution, or "Paid·in·Caoital,'' ::iy S1,200,000 effective July 1, 1985. Effective .July 1, 1989, Fiscal Year '9'i0, 
pursuant to Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 335, Sectioo 15, !nterTech·C~ter Services transferred contributed capi:al 

in the amount of S1,000,000.00 (Subdivision 3) to InterTech·Telecomrunications ard S750,000.00 (Sut:division 7) 

to !nterfech·STARS. This has the effect of reducing :nterTech·CC(!'(:)Uter Services contributed capital 

froo, S3,356,000.00 to S1,606,000.00 for Fiscal Year 1990. 

Minnesota Laws 1991, Chapter 2, Article 7, Section Z(cl, directs the )epar::nent of Administration tcJ ::-ansfer 

Sl,600,000 of contributed capital froo, InterTech·Coo-puter Services :o the general f•.;nd :y June 30, 1991. This 

transfer .as not processed by the end of the third quarter. !t sho1o1s as an [nterfl,;nd ?ayable on the third ql,;arter 

statement. '.'hen this t:-ansfer is processed, it will have the ef•ec: Jf recucing [nterrecn·C~ter Services 

con t r i oo t ed c a :::: i t a l t o $6 , ,JOO fo r F i s c a l Y ea r 1 991. 

5. CUST~ER REBATE: 
On Seot~r 26, 1990, !nter:ec" ser1t :3 ,neqxi :o :::~st:rr,ers ;"dicat;~; :hat 3 re~:e :of S3,:.3q,cco.:c •Cl.~d .:::><:! 

processed, one half on the Augt..s:: '.;~.J ::Ji\l1ng aM 0ile ;Jlf Jn :::,e Ce•.:~r ·,:;,s;c :: 1,,1,~g. ~.,1s r0Cdte au:.,:r:.:-::·::: 

by the Intertecn Board is b-ased upon ,-esources utilize<.1 in fiscal year 1990. 

6. !MTERTECH !MTERMAL !MDlRECT COST AOJUST~EMTS: 
!nterTech Management determined that the internal Indirect Cost allocations .ere overstated in Fiscal Year 1990 :n 

the amount of S-450,306.65. This ~rite-off appears as a decrease to Accounts Receivaole·Sales, ard a Prior Period 

Adjustment to Retained Earnings. 

It was also ~termined that a write-off in the amount of S919,697.36 was necessary for !:--direct Cost charges for 

Fiscal Year 1991. This appears as a decrease to Accounts Receivable-Sales, and a decrease to Revenue-Sales. 

The total write-off of Indirect Costs appearing in this Financial Statement is S1,370,004.01. 
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7. MET [MC01E AMO RETAIMED EARM!MGS SUMMARY: 
[nterTech·C~ter Services had a Met [nccme (Loss) of: 1st Quarter 

2rd Quarter 

3rd Quarter 

4th Quarter 

rnterrech·COfTl)Uter Services had Retained Earnings of: 1st Quarter 

2rd Quarter 

3rd Quart er 

*4th Quarter 

268,843.64 
(1,374,820.33) 

1 , 6 1 5 , 709 . 3 7 

1,318,418.T.3 

9,159,504.52 
7 I 784 1 6,8,4, 19 

9,400,393.56 
10,26B,505.64 

* Includes Prior Year Adjustment of a reduction of S450,306.65 to Retai~ Earnings (see Mote 6). 
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DEPARTMENT of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE July 5, 1991 

ro Dana a. Badgerow 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

Commieeioner of Administration 

David Doth, Assistant Commissioner 
Department of Finance 

296-4724 

F.Y. 1992 InterTechnologies Computer services rate schedules 

In response to your June 27 request we have expedited our review of the 
InterTechologies Computer Services F. Y. 1992 rate package. We commend you 
for your proposed rate reductions and, accordingly, have approved your F.Y. 
1992 rate schedule effective July 1, 1991 (as set forth in pages 1-3 of 
Attachment A, hereby appended to and incorporated into this memorandum). 

Our approval, however, is contingent upon submission and review of a 
revised computer services rate package on or before January 1, 1992. Our 
reasons for this request include a pattern of continuing and relatively 
high retained earnings (as indicated in the computer services financial 
statements). In light of the present state budget situation we feel that 
you should, to whatever extent possible, consider reducing your F. Y. 1992 
retained earnings below levels indicated in your present rate proposal. :: 
you were to do so, you might be able to reduce your rates accordingly, thus 
helping to ease pressures on F. Y. 1992 state operating budgets. Also, 
fiscal uncertainties related to implementation of the MAXIS program; the 
impending implementation of planned reductions (about $1.8 million) in the 
F.Y. 1992 InterTech computer services operating budget; possible F.Y. 1992 
capital purchase rebates; and other possible changes in InterTech 
management and fiscal operations reinforce our concerns regarding the need 
for mid-year re-evaluation and possible further adjustment of F.Y. 1992 
computer service rates. 

If you feel that it would help us to better understand the InterTech budget 
and/or to expedite our requested mid-year ra·te review, members of my staf: 
are available to meet with designated members of your staff at your 
convenience prior to submission of any revised rate package. Please let ~e 
know as soon as possible if you would be interested in holding any such 
discussions. Also, please feel free to call me if you have further 
~Jestions or comments concerning this memorandum. 

cc: Bruce Redde~ann 
~i.~e RaJa.:.:..:h 
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June 27, 1991 
Attachment A 

FY92 lnterTechnologies Group Rate Schedule 

FY92 Computer Revolving Fund Proposed Rates 
. 

PRODUCT /SERVICE UNIT FY92 RATE FY91 RATE 

Processing Rates 

Central Processing CPU Seconds (400-J) 0.4400 0.6247 
Disk Access 1000 Reads / Writes 0.0400 0.1212 
Disk Storage Megabyte Days 0.0700 0.0998 
Tape Access 1 000 Reads / Writes 0.0200 0.0415 
Tape Storage Cartridges 1 .0000 1 .8000 
Tape Mounts Cartridges 1.4000 1. 5000 
Print Local 1000 Lines 0.9200 0.6943 
Print Local Page 0.0396 0.0299 
Other Print 

Burst and Decollate Hours 22.0000 22 0000 
Card Read Local 1000 Cards 3.8800 3.8800 
Card Read Remote 1000 Cards 2. 1500 2.1500 
Card Punch Remote 1000 Cards 0.0521 0.0521 
Multipart Forms 1000 Lines 1 .1200 1. 1 200 

Other Processing Services 
Solid State Disk Storage Megabyte Days 0.2200 NA 
Tape Degaussing Cartridges 2.0000 2.0000 

Network Rates 

CICS 
Small Transactions 0.0130 0.0425 
Medium Transactions 0.0210 0.0550 
Large Transactions 0.0640 0.0728 
CJIS Transactions o.o, 00 0.0200 
MAXIS Transactions 0.0260 0.0550 
Development Transactions 0.0530 0.0728 

Extra Large: 
Central Processing CPU Seconds (400-J) 0.6752 0.4959 
Start I/Os 1000 Reads / Writes 0.0096 0.0729 
Database Calls 1 000 Reads / Writes 0.3304 0.5992 
Network Messages Message 0.0073 0.0165 

Timesharing Connect Hours 2.3200 2.3200 
Network Device Connect Devices 22.0000 22.0000 
Print Remote 1000 Lines 0.5000 0.5021 
Other Network 

Low Speed Computer Link Subscription 70.0000 70.0000 
High Speed Computer Link Subscription 225.0000 225 0000 
Multiple Appl lnterf ace Subscription 30.0000 30.0000 
Statewide Licensing Records 0.0390 0 0390 
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June 27, 1'991 

Attachment A Page 2 

FY92 lnterTechnologies Group Rate Schedule 

FY92 Computer Revolving Fund Proposed Rates 
. 

PRODUCT/SERVICE UNIT FY92 RATE FY91 RATE 

Network Rates (continued) 

Staff 
Technical Support Hours 40.0000 40.0000 
Electronic Technician Hours 29.0000 29.0000 

TP-EXEC Transactions 0.0550 0.0550 

Revenue TAXR7010 0.0433 0.0433 
Tax Order Processing 

TAXl7010 0.0426 0.0425 
Inheritance Tax 

Human Services PWPH1499 0.0676 0 0676 
Patient Tracking 

Transportation DTAF0450 0.0557 0.0557 
Financial Inventory 

DTTC3007 0.0253 0.0253 
Speed Data 

DTPD1310 0.0995 0.0995 
Project Management 

DTHD3005 0.0128 0.0128 
Geometry 

SWITCHED 0.0855 0.0855 
Message Switching 

Public Safety PSSP0010 0.0307 0.0307 
State Patrol 

CJPB6010 0.0116 0.0116 
Weather Bulletins 

CJCA0099 0.0366 0.0366 
Corrections MIS 

CJPB0052 0.0270 0.0270 
Criminal Justice IS 

CJCH0011 0.0702 0.0702 
Criminal History 

Employee Relations POSA8510 0. 1389 0.1389 
Employment Application 

POSA8530 0.0515 0.0515 
Employment Appl Security 
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June .27, ~991 

Attachment A 
Page 3 

FY92 lnterTechnologies Group Rate Schedule 

FY92 Computer Revolving Fund Proposed Rates· 

PRODUCT /SERVICE UNIT FY92 RATE FY91 RA TE 

Other Rates 

Applied Computing Tech. 
Senior Programmer Hours 40.00 38.00 
Programmer Analyst Hours 45.00 NA 
Senior Systems Analyst Hours 49.00 47.00 
Project Leader Hours 55.00 NA 

Overload Contracts 
Over $500,000 Hours 1 .00 , .o 
Under $500,000 Hours 3.00 3.0 

Data Entry Hours 22.04 22.04 

Electronic Mail Subscription 25.00 25.00 
Voice Mail Subscription 12.00 15.00 

Text Processing (TREK) 
Reviser of Statutes Annual Fee 300.00 
Labor and Industry Annual Fee 360.00 NA 
Employee Relations Annual Fee 120.00 NA 
Statutes / Rules Annual Fee 240.00 NA 
All Text Bases Annual Fee 600.00 NA 

Training 
lnterTech Training 

On Site Person Day 125.00 125.00 
On Site Person Half Day 75.00 75.00 
On Site Class Day 1000.00 750.00 
OH Site Person Day 1 50.00 125. 00 

Vendor Courses Class 100.00% 102.59% 

Billback Cost 102.59% 102.59% 

Computer Output Microfilm 
Original Fiche 0.98 0.98 
Duplicate Fiche 0.09 0.09 

Support Programming 
Senior Programmer Hours 40.00 NA 
Programmer Analyst Hours 45.00 NA 

Knowledge System Center 
Will begin to offer services on the development of expert systems to state agencies in FY9 2. 
Expert systems projects will be priced to state agencies on an individual project bid basis. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ISB ALLOCATION DETAIL 

CREDIT 1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
=================== 
ISB CREDIT $383,411 

SECOND STEPDOWN 
========================== 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MANAGEMENT 18,512.00 0.05% ($196) 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 5,429.00 0.01% ($57) 
ADMIN-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 36,469.00 0.10% ($385) 
ADMIN-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 7,141.00 0.02% ($75) 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 8,779.00 0.02% ($93) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 342,177.00 0.94% ($3,616) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 1,612,862.00 4.44% ($17,042) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,373,274.00 3.78% ($14,510) 
MEDIATION SERVICES 67,337.00 0.19% ($711) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 77,879.00 0.21% ($823) 
TREASURER 26,062.00 0.07% ($275) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,670.00 0.06% ($229) 

USER DEPARTMENTS 
========================== 
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,005.00 0.01% ($53) 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 1,416.00 ($15) 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 78,390.00 0.22% ($828) 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,249.00 ($13) 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,886.00 0.Q1% ($20) 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 25,717.00 0.07% ($272) 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 2,876.00 0.Q1% ($30) 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 717.00 ($8) 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 250.00 ($3) 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 70.00 ($1) 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 875.00 ($9) 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 273.00 ($3) 
ADM IN-OTHER 820.00 ($9) 
AGRICULTURE 13,328.00 0.04% ($141) 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 9,015.00 0.02% ($95) 
ARTS BOARD 176.00 ($2) 
AUDITOR 993.00 ($10) 
COMMERCE 11,780.00 0.03% ($124) 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 930.00 ($10) 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 123,965.00 0.34% ($1,310) 
CORRECTIONS 157,261.00 0.43% ($1,662) 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 276.00 ($3) 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 119,102.00 0.33% ($1,258) 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 543.00 ($6) 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 99,226.00 0.27% ($1,048) 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 520.00 ($5) 
GAMBLING CONTROL 426.00 ($5) 
GREATER MN CORP. 484,00 ($5) 
HEALTH 300,866.00 0.83% {$3,179) 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 234,019.00 0.64% ($2,473) 
NURSING 8,679.00 0.02% ($92) 
PHARv1ACY 10,489.00 0.03% ($111) 
DENTISTRY 2,989.00 0.01% ($32) 
CHIROPRACTORS 11,699.00 0.03% ($124) 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 72.00 ($1) 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 8,096.00 0.02% ($86) 
MARR & FAMILYTHEPAPY BD 84,00 ($1) 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 4,819.00 0.Q1% ($51) 

HEARING EXAMINER 337.00 ($4) 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 19,341.00 0.05% ($204) 
HOUSING FINANCE 297,285.00 0.82% ($3,141) 
HUMAN RIGHTS 525.00 {$6) 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,318,076.00 47.73% ($182,987) 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8,761.00 0.02% ($93) 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 135.00 ($1) 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3,420.00 0.Q1% ($36) 
JOBS & TRAINING 315,986.00 0.87% ($3,339) 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 13,474.00 0.04% ($142) 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 2,407.00 0.Q1% ($25) 



ISB 
CREDIT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A TlON 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BD 
WASTE MGMT BD 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
1993 BUDGET PLAN 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

629,143.00 

623.00 
32,721.00 

5,286.00 
7,500.00 

420.00 
24,578.00 

4,045.00 
32,114.00 

4,524,283.00 
5,284.00 

812.00 
5,277,237.00 

45.00 
255,289.00 

26,547.00 
53,890.00 
10,430.00 

2,439,462.00 
65.00 

6,043.00 
921.00 

78,297.00 
546.00 

· 832.00 
53,224.00 

36,286,356.00 

1.73% 

0.09% 
0.Q1% 
0.02% 

0.07% 
0.Q1% 
0.09% 

12.47% 
0.Q1% 

14.54% 

0.70% 
0.07% 
0.15% 
0.03% 
6.72% 

0.02% 

0.22% 

0.15% 

100.00% 

COMPUTER SERVICE CHARGES 
COMPUTER REPORT 

($6,648) 

($7) 
($346) 

($56) 
($79) 

($4) 
($260) 

($43) 
($339) 

($47,805) 
($56) 

($9) 
($55,761} 

($2,697) 
($281) 
($569) 
($110) 

($25,776) 
($1) 

($64) 
($10) 

($827) 
($6) 
($9) 

($560) 

($0) 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

This activity exists to provide low cost rental of electronic typewriters and 

copy machines for all state departments and agencies. Additionally, the 

activity sells used equipment, instructs state employees in the use and 

operation of the equi~ment and advises agencies on their equipment needs. 

FMC 74.4 Allowable Cos: S:ar-.da:d 

"Costs incurred Eor ~ecessary main:enance, repair or upkeep of property which 

neither add to the per~anen: value of the property nor appreciably prolong its 

intended life, but ~eep it in an efficient operating condition, are 

allowable." 

How Rates are Co~~~:ed 

Rates are based on :he estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, ?l~s/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF HIHHESOTA Date 07/30/91 
04-90-0060 PRINT CCtiMUHICATIOHS DIVISION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
C~arative ·staterrent of Financial Position 

As of 06/30/91 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash in State Treasury 
Accounts Receivable 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Building I~roverrents 
Accurrulated Depreciation 
Equipment.Furniture & Fixtures 
Accurrulated Depreciation 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

LIAB·ILITIES 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable - Trade 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued Interest Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued CC)(Tl)ensated Absences 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contribution from General Fund 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

G-2 

Current Year 

6,948.35 
154,069.31 

-------------
161,017.66 

5,140.00 
(5,140.00) 

628,365.39 
(365,407. SO) 

------ ---- ---
262,957.89 

-------------
423,975.55 

·----·--••2•• 

87,014.99 
35,639.77 

237.60 
2,988.65 

10,647.00 

-------------
136,528.01 

0,00 
5,047.41 

-------------
5,047.41 

-------------
141,575.42 

148,400.13 
134,000.00 

-------------
282,400.13 

-------------
423,975.55 

•••••a:aa:a:s:a:a._ 

Prior fear 

20,931.23 
203,603.12 

-------------
224,534.35 

5,140.00 
(5,140.00) 

760,685.59 
(331,291.73) 

-------------
429,393.86 

-------------
653,928.21 

-----·••-=r:••· 

162,400.14 
83,527.36 

1,442.06 
2,268.19 
7,595.46 

-------------
257,233.21 

29,800.12 
4 I 23 7 o 08 

-------------
34,037.20 

-------------
291,270.41 

228,657.80 
134,000.00 

-------------
362,657.80 

-------------
653,928.21 

•=-•-=-~--:a••· 
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Date 07/30/91 
04-90-0060 

STATE OF HIHHESOTA 
PRINT COl'tlUNICATIONS DIVISION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

Page 
Rept 

C~arative Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Retained Earnings 
For the Period 07/01/90 Through 06/30/91 

- - - - - Current Year - - - - - Prior Year 

Current Year- Current Year-
Quarter To-0<3te Quarter To-Date 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 186 t 140 .11 642,756.52 237,839.34 673,722.32 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 24,221.12 99,934.81 17,107.98 60,016.58 
Rent 1,937.13 7,708.02 l, 984. 76 7,493.75 
Repairs 7,746.52 98,253.87 12,723.62 38,268.48 
Printing 0.00 1,540.03 461. 48 1,624.46 
Prof./Tech Services 0.00 376.00 0.00 0.00 
Data Processing 0.00 0.00 51. 41 51. 41 
Purchased Services 132.00 264.00 172.00 1,748.18 
Coonunications 250.45 768. 75 414.41 960.00 
Supp 1 ies 104,588.48 320,944, 4B 141,574.95 354,287.64 
Jepreciation 35,796.81 153,811.23 45,676.70 118,794.46 
Interest 828.56 5,364.08 2,319.03 12,051.43 
[ndirect Costs 0.00 0.00 5,965.00 23,860.00 

------------- ------------- - ------------- -------------
Total Operating Expenses 175,501.07 688,965.27 228,451.34 619,156.39 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 10,639.04 (46,208.75) 9,388.00 54,565.93 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Gain on Disposal of Assets 3,880.59 8,608.07 4,476.92 26,329.52 

NON-OPERATING EXPENSE 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 0.00 42,656.99 0.00 7,865.20 

------------- ------------- ------------- --------------
NET INCOME (LOSS) 14,519.63 (80,257.67) 13,864.92 73,030.25 

Retained Earnings, Beginning 133,880.50 228,657.80 214,792.88 155,627.55 

------------- ------------- ------------- -------------
Retained Earnings, End 148,400.13 148,400.13 228,657.80 228,657.80 

---••:a••---·- aa•ax2:s::s_..ss2 ==-•••••x•x:-saa 

._ ____________ 
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

Noncash Items: 

Depree iat ion 
Adjust Contracts Payable 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 

Accounts Receivable ( Current and non-current ) 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Nonoperating Items: 

Interest and Financing costs 

Total Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

STATE OF HINNESOTA 
PRINT COMMUNICATIONS OIVISION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
Staterrent of Cash Flows 

As of 06/30/9 l 

Current Quarter 

10,639.04 

35,796.81 
(5.65) 

(60,035.91) 
7,089.60 

(1,821.79) 
262.99 

(5,802.56) 

828.56 

(23,687.95) 

(13,048.91) 

CASH FLO~S ~ROM CAP[TAL ANO RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Investment in Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 

Capital Debt fnterest Disbursements 

Installment Contracts Pay,rents 

Net Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Beginning of Period 

Cash, June 30, 1991 
G-4 

(15,631.82) 
12,546.80 

(1,334.57) 

(22,974.43) 

--------------
(27,394.02) 

(40,442.93) 

--------------
47,391.28 

--------------
6,948.35 

·---··-------=-

Year-To-Date 

(46,208.75) 

153,811.23 
(5.65) 

49,533.81 
(36,804.24) 

720.46 
3,861.87 

0.00 

5,364.08 

176,481.56 

130,272.81. 

(180,947.06) 
120,941.97 

(6,568.54) 

( 77, 682 . 06) 

--------------
(144,255.69) 

(13,982.88) 

--------------
20,931.23 

____________ ..,_ 

6,948.35 
:2•••••aa•::s:a.:11a 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT COHHUNICATIONS DIVISION 
ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1991 

, 4 '"-'-< -

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

Electronic Equi~nt Rental (EER) utilizes full accrual accounting. 

The Point of Sale is recognized as: 
Rental of Office Equi~nt 

Sale of Office Equipment, Parts & Supplies 

Long-tenn rentals are billed quarterly; 
short-tenn rentals are billed when the equip­
ment is returned (minirrum billing of l month) 

Date of sale 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (SWA) and the accountant's manual records. 

2. INDIRECT COSTS: 

Indirect costs are allocated to EER by the Department of Finance for General Fund Services provided to EER. 

3. FIXED ASSETS: 

Fixed Assets are recorded at historical cost less accurrulate<l depreciation. The depreciation method used is straight 
line by class of assets with no salvage value. During FY91 EER purchased Fixed Assets with a value of $142,366.15 and 
disposed. of assets with an historical cost of $274,686.35 and accumulated depreciation of $119,695.46. 

4. CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 

During FY8, EER acquired Xerox Memorywriters at a cost of $248,945. This amount will be paid over forty-eight 
(48) rronths at 8% interest. 

5. LEGISLATION AFFECTING ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL: 

Electronic Equipment Rental derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes 16.848. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision l(a) establishes the contribution from the General Fund at 
$134,000. 

6. DEFERRED REVENUE: 

Unearned portion of billed maintenance agreements. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandurr 
June 24, 1991 

Cana a. Badgerow, Commi ■■ ioner 

Department of Admini ■tration 

Bruce J. Raddamann, Director~/(. 
Budget Operation■ 

296-5188 

r.Y. 1992 Rate Package for Electronic Equipment Rental 

Th• following rate• are approved for Fi ■cal Year 1992: 

Typewriters 

Category l -
category 2 
Category 3 -
category 4 -
category 5 -

category 6 -

Category 7 -

category 8 -

Facsimile 
Resale 

Memory up to 946 character ■ 

Memory up to 3K 
Memory up to 8K 
Memory up to 32K 
Basic memory of 16K. Additional 
memory can be added up to 64K 
Internal memory plu1 one 5 l/4" 
floppy diak drive and di1play 
Internal memory plu1 one 3 l/2" 
floppy diak drive and diaplay 
Internal memory plus two floppy 
disk drive and a CRT 

Monthly 
Rata 

s 30.00 
45.00 
50.00 
55.00 

60.00 

105.00 

125.00 

150.00 

7\ markup 
10\ markup 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1991. 

cc: Davi.d Doth 
Charli.e Bi.eleck 
Steve Ordahl 
Karen Carpenter 

TLBR077t 

Gene Kilmer 
Mike Rajacich 
Dick Diercks 
Don Klein 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

MICROGRAPH I CS 

The Micrographics Services unit is a centralized laboratory providing micro­

film systems design and all filming services including quality control. 

NC 7 4-4 Allowable Cos: S:andard 

"Cost for printing ar.d :e?rod'._lction services necessary for grant administra­

tion, including, but not li~i:ed :o, forms, reports, manuals and inforinationai 

literature, are allowable. P~blication costs of reports or other media 

relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable when 

provided for in the grant agreement.'' 

How Races are Com~~:ed 

Rates are based on t~e estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss, and estimated ~tilization. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGR.APHICS 
Ca4PARATIV£ STATEMENT o, FtNAMCIAL POSITla.. 
-- J\.nl 30, ,...._ 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

Na..-CtJRRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acc1.1T1Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non·Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITES 

Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Due to Other Fl.rids 
Customer Deposits 
Loans Payable to General Fund 
Revenue Bords Payable (MLP) 
Accrued Interest (MLP) 
Loans Payable to Master Lease Ill Fund 

Total Current Liabilities 

MON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to General Fund 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Loans Payable to Master Lease III Fund 

Total Mon-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions frocn Gen. Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
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FY91 

21,970 
114,846 
29,027 
·-------

165,843 

338,sr. 
(265,037) 
---------

73,540 
·--------
239,383 

=====•=== 

13,076 
12,850 
22,887 
(1,076) 

337 
0 
0 

444 
16,580 

------··· 
65,098 

2,566 
0 

55,463 
.............. 

58,029 
. --- .. ---. 
123, 127 

111,000 
5,256 

---------
116,256 

---------
239,383 

========= 

FY90 

27,634 
167,314 
29,!16 

--------
224,764 

317,498 
(243,734) 

---------
73,764 

---------
298,528 

=========== 

46,868 
18,679 
26,023 

0 
337 

1,024 
4,211 

268 
7,554 

--------· 
104,964 

2,566 
1,509 

31, 707 
------·--

35,782 
.. ............ 

140,746 

111,000 
46,782 

---------
157,782 

---------
298,528 

=========== 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
CQll)ARATIVE STATEMENT Of REVENUES, EXPENSES, 'CHANGES IN RETAINED EARN.lNGS 

For the Period July 1 thMJ J~ 30, 1991 
FY 91 FY 90 

QUARTER YTO QUARTER no 
OPERATING REVENUE 

Gross Sales 151,004 658,917 250,752 TT6,543 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 10,453 58,234 26,717 80,615 

Gross Margin . 140,551 600,683 224,035 695,928 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries, Benefits 101,201 427,293 143,629 469,455 
Rent 11,560 45,461 6,067 43,878 
Repairs 5,794 43,205 12,096 51,800 
Insurance 0 0 7,105 7,105 
Printing & Advertising 168 421 1,34a 2,015 
Data Processing 34a 1,346 105 7'51 
Purchased Services 5,361 11,611 1,904 8,299 
Cocmuiicati°"s 560 2,329 700 1,848 
Travel & Fees 686 2,487 573 1,650 
Supplies, Materials & Misc. Exp. 11,330 19,960 2,087 5,372 
SWA Indirect Cost 10,326 37,789 7,805 31,220 
Depreciation 6,107 21,303 4,156 15,298 
Interest Expense (MLP) 1,317 4,846 696 , ,088 
Bond Issuance Costs (MLP) 0 0 247 301 
OH· lntertech Division 960 29,125 15,178 

Total Operating Expenses 155,718 647,176 188,519 655,258 

OPERATING IMC()olE (LOSS) (15,167) (46,493) 35,516 40,670 

NOM·OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest Revenue (MLP) 1,327 4,967 723 948 

Total Mon-Operating Revenue (Expense) 1,327 4,967 723 948 

MET INC()olE (LOSS) < 13,840) (41,526) 36,239 41,618 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGIMMIMG OF PERIOO 19,096 46,782 10,543 5,164 

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENO OF PERIOO 5,256 5,256 46,782 46,782 
======= ======= ======= ======= 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
CCJ4PARATIVE STATEMENT o, CASH FLOWS 

For the Per;od July 1 thru Jt.ne 30, 1991 

Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash Flows froa Operating Activities: 
Net O,:,.rating lnc011e (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating lnccme to 
Net Cash Flows fr011 Operating Activities: 
Noncash Operating lteffl&: 

Depree i at ion 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 

NonOperating Itetns: 
Interest Cos ts 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accou,ts Receivable· Operating Revenues 
Inventories 
Accou,ts Payable· Operating Expenses 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Interfund Payables 
Accrued Interest 

Total Items to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Capital and Related 
Financing Activities: 

Proceeds from Capital Debt Bond Sales 
Acquisition of Fixed Assets 
Capital Debt Interest Expense 
Payment of Capital Debt · Principal 
Repayment of Advances 

Net Cash Flows from Capital Fin. 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Cash from Interest lnc01111 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Begiming of Period 

Cash, End of Period 
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FY 91 

QUARTER YTD 

(15,167) (46,493) 

6,107 21,303 
0 0 

1,317 4,846 

801 52,468 
76 789 

(2,436) C 10,840) 
(5,060) (5,829) 
(2,679) (4,645) 

< 13,438) (1,076) 
(1,016) 2,312 

------------------
(16,328) 59,328 

------------------
(31,4~) 12,835 

================== 

17,173 44,471 
(17,173) (47,937) 
(1,317) (6,982) 
(7,985) (11,994) 

0 (1,024) 
------------------

(9,302) (23,466) 

1,327 4,967 
------------------
(39,470) (5,664) 

61,440 27,634 
-------------·----

21,970 21,970 
================== 

FY 90 

QUARTER no 

35,516 40,670 

4,156 15,298 
247 301 

696 1,088 

(57,437) (79, 5~) 
(4,310) (3,410) 

(39,693) 2,099 
(7,582) 2,485 
6,565 10,659 

0 0 
268 322 

-------------------
(97,090) (50,753) 

-------------------
(61,574) C,0,083) 

=================== 

39,262 39,262 
(39,262) (42,908) 

(662) (973) 
(2,273) (4,278) 

0 (1,024) 
-------------------

(2,935) (9,921) 

723 948 
-------------------

(63,786) (19,056) 

91,420 46,690 
-------------······ 

27,634 27,634 
=================== 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. SlfflNlry of Significant Accou,ting Policies: 

Micr09raphics utilizes full accrual accou,ting. Billing for services is reported with the point of 
service performed rec09nized as the billing date. 

Expenses are based on data received fr011 the Statewide Accou,tin-a Systeca (SWA). 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs le-ss accUftUlated ~reciation, and depreciated on straight 
line basis by class of assets and with no salvage value. 

2. Legislation & Authority: 

Micr09raphics derives operating authority from M.S. 168.47. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, S~ivision 1 (a), restricts Micrographics contribution 
from the General Fl.rid at $111,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. Cost of Goods Sold: 

Beginning Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Goods Sold 

4. Fixed Assets 
Addition - PC 
Addition· Power File 
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QUARTER 
29,103 
10,377 

39,480 
29,027 

10,453 
====== 

QUARTER 

$3,906 
17,173 

YTO 
29,816 
57,445 

87,261 
29,027 

58,234 
====== 

YTD 

$3,906 
17,173 



DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of rinanc• 

July 12, 1991 

Dana a. Badgerow 
Co1N11i••ioner of Ad.miniatration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director ~ (. 
Budget Operations 

296-5188 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandurr 

r.Y. 1992 Micrographica Se~vice ■ rate ■chedule 

In response to your June 26 request we have approved your propoaad F.Y. 
1992 micrographica rate package, affective July 1, 1991. Individual rates 
are approved aa indicated in Attachment A, which is appended to and hereby 
made a part of this memorandum. Although your propo■ed rate■ have been 
approved without change, we are, nevertheless, concerned with the magnitude 
of the 1992 increase (about six percent). We understand that this increase 
is largely attributable to the impact of an anticipated r. Y, 1992 decline 
(also about six percent) in billable units spread against a fixed base 
(thu ■ increasing per unit production cost ■). We augge■t that you monitor 
thi ■ aituation closely, looking at way■ in which you might cut fixed coats 
should customer demand continue to lag. we also augga■t that you review tr 
micrographica rate situation at mid-year (i.e. around January l) and, if 
warranted, lower your rate• at that time. 

Please feel free to call me if you have further question• or comments 
concerning this memorandum. 

cc: Tom St. Martin 
Mika Rajacich 
Beth Bengston 
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Attachment A 

VIII. Approved Micrographics Rates - F.Y. 1992 

DESCRIPTION FY 91 FY92 RATE CHANGE 

Cameras $36.25 $38.85 $ 2.60 

Jacket Loading 36.25 38.85 2.60 

Processing 

a. 16mm Regular 6.25 6.50 .25 
b. 16mm Thin 7.75 8.75 1.00 
c. 35mm 7.75 7.50 (.25) 
d. 105mm .65 .60 (. 05) 

Duplicating 

a. Microfiche/Jackets .24 .23 (. 01) 
b. 16mm Regular Rolls 5.00 5.00 -----
c. 16mm Thin Rolls 8.75 9.50 .75 
d. 35mm Rolls 7.00 6.50 (. 50) 

I/O Handling, Labeling, 
and Retrieval 36.25 38.85 2.60 

Paper Prints .95 .85 (. 10) 

Disintegration 47.75/Barrel 102.00/Barrel 54.25 

Cartridge Loading 4.50 5.85 1.35 

Step & Repeat Camera 63.00 72.00 9.00 

Document Preparation 36.25 38.85 2.60 

Card Encoding .30 .30 -----
Supplies Markup 30% 30% -----
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMEN"l' OF ADMINISTRATION 

RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

Risk Management provides competitive auto liability rates through the Risk 

Management Fund. Losses are adjusted by a professional loss adjusting firm 

under contract with the state. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

Contributions to a reserve for a self insurance program approved by the 

federal granter agency are allowable to the extent that the type of coverage, 

extent of coverage and the rates and premiums would have been allowed had 

insurance been purchased to cover the risk. 

How· Rates are Computed 

The premium charge per vehicle is based upon actuarial projection utilizing 

paid loss development and expenses to administer the program, including loss 

adjusting, claims related expenses and special assessments. The most recent 

competitive bid from the commercial insurance market indicated an average cost 

per vehicle of approximately $250 to $300, and the fund is providing the 

coverage for $167 per vehicle. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
IUSK MANAGEMENT • INTERNAL SHVtCU FUND 
STATEJl4ENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 1991 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Prepaid lnsurarce Expemes · Billback 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 
Less: Acc1..111Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable 
Claims Payable 
Claims Payable-tBMR (Mote 4) 
Salaries Payable 
Unearned Premiun · Auto Self-Insurance 
Unearned Premiun - Auto PO Self-Insurance 
Unearned Premiun · Wkr. Coq:,. Self-Insurance 
Unearned Prem;un · Other Self-Insurance 
Unearned Premiun • Billback 
C~sated Absences Payable (Note 1) 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
C~sate<:l Absences Payable (Mote 1) 

Total Long·tena Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Reserved Retained Earnings (Note 4) 

Total Ft..nd Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 
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FINAL 

FY1 

3,113,475.52 
262,493.11 
200,n1.49 

3,576,690.12 

12,808.96 
(4,911.76) 

7,897.20 

3,584,587.32 
=====-======== 

96,683.09 
1,713,635.41 

234,011.00 
1,137.16 

0.00 
16.00 
0.00 

64,333.28 
162,845.49 

2,804.64 
-------------
2,275,466.07 

1,214.73 
......................... 

1,214.73 
-------------
2,276,680.80 

0.00 
1,307,906.52 

1,307,906.52 

3,584,587.32 
============= 

FYO 

2,196,459.90 
48,297.86 

121,259.55 

2,366,017.31 

12,808.96 
(2,349.85) 

10,459.11 

2,376,476.42 
---==---=-----

41,976. n 
906,283.05 
190,922.00 

1,095.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11,6n.92 
115,632.55 

2,757.91 
-------------
1,270,340.15 

1,014.98 
--------------

1,014.98 
-------------
1,271,355.13 

0.00 
1 , 1 05 , 121. 29 

1,105,121.29 

2,376,476.42 
--------:11:11-111= 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RIS.: MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF REV£NUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EA~NINGS 
Fat THE Fa.Jlt QUMTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

OPE RAT I NG REV£NUE 

Insurance PrMil.lM • AutOftlObile Self-Insurance 
Insurance Pr•h.• · Auto PO Self· Insurance 
Insurance Pr•h.t11 • worker C011p. Self· Insurance 
Insurance Pr•i~ • Other Self-Insurance 
Insurance Pr•i~ • lillbeck 
Interest Earninga 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

ClaiN • Auto Self-Insurance 
Claim· Worker Comp. Self-Insurance 
Claims· Other Self-Insurance 
Clai11& • IBNR (Note 4) 
Salaries (Note 1) 

Rent 
Insurance Prf!ftliUII Expense • Bil lback 
Printing 
Professional Services· Adjuster 
Professional Services· Broker 
Professional Services· Le,gal and Other 
Data Processing 
Other Purchased Services 
Travel 
Fees 
S~l ies 
lrdi rect Costs 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING 1Nca4E (LOSS) 

NET INCCME (LOSS) 

Reserved Retained Earnings· Begiming of Period 

Adjustment to Reserved Retained Earnings 

Reserved Retained Earnings· End of Period 
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FINAL 

FY1 

1,315,317.00 
12,550.00 

381,964.00 
91,842.14 

364,281.10 
274,876.59 

2,440,830.83 

1 ,2TT,455.23 
356, n7.34 

2,553.75 
43,089.00 
37,684.53 
3,041.46 

290,784.93 
1,398.09 

83,n1.1s 
18,543.46 
97,495.01 

2n.69 
352.54 

1,056.83 
6,402.50 
4,534.18 

10,371.00 
2,561.91 

-------------
2 I 238,045 ,60 

·------------
202,785.23 

-------···--· 

202,785.23 

1 , 1 05 , 121 • 29 

0.00 

1,307,906.52 
============= 

FY0 

1,428,781.33 
0.00 

312,784.00 
103,289.24 
227,494.34 
233,988.18 

2,306,337.09 

684,936.33 
273,450.43 

0.00 
10,196.00 
35,421.05 

0.00 
227,511.36 

1,262.99 
87,351.94 
3,609.06 

36,091.63 
437.31 

0.00 
0.00 

3,336.08 
1,280.62 
7,701.00 
1,339.75 

--·----------
1,373,925.55 

-------------
932,411.54 

-------------

932,411.54 

1n,709.75 

0.00 

1 I 1 05 t 121 • 29 
============ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK KANAGEMENT · INTERNAL SERVICES FUNO 
STATEMENT OF CASH fLCWS 
FOR THE Fa.JR QUAUEH ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Operating lncoae 

Adjust111ent1 to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows froa Operating Activities: 

Non-Cash It-: 
0..,.-ecfatfon 

Change in Assets/Liabilities: 
Accou,ta Receivable 
Pr9')afd Expenaes 
Accou,t1 Payable 
Clai• Payable 
ClaiM Paylble·IBNR 
SalariH Payable 
Unearned Pre11i1.a • Auto Self-Insurance 
Unearned Pre11i 1.111 - Auto PO Self· Insurance 
Unearned Pr•iua • Wof"ker Ca11p. Self-Insurance 
Unearned Pr•ii.a - Other Self-Insurance 
Unearned Pr•h.111 · Bil lbeck 
Accrued C0111P9tiSated Absences 

Non-Operating I tens: 
lnvest111ent Income 

Other Operating Cash Flows: 
Prior Period Adjuster's Fee Adjustmerit 

Total Reconciling 1 tea to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows FrOftl Operating Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ANO RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 

Net Cash Flows Fr0111 C41pital Financing Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM IN~STING ACTIVITIES: 
Investment Interest Receipts 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

Cash and Investaents, Begiming of Period, As Reported 
Change in Reporting Principle 

Cash and Cash Equivalerits, Begiming of Period 

Cash and Cash Equivalerits, End of Period 

FINAL 

FY1 

202,785.23 

2,561.91 

( 214 , 195 . 25 ) 
(79,461.94) 
54,706.37 

807,352.36 
43,089.00 

42.16 
0.00 

16.00 
0.00 

52,660.36 
47,212.94 

246.48 

(274,876.59) 

0.00 
--------------

439,353.80 
---- ---------

642,139.03 

o.oo 
--------------

0.00 

274,876.59 
--------------

917,015.62 

2,196,459.90 
0.00 

2,196,459.90 

3,113,475.52 

============= 

FYO 

932,411.54 

1,339.75 

35,092.44 
(50,338.50) 
(93,444.82) 

(329,809.04) 
10, 196.00 

79.01 
(19.00) 

0.00 
0.00 

(56,643.74) 
44,711.50 

553.91 

( 233 , 988. 18) 

o.oo 
--------------

<6n,zro.67> 
--------------

260,140.87 

(8,147.16) 

--------------
{8,147.16) 

233,988.18 
--------------

485,981.89 

1,710,478.01 
0.00 

1,710,478.01 

2,196,459.90 

============= 

========================================================================================-============ 
SCHEDULE OF NON-CASH FINANCING, CAPITAL, AND IMVcSTING ACTIVITIES 

There were no non-cash financing, capital or ;nvest;ng activites. 
========================================================================================-============ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK MAMAGEMENT · INTERNAL SERVICES FUNO 
FOOTNOTES TO FINMICIAL STATEMENTS 

1. ~RY OF SlGNlftCANT ACca.MTtNG POlICIES: 

The Risk Mat\89emei,t tnternal Services Fl.l'ld utilizH full accrual accOU'lting pursuant to M.S. 16A.055. 

The fu,d provides pr-imerily autclfflObile liability insurance to state agencies. Insurance cover~ 
generally coincides with the fiscal year; rever,ue is rec()9nized over the period of cover~e. Coverage 
wH first i11ued t,e,;iming Jan.Miry 1, 1987. The fl.l'ld also provides s0n1e other types of Hlf·insurance, 
such a• liability fnaurance for ONR firearms training and for operations at the Giant's Ridge ski area. 
The fl.rd also purchases cOftllftercial insurance at state agencfes 1 request and bills those agenciH at cost; 
thfte r~ and expenses are referred to as 119 ill back" and are pro· rated over the lives of the various 
policies. In FYO the fu,d began self-insuring the Oepertllll!flt of Adlinistration's workers COllllpenSation 
costs; thoae reven.ies and expenses are identified separately. 

ExpenaH are based on data received frOM the Statewide AccOU'lting Syste11 and from st.i:leidhry records. 

The fu,d owns fixed assets consisting of c~ter equipnent which is depreciated on a straight-line 
basis over five years with no salvage value. No additional fixed assets have been acquired in FY9i. 

Moat salaries and aciainistrative costs are fl.nded by G«-teral Fu,d appropt"iation; some salaries 
have been allocated to the fl.l'ld since March 1, 1989. This state111ent includes current and lq·term 
c~ated absences payable of S2,804.64 and S1 ,214. 73 respectively. 

2. LEGISLATIOtil AFFECTING RISK Ji4ANAGEMENT INTERNAL SERVICES FUND: 

The Risk Management Internal Services Fl.rtd was created by MirY"esota Laws 1986, Chapter 455, Section 3. 

3. The cash balance includes S19,920.23 interest earned within the period but not credited to the fl.l'ld 
li'ti l later. 

4. RESERVED RETAINED EARNINGS: 

An estimated liability l"las bffn included for claims incurred but not reported (IBMR). Reserved Retained 
Earnings are reserved for additional IBNR and for claims incurred but not enough (IBME). 

5. This financial statemer,t includes claims information known as of Ju,e 30, 1991 for claims incurred 
prior to July 1, 1991. 

6. First quarter net income was S293,130.44; secorid quarter net (loss) was ($189,731.n); third quarter 
r,,et (loss) w.s (189,419.93); and the fourth quarter net income is S288,806.44. 

Reserv«i Retained Earnings at tl"le eM of the first quarter was $1,398,251.73; secOMd quarter was S1,208,520.01; 
third quarter was S1,019,100.08; it is now S1,307,906.52. 
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>EPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM : 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

July 9, 1991 

Dana: B. Badgerow 
commissioner of Administration 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Menioranduni 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~) R . 
Budget Operations 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1992 Automobile Liability Insurance Risk Management rate schedules 

In response to your June 26 request we have approved the following F. Y. 
1992 premium rates per vehicle per agency, effective July l, 1991: 

AGENCY 
Military Affairs 
Administration 
Agriculture 
Public Safety 
Health 
Jobs and Training 
State Universities 
Community Colleges 
Natural Resources 
Pollution Control 
Education 
I.R.R.R.B. 
Human Services 
PERA 
Veterans Home 
Zoological Board 
Corrections 
Transportation 
Public Service 
State Fair 
Mee. depts, boards,etc. 

RATE PER VEHICLE 
S_122. 00 
$127.00 
$105.00 
Sl61.00 
$161.00 
Sl41.00 
$120.00 
$120.00 
$129.00 
$121.00 
$ 75.00 
$127.00 
$131.00 
$107.00 
$143.00 
$ 99.00 
$121.00 
$136.00 
$120.00 
$146.00 
$161.00 

Please feel free to call me if you have further questions or comments 
concerning this memorandum. 

cc: Tom St. Martin 
Mike Raj ich 

I-6 



Services Provided 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADKINISTRATION 

STATE PRINTER 

In-house printing includes composition, plate making, press, binding and 

dup 1 icating. 

NC 74.4 Allo'.Jable Cost S:ar.dard 

''Costs for printing ::-e;,roc·...:.ction sec,ices necessary for grant administration. 

including, but not Li~i:ed :o, for~s. reports, manuals and informational 

literature, are allowable ?ublication costs of reports or ocher media 

relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable when prov• 

ided for in the grant ag::-eemenc:." 

How Rates are Com~~=e~ 

Rates are based on t~e estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT COMMUNICATIONS OIVIS[ON 
PRINTING 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

As of June 30,. 1991 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Invested Treasurers Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Inventories - Raw Materials 

- Work in Process 
Due from Jobs and Training 
Bond Issuance 
Prepaid Insurance 
Prepaid Maintenance Agreerrents 

Total Current Assets 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Equiprrent, Furniture and Fixtures 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 
Building Improverrents 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITES and FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Contract Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Loans Payable - General Fund 
Accrued Interest 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
Customer Deposits 

Total Current Liabilities 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Loans Payable - General Fund 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 
. FUND EQUITY 

Contribution from General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES and FUND EQUITY 

J-2 

--- FYl --- --- FYO ---

793,981 888,964 
1,517 1,289 

493,552 615,300 
231,703 238,231 
112,937 120,750 
79,594 85,834 
3,723 4 / 179 
3,824 6,252 

0 0 
0 0 

--------- ---------
1,720,831 1,960,799 

1,442,624 1,336,797 
(929,715) (832,434) 

54,587 48,841 
(36,450) (29,178} 

--------- ---------
531,046 524,026 

--------- ---------
2,251,877 2,484,825 

=========== ============== 

213,505 271,302 
61,931 63,491 
20,219 18, 590 
95,300 88,803 
8,500 12 / 887 

829 2,253 
75,321 85,534 
12,500 0 

--------- ---------
488,105 542,860 

27,608 36 I 109 
55,124 75,344 
11,925 12,500 
81,228 156,549 

--------- ---------
175,885 280,502 

--------- ---------
663,990 823,362 

1,365,000 1,365,000 
222,887 296,463 

--------- ---------
1,587,887 1,661,463 
--------- ---------
2,251,877 2,484,825 

=--=--------- ---·-••::=::a••--



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT C0111UNICATIONS D!V!S!ON 
PR INTI NG 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT'OF REVENUES, EXPENSES ANO CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1990fhrough June 30, 1991 

--------- FYl --------- FYO -----
QUARTER YTD QUARTER YID 

REVENUE 
Sales 1,394,583 5,903,152 1,486,338 5,816,383 
Miscellaneous Sales 293 494 0 431 

Less: Returns and Refunds 0 1,311 9,533 17,240 
Less: Cost of Goods Produced 1,264,551 5,214,577 1,140,599 5,054,289 

---------- ---------- ---------- ----------
Gross Margin 130,325 687,758 336,206 745,285 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 86,015 365,171 75,422 268,242 
Advertisement 519 723 0 320 
Rent 9,756 40,002 6,483 24,125 
Repairs 1,173 5,792 676 7,573 
Insurance 11,470 46,065 15,000 60,197 
Printing 1,437 5,419 1,140 3,751 
Data Processing 675 4,581 6,332 7,586 
Purchased Services and Consulting 4,402 35,055 2,356 14,674 
Conrrunications 2,188 14,464 2,481 8,374 
Travel and Fees 521 13,861 2,579 14,702 
Supp 1 ies (1,317) 24,583 8,148 25,927 
Indirect Cost 45,192 180, 768 36,082 144,330 
Depreciation 4,601 18,072 7,174 12,935 
Interest 4,532 19,344 7,284 23,634 
Bond Issuance 1,086 2,428 1,418 2,674 

I 
Total Operating Expenses 172,300 776,328 172,575 619,044 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (41,975) (88,570) 163,631 126,241 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Rent Revenue 3,293 15,255 4,179 16,399 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Equiprrent 2,000 2,000 0 14,971 
Hai ntenance (1,819) (11,777) (3,664) (13,507) 
Depreciation (804) (3,216) (804) (3,216) 
lnvestrrent Revenue - Revenue Bonds 2,426 12,732 4,501 21,087 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 5,096 14,994 4,212 35,734 

NET INCOME (LOSS) (36,879) (73,576) 167,843 161,975 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 259,766 296,463 128,620 134,4<38 

RETAINED EARNINGS, mo OF PER IOO 222,887 222,887 296,463 296,45: 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
~RINT COl-t1UNICATIONS DIVISION 
,RINTING 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF COST OF GOODS PRODUCED 

For the Period July 1, 1990 through June 30, 1991 

COST OF GOODS PRODUCED 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing 
Copy Machine Expense 
Utilities 
Purchased Services and Consulting 
Co1T1T1Jnication and Freight 
Travel and Fees 
Supplies 
Change in Inventories 
Depreciation 

Total Cost of Goods Produced 

-------- FYl 
QUARTER YTD 

411,412 1,679,238 
26,769 113,145 
30,127 115,123 

252,079 1,298,376 
56 I 114 275,504 
3,297 9,917 

23,447 181,007 
12,597 50 I 156 
2,815 11,504 

286,306 1,314,277 
118,826 14,053 
40, 762 152,277 

-------- --------
1,264,551 5,214,577 
----===--- =--------
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-------- FYO 
QUARTER YTD 

408,702 1,626,080 
41,139 131,665 
21,597 107,728 

206,462 1,271,935 
53,186 245,623 
2,818 11, 106 

46,040 153,313 
18,086 49,610 
2,068 8,332 

316,323 1,321,370 
(18,078) (32,959) 
42,256 160,486 

--------- ---------
1,140,599 5,054,289 
=====-=-•=== ===-•-•2=::a 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION 
PRINTING 
Statement of Cash Flows 
As of 06/30/91 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACT[V[TIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

Noncash Items: 

Depreciation 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 

Accounts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Inventory 
Prepaid Expenses 
Other Assets 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Other Liabilities 

Nonoperating Items: 

Rent Income 
Maintenance Expense 
Investment Income 
Interest and Financing Costs 

Total Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) 

~et Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM NOHCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Capital Contributions 
Repayment of Advances from Other Funds 

Net Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Investment in Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 

Capital Debt Interest Disbursements 
Repayment of Capital Debt Revenue Bond Principal 

Repayment of Advances Restricted to Equipment Purchases 
Installment Contracts Payments 

Net Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Beginning of Period 

Cash, June 30, 1991 

SCHEDULE OF NONCASH FINANCING, CAPITAL, ANO INVES NG ACTIVITIES: 

Equipment payable for $897.00 
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Current Quarter 

(41,975) 

45,363 
1,086 

(91,889) 
103,119 
118,826 
15,081 

(497) 
(105,223) 
(39,102) 

504 
12,500 

3,293 
(1,819) 
2,426 
4,532 

-------------
68,200 

-------------
26,225 

0 
0 

0 

(122,802) 
2,000 

(7,777) 
(36,184) 

(5,497) 
( 4 I 7 95) 

-------------
(175,055) 

(148,830) 
-------------

944,328 
-------------

795,498 
============= 

Year-To-Date 

(88,570) 

170,349 
2,428 

121,748 
6,528 

14,053 
0 

456 
(39,623) 

(1,560) 
5,922 

12,500 

15,255 
(11,777) 

12,732 
19,344 

-------------
328,355 

-------------
239,785 

0 
0 

0 

(198,759) 
2,000 

(20,768) 
(85,534) 

(12,888) 
(18,591) 

-------------
(334,540) 

(94,755) 
-------------

890,253 
-------------

795,498 
============== 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
qrNT COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION 

~RINTING 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

l. The Printing Activity utilizes full accrual accounting in c~liance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

2. Inventory of Raw Materials utilizes an average flow assUITl)tion. Work In Process (WIP) inventory is valued by use 
of a hybrid absorption methodology. This costing method uses direct material cost plus a predetennined fixed and 
variable overhead rate that includes direct labor. 

3. Depreciation uses a straight line basis assuming a zero salvage value for calculation. Assets are depreciated over 
the following schedule in accordance with the 1980 IRS class life system, unless management can substantiate a roore 
accurate estimate. 

Copy Machines 
Plant Equipment 
Office Equipment 
Office Furniture 
Computer Systems 
Building Improvements 

5 years 
5 to 9 years 
7 years 
12 years 
5 years 
3 years 

4. Salary expense (YTD) includes $10,202 for Unefll)loyment Corrpensation. 

5. During FY91 the printing activity acquired fixed assets at a cost of $180,584 and retired, sold, expensed or traded-in 
assets with an historical cost of $69,012 and accumulated depreciation of $69,012. 

Invested Treasurers Cash is investment revenue earned by Printing from the "Master Lease Plan" and not yet transferred 
to the Printing account. 

7. Unbilled Accounts Receivable are estimated sales for which an invoice has not yet been generated. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

July 2, 1991 

Dana B. Badgerow 
Commissioner of Administration 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

Charlie Bielec,,fj.,f/:V 
Director, Budget t:anning and Operations 

296-4724 

F.Y. 1992 Print Communications printing services rate schedules 

Pursuant to your request of June 25, we have approved the following F.Y. 
1992 Print Communications printing services rates: 
ITEM APPROVED FY 1992 RATE 
Overall average 
Shipping/handling 
Overloads 
Xerox 1090 
Macintosh 
Composition 
Keylining 
Film processing 
Platemaking 
Small presses 
Ryobi 2 color press 
Davidson press 
Apollo press 
Harris press 
Heidelberg 2 color press 
Copy centers 

Cutters 
Folders 

Collators 
Small bindery 
Sickinger punch 
Handwork 
Shrinkwrap 

approximately 1.5 percent 
35.5 percent, no change from 1991 
10 percent, no change from 1991 
$0.042/impression, no change from 19~1 
$50/hr., no change from 1991 
$50/hr., no change from 1991 
$40/hr. ,a $2 increase from 1991 
$51.85/hr. ,no change from 1991 
$48.85/hr., no change from 1991 
$43.85/hr., no change from 1991 
$52.80/hr., no change from 1991 
$52/ hr., no change from 1991 
$60/hr., an increase of $4.50 from 1991 
$59.60/hr., no change from 1991 
$90/hr., no change from 1991 
$0.033 avg/impression, no significant 
change from 1991 hourly rate 
$35.50/hr., no change from 1991 
$50/hr., an increase of $14.50 from 
1991 
$36.90/hr., no change from 1991 
$32.60/hr., no change from 1991 
$107. 79/hr., no comparable rate in 1991 
$32.60/hr., no change from 1991 
$50/hr., an increase of $17.40 from 
1991 (although new technology is 
expected to decrease actual job costs 
by reducing total job time 

Please call ~e · r :ou ha\te furtr'1er questions or cornments. 

cc: Br~ce Redde~a~n 
;1ike Rajac~c:-1 
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Ser:yices Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

STATE REGISTER A.ND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 

Public Documents provides for the sale and distribution of 400-500 state 

publications, a~inisters the sale and distribution of all statutes and 

session laws, and maintains and reproduces copies of 3,500 original contour 

lake maps. The State Register publishes all agency rules and executive orders 

for the state of ~inneso:a. Adopted rules and executive orders must be 

published to have legal effect. :he office also publishes notices of public 

hearings, the text of all proposed rules and any notices stage agencies ~ish 

to publish. All of these documents are incorporated in a weekly magazine 

called the State Regis:er. 

"Costs of exhibits relating specifically to grant programs are allowable." 

How Ra:es are ~o~auted 

Rates are based on :he estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss. 
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Date 08/12/91 
04-90-0080 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash in State Treasury 
Cash on Hand 
Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Supplies 
Inventory - Resale 
Inventory - PrOfOOtional 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Building I~rovements 
Accumulated Depreciation 
Equipment.Furniture & Fixtures 
Accurrulated Depreciation 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

LI AB [ LI T I ES 
CURREIIT LI AB ILIT l ES 
Accounts Payable - Trade 
Accounts Puyable - Consigm-ent 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

TOTAL CURRENT LIAOILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contribution from General Fund 

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 

TOTAL LIAOILITIES ANO FUND EQU[TY 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINT COf11UNICATIONS DIVISION 

MINNESOTA'S BO()(STORE 
COOl)arative Statem:!nt of Financial Position 

As of 06/30/91 

K-2 

Current Year 

424,393.36 
16,517.93 
1,000.00 

167,435.30 
2,095.23 

380,215.86 
3,666.60 

995,324.28 

28,583.87 
(26,264.18) 
349,905.87 

(198,976.89) 

153,248.67 

1,148,572.95 

37,052.32 
84,210.12 
21,165.44 
50,619.67 
57,082.60 

250,130.15 

250,130.15 

403,442.80 
495,000.00 

898,442.80 

1,148,572.95 

Prior Year 

Page 
Rept 5001 

439,149.47 
13,419.68 
1,000.00 

39,854.79 
4,164.32 

323,974.87 
6,260.90 

827,824.03 

28,583.87 
(23,833.71) 
323,766.25 

(158,098.82) 

170,417.59 

998,241.62 

57,817.25 
6,482.26 

20,556.93 
52,106.73 
75,141.60 

212,106.77 

212,106.77 

291,134.85 
495,000.00 

786,134.85 

I 
998,241.62 



Date 08/12/91 
04-90-0080 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT C()1MUNICATIONS DIVISION 

MINNESOTA'S BOOKSTORE 

Page 
Rept 

Coq,arative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 
For the Period 07/01/90 Through 06/30/91 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Hargin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing - Mi see 11 aneous 
Prof ./Tech. Services 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
re lephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Freight 
rravel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
f nd i rec t Costs 

rota1 Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Rents 

NOH-OPERATING EXPEHSE 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 
Retained Earnings, Beginning 

Retained Earnings, End 

Current 
Quarter 

438,348.33 
( 6 I 041. 20) 

432,307.13 

253,312.99 

178,994.14 

152,909.78 
11,412.68 

26.95 
1,334.22 

14,095.14 
0.00 

(6,720.00) 
1,154.44 

13,868.76 
5,421.00 

415.50 
17,667.44 

136.29 
728.40 

4,995. 78 
9,075.20 

14,518.35 

241,039.9] 

(62,0i15.79) 

2,726.49 

0.00 

(59,319.30) 
467,228.32 

407,909.02 

Bookstore 

- Current Year - - - -

Year­
To-Oate 

1,842,312.93 
(33,042.44) 

1,809,270.49 

680,612.28 

1,128,658.21 

605,293.86 
42,242.51 
1,258.95 
5,500.62 

37,716.29 
3,404.23 

40,211.76 
7,715.69 

65,136.88 
17,049.08 
2,366.60 

85,091.18 
2 I 733, 58 
3,465.91 

19,464.50 
34,508.93 
58,073.40 

1,031,233.97 

97,424.24 

10,058.92 

350.67 

107,132.49 
300,776.53 

407,909.02 K-3 

Current 
Quarter 

340,405.03 
(4,646.15) 

335,758.88 

110,945.15 

224,813.73 

142,564.70 
12,772.71 

19.25 
595.42 

8,938.40 
257.95 

2,145.97 
2,411.13 

15,931.78 
4,166.70 

935.00 
15,529.12 

884 .19 
366. 7 4 

4,039.44 
10,650.87 
11,800.06 

234,009.'13 

(9,195.70) 

4,235.00 

0.00 

(4,960.70) 
305,737.23 

300,776.53 

- Prior Year - - -

Year­
To-Oa te 

1, 5 58 , 4 56 . 2 9 

(21,477.18) 

1,536,979.11 

545,597.88 

991,381.23 

605,159.18 
37,192.84 
1,279.36 
4 I 990 • 77 

44,560.95 
257.95 

30,009.23 
14,500.35 
77,163.63 
13,755.91 
5,561.63 

59,676.45 
4,917.98 
2,917.59 

22,057.43 
35,918.31 
47,200.24 

l, 00 7, 119. 80 

(15,738.57) 

4,235.00 

0.00 

(11,503.57) 
312,280.10 

300,776.53 
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Date 08/12/91 
04-90-0080 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT C()o111UNICATIOHS DIVISION 

MINNESOTA'S BOOKSTORE 
C~rative Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Retained Earnings 

For the Period 07/01/90 Through 06/30/91 

State Register 

Page 
Rept 

- Current Year - - - - - Prior Year - - - -

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

rlet Sales 

COST OF GOOOS SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing - Miscellaneous 
Prof./Tech. Services 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supp 1 ies 
Depreciation 
lndirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Rents 

IION-OPERJ\THIG EXPENSE 
Loss on Disposal of Assets 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 
Retained Earnings, Ueginning 

Retained Earnings, End 

Current 
Quarter 

74,242.90 
0.00 

74,242.90 

40,747.12 

33,495.78 

16,246.40 
2,912.25 

8.05 
362.40 
129.81 

0.00 
114. 38 

4,403.59 
1,619.26 

275.00 
40.71 

217.57 
1,429.51 
2,710.77 
4,336.65 

34,806.35 

(1,310.57) 

814.41 

0.00 

( 496. 16) 
(3,970.06) 

(4,466.22) 
:122••2••·----

K-4 

Year­
To-Date 

318,094.31 
0.00 

318,094.31 

180,715.03 

137,379.28 

63,182.23 
11,188.03 

376.05 
1,498.47 
1,426.84 
1,016.85 
1,097.61 

14,679.84 
5,092.60 
1. 530. 90 

816.52 
1,060.28 
4,482.69 

10,308.19 
17,346.60 

135,103.70 

2,275.58 

3,004.63 

104.75 

5,175.46 
(9,641.68) 

{4,466.22) 

Current 
Quarter 

77,247.34 
0.00 

77,247.34 

44,630.69 

32,616.65 

18,145.02 
3,670.01 

5.75 
177. 85 
17.64 
77 .OS 

117.16 
3,719.14 
1,244.58 

401. 50 
264.11 
109.55 
862. 34 

3,181.43 
3,524.69 

35,517.82 

(2,901.17) 

1,265.00 

0.00 

(1,636.17) 
(8,003.51) 

(9,641.68) 

--------------

Year­
To-Date 

327,047.73 
(550.00) 

326,497.73 

200,386.53 

126,111.20 

77,414.91 
10,516.71 

382. 14 
1,359.91 
1,913.12 

77 .05 
l, 066. 57 

16,892.36 
4,108.90 
l, 434. 30 
1,469.01 

871 .50 
5,708.97 

10,728.87 
14,098.76 

148,043.08 

( 2 l , 9 3 l. 88 ) 

1,265.00 

0.00 

(20,666,88) I 

11,025.20 

(9,641.68) 
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CASH FLOWS FRON OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

STATE OF HINHESDTA 
PRINT COtlJNICATIOHS DIVISION 

HIHNESOTA 1S BOOt<STORE 
Statement of Cash Fle1ws 

As of 06/30/91 

Adjustrrents to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 

tloncash I terns: 

Depreciation 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 

Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Suppl ies 
lnventory 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable - Trade 

- Consignrrent 
- [ndirect Costs 

Accrued Compensated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Nonoperating Items: 

Rent lncorre 

Total Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

CASH FLO'l'IS FROM CAPITAL AllQ RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

lnvestff€nt in Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 

Net Cash Flows from Capital Financing Activities 

Net Increase (Decrease) 1n Cash 

Cash, Beginning of Period 

Cush, June 30, 1991 

K-5 

Current Quarter 

(63,356.36) 

11.785.97 

( 121, 199. 99) 

1,939.12 

( 11, 860 . 30) 

(11 , 889 . 12 ) 

(14,681.25) 

69,202.20 

(18,855.00) 

2,067.38 

(44,448.66) 

3,540.90 

(134,398.75) 

(197,755.11) 

(22,017.10) 
().00 

(22,017.10) 

(219,772.21) 

661,683.50 

441,911.29 

Year-To-Date 

99,699.82 

44,817.12 

(127,580.51) 

2,069.09 

(53,646.69) 

606.51 

(20,764.93) 

77,727.86 

0.00 

(1,487.06) 

(18,059.00) 

13,063.55 

(83,254.06) 

16,445.76 

(28,103.62) 

0.00 

(28,103.62) 

(11,657.86) 

453,569.15 

441,911.29 



STAT£ Of MINNESOTA 
PRINT C!JtlJNICATIONS DIVISION 
MINNESOTA'S BOOKSTORE 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1991 

1. Minnesota's Bookstore utilizes ful 1 accrual accounting. 

2. Inventory is valued at historical cost on an average cost basis. 

3. Prepaid supplies is a deposit with the Governrrent Printing Office. 

4. Depreciation is calculated on a straight 1 ine basis with zero salvage value. Useful 1 ives are determined to be the 
IRS class life system's upper life limits; 12 years for office furniture, 7 years for office equiprrent, and 9 years 
for production equipment. Depreciation for building i~roverrents is on a straight line basis, 3 years for rerrodel ing, 
building i~rovements and renovations, with zero salvage value. 

5. Accounts payable - Consignrrent is due to consigrment sales made for the Reviser, Public Welfare, Education, Pub! ic 
Safety and Housing Finance. 

6. Contributions from the General Fund were established by Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56. The 
contributions are: 

Bookstore 
State Register 

Total 

$307,000 
188,000 

$495,000 

7. Gross Sales includes net consignrrent sales for the Reviser of Statutes, Public Welfare, Education, Public Safety and 
Housing Finance. 

8. Salaries and Benefits include wages, insurance, retirerrent, FICA and changes in compensated absences. 

9. Printing - Miscellaneous consist of duplicating and in-house printing for prOIOOtional use. 

10. Con,pensated Absences consist of: 

Vacations Payable 
Vested Severance Pay 
Compensatory Tirre 

Total 

50,601.78 
0.00 

17.89 

$50,619.67 

11. Residual Equity Transfers to the General Fund - The Print COOTTUnications Bookstore transfered $100,000 
to the General Fund in FY86 and an additional $25,000 in FY87 to prevent a $125,000 cut from the departrrent's 
General Fund appropriation. In FY88 an additional $50,000 was given to the General Fund. 

12. During FY91 the Bookstore acquired fixed assets at a cost of $29,693.62 and sold, expensed or retired assets with an 
historical cost of $3,554.00 and accurrulated depreciation of $1,508.58. 



Department: of Finance 

Date: June 24, 19il 

To: Dana B. Badgerow, Commi33loner 
Department of Administration 

From: Bruce J. Reddemann, Director BJ o . 
Budget Operations l. 

Phone: 296-5188 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

Subject: F.Y. 1992 Rate Package for State Register 

The following rates for the state Register are approved for F.Y. 1992. 

Subscriptions - per year 
Billable Pages - per page 

current Rate 

$140.00 
$ 78.00 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1991. 

cc: Dav id Doth 
Charlie Bieleck 
Steve Ordahl 
Dick Diercks 
Mike Rajacich 
Don Klein 

K-7 

AQQroved Rate 

$140.00 
$ 78.00 



Secyices Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

To provide state agencies with a long distance calling capability at substan­

tially less cost than direct distance dialing. 

fMC 74-4 Allowable Cost S~andard 

"Communication costs incurred for telephone calls or service, telegraph. 

teletype service, wide area telephone service (1..lATS), centrex, telpak ( tie 

lines), postage, messenger service and similar expenses are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Cost of lines. plus taxes, plus data processing charges, plus salaries and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' Lncome/loss, equals the total cost to be 

recovered. Total costs divided by estimated total minutes equals the rate per 

minute. 
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STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

TELECOMJMICATIOHS 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accou,ts Receivable 
Financing Leases Receivable 
Deferred Bond Issuance Cost 
Prepaid Expense 
Due from C~ter F\.nd 

Total Current Assets 

NOH-OJRREMT ~SSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Accurulated Depreciatioo 
Financing Leases Receivable 

Total Mon-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
C~nsated Absences 
Due to the General Fund 
Loans Payable 
Deferred Revenue 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

Lrn4G·TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
C~nsated Absences 

Total Long-Tenn Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the Ge11eral Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Ft.nd Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY L-2 

1991 

1,961,341 
980,218 
119,950 

8,020 
0 

268,806 

3,338,335 

536,852 
(527,231) 
219,750 

229,371 

3,567,706 

JUNE 30, 
1990 

, I 565 I 141 
2,157,914 

86,898 
2,050 

0 

0 

3,812,003 

532,842 
(522,546) 

75,999 

86,295 

3,898,298 

===========-=--- ----------------

669,591 1,337,519 
30,126 9,805 
4, 107 22,749 

0 0 
320,000 336,571 

0 0 
116,999 113,344 

................................ .. - - ...... - .. - - - ........ -
1,140,823 1,819,988 

230,000 550,000 
217,119 89,232 

2,185 6,174 
.................................. .................................. 

449,304 645,406 
.................................. ---------------· 

1,590,127 2,465,394 

1,592,000 1,592,000 
385,579 (159,096) 

..................... ----------------
1,977,579 1,432,90/+ 

---------------- ----------------
3,567,706 3,898,298 

=-============== ================ 

Fl NA&. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECCMi«.JNICATIOfifS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES' CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Refits & Leases 
Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing & Binding 
Prof/Tech. Services 
Purchased Services 
Data Processing 
Billing Service 
Travel In-State 
Travel out-State 
Fees 
Supplies 
Indirect Cost-Division 
Indirect Cost-State 
Interest 
Amortization 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING IMC~E (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING IMCc.1E (EXPENSE) 
PBX Rental 
[nterest Reirrtiursement 
PBX Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 
Loss on Equip. Transfer 

Total Non-Operating Income (Expense) 

MET IMC~E 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING Of PERICO 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, EMO OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/91 

2,171,932 
, I 97'5 I 75,2 

196,180 

67,846 
26 

(12,481) 
(2,475) 

0 
3,739 

0 
(9,332) 
34,720 

794 
0 
0 

870 
29,541 
30,205 
8,208 
3,030 

----------------
154,691 

----------------
41,489 

0 
0 

( 1, 17'5) 
0 
0 

-----------------
(,, 175) 

----------------
40,314 

33,602 

311,663 

----------------
385,579 

----------------

L-3 

FY91 
Y· T ·D 

8,456,533 
7,371,097 

1,085,436 

143,623 
113 
496 

0 
0 

5,340 
0 

1,885 
106,720 

3,692 
1,868 

420 
1,384 

118, 17'5 
120,825 
29,m 
3,030 

-·--·---·-------
537,344 

----------------
548,092 

0 
1,263 

(4,685) 
0 
0 

-----·----------
(3,417) 

----------------
544 ,67'5 

(159,096) 

0 

----------------
385,579 

================ 

FINAL 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/90 

2,385,628 
1,812,367 

573,261 

68,622 
1,642 

(8,688) 
3,163 

0 
0 
0 

4,477 
54,546 

2,196 
0 
0 

35 
(29,709) 
36,388 
3,983 
6,924 

-----------------
143,579 

-----------------
429,682 

0 
1,577 

(3,278) 
0 

(7,799) 

---------·-------
(9,500) 

-----------------
420,182 

(478,577) 

( 100,701) 

----------------· 
(159,096) 

================= 

FY90 

Y·T·O 

8,494,474 
6,351,276 

2,143,198 

301,3&3 
6,951 
8,065 
3,163 

0 
7,201 

0 
16,904 

115,440 
2,921 
1,984 

220 
213 

121,000 
145,558 

19,077 
6,924 

--------------·-
757,009 

----------------
1,386,189 

19,587 
9,637 

(23,659) 
0 

(7,799) 

---------·------
(2,184) 

---------·--- ... ·-
1,384,005 

(1,442,400) 

( 100 I 701) 
----------------

(159,096) 

================ 



STATE Of MIMNESOTA 

TELECCM«.JNICATIONS 
STATEMENT Of CASH Flo.IS 
JUME 30, 1991 

CASH FLO\.IS FRc:»4 OPERATIMG ACTIVITIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Met Cash fl°"'s from Operating Activities: 

Mon-Cash Items: 
Amortization 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accounts Receivable 
Oue from C~ter FI.Xld 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable 
Oue to General F\.l"ld 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Operating Loan Repayment 

Mon-Operating Items: 
Interest and Financing Costs 

Total Reconciling I terns to be Added (Deducted) 

MET CASH FLO\,IS FRc:»4 OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLO\,IS FRc:»4 MOM-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Capital Contribution 
Adjustment to Retained Earnings 

NET CASH FLO\,IS FR°'4 MOM-CAPITAL FIMAMCIMG ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLO\,IS FR°'4 CAPITAL AND RELATED FIMAMCIMG ACTIVITIES: 

Revenue Bond (Master Lease) Equipmefit Purchase 
Equipnent Purchase 
Collection from Financing Equipnent 
PBX Rental 
Master Lease Interest Reinb.Jrsements 
Revenue Bond (Master Lease) Payments 
Repayment of Advances Restricted to Equipnent Purchases 
Master Lease Interest Payment 

NET CASH FLO\,IS FRc»i4 CAPITAL AND RELATED FIMAMCIMG ACTIVITIES 

MET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

Cash and Investments, Be9iming of Period as Reported 
Change in Reporting Principle 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Begiming of Period 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, EMO OF PERICO L-4 

4TH QTR. 

41,489 

3,030 

12,616 
(268,806) 

24,129 
42,621 

0 
1,329 

(80,000) 

8,208 

(256,873) 

(215,384) 

0 
311,663 

311,663 

0 

(4,010) 
25,226 

0 

0 
(82,883) 

0 
(8,208) 

(69,875) 

26,404 

1,934,937 
0 

1,934,937 

1,961,341 

Y-T-O 

548,092 

3,030 

880,221 
(268,806) 

20,321 
(667,928) 

0 
(22,631) 

(320,000) 

29,m 

(346,020) 

202,072 

0 

0 

0 

297 I 475 
(4,010) 

111,672 
0 

1,268 
(165,933) 
(16,571) 
<29, m> 

194, 128 

396,200 

1,565, 141 
0 

1,565, 141 

1,961,341 

================ -================ 

FI MAL 



~TATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECOM.JMICATIONS 
FOOTNOTES TO 4TH QUARTEI ,tNANCIAL STATEMENT 
FY91 

MOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACC()JMTIMG POLICIES: 

Teleconm..r,ications utilizes full accrual accounting. 

F IMAL 

Billings for service are reported with the point of service performed recognized as the billing date. 
Mo allowance is mad4! for doci>tful accouits. 

Expenses are based oo data received fraa S~A (Statewide Accou,ting System) and accountant's manual records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less acc1.mJlated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated 
on a straight line basis by class of assets with no salvage value. 

Indirect costs are allocated by the Oepartmef"lt of Finance for General Fl.nd Services to Telecomuiicatioos. 
These costs are $120,825 per year. 

NOTE 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING TELECCM«.JMICATIOHS: 

Telecoom.Jnications derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes M.S. 16.80. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivisioo 1(a), restricts Telecocmuiications contributioo 
from the General Fund at $342,000, effective July 1, 1979. Minnesota Laws 1985 Special Session, Chapter 13, 
Section 16 increased the contributioo by S250,000 effective July 1, 1985. 

All future profits of losses will be adjusted through the rate structure. 

NOTE 3. ACCRUED C()o1PEMSATED ABSENCES: 

Accrued C~nsated Absence is shown as an adjustment to Salary and Benefits. 

NOTE 4. CHANGE [M CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL: 

Contributed Capital increased by S1,000,000 due to transfer from C~ter Services Fund as per 
Minnesota Laws of 1989, Chapter 335, section 15. 

NOTE 5. ADJUSTMEMT TO RETAINED EARNINGS: 

Adjustment to Retained Earnings is for overstatement of indirect cost charges for the previous 
three quarters. JI/ / 1 7 

I<;~'---'. 

NOTE 6. CHANGE IN FIXED ASSETS: 

Purchsed a personal c~ter with accessories in FY91. 
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RATES PEil UNIT 

DOMESTIC CALLS 

CANADA CALLS 

. lNTERNA TIONAL CALLS 

PUBLIC INWATS 

DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE 

CIRCUITS .. BULK MILEAGE 

CIRCUITS . .TERMINATIONS 

SURCHARGES OVER DIRECT CHARGES 

800 SERVICE 

MISC EQUIP/SHARED CIRCUITS 

DS-l SER VICE 

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 

PBX SHARED EQUIPMENT 

CENTRON SHARED EQUIPMENT 

t""'\''92 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND 

APPROVED RATES 

Current 
Unit •"Y91 llate 

Minute .20 

Minute .25 

Minute 1.15 

Minute .40 

Call .95 

Mile 2.00 

Tenninatioos 91.00 

Minute .02 

Dollais• 9.6% 

Dollars• 10.0% 

DoUais• 14.9% 

Station/Mo 2.45 

Stalioo/Yr LOO 

• Percent over direcl co.sl 10 cover andireL"t & ove.-bead costs. 

8PFY92l.RAT L-6 

AITACIIMENT A 

,.C~e 
Proposed YS 

FY92 Rale FY91 

.20 DO change 

.25 DO change 

us oo change 

.40 DO change 

.95 no change 

1.50 -25'1> 

94.00 3.3% 

.02 Do change 

20.04lll 108.3'1> 

18.0~ 80.0'1, 

10.04lll -32.9'1> 

2.00 -l8.4% 

1..80 80.0% 

4 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STARS 
C04PARATIVE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIOtil 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Accrued C~sated Absences 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Loan-Inter Tech. 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

M-1 

JUNE 30, 
1991 

12,503 

14,123 
(4,750) 

9,373 

21,876 

JUNE 30, 
1990 

215,621 

14, 123 
(1,925) 

12,198 

227,819 

FINAL 

============ ============ 

74,491 
17,761 

92,252 

11,670 
416,252 

427,922 

520,174 

750,000 
(1,248,298) 

(498,298) 

21,876 
============ 

74,022 
12,267 

86,289 

11,017 
0 

11,017 

97,306 

750,000 
(619,487) 

130,513 

227,819 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STARS 
C04PARATIVE STATEMENT Of REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Less: Sales Returns 

Net Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing 
Consultant Services 
Prof. /Tech. 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Conm.Jnications 
Travel-In State 
Travel-Out State 
Fees 
Supplies 
Indirect Costs-Division 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings, Begiming of Period 
Adjustment to Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

M-2 

FY91 

0 
0 

0 

220,854 
3,421 

628 
97 

3,2n 
1,000 

296,048 
695 
814 

1,3n 
829 

3,977 
4,056 
6,095 

82,828 
2,825 

628,811 

(628,811) 

(619,487) 
0 

(1,248,298) 

------------

FINAL 

FY90 

0 

0 

0 

299,830 
13,659 

0 

678 
13,091 

0 

216,743 
9,227 
2,830 
3,761 
5, 101 
5,716 

593 
7,333 

39,000 
1,925 

619,487 

(619,487) 

0 

0 

(619,487) 

------------



STATE OF ~INNESOTA 
STARS 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
JUNE 30, 1991 

CASH FLOWS FR04 OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to 
Net Cash Flows frOffl Operating Activities: 

Non·Cash Items: 
Depreciation 

Change in Assets and Liabilities: 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable 
Due to General Fund 
Accrued COfl1:)ensated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Adjustment to Retained Earnings 
Loan from Inter Tech. 

NET CASH FLQ\JS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLO\JS FROM CAPITAL ANO RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

Cash and Investments, Beginning of Period as Reported 
Change in Reporting Principle 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Period 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOO 

M-3 

'f·T·O 

(628,811) 

2,825 

0 
0 
0 

469 
0 

6,147 
0 

9,441 

(619,370) 

0 
416,252 

416,252 

0 

0 

(203,118) 
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215,621 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STARS 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 1991 

MOTE 1: LEGISTLATION AFFECTING STARS: 

FINAL 

STARS was created by Mimesota Laws of 1989, Chap.335, Art. 1, Sec. 15, Sutx:1.7, which appropriated S750,000 
as Contributed Capital from the Con-.:,uter Services Revolvi~ Fl.rid. Minnesota Laws of 1990, Chap. 594, Art. 1, 
Sec.13, gave STARS access to S900,000 loan, not to exceed five years from COf11:)Uter Services Revolving Fund 
for STARS plaming. S416,252 of this loan was borrowed in FY91. 

MOTE 2: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOOMTIMG POLICIES: 

This account utilizes full accrual accouiting. 

Fixed Assets are recorded at historical costs less acct.m.Jlated depreciation. Fixed Assets are depreciated on 
straight line basis with no salvage value. Equipnent, furniture and fixtures are depreciated over various 
time periods based on the useful life of the assets. 

Expenses are based on data received from Statewide Accounting System and account's manual records. 

NOTE 3: ACCRUED C()i!PEMSATED ABSENCES: 

Accrued C~nsated Absences are shown as an adjustment to Salary and Benefits Expenses. 
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EXHIBIT A-1 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COf3T BY DEPARTMENT 

BLDG CODE PLANT STATE REG MICA'.) ELECTRNC STARS TELECOMM MOTOR STATE CENTRAL 
CONST CAD MGMT DOCUMENTS GRAPHICS EQUIP. RENT POOL PRINTER STORES 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $43,069 $0 $255,502 $29,302 $22,297 $3,397 $8,906 $7,472 $26,961 $89,731 S20,229 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 17,525 65,919 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCALB 0 0 34,390 16,838 6,233 7,050 1,262 72,115 76,123 51,888 66,745 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 983 0 16,384 328 0 328 0 983 328 328 328 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 12 6 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 0 0 2,553 1,549 121 45 3 0 291 566 112 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 162 0 46 2,546 40 0 0 62 835 94 23 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 399 0 38 3,882 29 6 30 0 31 330 105 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 388 0 2,302 264 200 31 81 67 243 808 182 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 88 0 1,061 192 94 959 4 65 2,973 280 65 
PROCUREMENT 311 97,793 9,218 2,305 2,180 2,741 498 2,180 22,486 2,429 2,927 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT &ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 137 516 729 357 133 150 27 1,528 1,613 1,099 1,415 
FI NANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 504 1,896 2,676 1,310 485 549 98 5,611 5,923 4,038 5,193 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 94 281 1,122 374 187 94 167 374 281 94 187 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 2,452 9,221 13,018 6,374 2,359 2,669 477 27,299 28,818 19,643 25,267 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 272 1,024 1,447 708 263 296 54 3,033 3,201 2,182 2,807 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 470 23 4,137 461 324 150 119 135 351 14 392 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PASNL ADMN 4,794 0 28,441 3,261 2,482 378 991 831 3,001 9,989 2,252 

MEDIATON SERVICES 
MEDIATONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 10 0 68 9 5 0 2 2 7 26 5 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 3,051 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 106 399 563 276 102 115 20 1,161 1,247 850 1,094 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 144 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDIT (53) 0 (15) (828) (13) 0 0 (20) (272) (30) (8) 
GENERAL OOV'T 

TOT AL PLAN ALLOCATION 71,711 180,308 373,686 69,506 37,539 18,958 12,759 122,918 174,441 184,359 129,320 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 74436 135 022 365 523 70,675 37 915 17 861 130,073 176,813 -- -- !?~~-- 145,501 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT ($::!,7251 $45,286 $8,163 j$1, 16z:l {$376} $1,097 $12,759 ($7,1551 j$2,372l -~ - _!?_,,4-§Q_ c- - -
{$16,1811 



EXHIBff A-2 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

MATERIAL COMMUTER COMPUTER ADDRESS& MATERIALS CAPffOL MGMT IISAC 911 RISK MGMT VOLUNTEER 
SEAV. DIST VANS SERVICES INSERT TRANSFER PARKING ANALYSIS SP EMERGENCY SERVICES 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $13,843 $1,163 $376,286 $10,311 $18,115 $2,869 $21,874 $0 $4,393 $1,359 $1,057 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FISCAL B 7,451 1,495 55,853 2,912 0 8,454 2,259 0 13,693 3,880 930 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 0 0 0 1,966 0 0 983 0 0 328 328 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 180 0 0 0 
TELE COMM 227 17 8,606 0 0 94 237 0 322 0 0 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 8 0 0 0 2 0 0 28 9 0 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 252 0 3,671 0 0 85 13 0 0 0 274 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 125 10 3,389 93 163 26 197 0 39 12 9 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 33 59 11,370 20 52 81 2 13 0 15 30 

PROCUREMENT 0 187 41,796 0 0 1,121 1,619 311 0 2,180 488 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 158 32 1,184 61 0 179 48 0 291 82 20 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 579 117 4,346 226 0 658 176 0 1,065 302 72 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORf 842 94 5,333 94 94 281 281 0 187 468 187 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 2,821 566 21,144 1,102 0 3,200 855 0 5,184 1,469 352 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 313 63 2,349 123 0 355 95 0 576 163 38 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 400 106 5,950 2,346 269 246 288 0 63 48 24 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPI OYEE RELATIONS 
t::.MPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 1,541 129 41,886 1,148 2,017 319 2,435 0 489 151 118 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENaEs 3 0 112 6 5 0 4 0 0 0 0 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDffS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDffS-PROGRAM AUDrrs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDffS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 122 24 915 47 0 138 37 0 224 64 15 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDffOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ISB CREDff 0 (3) 0 0 0 (1) 0 0 (9) (3) 0 
GENERAL GOV'T 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 28,710 4,067 584,270 20,455 20,715 18,107 31,403 504 26,545 10,527 3,953 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 28390 4,803 580 018 17169 18844 30362 10,921 326 33 165 7 242 5065 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT _ i320 ($736) $4,252 $3,286 $1,871 {$12,2551 $20,482 $178 ~6,620) $3,285 {$1,112) 



EXHIBIT A-3 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

ADMIN AGRICULTURE ANIMAL ARTS BOARD AUDITOR COMMERCE COMMUNICATION COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS DISABUTY EDUCATION 
OTHER HEALTH BO IMPAIRED BO COLLEGE BO COUNCL CENTRAL OFF 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $3,925 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 12,497 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCALB 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 0 5,243 0 328 328 328 0 4,587 11,469 328 1,311 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 2,717 0 74 2,562 11,551 0 6 2,066 0 348 
TELE COMM 39 16,146 2,022 887 1,723 6,825 0 61,854 40,960 620 21,829 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 26 433 293 6 32 382 30 4,026 5,107 9 3,867 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 7 8,174 886 0 1,337 7,126 0 4,043 2,321 321 21,659 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 35 6,050 505 218 1,479 2,976 12 33,986 29,647 171 5,508 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 783 2,990 54 46 226 502 65 31,370 14,545 79 3,167 
PROCUREMENT 2,429 51,762 4,796 21,864 4,672 5,917 1,308 153,355 168,304 561 37,809 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 98 3,251 293 257 364 1,946 56 9,869 9,724 86 5,803 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 360 27,926 2,525 1,770 1,337 13,410 4,251 31,171 39,619 6,584 17,414 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 2,713 15,250 1,122 3,368 655 2,807 0 8,795 79,899 562 52,768 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,748 58,060 5,249 4,588 6,503 34,751 1,001 176,296 173,691 1,553 103,657 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 194 6,450 583 510 723 3,861 111 19,585 19,295 172 11,515 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 78 10,193 1,344 338 2,393 4,518 17 44,833 50,937 196 11,505 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 7 1 4 0 0 0 33 18 0 1,301 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 437 74,757 6,245 2,688 18,279 38,773 153 419,981 388,351 2,114 88,064 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 0 188 15 5 41 84 0 965 895 3 150 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 38,365 0 17,270 16,140 26,280 4,119 252,477 100,372 10,600 62,764 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,398 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 42,536 0 0 33,464 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 76 2,513 227 199 282 1,504 0 7,630 7,517 68 5,668 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SING.E AUDITS 0 38 5 21 0 1 0 162 86 0 8,401 
ISB CREDIT (9) (141) (95) (2) (10) (124} (10) (1,310) (1,662) (3) (1,258) 
GENERAL GOVT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 25,436 330,388 26,050 54,439 59,066 161,418 11,113 1,306,030 1,135,559 24,034 474,712 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 21,963 417,302 28,714 31,262 65,740 194,164 7,046 1,560,780 1,145,634 10,605 620,297 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $3A73 ($86,934} ($2,664} $23,177 1$8,674) 1$a2,146I $4,067 {$254i750l ($10,075) $13,429 j$145,585! 



EXHIBIT A-4 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

EDUCATION EDUCATION GAMING GAMBLING GREATER HEALTH MEDICAL NURSING PHARMACY DENTISTRY CHIROPRACTOR: 
FARIBAULT VO TECH ADMIN CONTROL MN CORP EXAMINERS 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 655 655 1,966 1,639 0 3,932 655 655 855 855 855 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 130 0 0 0 7,743 0 335 24 0 0 
TELE COMM 2,131 7,664 98 2,969 1,501 29,811 626 520 193 251 116 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 17 3,222 17 14 16 9,770 7,600 281 341 97 380 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 0 4,541 19 1,256 0 2,180 862 1,999 0 215 17 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 2,526 1,645 38 399 0 12,757 326 317 95 89 67 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 772 1,026 0 0 0 4,458 142 57 28 79 39 
PROCUREMENT 8,845 24,292 249 3,800 62 69,140 2,865 498 187 623 125 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 447 1,584 13 194 163 6,255 271 345 126 171 98 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,345 21,589 114 1,666 1,627 35,281 1,527 1,948 709 965 551 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 6,458 20,489 94 281 1,684 56,697 562 655 374 281 281 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 8,001 28,298 237 3,484 2,920 111,728 4,836 6,166 2,247 3,053 1,743 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 889 3,143 26 365 325 12,412 537 685 250 339 193 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 687 2,541 42 527 0 18,953 575 490 122 131 89 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 124 0 0 0 428 0 0 0 0 0 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 31,209 20,319 447 4,928 0 157,632 4,033 3,921 1,177 1,092 825 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 83 43 0 0 0 386 9 9 2 3 2 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 15,701 83 0 27,514 32,866 3,010 0 6,878 314 795 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 16,778 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 10,977 0 0 0 5,283 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 346 1,225 10 149 0 4,835 209 267 97 132 76 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 612 0 0 0 2,109 0 3 0 0 0 
ISBCREDIT (6) (1,048) (5) (5) (5) (3,179) (2,473) (92) (111) (32) (124) 
GENERAL GOVT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 64,403 168,772 3,446 21,666 52,585 581,457 26,172 19,059 13,394 8,458 5,928 

F Y 1991 BUDGET PLAN 80823 211151 637 9273 22215 651931 28,353 27 301 8 974 13619 7 979 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$16,420} {$42,379} $2,809 $12,393 $30,370 ($701474} {$2,181} {$8,242} $4,420 {$5,161} !'2,051! 



EXHIBIT A-5 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

PSYCHa.OGY OPTOMETRY NURSING HOME SOCIAL WRK SOCIAL WORK MARR & FAMILY UNLICMNTL PODIATRY VETERINARY HEARING HIGHER ED 
MENTAL HEALTH LISC. BO THERAPY BO HLTH PRVDR BO MEDIONE EXAMINffi COOAO.BD 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PEASONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 655 983 328 328 0 328 0 0 655 1,311 328 

INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 1,142 12 
TELE COMM 56 34 79 0 0 0 351 5 41 2,110 4,059 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 0 0 2 263 3 0 0 156 11 628 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 4,518 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 50 21 27 81 11 12 16 0 17 1,022 969 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 7 11 2 28 13 2 0 2 4 468 311 
PROCUREMENT 249 187 125 374 62 62 0 0 125 6,652 7,661 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 80 32 49 108 49 40 53 20 36 365 900 
FINANCE-AGENCY CONTROLLERS 449 178 274 608 274 227 297 115 205 1,413 2,841 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 167 187 281 94 187 281 0 187 281 655 4,584 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,423 566 867 1,926 869 715 942 361 652 6,875 16,069 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 159 63 97 214 97 80 105 40 72 764 1,785 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 93 19 41 139 25 19 19 28 36 1,575 3,839 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 615 260 336 993 139 153 195 0 210 12,624 11,974 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 13 14 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 7,151 0 9,451 0 0 0 0 0 0 710 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 62 24 37 84 37 31 40 15 28 298 4,801 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 
ISBCAEDIT 0 0 0 (1) (86) (1) 0 0 (51) (4) (204) 
GENERAL GOV'T 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 4,086 9,716 2,543 14,467 1,943 1,952 2,018 773 2,468 37,523 65,868 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 5826 3048 4815 7005 2949 2436 2780 1297 3,503 62,413 116 073 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT j$1.J42) $6,668 1$2,272) $7,462 {$110061 ($484) ($762) {$5241 j$1,035) j$24,890) !$50,2051 



EXHIBIT A-6 ACTUAL 1891 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

HIGHER ED HOUSING HUMAN RIGHTS HUMANSERV. HUMAN SERV. INDIAN AFFAIRS INVESTMENT IRON RANGE JOBS & LABOR & MUTARY 
FAC AUTH FINANCE CENTRAL OFFICE INSTITUTIONS BOARD RESOURCES TRAINING INDUSTRY AFFAIRS 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 0 1,639 2,621 7,537 9,503 655 0 983 27,525 2,294 1,639 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0 8,033 4,640 11,446 4,857 0 0 0 20,590 32,129 956 
TELE COMM 0 6,377 3,629 49,645 36,441 470 993 5,871 89,493 11,940 30,262 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 9,654 17 562,390 284 4 0 111 10,261 436 78 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 0 3,784 1,488 70,547 8 32 149 0 506 10,165 0 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 40 1,848 962 16,203 74,399 79 337 1,907 26,855 4,820 4,523 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 4 817 179 19,821 11,314 37 123 1,878 17,740 1,834 1,070 
PROCUREMENT 0 6,042 3,924 98,728 65,278 1,308 2,741 27,593 173,412 21,116 11,275 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 3 980 156 9,398 6,228 94 150 1,262 17,148 3,453 1,552 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 32 5,523 11,635 33,828 22,417 7,167 897 10,850 54,695 23,798 5,688 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 94 5,240 2,339 47,434 36,920 1,871 3,088 5,800 13,285 13,285 5,333 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 42 17,491 2,786 167,878 111,248 1,687 2,669 22,558 306,315 61,671 27,719 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 4 1,943 310 18,649 12,358 187 296 2,505 34,028 6,850 3,079 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 65 4,351 1,416 23,288 161,058 136 517 2,586 43,671 8,787 9,162 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 399 3 8,702 1 0 0 0 1,284 18 86 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 504 22,832 11,889 200,224 919,329 966 4,159 23,561 331,843 59,564 55,884 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENaES 1 52 25 480 2,357 3 6 36 772 139 144 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 0 39,222 16,704 84,373 83,859 0 118,963 35,981 95,546 35,752 13,862 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 56,587 0 0 15,253 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 37,682 0 0 0 0 35,265 409 4,710 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 2 757 120 18,160 4,815 73 115 976 13,257 2,670 1,200 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 0 1,963 14 42,816 4 2 0 0 6,314 88 326 
ISBCAEDIT 0 (3,141) (6) (182,987) (93) (1) 0 (36) (3,339) (142) (25) 
GENERAL GOVT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 791 135,806 65,051 1,402,809 1,566,586 14,772 150,456 144,434 1,316,466 301,078 178,513 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 726 102,062 43,286 1,258,721 1,979.131 19,500 167,997 142,713 1,579,209 319,011 201,236 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT ~65 $:33,744 $21,765 $144,088 {$412,5451 ($4,728} {$17,541} $1,721 {$262,743) {$17,933} {$22,72~ 



EXHIBIT A-7 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

NATURAL BOXING BARBERS ELECTRICITY ARCHITECTS ABSTRACTORS ACCOUNTANCY PEACE PAAI-MUTUAL PLANNING POLLUTION 
RESOURCES & ENGINEER OFFICERS RACING CONTROL 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FISCALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 23,266 0 0 655 0 0 0 0 328 1,311 4,915 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 2,426 0 0 1,240 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,769 
TELE COMM 95,940 60 40 773 148 0 101 347 611 4,545 23,867 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 20,431 0 20 1,062 171 0 243 14 798 131 1,043 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 31,299 18 149 0 0 27 672 384 22 3,146 2,837 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 35,390 21 27 283 91 0 55 0 163 1,438 9,784 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 49,957 2 11 97 30 0 28 67 230 944 5,336 
PROCUREMENT 185,807 62 62 1,371 623 62 561 747 3,488 12,271 88,517 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 20,712 27 45 317 188 9 165 142 280 666 3,329 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 68,910 186 313 2,185 1,281 67 1,137 258 2,404 2,446 33,136 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 148,887 94 187 468 187 187 187 488 1,590 3,088 36,789 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 369,979 481 810 5,662 3,321 173 2,950 2,528 4,999 11,899 59,456 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL APTG 41,100 54 90 629 369 19 328 281 556 1,322 8,605 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 118,856 41 40 434 142 0 84 203 171 2,361 16,519 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 93 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 105 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 437,310 252 336 3,501 1,126 0 872 0 2,017 17,764 120,661 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 1,130 0 1 7 3 0 1 0 0 17 285 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 120,719 0 0 0 0 0 8,510 0 0 12,942 7,046 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 11,714 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 88,576 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 11,509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 17,400 21 35 245 143 7 127 109 216 515 2,574 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 462 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 64 515 
ISB CREDIT (8,648) 0 (7} (346) {56) 0 (79) (4) (260) (43) (339) 
GENERAL GOVT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 1,804,649 1,319 2,159 18,583 7,765 551 15,742 5,545 17,613 76,840 478,285 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 1 768 777 1838 4687 34676 9525 888 8330 11 006 36,496 83,536 370256 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT $35,872 !$519) 1$2,528) {$16,093} j$1i760! l$135l $7,412 {$5,461) {$18,883) j$6,696) $108.029 



EXHIBIT A-8 ACTUAIJ 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

PUB EMPLYE PUBLIC SAFETY PUBLIC SERVICE PUBLIC REVENUE SECRETARY STATE STATE STATE UNIV TEACHERS TRACE& 
RET ASSN UTIL COMM OF STATE LOTTERY RETIREMENT SYSTEM RETIREMENTS ECONDEV 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 so 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FISCALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 328 49,807 655 328 5,243 655 4,260 655 12,779 0 2,621 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 266 0 2,234 0 5,409 2,736 0 24 186 0 84 

TELE COMM 2,517 84,401 4,418 959 40,485 8,394 18 562 138,969 1,933 17f,07 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 0 146,922 171 26 171,374 1 0 8,290 862 1,750 338 
OPERATIONS MGMT 

CENTRAL MAIL 11,982 122,020 1,449 429 74,725 6,273 0 3,878 4,570 8,920 29,()82 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 877 24,930 1,751 520 15,855 961 2,637 511 66,090 666 3,2~ 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 429 20,097 882 197 7,658 1,244 0 121 57,552 217 1,797 
PROCUREMENT 2,305 148,309 19,372 1,371 46,094 4,859 62 436 258,186 1,371 58,115 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 386 35,252 669 230 3,483 991 102 288 11,231 191 2,514 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 2,315 64,193 4,608 1,580 41,567 6,832 882 1,733 40,535 1,150 25,025 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORf 562 37,424 3,836 655 28,816 2,620 94 1,030 7,204 187 23,658 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 6,890 629,687 11,939 4,095 62,208 17,702 1,835 5,156 200,604 3,424 44,904 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 766 69,951 1,327 455 6,910 1,967 204 573 22,285 380 4,888 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 1,380 44,124 2,730 820 25,442 1,935 3,408 866 84,476 1,109 6;JJ7 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 0 82 2 0 0 0 0 0 30 0 311 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 10,839 308,063 21,632 6,419 195,919 11,873 32,592 6,319 816,670 8,234 40,147 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 26 739 49 11 449 26 0 14 1,810 18 84 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 35,333 56,450 669 0 116,036 20,636 31,068 58,938 112,293 36,337 40,790 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 C 0 0 0 0 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,955 0 11,755 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 11,909 30,314 517 178 101,153 766 80 4,929 9,923 6,904 1,944 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDrrs 0 401 9 0 0 0 0 0 149 0 1,527 
ISBCREDIT 0 (47,805) (56) (9) (55,761) 0 0 (2,697) (281) (569) (11~ 
GENERAL GOV'T 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 89,110 1,825,361 78,863 18,264 893,065 90,471 77,242 91,626 1,892,078 72,222 317' '" 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 113 931 1 936,377 103,338 21249 1084964 102 796 12 99 075 2004 972 86 639 --~~ 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT {$24,821) {$111,016) {$24,475) {$2,985) {$191,899! !$12,325) $77,230 {$7,449) {$112,894) {$14417) e,IM~ 



EXHIBIT A-9 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION 
ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

DOT TRANSPORT VETERANS VETERANS WASTE MGMT WORKER COMP zoo OTHER GEN'L GOV'T TOTAL 
AEGBD AFFAIRS HOMEBD BOARD CRT OF APPEALS 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $862,061 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 95,941 
FISCAL B 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 429,572 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 10,158 655 328 1,966 0 655 7,864 14,417 262,800 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 24 0 0 0 502 0 794 10,073 144,472 
TELE COMM 139,103 269 951 3,077 2,360 273 6,326 104,097 1,140,435 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 79,219 2 197 30 2,543 18 27 1,733 1,061,538 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 16,137 307 505 83 1,228 127 0 14,346 491,909 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 71,387 124 480 6,470 709 269 2,210 13,436 502,036 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 53,199 20 1,604 0 24 84 1,932 4,292 341,600 
PROCUREMENT 411,292 311 623 5,232 3,239 311 4,859 151,920 2,575,195 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 16,185 31 490 1,634 248 36 1,654 7,766 202,608 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 29,4n 55 1,563 5,882 2,485 217 5,501 185,105 986,147 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 53,515 187 1,403 10,104 3,274 187 12,162 52,569 840,341 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 289,101 544 8,751 29,189 4,422 649 29,531 138,754 3,619,052 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 32,115 60 972 3,243 492 72 3,281 15,406 402,031 
FINANCE-OfHER CENTRAL PAYROLi 125,116 207 725 12,042 859 405 4,586 14,356 897,542 
FINANCE-OfHEA SINGLE AUDIT 1,714 0 0 21 0 0 0 51 14,852 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 862,106 1,526 5,937 79,944 8,752 3,324 27,300 166,017 6,203,564 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENOES 2,208 2 12 223 20 3 99 65 14,466 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 122,621 5,979 0 46,770 0 83 18,085 186,330 2,194,757 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 679,968 866,325 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 28,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 267,748 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 12,513 0 379 1,263 192 28 1,278 8,475 300,306 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,714,974 6,714,974 

STATE AUDITOA-SING.E AUDITS 8,435 0 0 105 0 0 1 240 73,073 
ISB CREDIT (25,776) (1) (64} (10) (827) (6) (9) (560) (345,399) 
GENERAL GOVT 4,600,146 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATION 2,358,044 10,278 24,856 207,266 30,502 6,735 127,481 8,481,833 4,600,146 35,840,091 

FY 1991 BUDGET PLAN 2 476 982 3951 31 249 260578 65619 9205 117090 6 778 489 31225,949 

ROLL FORWARD ADJUSTMENT ($118,938) $6,327 !$6,393) ($53,310) ($35,11ZJ !$21470} $101391 $1,703,344 $4,600,146 $4614142 



EXHIBIT 8-1 AcnJAL 1981 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 1.4 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.58 3.3 3.4 4.3 4.4 4.5 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ALLOCATED EQUIPMENT ADMIN ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMNMGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTATECH 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST COSTS& USE CHG MGMT COMMA& FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECOR)S TELEroM 

CREDITS PRSNL 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 507,550 (507,550) 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 16,400 (16,400) 
2.4 COMMA & PERSQ\lL 1,157,351 7,207 (1,164,558) 
2.5 FISCAL 676,441 4,212 (680,653) 

FISCALA 284,377 (284,377) 
FISCALS 396,276 (396,276) 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 3,038 
OTHER 1,951 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 23,320 45,400 14,392 (83,112) 
3.4 LEASING 262,995 11,573 (274,568) 

OTHER 71,533 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 96,673 34,000 9,965 1,945 (142,682) 
4.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 175,481 18,912 (194,393) 
4.5 TELE COMM 1,054,796 113,680 (1,168,476) 

OTHER 10,000 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFRCE 9,524 28,427 9,214 324 487 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 1,124,539 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 8,034 34,529 125,673 648 2,494 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 449,228 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 440,213 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 212,262 7,720 77,6$ 14,345 972 6,925 63 

7.4 IN\/£NTORY MGMT 306,725 
7.5 PROCLREMENT 2,313,265 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGM f & ADMN 51,100 972 20,Jffi 5,788 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 1,346,241 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,018,562 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPO:H 712,005 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,370,738 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,786,694 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 341,015 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 740,420 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 11,970 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 356,898 136,285 648 3,106 6,319 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 6,343,730 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 11,912 165 1,137 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 14,394 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATl\1£ AUDITS 883,740 28,890 972 866 1,252 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 1,915,384 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 645,983 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 203,404 
15.2 TREASURER 16,320 648 2,294 274 
15.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 272,955 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 3,949,542 101,360 5,511 16,400 14,100 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 11,929.023 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAfOS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CAEOlf 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERfY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECOR)S MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFRCE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PAOCLFIEMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPOH 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYRa.L 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
26.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL A_UOITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHEA 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATT' ~NL-HEALTH BOAR)S 

ALLOCATED 
COSTS& 
CREDITS 

73,100 
(383,411) 

(65,241) 

(7,017) 

(17,655) 

(5,96~ 

1.4 
EQUIPMENT 

USE CHG 

2.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

EXHIBIT 8-2 

2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.58 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

COMMA & FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 
PR~NL 

60,723 22,679 

3.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

3.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

1,945 

4.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

4.4 
INTRTECH 
REcaos 

1,624 

ACTUAL 1991 

4.5 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

1,366 

195 2,294 

61 11,200 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

A TTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'LGOVT ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICT OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT MGMT 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 
MICAOGRAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENT AL 
STARS 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
MOTORPOOL 
STATE PAINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
COMMUTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISKMGMT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOAR) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 
GAMBLING CONTROL 
GAEATER MN CORP. 
HEALTH 
HEALTH UC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIAOPR.ACTOAS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME ADM 

ALLOCATED 
COSTS& 
CREDITS 

1.4 
EQUIPMENT 

USE CHG 

2.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

EXHIBIT 8-3 

2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.58 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

COMMA & FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 
PR~NL 

39,562 16,058 
60,400 

234,696 31,724 
26,916 15,533 
20,481 5,750 

3,120 6,504 
8,181 1,164 
6,864 66,525 

24,700 70,223 
82,425 47,800 
18,582 61,572 
12,716 6,873 

1,068 1,379 
345,647 51,524 

9,471 2,686 
16,640 
2,635 7,799 

20,093 2,084 

4,035 12,632 
1,248 3,579 

971 858 
3,605 11,451 

3.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

3.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

972 

16,206 
324 

324 

972 
324 
324 
324 

1,945 

972 

324 
324 

5,187 

324 

324 
324 

4,538 
11,346 

324 
1,297 

648 
648 

1,945 
1,621 

3,890 

648 
648 
646 
648 
648 
648 
972 
324 

4.3 
INTATECH 

GAOUP 

4.4 
INTRTECH 
AEcaos 

12 
6 

18 

79 

177 

2,672 

73 

2,520 
11,361 

6 
2,032 

342 

128 

7,615 

329 
24 

ACTUO 

4.5 
INTRTECH 
TEL£(X)M 

2,511 
1,5Z3 

119 
4-4 
3 

286 
5ol 
110 
223 

17 
8,464 

82 
233 

317 

38 
15,879 

1,900 
872 

1.~ 
6,712 

60,833 
40,284 

610 
21,46l 

2,006 
7,537 

96 
2,820 
1,476 

29,319 

616 
511 
100 
247 
114 
55 
33 
78 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROv' BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COOR) BO 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTMENT BOAAD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS& TRAJNING 
LABOR& INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAJRS 
NATURALRESOUFCES 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNf ANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENf 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
VETERANS HOME BD 
WASTE MGMT BD 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

ALLOCATED 
COSTS& 
CREDITS 

(6,277,040) 

35,840,091 

1.4 
EQUIPMENT 

USE CHG 

2.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

EXHIBITB-4 

2.4 2.5 2.5A 2.58 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

COMMA & FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 
PRSNL 

3.3 
PRCff:RTY 

MGMT 

3.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

324 

324 

648 
1,297 

324 

1,821 
2,593 
7,456 
9,401 

648 

972 
27,23) 

2,269 

1,821 
23,016 

646 

324 
1,297 
4,862 

324 
49,273 

648 
324 

5,187 
648 

4,214 
648 

12,642 

2,593 
10,049 

646 

324 
1,945 

648 
7,780 

14,276 

4.3 
INTRTEOi 

GROUP 

4.4 
INTRTECH 
RECCffJS 

37 

1,123 
12 

7,901 
4,564 

11,257 
4,7n 

20,251 
31,600 

940 
2,388 

1,220 

6,657 
282 

2,197 

5,320 
2,691 

24 
183 

92 
24 

494 

781 
9,905 

ACTUAL 1991 

4.5 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

345 
5 

40 
2,075 
3,992 

6,272 
3,569 

48,825 
37,800 

462 
977 

5,774 
88,016 
11,743 

29,762 
94,356 

59 
39 

760 
146 

99 
341 
601 

4,470 
23,473 

2,475 
83,000 

4,345 
943 

39,817 
8,255 

18 
553 

136,675 
1,901 

17,218 
136,807 

265 

935 
3,026 
2,321 

268 
6,222 

102,380 



EXHIBIT 8-5 ACllll1 

STATE a= MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 9.3 9.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLSMGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINAtll: 
SUMMARY a= ALLOCATED COST POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCLAEMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS au:ar 

a=FICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN ~Ra. 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECOfOS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICT a=FICE (47,986) 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 43,600 (1,168,208) 

OTHER 4,317 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 283 (171,661) 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 60,029 (509,257) 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 58,824 (499,037) 

OTHER 52,800 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 11,016 3,365 737 (335,060) 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 37,600 (344,331) 
7.5 PROCLAEMENT 283,617 (2,596,882) 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 13,837 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 51,925 11,841 1,566 863 2,722 (147,146) 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 147,146 (1,493,387) 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 380,972 (380,972) 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 100327 (100,~ 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPOH 112,423 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 107,722 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 612,894 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 300,134 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYACl..l.. 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
122 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 44,211 9,502 2,552 867 12,900 3,953 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 2,168 965 290 185 1,858 Iii 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,507 377 918 402 2,660 112 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 839 106 153 117 742 2{lj 

15.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 
TREASUFER-OTHER 

16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 698 5,286 4,916 1,174 10,824 1,008 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAFOS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY QF ALLOCATED COST 

17.2 STATE AUDrrOR-SINGLE AUDrrS 
ISB ffiEDrr 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

16.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA& PEASONL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERfY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORJS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.:? MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCLREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTAOL1£RS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPffiT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYACl..L 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDrr 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNLADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATI\IE AUDrrs 
30.4 LEGIS AUDrrS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATT' IL-HEALTH BOAfDS 

5.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

5.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

596 

175 

1,174 

230 

EXHIBrr 8-6 

6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 
OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCf 

MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCLREMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN 
MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

236 576 341 1,361 

379 431 274 2,165 

122 324 561 186 

144 270 107 1,052 

745 328 85 1,423 

141 1,670 

199,587 

9.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

ACTUAL 1991 

9.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTROL 

147 

93 

64 

59 

809 

92 

1,468 



EXHIBIT B-7 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 fl .l 9.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPSMGMT MATERIALS MTLSMGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FIN.WE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCLREMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUOCETS BUXH 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONrlOL 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'LGOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINI5rRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COOR□ 161 386 376 87 309 103 
BUILDING FUND 97,111 389 
PLANT MGMT 46 37 2,228 1,054 9,154 549 
STATE REGI5rER& DOCUMENTS 2,524 3,758 256 191 2,289 269 
MICROGRAPHICS 40 28 194 93 2,165 100 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENTAL 6 30 952 2,722 113 
STARS 29 78 4 495 20 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 61 65 65 2,165 1,151 
MOTORPOOL 828 30 235 2,952 22,329 1,215 
STATE PRINTER 93 319 782 278 2,412 828 
CENTRAL STORES 23 102 176 65 2,907 1,006 
MTLS SERVICES Dl5rRIBUTION 244 121 33 119 
COMMUTER VANS 8 10 59 186 24 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,554 3,281 11,291 41,504 892 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 90 20 46 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 156 52 
CAPITOL PARKING 2 82 25 80 1,113 135 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 13 191 2 1,808 36 
IISAC 13 309 
911 EMERGENCY 28 38 219 
RISKMGMT 9 12 15 2,165 62 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 265 9 30 495 15 
OTHER 26 7 34 778 2,412 74 

AGRICULTURE 429 7,913 5,856 2,969 51,401 2,449 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 290 838 489 54 4,763 221 
ARTSBOARJ 6 211 46 21,711 194 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 32 1,294 1,432 224 4,639 274 
COMMERCE 379 6,898 2,881 498 5,876 1,466 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 30 12 65 1,299 42 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 3,991 3,914 32,SQ;} 31,151 152,285 7,435 
~RECTIONS 5,063 2,247 28,SQ;} 14,443 167,130 7,326 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9 311 186 78 557 65 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 3,834 20,967 5,332 3,145 37,546 4,372 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 17 2,445 767 8,763 337 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 3,194 4,398 1,592 1,019 24,123 1,193 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 17 18 35 247 10 

GAMBLING CONTROL 14 1,216 386 3,773 146 
GREATER MN ~P. 16 62 123 
HEALTH 9,686 2,110 12,348 4,427 68,658 4,712 
HEALTH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 7,534 634 316 141 2,845 204 
NURSING 279 1,935 307 57 495 200 
PHARMACY 338 92 28 186 95 
DENTISTRY 96 208 86 78 619 129 
CHIROPRPCTORS 377 16 65 39 124 74 

PSYCHOLOGY 48 7 247 60 

OPTOMETRY 20 11 186 24 

NURSING HOME ADM 26 2 124 37 



EXHIBITB-8 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 5.3 5.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 7.3 7.4 7.5 8.3 8.4 9.3 9.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCL.flEMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTROL 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 2 78 28 371 81 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 261 11 13 62 37 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 3 12 2 62 30 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROJ BO 15 40 
PODIATRY 2 15 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 155 16 4 124 27 

HEARING EXAMINER 11 9 989 465 6,804 290 
HIGHER ED coao BO 623 4,374 938 309 7,608 878 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 39 4 2 
HOUSING FINANCE 9,571 3,663 1,789 811 6,000 738 
HUMAN RIGHTS 17 1,440 931 178 3,897 118 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 557,541 68,292 15,Bffi 19,663 98,0~ 7,080 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 282 8 72,019 11,235 64,823 4,692 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 4 31 76 37 1,299 71 
INVESTMENT BOJ!RD 144 326 122 2,722 113 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 110 1,846 1,865 27,401 951 
JOBS & TRAINING 10,173 490 25,996 17,616 172,202 12,919 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 434 9,840 4,666 1,821 20,900 2,601 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 77 4,378 1,063 11,196 1,169 
NATURAL RESOURCES 20,255 30,296 34,258 49,600 184,511 15,604 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 17 20 2 62 20 
BARBERS 20 144 26 11 62 34 
ELECTRICITY 1,053 274 96 1,361 239 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 170 88 30 619 140 
ABSTRACfORS 26 62 7 
ACCOUNT ANCY 241 651 53 28 557 124 
PEACE OFFICERS 14 372 87 742 107 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 791 21 158 228 3,464 211 
PLANNING 130 3,045 1,392 937 12,185 502 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,034 2,746 9,452 5,299 68,~ 2,508 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 11,599 849 426 2,289 291 
PUBLIC SAFETY 145,655 118,119 24,133 19,957 147,275 26,558 
PUBLIC SERVICE 170 1,403 1,695 876 19,237 504 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 26 415 503 196 1,361 173 
REVENUE 169,898 72,336 15,348 7,605 45,772 2,624 
SECRETARY OF STATE 1 6,072 930 1,235 4,825 747 
STATE LOTTERY 2,553 62 77 
STATE RETIREMENT 8,219 3,754 495 120 433 217 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 855 4,424 63,978 57,1a:J 256,385 8,461 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,735 8,635 645 215 1,361 144 
TRADE & ECON DEV 336 28,15'2 3,145 1,784 57,710 1,894 
TRANSPORTATION 78,536 15,621 69,103 52,827 408,423 12,193 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2 297 120 20 309 23 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 195 489 465 1,593 619 369 
VETERANS HOME BO 30 80 6,263 5,196 1,231 
WASTE MGMT BO 2,521 1,189 686 24 3,216 187 
WRKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 18 123 260 83 309 27 
zoo 27 2,139 1,919 4,825 1,246 
OTHER 1,712 13,891 13,004 4,257 150,854 5,851 



EXHIBrf 8-9 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.3 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION t.EDIATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES !ERVICES 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORT REPORTING PAYROLL AUDrf PASNLADMN STATEAGNCS 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSO,jL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCALA 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECORJS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCLAEMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS (1,018,562) 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPffiT (824,428) 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING (1,963,432) 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,840,424 (3,627,118) 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 143,008 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER (300,134) 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 62,219 (403,234) 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYRCl..L 135,091 (875,511} 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 2,184 (14,154) 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 100,840 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 31,500 5,107 89,157 9,912 3,749 (716,758) 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 23,600 (6,367,396) 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 693,092 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 677 358 1,915 213 405 3,699 (26,03)) 

13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 234 (14,628) 
MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 25,700 

14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDrfS 545 538 2,523 260 1,376 11,719 
14.4 LEGIS AUDrrS-FINANCIAL AUDrrs 
14.5 LEGIS AUDrrS-PROGRAM AUDrrs 
14.6 LEGIS AUDrrS-SINGLE AUDrrs 
15.2 TREASURER 1,019 538 4,709 524 211 1,958 3 
15.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER- OTHER 
16.2 A TT OR NEY GENERAL 5,350 7,975 24,757 2,752 7,213 5 62,73) 41 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAFOS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB rnEDIT 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA& PERSCJIJL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPEITTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCLAEMENT 

MTLS SVCS& DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPCJU 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL oovr 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL oovr 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYRCll 
27 .6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL oovr 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OfHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTI-ER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
A TTY ,- '1• - HEAL TH BOARJS 

9.5 
FINANCE 
AGENCY 

CONTROLLERS 

718 

451 

313 

289 

3,943 

451 

7,156 

9.6 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPORT 

986 

717 

358 

269 

538 

896 

1,344 

10.3 10.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING 

3,322 

2,090 

1,447 

1,338 

18,250 

2,083 

33,116 

EXHIBIT 8-10 

11.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

11.4 
FINANCE 

FINANCIAL 
REPORTING 

369 

232 

161 

149 

2,029 

232 

3,682 

11.5 
FINANCE 
CENTRAL 
PAYROLL 

949 

840 

553 

426 

276 

49 
1,459 

3,268 

11.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

12.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

12.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PRSNLADMN 

7,355 

5,499 

4,130 

3,443 

4,182 

9,406 

19,983 

32,558 

ACTUAL 1991 

13.3 13.4 
MEDIATION MEDIATION 
SERVICES SERVICES 

1 STATE AGNCS 

19 

16 

10 

8 

5 

22 

30 

14 



EXHIBIT 8-11 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.3 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION IEDIATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORT REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATE AGNCS 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'L OOVT ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERfY MJli,AGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 504 90 2,332 259 448 4,792 10 
BUILDING FUND 1,896 269 8,771 975 22 28 
PLANT MGMT 2,676 1,075 12,383 1,377 3,940 28,428 68 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,310 358 6,063 674 439 3,260 9 
MICROGAAPHICS 485 179 2,244 250 309 2,481 5 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENTAL 549 90 2,539 282 143 378 
STARS 98 179 454 51 113 991 2 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5,611 358 25,967 2,887 129 831 2 
MOTORPOOL 5,923 269 27,411 3,047 334 3,000 7 
STATE PRINTER 4,038 90 18,684 2,077 13 9,984 26 
CENTRAL STORES 5,193 179 24,034 2,672 373 2,251 5 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 579 606 2,683 298 381 1,540 3 
COMMUTER VANS 117 90 538 60 101 129 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,346 5,107 20,112 2,236 5,668 41,867 112 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 226 90 1,048 117 2,234 1,147 6 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 90 258 2,016 5 
CAPITOL PARKING 658 269 3,044 338 234 319 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 176 269 813 90 274 2,434 4 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 1,065 179 4,931 546 60 489 
RISKMGMT 302 448 1,397 155 46 151 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 72 179 335 37 23 118 
OTHER 360 2,598 1,663 185 74 437 

AGRICULTURE 27,926 14,605 55,226 6,140 9,707 7 74,723 168 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2,525 1,075 4,993 555 1,280 1 6,242 15 
ARTSBOARJ 1,770 3,226 4,364 465 322 4 2,687 5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 1,337 627 6,186 668 2,279 16,271 41 
COMMERCE 13,410 2,688 33,055 3,675 4,302 38,756 64 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 8D 4,251 952 106 16 153 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 31,171 8,423 167,691 16,643 42,503 31 419,770 965 
CORRECTIONS 39,619 76,520 165,213 18,367 48,507 17 366,164 895 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6,594 538 1,477 164 187 2,113 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,414 50,536 98,596 10,981 10,956 1,239 68,033 150 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,345 6,183 7,610 846 654 31,185 63 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 21,500 19,623 26,917 2,992 2,420 116 20,310 43 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 114 90 225 25 40 447 
GAMBLING CONTROL 1,666 269 3,295 366 502 4,926 
GREATER MN CORP. 1,627 1,613 2,777 309 
HEALTH 35,281 54,200 106,275 11,815 18,049 408 157,560 366 
HEALTH UC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1,527 538 4,600 511 548 4,031 9 
NURSING 1,948 627 5,865 652 467 3,919 9 
PHARMACY 709 358 2,137 238 116 1,176 2 
DENTISTRY 965 269 2,904 323 125 1,092 3 
CHIROPRPCTOAS 551 269 1,658 184 85 825 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 449 179 1,354 151 89 615 1 
OPTOMETRY 178 179 538 60 18 260 
NURSING HOME ADM 274 269 825 92 39 336 



EXHIBrr B-12 ACTUAL 1001 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 9.5 9.6 10.3 10.4 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.3 12.4 13.3 13.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION MEDIATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AGENCY BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES 

CONTROLLERS SUPPORr REPORrlNG PAYROLL AUOrr PASNLADMN STATEAGNCS 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 608 90 1,832 204 132 993 
SOCIAL WRK UC 80 274 179 827 92 24 139 3 
MARA& FAMILY THERAPY BO 227 269 680 76 18 153 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PAOJ BO 297 896 100 18 195 
PODIATRY 115 179 343 38 27 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 205 269 620 69 34 210 1 

HEARING EXAMINER 1,413 627 6,539 727 1,500 12,618 13 
HIGHER ED COOAJ BO 2,841 4,390 15,285 1,699 3,656 11 11,900 14 
HIGHER ED FAG AUTH 32 90 40 4 62 504 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 5,523 5,018 16,637 1,850 4,143 380 22,822 52 
HUMAN RIGHTS 11,835 2,240 2,650 295 1,348 3 11,884 25 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 33,828 45,428 159,684 17,752 22,177 8,290 200,133 460 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 22,417 37,274 105,818 11,764 153,374 1 918,911 2,356 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7,167 1,792 1,605 178 131 966 3 
INVESTMENT BOPRD 897 2,957 2,539 282 492 4,157 6 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 10,89::> 5,555 21,457 2,385 2,472 23,5£0 38 
JOBS & TRAINING 54,6E6 12,723 291,364 32,382 41,567 1,223 331,692 772 
LABOR& INDUSTRY 23,700 12,723 56,661 6,521 8,368 17 59,537 139 
LEGISLATIVE AUDrr 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5,698 5,107 26,383 2,931 8,725 83 55,0!:B 144 
NATURALRESOUFCES 68,910 140,675 351,921 39,124 113,185 89 437,111 1,130 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 186 90 458 51 39 252 
BARBERS 313 179 770 86 38 336 1 
ELECTAICrrY 2,185 448 5,386 599 413 3,499 7 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,281 179 3,159 351 135 1,125 3 
ABSTRACTORS 67 179 165 18 
ACCOUNT ANCY 1,137 179 2,806 312 80 672 
PEACE OFFICERS 258 448 2,405 267 193 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,404 1,523 4,755 529 163 2,016 
PLANNING 2,446 2,957 11,318 1,256 2,248 12 17,756 17 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,133 35,214 56,554 6,287 15,731 100 120,606 285 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 2,315 538 6,554 729 1,314 10,834 26 
PUBLIC SAFETY 64,100 35,841 598,953 66,567 42,019 78 307,923 739 
PUBLIC SERVICE 4,608 3,674 11,356 1,263 2,600 2 21,622 49 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1,580 627 3,895 433 781 6,416 11 
REVENUE 41,567 27,597 59,172 6,578 24,226 195,830 449 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6,832 2,509 16,838 1,872 1,843 11,888 26 
STATE LOTTERY 882 90 1,745 194 3,245 32,577 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,733 986 4,904 545 625 6,316 14 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 40,5:E 6,899 190,813 21,213 80,446 29 816,299 1,609 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,150 179 3,257 362 1,056 8,230 18 
TRADE & ECON DEV 25,025 22,849 42,712 4,748 6,282 296 40,129 94 
TRANSPORTATION 29,472 51,252 274,990 30,571 119,146 1,633 881,705 2,207 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 55 179 517 57 197 1,525 2 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,563 1,344 8,324 925 690 5,934 12 
VETERANS HOME BO 5,882 9,677 27,764 3,087 11,467 20 79,900 223 
WASTE MGMT BO 2,465 3,136 4,206 468 818 8,748 20 
WRl<RS COMP CT OF APPEALS ·211 179 617 69 366 3,322 3 
ZCXJ 5,501 11,648 28,000 3,123 4,367 27,286 99 
OTHER 185,105 50,355 131,981 14,671 13,672 49 165,936 82 



EXHIBrf 8-13 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE a= MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 18.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE l£GISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE 1S8 ADMIN ADMNMGMT 
SUMMARY a= ALLOCATED COST AUDrrs '\UDrrs AUDrrs AUDrrs TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDrfOR CREDrr MGMT COMMA& 

,NANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PRSNL 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSCNL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCALA 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 REca=os MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OfHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY a=FICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OfHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OfHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

6.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
6.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPCAT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OfHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYRa.L 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDrr 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PASNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OfHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDrTS (939,677) 
14.4 LEGIS AUDrTS-FINANCIAL AUDrTS 650,991 (2,566,375) 
14.5 LEGIS AUOrfS-PROGAAM AUDrTS 219,554 (665,537) 
14.6 LEGIS AUDrfS-SINGLE AUDITS 69,132 (272,536) 
15.2 TREASURER 45,659 (76,525) 
15.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 32,790 (305,745) 

TREASUFER-OTHER 43,7:ti 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 19,422 1,116 (4,242,438) 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 3,037,907 (14,9ffi,93q 

A TTY GE NL - HEAL TH BOAFDS 241,353 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 963,179 



EXHIBIT 8-14 ,crut,ll 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14,4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 18.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION P iJ\N LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE 1S8 ADMIN ADMNMGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR a:lEDIT MGMT COM~& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PRSM.. 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS (73,100) 
1S8 CREDIT 383410.8 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 98,993 150 83,348 (196) (222,768) 
18.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 97,648 (97,848) 
18.5 FISCAL 57,100 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 41,240 
OTHER 26,400 

19.2 PROPERfY MGMT 94 (57) 4,024 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 65 (385) 3,023 
20.4 RECORJS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 60 (75) 2,520 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 822 (93) 3,001 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 94 (3,616) 8,884 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 154,172 5,038 1,492 8,694 (17,042) 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPa:lT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVf 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVf 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYRa.L 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVf 
262 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 52,693 4,018 21,777 (14,510) 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 86 7,009 (711) 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 114 3,669 (823) 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 91,196 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 14,200 
31.2 TREASURER 212 4,399 (275) 
31.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 6,512,267 27 (229) 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY r-r::~L-HEALTH 8O.AFOS 



EXHIBIT 8-15 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 16.3 16.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE 1S8 ADMIN ADMNMGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDITOR CREDIT MGMT COMMA& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL SVCS SINGLE AUDTS PRSNL 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'LGOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 105 (53) 3,507 
BUILDING FUND 3,046 395 144 
PLANT MGMT 556 (15) 20,604 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 273 (62~ 2,366 
MICROGRAPHICS 101 (13) 1,616 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENT AL 114 277 
STARS 20 725 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,170 (20) 608 
MOTORPOOL 1,235 (27~ 2,195 
STATE PRINTER 642 (30) 7,300 
CENTRAL STORES 1,063 (6) 1,647 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 121 1,127 
COMMUTER VANS 24 (3) 95 
COMPUTER SERVICES 906 30,633 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 47 640 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 1,475 
CAPITOL PARKING 137 (1) 234 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 37 1,761 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 222 (9) 358 
RISK MGMT 63 (3) 111 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 15 66 
OTHER 75 (9) 320 

AGRICULTURE 36,779 2,489 36 (141) 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 225 5 (95) 
ARTSBOARJ 16,556 197 21 (2) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 15,473 279 (10) 
COMMERCE 25,194 1,490 1 (124) 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 3,949 (10) 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 242,041 40,232 7,557 162 (l,3lq 
CORRECTIONS 96,2Z3 14,385 7,445 66 (l,~ 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10,162 67 (3) 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFACE 60,170 31,651 5,612 6,401 (1,258) 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 343 (6) 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 15,052 10,382 1,213 612 {l,04~ 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 60 10 (5) 
GAMBLING CONTROL 148 (5) 
GREATER MN CORP. 26,377 16,763 (5) 
HEALTH 31,506 4,997 4,789 2,109 (3,17~ 
HEALTH UC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2,666 207 (2,473) 
NURSING 264 3 (92) 
PHARMACY 6,594 96 (111) 
DENTISTRY 301 131 (32) 
CHIROPR.ACTORS 762 75 (124) 
PSYCHOLOGY 61 
OPTOMETRY 6,655 24 
NURSING HOME ADM 37 



EXHIBfT 8-16 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 15.3 15.4 16.3 16.4 17.3 18.3 16.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER TREASURER ATTORNEY ATTORNEY STATE ISB ADMIN ADMNMGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST AUDfTS AUDfTS AUDfTS AUDfTS TREASURY GENERAL GENERAL AUDfTOR CREDfT MGMT COMW\& 

FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE LEGAL S\ICS SINGLE AUDTS PRSNL 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 9,060 83 (1) 
SOCIAL WRK UC 8D 37 (68) 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY 8D 31 (1) 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PRO/ 8D 40 
PODIAffiY 15 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 28 (51) 

HEARING EXAMINER 295 (4) 
HIGHER ED COOR) 8D 681 4,755 57 (204} 
HIGHER ED FACAUTH 2 
HOUSING FINANCE 37,601 750 1,963 (3,141) 
HUMAN RIGHTS 16,014 119 14 (6) 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 80,800 56,536 35,641 17,900 42,816 (182,987) 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 80,393 4,769 4 (93) 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 72 2 (1) 
INVESTMENT BOAAD 114,046 15,239 114 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 34,494 967 (36) 
JOBS & TRAINING 91,597 33,355 13,13) 6,314 (3,339) 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 34,274 387 2,644 B8 (14~ 
LEGISLATIVE AUDfT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 13,200 4,455 1,188 326 (25) 
NATURAL RESOUFCES 115,729 11,703 10,800 17,233 462 (6,648) 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 21 
BARBERS 35 (7) 
ELECTRICfTY 243 (34~ 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 142 (56) 
ABSTRACTORS 7 
ACCOUNT ANCY 8,158 126 (79) 
PEACE OFFICERS 108 • 1 (4) 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 214 (26Cl 
PLANNING 12,407 510 64 (43) 
POLLUTION CONTROL 6,755 68,514 2,549 515 (~ 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 33,873 11,795 
PUBLIC SAFETY 54,117 30,023 401 (47,8C6) 
PUBLIC SERVICE 641 512 9 (56) 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 176 (9) 
REVENUE 111,240 100,182 (55,761) 
SECRETARY OF STATE 19,783 759 
STATE LOTTERY 29,784 79 
STATE RETIREMENT 56,502 4,882 (2,697) 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 107,652 43,400 9,828 149 (281) 
TEAct-ERS RETIREMENT 34,8:E 6,838 (~ 
TRADE & ECON DEV 39,104 11,118 1,925 1,527 (11(l 
TRANSPORTATION 117,553 26,672 12,393 8,435 (25,776) 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 5,732 (1) 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 375 (64) 
VETERANS HOME BD 44,837 1,251 105 (10) 
WASTE MGMT BD 190 (827) 
WRl<RS COMP CT OF APPEALS 80 28 (6) 
zoo 17,337 1,266 1 (9) 
OTHER 178,624 679,349 2 6,405 (1) 8,325,747 240 (56q (1) 

(0) 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATl\1£ MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OfHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OfHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 REca:os MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OfHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OfHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OfHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 IN'1£NTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCLREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

6.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
6.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPffiT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OfHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PA YAa...t. 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OfHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATl\1£ AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAffiS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

18.5 18.5A 18.58 
ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL 

19.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

EXHIBIT 8-1 

19.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

20.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

20.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORJS 

20.5 
INTRTECH 
TELECOM 

21.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

21.4 
INFO POL 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

ACTUAL. 1991 

22.3 2'2.◄ 

OPERATIONS CPSM<Mf 
MGMT Cl:NTFW.. 

MAIL 



EXHIBIT 8-2 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 18.5 18.5A 18.58 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMNMGMT ADMNMGMT ADMNMGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTECH l~O INFO POL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORJS TELECOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL 

OFRCE SYSTEMS MAIL 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISBCAEDfl" 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSQIJL 
18.5 FISCAL (57,190) 

FISCAL 1 23,894 (23,894) 
FISCAL2 33,200 (33,200) 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 1,315 (21,227) 
19.4 LEASING 2,956 (2,956) 

OTHER 18,271 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 911 21 (24,3CE) 
20.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 3,222 (3,222) 
20.5 TELE COMM 19,3ffi (19,3ffi) 

OTHER 1,719 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 842 4 8 (11,143) 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 10,141 (10,141) 

OTHER 1,002 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 11,483 7 42 2 (47,937) 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 16,783 (16,763) 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 16,427 

OTHER 14,747 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 1,311 11 116 1 96 111 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCLREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 11 342 97 452 391 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPf ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPCRT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIALRPfG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYRa.L 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 7 52 106 385 314 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-AU. OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 3 19 19 32 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 11 15 21 22 12 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 7 38 5 7 4 
31.4 TREASUFER-TAEASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
32.2 A TT OR NEY GENERAL 60 276 238 6 175 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY (::C"-JL-HEALTH BOAfOS 



EXHIBff B-3 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 18.5 18.5A 18.58 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMNMGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTECH INFO INFO POL OPERATIONS Cl'SMG.41 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECOFOS TELECOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT Cl:NTRAL 

OFFICE SYSTEMS MAIL 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'LGOVT ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 1,467 11 1 13 
BUILDING FUND 5,519 
PLANT MGMT 2,666 176 42 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 1,305 4 26 22 124 
MlffiOGAAPHICS 483 2 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENT AL 546 4 1 
STARS 98 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5,590 11 1 
MOTOR POOL 5,900 4 5 7 1 
STATE PRINTER 4,022 4 9 1 11 
CENTRAL STORES 5,173 4 2 3 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 578 4 8 
COMMUTER VANS 116 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,329 1 142 117 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 226 21 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CAPITOL PARKING 655 2 3 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 175 11 4 
IISAC 3 
911EMERGENCY 1,061 5 
RISKMGMT 301 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 72 4 9 

OTHER 1,046 1 
AGRICULTURE 56 45 267 4 261 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 33 3 28 
ARTSBOARJ 4 1 15 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDffOA 4 42 28 43 
COMMERCE 4 190 113 3 228 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 49 1,021 35 129 
CORRECTIONS 123 34 676 44 74 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 4 10 10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 14 6 360 33 892 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 7 35 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 7 2 127 26 145 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 21 2 1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 16 49 40 
GREATER MN CORP. 25 
HEALTH 42 128 492 64 70 
HEALTH UC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 7 10 66 26 
N~SING 7 6 9 2 64 

PHARMACY 7 3 3 
DENTISTRY 7 4 1 7 
CHIROPRPCTORS 7 2 3 

PSYCHOLOGY 7 
OPTOMETRY 11 
NURSING HOME ADM 4 



EXHIBIT B-4 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 18.5 18.5A 18.58 19.3 19.4 20.3 20.4 20.5 21.3 21.4 22.3 22.4 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN ADMNMGMT ADMN MGMT ADMN MGMT PROPERTY PROP MGMT INTRTECH INTRTECH INTRTECH INFO INFOPOL OPERATIONS OPS MGMT 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FISCAL FISCAL FISCAL MGMT LEASING GROUP RECORJS TELECOM POLICY STATEWIDE MGMT CENTRAL 

a=RCE SYSTEMS MAIL 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 4 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 2 
MARR& FAMILYTHERAPYBD 4 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PRCN BO 8 
POOIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 7 1 

HEARING EXAMINER 14 19 35 
HIGHER ED COOR) BO 4 67 5 144 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 18 132 105 83 121 
HUMAN RIGHTS 28 76 60 48 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 81 189 820 4,849 2,255 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 102 80 635 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7 8 1 
INVESTMENT BOJIRD 16 5 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 11 97 1 
JOBS & TRAINING 295 339 1,477 88 16 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 25 529 197 4 325 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 18 16 500 1 
NATURAL RESOUFCES 250 40 1,584 176 1,001 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 1 1 
BARBERS 1 5 
ELECTRICITY 7 20 13 9 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 2 21 
PEACE OFFICERS 6 12 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4 10 7 1 
PLANNING 14 75 1 101 
POLLUTION CONTROL 53 112 394 9 91 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 4 4 42 363 
PUBLIC SAFETY 534 1,393 1,267 3,901 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7 37 73 1 48 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 4 16 14 
REVENUE 56 89 668 1,478 2,389 
SErnETARY OF STATE 7 45 139 201 
ST ATE LOTTERY 48 
STATE RETIREMENT 7 9 71 124 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 137 3 2,294 7 148 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 32 15 285 
TRADE & ECON DEV 28 2 289 3 930 
TRANSPORTATION 109 2,296 683 516 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 7 4 10 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 4 16 2 16 
VETERANS HOME BO 21 51 3 
WASTE MGMT BO 8 39 22 39 
WRKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 7 5 4 
zoo 84 13 104 
OTHER 141 (1) 168 1,717 21 455 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PEASOJL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTEATECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PAOCLFIEMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPffiT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL APTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYACl..L 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE AEL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-All OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TAEASUFER-TAEASUAY 

TAEASUFEA-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAFOS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

EXHIBIT B-21 

~s ~3 ~.4 ~s ~~ 

OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE 
EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCLFIEMEN- FSCL MGMT 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT & ADMN 

24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

25.4 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

CONTROL 

25.5 
FINANCE 
BUDGET 

SUPPOOT 

26.3 26.4 
FINANCE FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING 

ACTUAL 1991 

27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 



EXHIBIT 8-22 N:TUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 22.5 23.3 23.4 23.5 24.3 24.4 25.3 25.4 25.5 26.3 26.4 273 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FIN.AIU 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PAOCUREMEN" FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTI-ER 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTROL SUPPORT 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST (16,427) 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 24 (21,464) 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 2,411 (2,411) 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 18,100 (18,100) 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 887 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 52 6 19 (416,361) 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 416,361 (416,361) 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 122,602 (122,602) 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 51,700 (51,700) 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPCFff 36,179 (36,179) 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 34,600 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 197,173 (197,173) 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 182,957 (182,957) 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 14,216 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 96,567 (96,567) 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG al,l)Zl 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYRa..L 43,474 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 703 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT ~ 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 84 6 91 1,294 226 4,575 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 10 1 13 28 16 96 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 30 3 19 37 24 129 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 5 1 5 68 24 242 
31.4 TREASURER-TREASURY 

TREASURER-OTHER 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 162 8 76 359 352 1,270 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY ~-'IL-HEALTH BOAFOS 



EXHIBIT B-23 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 22.5 23.3 23.4 23.5 24.3 24.4 25.3 25.4 25.5 26.3 26.4 27.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLS MGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCLREMEN- FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTHER 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTROL SUPPOOT 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'L GOVT ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 12 1 2 34 4 120 
BUILDING FUND 682 127 12 450 
PLANT MGMT 74 7 64 180 47 635 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 8 1 16 88 16 311 
MICROGRAPHICS 6 1 15 33 8 115 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENTAL 1 7 19 37 4 130 
STARS 3 3 7 8 23 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 2 15 377 16 1,332 
MOTOR POOL 8 21 157 398 12 1,407 
STATE PRINTER 26 2 17 271 4 959 
CENTRAL STORES 6 20 349 8 1,233 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4 39 36 138 
COMMUTER VANS 1 8 4 28 
COMPUTER SERVICES 108 79 292 292 226 1,032 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 3 15 4 54 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 5 4 
CAPITOL PARKJNG 1 1 8 44 12 156 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 6 11 12 12 42 
IISAC 2 
911 EMERGENCY 1 72 8 253 
RISKMGMT 15 20 20 72 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 3 5 8 17 
OTHER 1 5 17 24 115 85 

AGRICULTURE 194 21 361 802 645 2,834 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 16 33 72 47 256 
ARTSBOARJ 7 153 63 142 224 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 47 2 33 90 28 317 
COMMERCE 95 4 41 480 119 1,698 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 9 14 49 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 1,087 219 1,070 2,434 372 8,605 
CORRECTIONS 948 102 1,174 2,398 3,379 8,478 

DISABILITY COUNCIL 5 1 4 21 24 76 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 176 22 264 1,431 2,232 5,059 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 81 5 62 110 273 391 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 53 7 189 391 886 1,381 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1 2 3 4 12 
GAMBLING CONTROL 13 27 46 12 169 
GREATER MN CORP. 40 71 143 
HEALTH 408 31 482 1,543 2,398 5,453 
HEALTH UC BOS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 10 1 20 67 24 236 
NURSING 10 3 85 26 301 
PHARMACY 3 1 31 16 110 
DENTISTRY 3 1 4 42 12 149 

CHIROPR.ACTORS 2 1 24 12 85 

PSYCHOLOGY 2 2 20 8 69 

OPTOMETRY 1 1 8 8 28 

NURSING HOME ADM 1 1 12 12 42 



EXHIBIT 8-24 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 22.5 23.3 23.4 23.5 24.3 24.4 25.3 25.4 25.5 26.3 26.4 27.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN OPS MGMT MATERIALS MTLS MGMT MTLSMGMT FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST EMPLOYEE MANAGEMENT INVENTORY PROCLREMEN" FSCL MGMT DEPT ADMN BUDGETS BUDGET BUDGET ACCOUNTING ACCOUNTING OTI-ER 

ASSIST MANAGEMENT &ADMN CONTROL SUPPORf 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 3 3 27 4 94 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 12 8 42 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 10 12 35 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROI/ BO 1 13 46 
PODIATRY 5 8 18 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 1 9 12 32 

HEARING EXAMINER 33 3 48 95 28 336 
HIGHER ED COORJ BO 31 2 53 222 194 784 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 4 2 
HOUSING FINANCE 59 6 42 242 222 854 
HUMAN RIGHTS 31 1 27 38 99 136 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 518 138 689 2,318 2,006 8,194 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,380 79 455 1,536 1,646 5,Ul 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3 9 23 79 82 
INVESTMENT BO.ARD 11 1 19 37 131 130 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 61 13 192 311 245 1,101 
JOBS& TRAINING 859 124 1,210 4,229 562 14,951 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 154 13 147 852 562 3,010 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 145 7 79 383 226 1,353 
NATURALRESOUFCES 1,132 349 1,296 5,108 6,212 18,0ffi 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 1 7 4 23 
BARBERS 1 11 8 40 
ELECTRICITY 9 1 10 78 20 276 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3 4 46 8 182 
ABSTRACTORS 2 8 8 
ACCOUNT ANCY 2 4 41 8 144 
PEACE OFFICERS 5 35 20 123 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 5 2 24 69 67 244 
PLANNING 46 7 86 164 131 561 
POLLUTION CONTROL 312 37 478 821 1,555 2,902 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 28 3 16 95 24 336 
PUBLIC SAFETY 797 140 1,034 8,694 1,583 30,734 
PUBLIC SERVICE 56 6 135 165 162 563 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 17 1 10 57 28 200 
RE\,£NUE 507 53 322 859 1,219 3,036 
SECRET ARY OF ST ATE 31 9 34 244 111 864 
STA TE LOTTERY 84 25 4 00 
STATE RETIREMENT 16 1 3 71 44 252 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 2,114 402 1,801 2,TT0 305 9,791 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 21 2 10 47 8 167 
TRADE & ECON DEV 104 13 405 620 1,009 2,192 
TRANSPORTATION 2,284 372 2,869 3,992 2,263 14,111 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 4 2 8 8 27 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 15 11 4 121 59 427 
VETERANS HOME BO 207 38 403 427 1,425 
WASTE MGMT BO 23 23 61 138 216 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 9 1 2 9 8 32 
zoo 71 13 34 408 514 1,441 
OTHER 432 35 1,066 (1) 1 1,915 2,214 6,773 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PL.AN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSONL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALB 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERfY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLIC'Y OFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7 .5 PROCL.REMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

8.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPa:IT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYRCl..L 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PASNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
15.2 TREASURER 
15.4 TAEASUFEA-TREASUAY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAFOS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

27.4 
FINANCE 

FINANCIAL 
REPOITTING 

27.5 
FINANCE 
CENTRAL 
PAYROLL 

27.6 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

28.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

EXHIBIT B-25 

28.4 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

PRSNLADMN 

29.3 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

29.4 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

STATEAGNCS 

ACTUAL 1991 

30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASURER 

AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 
FINANCIAL PROGRM1 SINGLE 



EXHIBIT B-26 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 27.4 27.5 27.6 28.3 28.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION MEDIATION LEGISLATl\1£ LEGISLATl\1£ LEGISLATl\1£ LEGISLATl\f TREASURER 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPOITTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGlE 

17.2 STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB a=IEDfT 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISJRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATl\1£ MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL i 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECORJS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 IN\11::NTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCLREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPOH 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 
27.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG (20,023) 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PA YRCl..L (43,474) 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT (703) 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 501 188 (86,524) 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 2,857 (2,857) 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 83,667 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 11 20 2 (667) 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 6 (6) 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 661 
30.2 LEGISLATl\1£ AUDITS 14 69 5 (3,371) 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 2,335 (93,531) 
30.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 788 (788) 
30.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 248 (14,t:xl4) 
31.2 TREASURER 26 11 1 1,977 (6,757) 
31.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 2,895 

TREASUFER-OTHER 3,862 
32.2 A TTOONEY GENERAL 139 361 29 637 

ATTY GENL- LEGAL SERVICES 
ATT' ·L-HEALTH BOAFOS 



EXHIBIT B-27 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 27.4 27.5 27.6 26.3 26.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION MEDIATION LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE LEGISLATIVE TREASLH:A 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGRAM SINGLE 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 
GEN'LGOV'T ALLOCATED TOTAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPEITTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 13 22 2 
BUILDING FUND 49 1 1 3 
PLANT MGMT 70 197 13 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 34 22 1 
MICAOGRAPHICS 13 15 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENTAL 14 7 
STARS 3 6 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 146 6 
MOTOAPOOL 154 17 1 
STATE PRINTER 105 1 5 
CENTRAL STORES 135 19 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 15 19 
COMMUTER VANS 3 5 
COMPLITER SERVICES 113 264 19 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 6 112 1 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 13 1 

. CAPITOL PARKING 17 12 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 5 14 
IISAC 
911 EMERGENCY 26 3 
RISKMGMT 8 2 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 1 
OTHER 9 4 

AGRICULTURE 310 466 34 1,566 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 26 64 3 
ARTSBOAFIJ 25 16 1 714 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 35 114 6 667 
COMMERCE 186 216 17 1,086 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 5 1 170 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 942 2,130 2 191 10,436 2,304 
CORRECTIONS 928 2,430 1 167 4,149 13 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 9 1 436 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 554 549 62 31 2,594 1,813 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 43 33 14 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 151 121 6 9 649 595 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1 2 3 
GAMBLING CONTROL 19 25 2 
GREATER MN CORP. 16 1,137 15 
HEALTH 597 904 20 72 1,356 286 
HEALTH UC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 26 27 2 124 
NURSING 33 23 2 
PHARMACY 12 6 1 284 
DENTISTRY 16 6 13 
CHIROPRPCTOAS 9 4 33 
PSYCHOLOGY tl 4 
OPTOMETRY :i 1 296 
NURSING HOME ADM 2 



EXHIBIT 8-26 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 27.4 27.5 27.6 26.3 28.4 29.3 29.4 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.3 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION MEDIATION LEGISLATI\/£ LEGISLATI\/£ LEGISLATI\/£ LEGISLATI~ TREASURER 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE RELATIONS RELATIONS SERVICES SERVICES AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT PRSNLADMN STATEAGNCS FINANCIAL PROGAPM SINGLE 

SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 10 7 391 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 5 1 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 4 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROJ BO 5 1 
PODIATRY 2 1 
\/£TERINARY MEDICINE 3 2 

HEARING EXAMINER 37 75 6 
HIGHER ED COORJ BO 86 163 1 5 29 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 
HOUSING FINANCE 93 208 19 10 1,621 
HUMAN RIGHTS 15 68 5 690 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 897 1,111 412 91 3,487 51 2,041 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 594 7,685 418 1 3,486 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 9 7 
IN'v£STMENT BOAAD 14 25 2 4,917 14 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 120 124 11 1,487 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,636 2,084 61 151 3,949 1,910 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 329 419 1 27 1,478 22 
LEGISLATI\/£ AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 148 437 3 25 57J 255 

NATURALRESOUFCES 1,976 5,671 4 199 4,990 11 623 

NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 3 2 
BARBERS 4 2 
ELECTRICITY 30 21 2 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 18 7 1 
ABSTRACT ORS 1 
ACCOUNT ANCY 16 4 352 
PEACE OFFICERS 14 10 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 27 8 1 
PLANNING 64 113 1 8 535 
POLLUTION CONTROL 318 788 5 55 291 62 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37 66 5 1,480 
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,364 2,105 4 140 2,333 
PUBLIC SERVICE 64 130 10 28 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 22 39 3 
RE'v£NUE 332 1,214 89 4,796 
SECRETARY OF STATE 95 92 5 853 
STATE LOTTERY 10 163 15 1,284 
STATE RETIREMENT 28 41 3 2,436 
ST A TE UNIV SYSTEM 1,072 4,031 1 371 1 4,641 2,489 

TEACHERS RETIREMENT 18 53 4 1,502 
TRADE & ECON DEV 240 315 15 18 1,686 637 
TRANSPORTATION 1,544 5,970 81 401 1 5,068 1,526 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 3 10 1 247 
TREASURER 
'v£TERANS AFF AJRS 47 35 3 
'v£TERANS HOME BO 156 575 1 36 1,933 
WASTE MGMT BO 24 41 4 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 3 19 2 3 
zoo 158 219 12 746 
OTHER 735 684 2 79 3 7,706 619 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
1.2 EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATION 
2.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
2.4 COMMA & PERSOJL 
2.5 FISCAL 

FISCALA 
FISCALS 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 
OTHER 

3.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
3.4 LEASING 

OTHER 
4.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
4.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
4.5 TELE COMM 

OTHER 
5.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
5.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OTHER 
6.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
6.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
6.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OTHER 
7.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
7.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
7.5 PROCLREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 
FINANCE 

6.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
8.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
9.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
9.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
9.5 FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
9.6 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPffiT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL oovr 
10.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL oovr 
11.2 FINANCE-OTHER 
11.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIALRPTG 
11.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRALPAYACU.. 
11.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL oovr 
12.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
12.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 
13.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
13.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AC%:NCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 
14.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
14.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
14.5 LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
14.6 LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 
152 TREASURER 
15.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY 

TREASUFER-OTHER 
16.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
16.4 ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOAffiS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

31.4 
TREASURER 
TREASURY 

32.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

GEN'LGOVT/ 
STATEWIDE 

INDIRECT COST 

3,038 
1,951 

71,5~ 

10,000 

4,317 

52,800 

13,837 

107,722 

143,008 

100,640 

693,092 

25,796 

43,735 

241,353 
963,179 

EXHIBIT B-29 ~ 



EXHIBrf B-30 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOfA 31.4 32.3 GEN'LGOVT/ 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN TREASURER ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST TREASURY GENERAL INDIRECT COST 

17.2 STATE AUDrfOR-SINGLE AUDrrs 
ISB CREDIT 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATION 

18.2 ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
18.4 COMMA & PERSC)IJL 
18.5 FISCAL 

FISCAL 1 
FISCAL2 

MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS 41,240 
OfHER 26,400 

19.2 PROPERTY MGMT 
19.4 LEASING 

OfHER 18,271 
20.2 INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
20.4 RECOFOS MANAGEMENT 
20.5 TELE COMM 

OfHER 1,719 
21.2 INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
21.4 STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OfHER 1,002 
22.2 OPERATIONS MGMT 
22.4 CENTRAL MAIL 
22.5 EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

OfHER 14,796 
23.2 MATERIALS MGMT 
23.4 INVENTORY MGMT 
23.5 PROCUREMENT 

MTLS SVCS & DIST 887 
FINANCE 

24.2 FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
24.4 FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 
25.2 FINANCE-BUDGETS 
25.4 FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 

FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
25.5 FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPCHT 

FINANCE-BUDGET GENL GOVT 34,66:i 
26.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
26.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING GENL GOVT 14,216 
27.2 FINANCE-OfHER 
27.4 FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
27.5 FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYRCl.L 
27.6 FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

FINANCE-OTHER GENL GOVT 32,387 
28.2 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
28.4 EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 83,667 
29.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 
29.4 MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 661 
30.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
30.4 LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
30.5 LEGIS AUDrfS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
30.6 LEGIS AUDrfS-SINGLE AUDITS 
31.2 TREASURER 
31.4 TREASUFER-TREASURY (2,895) 

TREASUFER-OTHER 3,862 
32.2 ATTORNEY GENERAL 11 (6,516,444) 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY ., - HEALTH BOARJS 370,721 370,721 



EXHIBIT 8-31 >.CTUAl..111 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 31.4 32.3 GEN'LGOVT/ 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN TREASURER ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST TREASURY GENERAL INDIRECT COST 

ATTY GENL-OTHER 1,479,456 1,479,456 
GEN'L GOV'T ALLOCATED TOT AL 4,600,146 

(USER AGENCIES) 
ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1 71,711 
BUILDING FUND 4 180,308 
PLANT MGMT 5 373,686 
STATE REGISTER& DOCUMENTS 3 69,500 
MICAOGRAPHICS 1 37,533 
ELECTRONICS EQUPMENT RENTAL 1 18,958 
STARS 12,759 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 11 122,918 
MOTORPOOL 12 174,441 
STATE PRINTER 8 184,359 
CENTRAL STORES 11 129,320 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 1 28,710 
COMMUTER VANS 4,067 
COMPUTER SERVICES 9 584,270 
ADDRESSING& INSERT 20,456 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 20,715 
CAPITOL PARKING 1 18,107 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 31,403 
IISAC 504 
911 EMERGENCY 2 26,546 
RISKMGMT 1 10,527 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 3,953 
OTHER 1 25,436 

AGRICULTURE 24 330,368 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2 26,050 
ARTSBOAFO 2 54,433 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 3 59,000 
COMMERCE 14 161,418 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 11,113 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 73 1,306,030 
CORRECTIONS 72 1,135,559 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 24,034 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFRCE 54 474,712 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 3 84,403 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 12 168,772 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 3,446 
GAMBLING CONTROL 1 21,600 
GREATER MN CORP. 52,Sffi 
HEALTH 46 581,457 
HEALTH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2 26,172 
NURSING 3 19,059 
PHARMACY 1 13,394 
DENTISTRY 1 8,458 
CHIROPRPCTORS 1 5,928 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 4,086 
OPTOMETRY 9,716 
NURSING HOME ADM 2,543 



EXHIBIT 8-32 ACTUAL 1991 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 31.4 32.3 GEN'LGOVT/ 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN TREASURER ATTORNEY STATEWIDE 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATED COST TREASURY GENERAL INDIRECT COST 

SOCIAL WRK& MNTL HLTH 1 14,467 
SOCIAL WRK UC 8D 1,943 
MARR& FAMILY THERAPY BO 1,952 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 2,018 
PODIATRY 773 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2,468 

HEARING EXAMINER 3 37,5Z3 
HIGHER ED COOFO BO 46 65,Bffi 
HIGHER ED FACAUTH 791 
HOUSING FINANCE 7' 135,806 
HUMAN RIGHTS 1 65,051 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 174 1,402,809 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 46 1,566,586 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1 14,772 
INVESTMENT BOJIRD 1 150,456 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 9 144,434 
JOBS & TRAINING 127 1,316,466 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 26 301,078 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 12 178,513 
NATURALRESOUFCES 167 1,804,649 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 
BOXING 1,319 
BARBERS 2,159 
ELECTRICITY 2 18,583 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1 7,765 
ABSTRACT OAS 551 
ACCOUNT ANCY 1 15,742 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 5,545 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2 17,613 
PLANNING 5 76,840 
POLLUTION CONTROL 25 478,285 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 114 89,110 
PUBLIC SAFETY 291 1,825,361 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5 78,863 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 2 18,264 
REVENUE 971 893,065 
SEffiETARY OF STATE 7 90,471 
ST A TE LOTTERY 1 77,242 
STA TE RETIREMENT 47 91,6:a'l 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 95 1,892,078 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 66 72,222 
TRADE & ECON DEV 19 317,148 
TRANSPORTATION 120 2,358,044 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 10,278 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 4 24,856 
VETERANS HOME BD 12 207,268 
WASTE MGMT BD 2 30,502 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 6,735 
zoo 12 127,481 
OTHER 70 4,666,267 8,481,833 

35,840,091 



1.4 

2.4 
2.5 

3.4 

4.4 
4.5 

5.4 

6.4 
6.5 

7.4 
7.5 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 
EXHIBIT Cl 

STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALWCATION BASIS 

DEPARTMENT BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Equipment Use Charge Cost of equipment inventory ( 6-30-91) 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
Commissioner and Personnel 
Fiscal 

Actual employee count F. Y. 1991 
Accounting transactions processed in F. Y. 1991 

ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
Leasing Number of leases processed in F.Y. 1991 

ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
Records Management 
Telecommunications 

Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj.Code 202) in F. Y. 1991 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
Statewide Systems F. Y. 1991 Computer services usage 

ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
Central Mail 
Employee Assistance 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 1991 
Actual employee count F. Y. 1991 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 
Inventory Management 
Procurement 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-91 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 1991 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT AND ADMIN 
8. 4 Department - Administration Actual employee count F. Y. 1991 

9.4 
9.5 

FINANCE - BUDGET 
Budget Control 
Budget Support 

FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 
10. 4 · Accounting Services 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 
Number of allotment accounts in state accounting 
system 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 



11.4 
11.5 
11.6 

12.4 

13.4 

14.4 

14.5 

15.4 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 
EXHIBIT C2 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE - OTHER 
Financial Reporting 
Central Payroll 
Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
Personnel Administration 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

State Agencies 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
Finance Audits 

Single Audit 

TREASURER 
Treasurer 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting transactions F. Y. 1991 

Payroll transactions F. Y. 1991 
Federal cash receipts F. Y. 1991 

Actual employee count in F. Y. 1991 

Positions in bargaining units in F. Y. 1991 

Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 

Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 

Accounting transactions and subsystem warrants 
F.Y. 1991 

ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 
16. 4 Legal Services Actual hours of service F. Y. 1991 

STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

17.4 Single Audit Federal cash receipts F. Y. 1991 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 1.1 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of depreciation. The state does 
not depreciate its equipment. However, the Inventory Management Division of the Department 
of Administration maintains extensive records of state-owned property indicating the costs of 
each piece of equipment currently in use by each department. 

A use charge of 6.67% of the cost of equipment in use by each central service department has 
been allocated to each central service department based on the cost of its equipment in use on 
June 30, 1991. Equipment use charges are not included for units of Administration funded 
through revolving funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 EQUIPMENT USE 

TITLE EQUIPMENT 
USE CHARGE 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Deialled Allocation Schedule) 1.-4 

Depreciation @.oee7 of Centnll Servtca Asset Inventory $507,550 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 507,550 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 
PROCUREMENT 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS -SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

507,550 

507,550 

$507,550 



1.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

USE AC11.JAL 1991 PLAN 
CHARGE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AL.J..OCATION ALL.OCATl!!:O Nl!!:T 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
================-== 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE ($507,550) 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRA llVE MGMT 246,000.00 3.23% $16,394 
ADMIN-PROPER1Y MGMT 349,623.00 4.59% $23,320 
ADMIN-INTEATECH GAP 1,449,367.00 19.05% $96,673 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 142,791.00 1.88% $9,524 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 120,456.00 1.58% $8,034 
ADMIN-MATEAIALS MGMT 115,743.00 1.52% $7,720 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 766,168.00 10.07% $51,103 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,043,255.00 26.85% $136,285 
MEDIATION SERVICES 178,590.00 2.35% $11,912 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 433,132.00 5.69% $28,890 
TREASURER 244,677.00 3.22% $16,320 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 1,519,638.00 19.97% $101,360 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
OTHER $1 

COLUMN TOTAL 7,609,440.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: COST OF EQUIPMENT INVENTORY 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUMMARY 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 2.1 

STATE OF l\1INNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Department of Administration provides management services, procurement, and related 
services to state agencies which are funded by the state General Fund along with a number of 
specialized services (printing, motor pool; plant maintenance, micrographics, central stores, 
data processing, etc.) which are funded through intra-state revolving fund billings to other state 
departments. In addition, the department provides services to the public in connection with 
Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the Commissioner, department 
personnel, department fiscal services and Management Analysis. Costs of the department's 
personnel and commissioner's office have been allocated to units within the department based 
on agency actual employees for F. Y. 1991. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated to units within the depart­
ment based on their number of accounting transactions in F. Y. 1991 and time estimates 
between revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4, 22, and 10. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEIJULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTF,ATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

TITLE ADMIN GENERAL COMMA& MGMT 
MGMT TOTAL AOMIN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Oetalled.Allocatlon Schedule) 2.2 2.3 2.<4 2.5 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SAL.ARIES $2,105,530 $932,255 $621,771 '54J281J s~ 1 as;~ 
SERVICES 400,888 170,206 46,073 40,927 ~ 43 582 
SUPPLIES 128,482 54,890 8.597 14,043 50,952 

EQUIP. 15,195 6,119 5,554 578 2,944 
OTHER/GRANTS 2,067,040 2 067 040 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 4,717,135 1,163,470 681,995 488,361 2.383,309 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (15,195) (6,119) (5,554) (578) (2,944) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (2,067,040) (2 067 040) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 16,408 18,408 

COST BY FUNCTION 2,651,308 16,408 1,157,351 678,441 487,783 313,325 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (16,408) 7,207 4,212 3,038 1,951 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,651,308 1,184,558 680,853 490,821 315,276 

DISALLOWED (806,097) (490,821) (315,276) 

NET ALLOWED $1,845,211 $1,164,558 $680,653 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

2.3 
ADMN MGMT 

GENERAL 
ADMIN FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT -COMMA & PERSONL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-MGMT ANLYSIS 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-011-iER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1,157,351.00 
676,441.00 
487,783.00 
313,325.00 

2,634,900.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

43.92% 
25.67% 
18.51% 
11.89% 

100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($16,408) 
$7,207 
$4,212 
$3,038 
$1,951 



2.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMN MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

COMMA & ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
PRSNL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSONL 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.74 3.90% 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 24.59 2.93% 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 20.50 2.44% 
ADMIN-OPERA11ONS MGMT 24.90 2.96% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 56.00 6.67% 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRA11VE MGMT 43.79 5.21% 

(USER AGENCIES) 
====-========= 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE &CONSTCOORD 28.53 3.40% 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 20.15% 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 2.31% 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 1.76% 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.27% 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.70% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.59% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 2.13% 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 7.08% 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 1.60% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.H 1.09% 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS o.n 0.09% 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 29.68% 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.81% 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 1.43% 
ADMIN-CAPrTOL PARKING 1.90 0.23% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 1.73% 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.35% 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 0.11% 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 0.08% 
ADMIN-OTI-1 ER 2.60 0.31% 
OTI-IER 

COLUMN TOTAL 839.81 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

FY 1991 ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($1,164,558) 
$45,400 
$34,099 
$28,427 
$34,529 
$n,sss 

$60,723 

$39,562 
$234,698 
$26,916 
$20,481 

$3,120 
$8,181 
$6,864 

$24,766 
$82,425 
$18,582 
$12,716 

$1,068 
$345,647 

$9,471 
$16,640 

$2,635 
$20,093 

$4,035 
$1,248 

$971 
$3,605 

$1 



2.5 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 

SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATE NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

282617 41.78% 
393824 58.22% 

67 6441 1 00. 000/4 

(680,653) 
284,3n 
396,276 

TIME IDENTIFIED BETWEEN GENERAL FUND 
AND OTHER FUNDS 
MANAGERS REPORT 



2.5A 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADMIN-OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

($284,377) 
1,840.00 5.06% $14,392 
1,274.00 3.50% $9,965 
1,178.00 3.24% $9,214 

16,067.00 44.19% $125,673 
1,834.00 5.04% $14,345 

2,925.00 8.05% - $22,879 

2,053.00 5.65% $16,058 
7,722.00 21.24% $60,400 
1,464.00 4.03% $11,451 

36,357.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER.REPOITT 



2.58 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-8 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADM IN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

10,902.00 
5,338.00 
1,976.00 
2,235.00 

400.00 
22,861.00 
24,132.00 
16,449.00 
21,159.00 

2,362.00 
474.00 

17,706.00 
923.00 

2,680.00 
716.00 

4,341.00 
1,230.00 

295.00 

136,179.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

8.01% 
3.92% 
1.45% 
1.64% 
0.29% 

16.79% 
17.72% 
12.08% 
15.54% 

1.73% 
0.35% 

13.00% 
0.68% 
1.97% 
0.53% 
3.19% 
0.90% 
0.22% 

100.00% 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($396,276) 

$31,724 
$15,533 

$5,750 
$6,504 
$1,164 

$66,525 
$70,223 
$47,866 
$61,572 

$6,873 
$1,379 

$51,524 
$2,686 
$7,799 
$2,084 

$12,632 
$3,579 

$858 
$1 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 3.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and maintenance of the 
Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth Center, State Building Code, State Building Design 
and Construction, Energy Conservation Services, leasing of state-owned property and the 
leasing of property for use by the state. Certain of these costs are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

■ Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing of state property to private 
individuals or other state agencies and for acquiring property by lease for use by state 
agencies. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the 
number of leases processed in F. Y. 1991. 

■ Beginning with F. Y. 1986, Plant Management was funded through intra-state revolving 
fund billings to other state agencies. The costs are charged to departments based on 
annual leases for space in capitol complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for space occupied by the legislature 
and certain veterans' organizations. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design services which are included 
in this unit are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4, Attachment B, paragraphs C.2 and B.7. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 

TITLE 

FIRST'ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule) 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENT AL EXPEN□rruRES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MGMT 

PROPERTY GENERAL 
MGMT ADMIN LEASING OTHER 

3.2 3.3 3.4 

$1,534,033 $216,202 $1,317,831 
3,796,471 43,787 3,752,684 

39,674 3,006 36,668 
6,300 2.859 3,441 

5,376,478 265,854 5,110,624 

(6,300) (2,859) (3,441) 

23,320 23,320 

45,400 45,400 

14,392 14,392 

5,453,290 83,112 262,995 5,107,183 

(83,112) 11,573 71,539 

5,453,290 274,568 5,178,722 

(5,178,722) (5,178,722) 

$274,568 $274,568 



3.3 
PROPER'TY 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=--===--=========== 

ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-LEASING 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

262,995.00 
1,625,704.00 

1,888,699.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

13.92% 
86.08% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($83,112) 
$11,573 
$71,539 



3,4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PAOPMGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

LEASING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-PAOPERTY MGMT-LEASING ($274,568) 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 6.00 0.71% $1,945 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 2.00 0.24% $648 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS MGMT 3.00 0.35% $972 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3.00 0.35% $972 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2.00 0.24% $648 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 3.00 0.35% $972 
TREASURER 2.00 0.24% $648 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 17.00 2.01% $5,511 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

-------------------
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 6.00 0.71% $1,945 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 3.00 0.35% $972 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 50.00 5.90% $16,208 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 3.00 0.35% $972 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.00 0.71% $1,945 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3.00 0.35% $972 
ADMIN-AISK MGMT 1.00 0.12% $324 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 0.12% $324 
AGAICUL TURE 16.00 1.89% $5,187 
ARTS BOARD 1.00 0.12% $324 
AUDITOR 1.00 0.12% $324 
COMMERCE 1.00 0.12% $324 

·COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 14.00 1.65% $4,538 
CORRECTIONS 35.00 4.13% $11,346 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1.00 0.12% $324 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4.00 0.47% $1,297 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2.00 0.24% $648 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 2.00 0.24% $648 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 6.00 0.71% $1,945 
GAMBLING CONTROL 5.00 0.59% $1,621 
HEALTH 12.00 1.42% $3,890 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2.00 0.24% $648 
NURSING 2.00 0.24% $648 
PHAR'v1ACY 2.00 0.24% $648 
DENTISTRY 2.00 0.24% $648 
CHIROPRACTORS· 2.00 0.24% $648 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.24% $648' 
OPTOMETRY 3.00 0.35% $972 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 0.12% $324 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1.00 0.12% $324 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1.00 0.12% $324 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0.24% $648 

HEARING EXAMINER 4.00 0.47% $1,297 
HIGHER ED COOAD BO 1.00 0.12% $324 
HOUSING FINANCE 5.00 0.59% $1,621 
HUMAN RIGHTS 8.00 0.94% $2,593 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 23.00 2.72% $7,456 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVllONS 29.00 3.42% $9,401 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2.00 0.24% $648 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3.00 0.35% $972 
JOBS & TRAINING 84.00 9.92% $27,230 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 7.00 0.83% $2,269 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5.00 0.59% $1,621 
NATURAL RESOURCES 71.00 8.38% $23,016 

ELECTRICITY 2.00 0.24% $648 
PARI-MUTUAL RACING 1.00 0.12% $324 



3.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PROP MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

LEASING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
Au..cx:::A TlON C.A.LCULA TION UNrTQ PliiiFICliiiNT ALJ...OCA TION 

PLANNING 4.00 0.47% $1,297 
POLLUTION CONTROL 15.00 1.TT% $4,862 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 1.00 0.12% $324 
PUBLIC SAFETY 152.00 17.95% $49,273 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2.00 0.24% $648 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1.00 0.12% $324 
REVENUE 16.00 1.89% $5,187 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2.00 0.24% $648 
STATE LOTTERY 13.00 1.53% $4,214 
STATE RETIREMENT 2.00 0.24% $648 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 39.00 4.60% $12,642 
TRADE & ECON DEV 8.00 0.94% $2,593 
TRANSPORT A 110N 31.00 3.66% $10,049 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2.00 0.24% $648 
VETER#,jS AFFAIRS 1.00 0.12% $324 
VETER#,jS HOME BO 6.00 0.71% $1,945 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.24% $648 
zoo 24.00 2.83% $7,780 
OTHER 44.00 5.19% $14,276 

COLUMN TOTAL 847.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED FOR FY 1991 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 4.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMJNISTRATION - INTERTECBNOLOGIES GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

Information Services includes several divisions which provide services to state departments. 
Several of these services are allowable for plan purposes and have been functionalized and 
allocated as follows: 

■ Records Management - the center provides for the storage and retrieval of state records, 
and disposal of records no longer required. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on the number of cubic feet of records stored as of June 30, 
1991. 

■ Telecommunications - this division is responsible for providing telephone and communi­
cations services to all state agencies. The actual costs of departmental telephone service 
and long distance calls are directly charged to departments through a revolving fund. 
Costs of telephone operators, installation and repair, and central statewide switchboard 
and lines are charged to the General Fund and have been allocated based on total direct 
telephone billings in F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of Data Privacy has been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.14, 10, and 9. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEOOLE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

TITLE INTERTECH GENERAL RECORDS TELE 
TOTAL ADMIN MGMT COMM OTHER 

FIFl&T ALLOCATION: (Num- oll 0-ll•cl Allocation Sohec:IYle) ... :a ,4,3 ..... 4.IS 

Depreciation @.oee7 at Centi.I Service Aeetrt lnv.ntory 
SAL.ARIES $916,750 $69,028 $757,728 $89,996 
SERVICES 393,218 106,039 283,566 3,613 
SUPPLIES 13,931 414 13,504 13 

EQUIP. 11,366 11,366 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,335,265 175,481 1,066,162 93,622 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (11,366) (11,366) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT use CHARGE 96,673 96,673 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 34,099 34,099 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 9,965 9,965 
FISCALB 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 1,945 1,945 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,466,581 142,682 175,481 1,054,796 93,822 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (142,682} 18,912 113,880 10,090 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,466,581 194,393 1,188,476 103,712 

DISALLOWED (103,712} (103,712) 

NET ALLOWED $1,362,869 $194,393 $1,168,476 



4.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 Pl.AN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

175,481.00 
1,054,796.00 

93,622.00 

1,323,899.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

13.25% 
79.67% 

7.07% 

100.00% 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($142,682) 
$18,912 

$113,680 
$10,090 



4.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INTRTECH ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RECORDS ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
==~-~--~~========== 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT ($194,393) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,135.00 3.56% $6,925 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3,341.00 10.49% $20,385 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 509,00 1.60% $3,106 
MEDIATION SERVICES 27.00 0.08% $165 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 142.00 0.45% $866 
TREASUFER 376.00 1.18% $2,294 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,701.00 8.48% $16,480 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 299.00 0.94% $1,824 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.00 0.10% $195 
ADMIN-INTEATECH GAP 10.00 0.03% $61 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 2.00 0.01% $12 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 1.00 $6 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 3.00 0.01% $18 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 13.00 0.04% $79 
ADMIN-IISAC 29.00 0.09% $1TT 
AGRICULTURE 438.00 1.37% $2,672 
ARTS BOARD 12.00 0.04% $73 
AUDITOR 413.00 1.30% $2,520 
COMMERCE 1,862.00 5.84% $11,361 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 1.00 $6 
CORRECTIONS 333.00 1.05% $2,032 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 56.00 0.18% $342 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 21.00 0.07% $128 
HEALTH 1,248.00 3.92% $7,615 

NURSING 54.00 0.17% $329 
PHAA'AACY 4.00 0.01% $24 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 6.00 0.02% $37 

HEARING EXAMINER 184.00 0.58% $1,123 
HIGHER EDCOOAD BO 2.00 0.01% $12 
HOUSING FINANCE 1,295.00 4.06% $7,901 
HUMAN RIGHTS 748.00 2.35% $4,564 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,845.00 5.79% $11,257 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 783.00 2.46% $4,m 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,319.00 10.42% $20,251 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 5,179.00 16.26% $31,600 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 154.00 0.48% $940 
NATURAL RESOURCES 391.00 1.23% $2,386 

ELECTRICITY 200.00 0.63% $1,220 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,091.00 3.42% $6,657 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 43.00 0.13% $262 
PUBLIC SERVICE 360.00 1.13% $2,197 
REVENUE 872.00 2.74% $5,320 
SECRETARY OF STATE 441.00 1.38% $2,691 
STATE RETIREMENT 4.00 0.01% $24 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 30.00 0.09% $183 
TRADE & ECON DEV 15.00 0.05% $92 
TRANSPORTATION 4.00 0.01% $24 
WASTE MGMT BO 81.00 0.25% $494 
zoo 128.00 0.40% $781 
OTHER 1,623.00 5.09% $9,905 

COLUMN TOTAL 31,860.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 07-31-90 
SOURCE: DIVISION RECORDS 



4.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INTRTECH ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TELECOM ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
-=2•---------------

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM ($1, 168,476) 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 7.481.00 0.04% $497 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 37,557.00 0.21% $2,494 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT 944.00 0.01% $63 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 86,8n.oo 0.49% $5,769 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 95,152.00 0.54% $6,319 
MEDIATION SERVICES 17,122.00 0.10% $1,137 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 18,859.00 0.11% $1,252 
TREASURER 4,123.00 0.02% $274 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 213,803.00 1.22% $14,198 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 20,566.00 0.12% $1,366 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 34,543.00 0.20% $2,294 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GRP 168,743.00 0.96% $11,206 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 37,804.00 0.21% $2,511 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 22,929.00 0.13% $1,523 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,794.00 0.01% $119 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 665.00 $44 
ADMIN-STARS 38.00 $3 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 4,313.00 0.02% $286 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 8,390.00 0.05% $557 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1,650.00 0.01% $110 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 3,362.00 0.02% $223 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 250.00 $17 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 127,447.00 0.72% $8,464 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1,388.00 0.01% $92 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3,507.00 0.02% $233 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,767.00 0.03% $317 
ADMIN-OTHER 573.00 $38 
AGRICULTURE 239,104.00 1.36% $15,879 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 29,958.00 0.17% $1,989 
ARTS BOARD 13,133.00 0.07% $872 
AUDITOR 25,519.00 0.15% $1,695 
COMMERCE 101,076.00 0.57% $6,712 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 916,034.00 5.21% $60,833 
CORRECTIONS 606,612.00 3.45% $40,284 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,181.00 0.05% $610 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 323,286.00 1.84% $21,469 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 31,563.00 0.18% $2,096 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 113,487.00 0.64% $7,537 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1,447.00 0.01% $96 
GAMBLING CONTROL 43,968.00 0.25% $2,920 
GREATER MN CORP. 22,224.00 0.13% $1,476 
HEALTH 441,499.00 2.51% $29,319 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 9,280.00 0.05% $616 
NURSING 7,692.00 0.04% $511 
PHAFMACY 2,866.00 0.02% $190 
DENTIS1rN' 3,721.00 0.02% $247 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,723.00 0.01% $114 
PSYCHOLOGY 823.00 $55 
OPTOMETRY 495.00 $33 
NURSING HOME ADM 1,170.00 0.01% $78 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 5,194.00 0.03% $345 
PODIATRY 75.00 $5 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 595.00 $40 

HEARING EXAMINER 31,246.00 0.18% $2,075 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 60,111.00 0.34% $3,992 
HOUSING FINANCE 94,445.00 0.54% $6,272 
HUMAN RIGHTS 53,750.00 0.31% $3,569 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 735,213.00 4.18% $48,825 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 569,287.00 3.24% $37,806 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,961.00 0.04% $462 



4.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INTRTECH ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TELECOM ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

INVESTMENT BOARD 14,716.00 0.08% $977 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 86,941.00 0.49% $5,774 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,325,356.00 7.53% $88,016 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 176,821.00 1.00% $11,743 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 448,158.00 2.55% $29,762· 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1 ,420,833.00 8.08% $94,356 

BOXING 888.00 0.01% $59 
BARBERS 586.00 $39 
ELECTRICITY 11,451.00 0.07% $760 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,206.00 0.01% $146 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,486.00 0.01% $99 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,142.00 0.03% $341 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 9,046.00 0.05% $601 
PLANNING 67,309.00 0.38% $4,470 
POLLUTION CONTROL 353,458.00 2.01% $23,473 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37,268.00 0.21% $2,475 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,249,945.00 7.10% $83,008 
PUBLIC SERVICE 65,433.00 0.37% $4,345 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 14,206.00 0.08% $943 
REVENUE 599,576.00 3.41% $39,817 
SECRETARY OF STATE 124,305.00 0.71% $8,255 
STATE LOTTERY 273.00 $18 
STATE RETIREMENT 8,321.00 0.05% $553 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 2,058,076.00 11.70% $136,675 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 28,631.00 0.16% $1,901 
TRADE & ECON DEV 259,268.00 1.47% $17,218 
TRANSPORTATION 2,060,063.00 11.71% $136,807 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 3,988.00 0.02% $265 
VETERN-JS AFFAIRS 14,085.00 0.08% $935 
VETERN-JS HOME BO 45,568.00 0.26% $3,026 
WASTE MGMT BO 34,948.00 0.20% $2,321 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,041.00 0.02% $268 
zoo 93,690.00 0.53% $6,222 
OTHER 1 ,541,685.00 8.76% $102,380 

COLUMN TOTAL 17,595, 152.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 5.1 

STATE OF MINNF.SOTA 
AD1\11NISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The Information Policy Office a service to state agencies which is allowable for plan purposes 
and is allocated as follows: 

■ Statewide Systems - this unit plans, promotes, and controls coordination of state informa­
tion architectures, standards and guidelines, information needs, analysis techniques, 
contracts and training of state agency personnel on these issues. It ensures that state 
information management systems are developed in a consistent manner, state data is 
managed as a resource and compatible technology is used for systems. Allocation of 
costs is based on Computer Services usage for F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of the Intergovernmental, Information System (IlSAC) and Information Policy Servic­
es to local government units have been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.10 and paragraph C.1 and 5. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

TITLE INFO POL GENERAL 
ADMIN 

5.3 

STATEWIDE 
TOTAL SYSTEMS OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule} 5.2 5.4 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

$1,063,283 
142,878 
29,550 
45,043 
28,904 

1,309,658 

(45,043) 
(28,904) 

9,524 

28,427 

9,214 

324 

497 

1,283,697 

9,524 

28,427 

9,214 

324 

497 

$964,728 
130,942 
28,869 
45,043 

1,169,582 

(45,043) 

$98,555 
11,936 

681 

28,904 

140,076 

(28,904) 

47,986 1,124,539 111,172 

(47,986} 43,669 4,317 

1,283,697 1,168,208 115,489 

(115,489) 

$1,168,208 $1,168,208 

(115,489) 



5.3 
INFO 

POLICY 
OFFICE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

A0MIN-INFO POL OFF 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1, 124,539.00 
111,172.00 

1,235,711.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

91.00% 
9.00% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($47,986) 
$43,669 

$4,317 



5,4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL AU..OCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
SYSTEMS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AU..OCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
==~=~~~~=========== 

ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS ($1,168,208) 

ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 8,TT9.00 0.02% $283 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS MGMT 342,1TT.OO 0.94% $11,016 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 1,612,862.00 4.44% $51,925 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,373,274.00 3.78% $44,211 
MEDIATION SERVICES 67,337.00 0.19% $2,168 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS TT,879.00 0.21% $2,507 
TREASURER 26,062.00 0.07% $839 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,670.00 0.06% $698 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 18,512.00 0.05% $596 
ADMIN-PROPER"TY MGMT 5,429.00 0.01% $175 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 36,469.00 0.10% $1,174 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 7,141.00 0.02% $230 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,005.00 0.01% $161 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 1,416.00 $46 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 78,390.00 0.22% $2,524 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,249.00 $40 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,886.00 0.01% $61 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 25,717.00 0.07% $828 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 2,876.00 0.01% $93 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 717.00 $23 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 250.00 $8 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 70.00 $2 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 875.00 $28 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 273.00 $9 
ADMIN-OTHER 820.00 $26 
AGRICULTURE 13,328.00 0.04% $429 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 9,015.00 0.02% $290 
ARTS BOARD 176.00 $6 
AUDITOR 993.00 $32 
COMMERCE 11,780.00 0.03% $379 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 930.00 $30 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 123,965.00 0.34% $3,991 
CORRECTIONS 157,261.00 0.43% $5,063 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 276.00 $9 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 119,102.00 0.33% $3,834 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 543.00 $17 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 99,226.00 0.27% $3,194 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 520.00 $17 
GAMBLING CONTROL 426.00 $14 
GREATER MN CORP .. 484.00 $16 
HEALTH 300,866.00 0.83% $9,686 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 234,019.00 0.64% $7,534 
NURSING 8,679.00 0.02% $279 
PHAFMACY 10,489.00 0.03% $338 
DENTISTRY 2,989.00 0.01% $96 
CHIROPRACTORS 11,699.00 0.03% $3n 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 72.00 $2 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 8,096.00 0.02% $261 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 84.00 $3 
VETEPJNAAY MEDICINE 4,819.00 0.01% $155 

HEARING EXAMINER 337.00 $11 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 19,341.00 0.05% $623 
HOUSING FINANCE 297,285.00 0.82% $9,571 
HUMAN RIGHTS 525.00 $17 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,318,076.00 47.73% $557,541 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITlJnONS 8,761.00 0.02% $282 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 135,00 $4 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3,420.00 0.01% $110 
JOBS & TRAINING 315,986.00 0.87% $10,173 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 13,474.00 0.04% $434 



5.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL ALLOCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
SYSTEMS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

MILITARY AFFAIRS 2,407.00 0.01% $TT 
NATURAL RESOURCES 629,143.00 1.73% $20,255 

BARBERS 623.00 $20 
ELECTRICITY 32,721.00 0.09% $1,053 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5,286.00 0.01% $170 
ACCOUNTANCY 7,500.00 0.02% $241 
PEACE OFFICERS 420.00 $14 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 24,578.00 0.07% $791 
PLANNING 4,045.00 0.01% $130 
POLLUTION CONTROL 32,114.00 0.09% $1,034 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,524,283.00 12.47% $145,655 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5,284.00 0.01% $170 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 812.00 $26 
REVENUE 5,2TT,237.00 14.54% $169,896 
SECRETARY OF STATE 45.00 $1 
STATE RETIREMENT 255,289.00 0.70% $8,219 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 26,547.00 0.07% $855 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 53,890.00 0.15% $1,735 
TRADE & ECON DEV 10,430.00 0.03% $336 
TRANSPORTATION 2,439,462.00 6.72% $78,536 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 65.00 $2 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,043.00 0.02% $195 
VETERANS HOME BO 921.00 $30 
WASTE MGMT BO 78,297.00 0.22% $2,521 
WAKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 546.00 $18 
zoo 832.00 $27 
OTHER 53,224.00 0.15% $1,712 

COWMNTOTAL 36,286,356.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: COMPUTER SERVICES CHARGES FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 6.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION- OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for plan purposes. 
These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

■ Central Mail - this division provides interdepartmental mail delivery and processing of 
outside mail received or mailed by state agencies. Costs of postage are directly charged 
through a revolving fund. Costs of postal clerks have been allocated based on F. Y. 1991 
postage charges. 

■ Employee Assistance - provides assistance to employees with medical, psychiatric or 
other personal problems. Costs have been allocated based on each unit's actual positions 
for F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS MGMT 

TITLE OPS MGMT GENERAL CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
TOTAL ADMIN MAIL ASSIST OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule) 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 

Depreciation @.0067 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $897,353 $286,558 $315,798 $294,997 
SERVICES 366,167 158,032 116,414 91,721 
SUPPLIES 21,108 4,638 8,001 8,469 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITIJRES 1,284,828 449,228 440,213 395,187 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 8,034 8,034 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 34,529 34,529 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 125,673 125,673 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 648 648 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 2,494 2,494 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 283 283 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,456,289 171,661 449,228 440,213 395,187 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (171,661) 60,029 58,824 52,808 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,456,289 509,257 499,037 447,995 

DISALLOWED (447,995) (447,995) 

NET ALLOWED $1,008,294 $509,257 $499,037 



6.3 
OPERATIONS 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-CENTPAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

449,228.00 
440,213.00 
395,187.00 

1,284,628.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

34.97% 
34.27% 
30.78% 

100.00% 

DEPARTh1ENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($171,661) 
$60,029 
$58,824 
$52,808 



6.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

MAIL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
Au..ocATION CALCULATION UNITQ PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================-= 

ADMIN-OPS MGMT -CENTPAL MAIL ($509,257) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 64,244.00 0.66% $3,365 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 226,043.00 2.33% $11,841 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 181,390.00 1.87% $9,502 
MEDIATION SERVICES 18,425.n 0.19% $965 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 7,196.00 0.07% $3n 
TREASURER 2,067.90 0.02% $108 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100,909.00 1.04% $5,286 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
====~============--

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 4,538.00 0.05% $238 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 7,238.00 0.07% $379 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 2,338.00 0.02% $122 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 2,750.00 0.03% $144 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 14,217.00 0.15% $745 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 7,375.00 0.08% $386 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 698.00 0.01% $37 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 71,735.00 0.74% $3,758 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 535.00 0.01% $28 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 120.00 $6 
ADM IN-STARS 547.00 0.01% $29 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 582.00 0.01% $30 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 6,085.00 0.06% $319 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1,943.00 0.02% $102 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,663.00 0.05% $244 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 67,840.00 0.70% $3,554 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1,560.00 0.02% $82 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 257.00 $13 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 5,068.00 0.05% $265 
ADMIN-OTHER 127.00 $7 
AGRICULTURE 151,056.00 1.55% $7,913 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,997.00 0.16% $838 
AUDITOR 24,700.00 0.25% $1,294 
COMMERCE 131,682.00 1.35% $6,898 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 74,719.00 o.n% $3,914 
CORRECTIONS 42,897.00 0.44% $2,247 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 5,937.00 0.06% $311 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 400,262.52 4.12% $20,967 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 83,924.63 0.86% $4,396 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 345.00 $18 
GAMBLING CONTROL 23,207.00 0.24% $1,216 
HEALTH 40,278.00 0.41% $2,110 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 15,921.00 0.16% $834 
NURSING 36,946.00 0.38% $1,935 
DENTISTRY 3,965.00 0.04% $208 
CHIROPRPCTORS 305.00 $16 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 169.50 $9 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 83,504.00 0.86% $4,374 
HOUSING FINANCE 69,929.00 0.72% $3,663 
HUMAN RIGHTS 27,491.00 0.28% $1,440 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1 ,303,680.00 13.41% $68,292 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 162.00 $8 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 591.00 0.01% $31 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,740.00 0.03% $144 
JOBS & TRAINING 9,355.00 0.10% $490 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 187,840.00 1.93% $9,840 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 6.00 
NATURAL RESOURCES 578,383.00 5.95% $30,298 

BOXING 319.00 $17 
BARBERS 2,741.00 0.03% $144 
ABSTPACTORS 487.00 0.01% $26 
ACCOUNTANCY 12,426.00 0.13% $651 



e.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PL.AN 

MAIL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

PEACE OFFICERS 7,093.00 0.07% $372 
PARI-MUTUAL RACING 400.00 $21 
PLANNING 58,134.00 0.60% $3,045 
POLLUTION CONTROL 52,429.00 0.54% $2,746 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 221,415.00 2.28% $11,599 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,254,872.00 23.19% $118,119 
PUBLIC SERVICE 26,783.10 0.28% $1,403 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 7,931.58 0.08% $415 
REVENUE 1,380,885.56 14.20% $72,336 
SECRETARY OF STATI: 115,917.05 1.19% $6,072 
STATE RETIREMENT 71,661.00 0.74% $3,754 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 84,456.00 0.87% $4,424 
TEACHERS RETIREM~T 164,849.00 1.70% $8,835 
TRADE & ECON DEV 537,417.00 5.53% $28,152 
TRANSPORTATION 298,194.00 3.07% $15,621 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 5,666.00 0.06% $297 
VETE~S AFFAIRS 9,328.00 0.10% $489 
VETE~S HOME BO 1,520.00 0.02% $80 
WASTE MGMT BO 22,692.00 0.23% $1,189 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2,340.71 0.02% $123 
OTHER 265,202.63 2.73% $13,891 

COWMNTOTAL 9,721,645.95 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



6.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
EMPLOYEE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

ASSIST FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
A~TION CAL..C>ULATION UNl'TA p,;;RQ,;;NT ALL.C:><:0.ATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-OPS MGMT -EMPLOYEE ASSIST ($499,037) 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT 56.00 0.15% $737 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 118.97 0.31% $1,566 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 193.84 0.51% $2,552 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $290 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.n 0.18% $918 
TREASUFER 11.66 0.03% $153 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 0.99% $4,916 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 43.79 0.12% $576 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.74 0.09% $431 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 24.59 0.06% $324 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 20.50 0.05% $270 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 24.90 0.07% $328 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $376 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $2,228 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $256 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $194 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% $30 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.02% $78 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% $65 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $235 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $782 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $176 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $121 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS o.n $10 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.66% $3,281 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $90 
ADMIN-MATERALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $158 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.01% $25 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $191 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% $38 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 $12 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 $9 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.01% $34 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.17% $5,856 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 37.16 0.10% $489 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $211 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $1,432 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.58% $2,881 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0.91 $12 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 2,499.14 6.59% $32,899 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.75% $28,699 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $166 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.07% $5,332 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.49% $2,445 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $1,592 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% $35 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $386 
HEALTH 938.05 2.47% $12,349 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $316 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $307 
PHAFMACY 7.00 0.02% $92 
DENTIS111Y 6.50 0.02% $86 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.01% $65 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% $48 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 $20 
NURSING.HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% $26 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 5.91 0.02% $78 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 0.83 $11 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 0.91 $12 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BD 1.16 $15 



e.e STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
EMPLOYEE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

ASSIST FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

VETEANARY MEDICINE 1.25 $16 
HEARING EXAMINER 75.12 0.20% $989 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 71.26 0.19% $938 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% $39 
HOUSING FINANCE 135.87 0.36% $1,789 
HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $931 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.14% $15,685 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 5,470.82 14.43% $72,019 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% $76 
INVESTMENT BOARD 24.75 0.07% $326 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $1,846 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.21% $25,996 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.94% $4,666 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332.56 0.88% $4,378 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.86% $34,258 

BOXING 1.50 $20 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $26 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.05% $274 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% $88 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% $53 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $158 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $1,392 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718.04 1.89% $9,452 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64.50 0.17% $849 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.84% $24,133 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $1,695 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $503 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.08% $15,348 
SECRETARY OF STATE 70.66 0.19% $930 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.51% $2,553 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $495 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,859.91 12.82% $63,976 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 49.00 0.13% $645 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.63% $3,145 
TRANSPORTATlON 5,249.31 13.85% $69,103 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 9.08 0.02% $120 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $465 
VETERANS HOME BD 475.74 1.25% $6,263 
WASTE MGMT BD 52.08 0.14% $686 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $260 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $2,139 
OTHER 987.93 2.61% $13,004 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,908.88 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 7.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIM.S MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for plan purposes. 
These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

■ Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated based on the number of 
encumbrance transactions (A44) processed in F.Y. 1991. Contract Management is 
included with Procurement. 

■ Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory of fixed assets along 
with the consultation services in connection with inventories of consumable supplies. 
Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of 
items in each department's fixed asset inventory as of June 30, 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1, 9 and 24. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
MATERIALS MGMT 

TITLE MATERIALS GENERAL INVENTOR'IPROCURE-MTLS SVCS 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN MGMT MENT &DIST 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Oetalled Allocation Schedule) 7.:Z 7.3 7.4 7.15 

0epreclatton @.oee7 of Cen1ral Servtce Aeeet ln..,.ntory 
SAL.ARIES $2,120,353 $130,708 $164,676 $1,716,313 $106,656 
SERVICES 744,185 44,674 137,049 562,462 
SUPPLIES 80,570 36,880 5,000 34,490 4,200 

EQUIP. 22,442 2,782 9,780 9,880 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 2,967,550 215,044 316,505 2,323,145 112,856 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (22,442) (2,782) (9,780) (9,880) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 7,720 7,720 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 77,655 77,655 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 14,345 14,345 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 972 972 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 6,925 6,925 
TELE COMM 63 63 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 11,016 11,016 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 3,365 3,365 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 737 737 

COST BY FUNCTION 3,067,906 335,060 306,725 2,313,265 112,856 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (335,060) 37,606 283,617 13,837 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 3,067,906 344,331 2,596,882 126,693 

DISALLOWED (126,693) (126,693) 

NET ALLOWED $2,941,213 $344,331 $2,596,882 



7.3 
MATERIALS 

MANAGEMB'iT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALI..OCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT -INVENTORY MGIV 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT-PFOCUREMENT 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT-MTFI..S SVCS & D 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ALLOCATION 
UNrTS 

306,725.00 
2,313,265.00 

112,856.00 

2,732,846.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

11.22% 
84.65% 

4.13% 

100.00% COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($335,060) 
$37,606 

$283,617 
$13,837 



7.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLSMGMT AL..l..OCATION DETAIL 
INVENTOR( ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

MANAGEMENT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGMT ($344,331) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 397.00 0.25% $863 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 399.00 0.25% $867 
MEDIATION SERVICES 85.00 0.05% $185 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 185.00 0.12% $402 
TREASURER 54.00 0.03% $117 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 540.00 0.34% $1,174 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 157.00 0.10% $341 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 126.00 0.08% $274 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 258.00 0.16% $561 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 49.00 0.03% $107 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 39.00 0.02% $85 
ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT 65.00 0.04% $141 

(USER AGENCIES) 
--------------

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 40.00 0.03% $87 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 485.00 0.31% $1,054 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 88.00 0.06% $191 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 43.00 0.03% $93 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 438.00 0.28% $952 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 $4 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 30.00 0.02% $65 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1,358.00 0.86% $2,952 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 128.00 0.08% $278 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 30.00 0.02% $65 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 15.00 0.01% $33 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 27.00 0.02% $59 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 5,195.00 3.28% $11,291 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 9.00 0.01% $20 
ADMIN-MATEFIALS TRANSFER 24.00 0.02% $52 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 37.00 0.02% $80 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1.00 $2 
ADMIN-IISAC 6.00 $13 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 7.00 $15 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 14.00 0.01% $30 
ADMIN-OTHER 358.00 0.23% $na 
AGRICULTURE 1,366.00 0.86% $2,969 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 25.00 0.02% $54 
ARTS BOARD 21.00 0.01% $46 
AUDITOR 103.00 0.07% $224 
COMMERCE 229.00 0.14% $498 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 30.00 0.02% $65 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 14,332.00 9.05% $31,151 
CORRECTIONS 6,645.00 4.19% $14,443 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 36.00 0.02% $78 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,447.00 0.91% $3,145 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 353.00 0.22% $767 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 469.00 0.30% $1,019 
HEALTH 2,037.00 1.29% $4,427 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 65.00 0.04% $141 
NURSING 26.00 0.02% $57 
PHAFMACY 13.00 0.01% $28 
DENTISTRY 36.00 0.02% $78 
CHIROPRACTORS 18.00 0.01% $39 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 $7 
OPTOMETRY 5.00 $11 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 $2 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 13.00 0.01% $28 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 6.00 $13 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 1.00 $2 
PODIATRY 1.00 $2 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 $4 

HEARING EXAMINER 214.00 0.14% $465 



7.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLSMGMT Au.ocATION DETAIL 
INVENTOR'( AClUAL 1991 PLAN 

MANAGEMENT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HIGHER EDCOORD BO 142.00 0.09% $309 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 $4 
HOUSING FINANCE 373.00 0.24% $811 
HUMAN RIGHTS 82.00 0.05% $178 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 9,056.00 5.72% $19,683 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,169.00 3.26% $11,235 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17.00 0.01% $37 
INVESTMENT BOARD 56.00 0.04% $122 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 858.00 0.54% $1,865 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,105.00 5.12% $17,616 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 838.00 0.53% $1,821 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 489.00 0.31% $1,063 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22,824.00 14.41% $49,608 

BOXING 1.00 $2 
BARBERS 5.00 $11 
ELECTRICITY 44.00 0.03% $96 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 14.00 0.01% $30 
ACCOUNTANCY 13.00 0.01% $28 
PEACE OFFICERS 31.00 0.02% $67 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 105.00 0.07% $228 
PLANNING 431.00 0.27% $937 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2,438.00 1.54% $5,299 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 196.00 0.12% $426 
PUBLIC SAFETY 9,182.00 5.80% $19,957 
PUBLIC SERVICE 403.00 0.25% $876 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 90.00 0.06% $196 
REVENUE 3,499.00 2.21% $7,605 
SECRETARY OF STATE 568.00 0.36% $1,235 
STATE RETIREMENT 55.00 0.03% $120 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 26,294.00 16.60% $57,150 
TEACHERSRETIREM~T 99.00 0.06% $215 
TRADE & ECON DEV 821.00 0.52% $1,784 
TRANSPORTATION 24,305.00 15.34% $52,827 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 9.00 0.01% $20 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 733.00 0.46% $1,593 
WASTE MGMT BO 11.00 0.01% $24 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 38.00 0.02% $83 
zoo 883.00 0.56% $1,919 
OTHER 1,957.00 1.24% $4,257 

COWMNTOTAL 158,422.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN INVENlORY 
SOURCE: F~EDASSETSUMMARYREPORT 



7.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLSMGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT-PFOCUAEMENT ($2,596,882) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 44.00 0.10% $2,722 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 210.00 0.50% $12,989 
MEDIATION SERVICES 30.00 0.07% $1,856 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 43.00 0.10% $2,660 
TREASURER 12.00 0.03% $742 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 175.00 0.42% $10,824 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 22.00 0.05% $1,361 
ADMIN-PAOPERTY MGMT 35.00 0.08% $2,165 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 3.00 0.01% $186 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 17.00 0.04% $1,052 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 23.00 0.05% $1,423 
ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT 27.00 0.06% $1,670 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 5.00 0.01% $309 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 1,570.00 3.74% $97,111 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 148.00 0.35% $9,154 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 37.00 0.09% $2,289 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 35.00 0.08% $2,165 
ADMIN-ELECTAONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 44.00 0.10% $2,722 
ADMIN-STARS 8.00 0.02% $495 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 35.00 0.08% $2,165 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 361.00 0.86% $22,329 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 39.00 0.09% $2,412 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 47.00 0.11% $2,907 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 3.00 0.01% $186 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 671.00 1.60% $41,504 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 18.00 0.04% $1,113 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 26.00 0.06% $1,608 
ADMIN-IISAC 5.00 0.01% $309 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 35.00 0.08% $2,165 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEEA SERVICES 8.00 0.02% $495 
ADMIN-OTHER 39.00 0.09% $2,412 
AGRICULTURE 831.00 1.98% $51,401 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO n.oo 0.18% $4,763 
ARTS BOARD 351.00 0.84% $21,711 
AUDITOR 75.00 0.18% $4,639 
COMMERCE 95.00 0.23% $5,876 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 21.00 0.05% $1,299 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 2,462.00 5.86% $152,285 
CORRECTIONS 2,702.00 6.44% $167,130 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.00 0.02% $557 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 607.00 1.45% $37,545 
EDUCATION-FARHW.JLT SCHOOLS 142.00 0.34% $8,783 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 390.00 0.93% $24,123 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 4.00 0.01% $247 
GAMBLING CONTROL 61.00 0.15% $3,TT3 
GREATER MN CORP. 1.00 $62 
HEALTH 1,110.00 2.64% $68,658 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 46.00 0.11% $2,845 
NURSING 8.00 0.02% $495 
PHAA'MCY 3.00 0.01% $186 
DENTISTRY 10.00 0.02% $619 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.00 $124 
PSYCHOLOGY 4.00 0.01% $247 
OPTOMETRY 3.00 0.01% $186 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 $124 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 6.00 0.01% $371 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 1.00 $62 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 1.00 $62 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 $124 

HEARING EXAMINER 110.00 0.26% $6,804 



7.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HIGHER ED COORD BO 123.00 0.29% $7,608 
HOUSING FINANCE 97.00 0.23% $6,000 
HUMAN RIGHTS 63.00 0.15% $3,897 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENIBAL OFFICE 1,585.00 3.78% $98,039 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTTTUTlONS 1,048.00 2.50% $64,823 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 21.00 0.05% $1,299 
INVESTMENT BOARD 44.00 0.10% $2,722 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 443.00 1.06% $27,401 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,784.00 6.63% $172,202 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 339.00 0.81% $20,969 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 181.00 0.43% $11,196 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,983.00 7.11% $184,511 

BOXING 1.00 $62 
BARBERS 1.00 $62 
ELECTRICITY 22.00 0.05% $1,361 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 10.00 0.02% $619 
ABSTFlACTORS 1.00 $62 
ACCOUNTANCY 9.00 0.02% $557 
PEACE OFFICERS 12.00 0.03% $742 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 56.00 0.13% $3,464 
PLANNING 197.00 0.47% $12,185 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,100.00 2.62% $68,039 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37.00 0.09% $2,289 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,381.00 5.67% $147,275 
PUBLIC SERVICE 311.00 0.74% $19,237 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 22.00 0.05% $1,361 
REVENUE 740.00 1.76% $45,n2 
SECRETARY OF STATE 78.00 0.19% $4,825 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 $62 
STATE RETIREMENT 7.00 0.02% $433 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 4,145.00 9.87% $256,385 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 22.00 0.05% $1,361 
TRADE & ECON DEV 933.00 2.22% $57,710 
TRANSPORTATION 6,603.00 15.73% $408,423 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 5.00 0.01% $309 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10.00 0.02% $619 
VETERANS HOME BO 84.00 0.20% $5,196 
WASTE MGMT BO 52.00 0.12% $3,216 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 5.00 0.01% $309 
zoo 78.00 0.19% $4,825 
OTHER 2,439.00 5.81% $150,854 

COLUMN TOTAL 41,984.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUMBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A-44) IN FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 8.1 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION . 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of Finance (which includes 
personnel and accounting services.) Costs of the commissioner's office have been allocated to 
the divisions within the department based on actual positions for F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 

TITLE 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1Biled Allocation Schedule) 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SAL.ARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PEASONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 
PROCUREMENT 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

FINANCE 
FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

MGMT&ADMN GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN DEPT ADMN 

8.2 8.3 8.4 

$576,200 $576,200 
469,643 469,643 
300,398 300,398 
81,639 81,639 

1,427,660 1,427,880 

(81,639) (81,639) 

51,103 51,103 

972 972 

20,385 20,385 
5,769 5,769 

51,925 51,925 

11,841 11,841 
1,566 1,566 

863 863 
2,722 2,722 

1,493,387 147,146 1,346,241 

(147,146) 147,146 



8.3 
FINANCE 

FSCLMGMT 
&ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=-==---------------

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & AOMN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN- DEPT AD 1,346,241.00 100.00% 
($147,146) 
$147,146 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1,346,241.00 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 



8.4 
FINANCE 

DEPT ADMN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTIJAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
===============-=--

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN- DEPT ADMIN 
FINANCE-BUDGETS 30.35 

48.81 
23.91 

25.51% 
41.03% 
20.10% 

FINANCE-ACCOUN11NG 
FINANCE-OTHER 

{SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

{USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

15.90 13.36% 

118.97 100.00% 

ACTIJAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

{$1,493,387) 
$380,972 
$612,694 
$300,134 

$199,587 



STATE OF l\flNNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 9.1 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget recommendations and 
control of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance Department representative serves 
as executive budget officer of each state department and agency with responsibility for review 
of all expenditures including personnel, budget transfers, allotment changes, and related 
documents to insure that state and federal funding agency laws and requirements are adhered 
to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number 
of accounting transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. Executive budget 
officer's salaries are allocated only to the agencies to which they are assigned. A portion of 
the Executive Budget Officers duties includes policy and analysis which is considered general 
government and disallowed for plan purposes. The unit also performs certain functions 
relating to support of the state legislative process which have been disallowed as general 
government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, review budget changes, changes in grant fund­
ing, and related services to insure that state and federal regulation and laws concerning reve­
nues, expenditures, and authorized positions are followed. These functions are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of allotment accounts (Aills) in 
the state accounting system as of September, 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1 and 6. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 FINANCE 

TITLE BUDGETS 
TOTAL 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1alled Allocation Schedule) 9.2 

Depreclatlen @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

$1,TTS,920 
544,672 

89,205 
85,481 

2,498,278 

(85,481) 

380,972 

2,793,769 

2,793,769 

(789,952) 

$2,003,817 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 

GENERAL 
ADMIN 

9.3 

380,972 

380,972 

(380,972) 

BUDGET CONTROLLI BUDGET GEN'L 
CONTROL COMP SUPPORT GOV'T 

9.4 9.5 9.6 

FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 
$997,699 $478,594 $302,627 

20,863 212,001 311,808 
21,410 67,795 
70,094 15,387 

1,018,562 782,099 697,617 

(70,094) (15,387) 

1,018,562 712,005 682,230 

160,827 112,423 107,722 

160,827 1,018,562 824,428 789,952 

(789,952) 

$160,827 $1,018,562 $824,428 



9.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
==================-

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGEl"S-BU0GET CONTROL 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET SUPPORT 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-GENL GOVT 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1,018,562.00 
712,005.00 
682,230.00 

2,412,797.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

42.21% 
29.51% 
28.28% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($380,972) 
$160,827 
$112,423 
$107,722 



9.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET CONTROL ($160,827) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.46% $3,953 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $85 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $112 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $209 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.68% $1,098 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 2,925.00 0.09% $147 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 1,840.00 0.06% $93 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 1,274.00 0.04% $64 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1,178.00 0.04% $59 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.50% $809 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.06% $92 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.91% $1,468 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.06% $103 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.24% $389 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.34% $549 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $269 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $100 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $113 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $20 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.72% $1,151 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.76% $1,215 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $828 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 21,159.00 0.66% $1,066 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.07% $119 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.01% $24 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.55% $892 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $46 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.08% $135 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $36 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $219 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $62 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $15 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $74 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.52% $2,449 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $221 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $194 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $274 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.91% $1,466 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838.00 0.03% $42 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBO 147,632.00 4.62% $7,435 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.55% $7,326 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $65 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.72% $4,372 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $337 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.74% $1,193 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $10 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $146 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $123 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.93% $4,712 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $204 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $260 
PHAFMACY 1,881.00 0.06% $95 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $129 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $74 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $60 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.01% $24 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $37 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH . 1,613.00 0.05% $81 
SOCIAL WRK UC 80 728.00 0.02% $37 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $30 



9.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.02% $40 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $15 
VETEFINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $27 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $290 
HIGHER EDCOORD BO 13,457.00 0.42% $678 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.46% $738 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $118 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.40% $7,080 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTrruTIONS 93,160.00 2.92% $4,692 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.04% $71 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $113 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.59% $951 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.03% $12,919 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.62% $2,601 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.73% $1,169 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.70% $15,604 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $20 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $34 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $239 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $140 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $7 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $124 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $107 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $211 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.31% $502 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.56% $2,508 
PUB EMP RET ASSN s,no.oo 0.18% $291 
PUBLIC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.51% $26,558 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.31% $504 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $173 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.63% $2,624 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.46% $747 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% sn 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $217 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.26% $8,461 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $144 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.18% $1,894 
TRANSPORTAllON 242,096.00 7.58% $12,193 
TRANSPORTAllON REG BO 455.00 0.01% $23 
VETERN-,JS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $369 
VETERN-,JS HOME BO 24,443.00 o.n% $1,231 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $187 
WAKAS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $27 
zoo 24,730.00 o.n% $1,246 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.64% $5,851 

COWMNTOTAL 3, 193,243.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



9.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
AGENCY ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROLLERS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 
FINANCE 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS ($1,018,562) 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 35,662 3.09% $31,503 
MEDIATION SERVICES 766 0.07% $677 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 617 0.05% $545 
TREASURER 1,153 0.10% $1,019 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 6,056 0.53% $5,350 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

========================== 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 813 0.07% $718 
PROPERTY MGMT 511 0.04% $451 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 354 0.03% $313 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 327 0.03% $289 
OPERATIONS MGMT 4,464 0.39% $3,943 
MATERIALS MGMT 510 0.04% $451 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 8,101 0.70% $7,156 

USER AGENCIES 

--------------------------
ADMINISTRATION 

BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 570 0.05% $504 
BUILDING FUND 2,146 0.19% $1,896 
PLANT MGMT 3,029 0.26% $2,676 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,483 0.13% $1,310 
MICROGRAPHICS 549 0.05% $485 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 621 0.05% $549 
STARS 111 0.01% $98 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 6,352 0.55% $5,611 
MOTOR POOL 6,705 0.58% $5,923 
STATE PRINTER 4,571 0.40% $4,038 
CENTRAL STORES 5,879 0.51% $5,193 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 656 0.06% $579 
COMMUTER VANS 132 0.01% $117 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,920 0.43% $4,346 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 256 0.02% $226 
CAPITOL PARKING 745 0.06% $658 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 199 0.02% $176 
911EMERGENCY 1,206 0.10% $1,065 
RISK MGMT 342 0.03% $302 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 82 0.01% $72 
OTHER 408 0.04% $360 

AGRICULTURE 31,613 2.74% $27,926 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2,858 0.25% $2,525 
ARTS BOARD 2,004 0.17% $1,770 
AUDITOR 1,513 0.13% $1,337 
COMMERCE 15,180 1.32% $13,410 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 4,812 0.42% $4,251 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 35,286 3.06% $31,171 
CORRECTIONS 44,850 3.89% $39,619 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7,465 0.65% $6,594 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 19,713 1.71% $17,414 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,522 0.13% $1,345 
EDUCATION-VO - TECH 24,439 2.12% $21,589 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 129 0.01% $114 
GAMBLING CONTROL 1,886 0.16% $1,666 
GREATER MN CORP. 1,842 0.16% $1,627 
HEALTH 39,939 3.46% $35,281 
HEALTH UC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1,729 0.15% $1,527 
NURSING 2,205 0.19% $1,948 
PHARMACY 803 0.07% $709 
DENTISTRY 1,092 0.09% $965 
CHIROPRACTORS 624 0.05% $551 
PSYCHOLOGY 508 0.04% $449 
OPTOMETRY 202 0.02% $178 
NURSING HOME ADM 310 0.03% $274 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 688 0.06% $608 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 310 0.03% $274 



9,5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
AGENCY ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROLLERS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 257 0.02% $227 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 336 0.03% $297 
PODIATRY 130 0.01% $116 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2~2 0.02% $205 

HEARING EXAMINER 1,599 0.14% $1,413 
HIGHER ED COOR□ BO 3,216 0.28% $2,841 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 36 $32 
HOUSING FINANCE 6,252 0.54% $5,523 
HUMAN RIGHTS 13,397 1.16% $11,835 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 38,294 3.32% $33,828 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 25,377 2.20% $22,417 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 8,113 0.70% $7,167 
INVESTMENT BOARD 1,015 0.09% $897 
IRON RANGE.RESOURCES 12,282 1.07% $10,850 
JOBS & TRAINING 61,916 5.37% $54,695 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 26,940 2.34% $23,798 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 6,450 0.56% $5,698 
NATURAL RESOURCES 78,007 6.77% $68,910 

BOXING 210 0.02% $186 
BARBERS 354 0.03% $313 
ELECTRICITY 2,473 0.21% $2,185 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,450 0.13% $1,281 
ABSTRACTORS 76 0.01% $67 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,287 0.11% $1,137 
PEACE OFFICERS 292 0.03% $258 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,721 0.24% $2,404 
PLANNING 2,769 0.24% $2,446 
POLLUTION CONTROL 37,510 3.25% $33,136 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 2,621 0.23% $2,315 
PUBLIC SAFETY 72,668 6.30% $64,193 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5,216 0.45% $4,608 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1,789 0.16% $1,580 
REVENUE 47,055 4.08% $41,567 
SECRETARY OF STATE 7,734 0.67% $6,832 
STATE LOTTERY 999 0.09% $882 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,962 0.17% $1,733 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 45,886 3.98% $40,535 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,302 0.11% $1,150 
TRADE & ECON DEV 28,329 2.46% $25,025 
TRANSPORTATION 33,363 2.89% $29,472 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 62 0.01% $55 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,769 0.15% $1,563 
VETERANS HOME BO 6,658 0.58% $5,882 
WASTE MGMT BO 2,790 0.24% $2,465 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 246 0.02% $217 
zoo 6,227 0.54% $5,501 
OTHER 209,546 18.17% $185,105 

COLUMN TOTAL: 1,153,031 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS BY 
TEAM AND BY EBOS AGENCY 

SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT & PAYROLL ROSTER 



9.6 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

SUPPORT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

{FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET SUPPORT ($824,428) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 57.00 0.62% $5,107 
MEDIATION SERVICES 4.00 0.04% $358 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 6.00 0.07% $538 
TREASURER 6.00 0.07% $538 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 89.00 0.97% $7,975 

{SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 11.00 0.12% $986 
ADMIN-PAOPERTY MGMT 8.00 0.09% $717 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 4.00 0.04% $358 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 3.00 0.03% $269 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 6.00 0.07% $538 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 10.00 0.11% $896 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 15.00 0.16% $1,344 

{USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 3.00 0.03% $269 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 12.00 0.13% $1,075 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4.00 0.04% $358 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 2.00 0.02% $179 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 0.02% $179 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.00 0.04% $358 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 3.00 0.03% $269 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 2.00 0.02% $179 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.00 0.10% $806 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 57.00 0.62% $5,107 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 1.00 0.01% $90 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 3.00 0.03% $269 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP F.D 3.00 0.03% $269 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.00 0.02% $179 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 5.00 0.05% $448 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.02% $179 
ADMIN-OTHER 29.00 0.32% $2,598 
AGRICULTURE 163.00 1.TT% $14,605 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 12.00 0.13% $1,075 
ARTS BOARD 36.00 0.39% $3,226 
AUDITOR 7.00 0.08% $627 
COMMERCE 30.00 0.33% $2,688 
COMMUNrTYCOLLE~EBD 94.00 1.02% $8,423 
CORRECTIONS 854.00 9.28% $76,520. 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6.00 0.07% $538 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 564.00 6.13% $50,536 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 69.00 0.75% $6,183 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 219.00 2.38% $19,623 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1.00 0.01% $90 
GAMBLING CONTROL 3.00 0.03% $269 
GREATER MN CORP. 18.00 0.20% $1,613 
HEALTH 606.00 6.59% $54,299 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6.00 0.07% $538 
NURSING 7.00 0.08% $627 
PHAFMACY 4.00 0.04% $358 
DENTISTRY 3.00 0.03% $269 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.00 0.03% $269 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.02% $179 
OPTOMETRY 2.00 0.02% $179 
NURSING HOME ADM 3.00 0.03% $269 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1.00 0.01% $90 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 2.00 0.02% $179 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 3.00 0.03% $269 



... _,..ATI!! c,,.. MINN•ec:rr-A 
"'!NANCI• AL.I....C>CIATIC)N OaTAIL 
eucae:T ACTUAL i evi l'"LAN 

SUPPORT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

PODIATRY 2.00 0.02% $179 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 3.00 0.03% $269 

HEARING EXAMINER 7.00 0.08% $627 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 49.00 0.53% $4,390 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.00 0.01% $90 
HOUSING FINANCE 56.00 0.61% $5,018 
HUMAN RIGHTS 25.00 0.27% $2,240 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENlRAL OFFICE 507.00 5.51% $45,428 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTmrTIONS 416.00 4.52% $37,274 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 20.00 0.22% $1,792 
INVESTMENT BOARD 33.00 0.36% $2,957 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 62.00 0.67% $5,555 
JOBS & TRAINING 142.00 1.54% $12,723 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 142.00 1.54% $12,723 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 57.00 0.62% $5,107 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,570.00 17.06% $140,675 
BOXING 1.00 0.01% $90 
BARBERS 2.00 0.02% $179 
ELECTRICITY 5.00 0.05% $448 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2.00 0.02% $179 
ABSTPACTORS 2.00 0.02% $179 
ACCOUNTANCY 2.00 0.02% $179 
PEACE OFFICERS 5.00 0.05% $448 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 17.00 0.18% $1,523 
PL.ANNING 33.00 0.36% $2,957 
POLLUTION CONTROL 393.00 4.27% $35,214 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 6.00 0.07% $538 
PUBLIC SAFETY 400.00 4.35% $35,841 
PUBLIC SERVICE 41.00 0.45% $3,674 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 7.00 0.08% $627 
REVENUE 308.00 3.35% $27,597 
SECRETARY OF STATE 28.00 0.30% $2,509 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 0.01% $90 
STATE RETIREMENT 11.00 0.12% $986 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 77.00 0.84% $6,899 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2.00 0.02% $179 
TRADE & ECON DEV 255.00 2.n% $22,849 
TRANSPORTATION 572.00 6.22% $51,252 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 2.00 0.02% $179 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 15.00 0.16% $1,344 
VETERANS HOME BD 108.00 1.17% $9,sn 
WASTE MGMT BD 35.00 0.38% $3,136 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.02% $179 
zoo 130.00 1.41% $11,648 
OTHER 562.00 6.11% $50,355 

COLUMN TOTAL 9,201.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF AIDS (ALLOTMENT ACCOUNTS) 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNF.SOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 10.1 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims for payment, encumbers 
expenditures prior to payment, handles statewide accounting, and related activities. Most of 
the costs are allowable for plan purposes .. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the Legislature, 
and debt accounting are disallowed as general government.) 

The costs of the remaining functions have been allocated based on the number of accounting 
transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.l. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1gg1 FINANCE 

TITLE ACCOUNTING 
TOTAL 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1ailed Allocation Schedule) 10.2 

Depreciation @.0067 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

$2,071,210 
1,182,590 

42,465 
62,166 

3,358,431 

(62,166) 

612,694 

3,908,959 

3,908,959 

(281,841) 

$3,627,118 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

GEN'L 
ADMIN 

10.3 

ACCTG 
ACCTG GEN'L GOV'T 

10.4 

$180,588 $1,751,789 $138.833 
1,147,685 34,905 

42,465 
62,166 

1,432,904 1,786,694 138,833 

(62,166) 

612,694 

1,983,432 1,786,694 138,833 

(1,983,432) 1,840,424 143,008 

3,627,118 281,841 

(281,841) 

$3,627,118 



10.3 
FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-GENL GOVT 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1,786,694.00 
138,833.00 

1,925,527.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

92.79% 
7.21% 

100.00% 

DEPARlMENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($1,983,432) 
$1,840,424 

$143,008 



10.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

ACCOUNTING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

{FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================--

FINANCE-ACCOUNllNG-ACCOUNTING ($3,627,118) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.46% $89,157 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $1,915 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $2,523 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $4,709 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.68% $24,757 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 2,925.00 0.09% $3,322 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 1,840.00 0.06% $2,090 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 1,274.00 0.04% $1,447 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1,178.00 0.04% $1,338 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.50% $18,250 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.06% $2,083 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.91% $33,118 

{USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.06% $2,332 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.24% $8,n1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.34% $12,383 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $6,063 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $2,244 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $2,539 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $454 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.72% $25,967 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 0.76% $27,411 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $18,684 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.66% $24,034 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.07% $2,683 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.01% $538 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.55% $20,112 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $1,048 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.08% $3,044 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $813 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $4,931 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $1,397 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $335 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $1,663 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.52% $55,226 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $4,993 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $4,364 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $6,186 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.91% $33,055 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 838.00 0.03% $952 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.62% $167,691 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.55% $165,213 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $1,4n 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.72% $98,598 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $7,610 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.74% $26,917 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $225 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $3,295 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $2,m 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.93% $106,275 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $4,600 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $5,865 
PHARv1ACY 1,881.00 0.06% $2,137 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $2,904 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $1,658 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $1,354 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.01% $538 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $825 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $1,832 ·. 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $827 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $680 



10.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL -~-r-~--- --· 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.02% $896 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $343 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $620 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $6,539 
HIGHER EDCOORD BO 13,457.00 0.42% $15,285 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $40 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.46% $16,637 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $2,650 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.40% $159,684 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU110NS 93,160.00 2.92% $105,818 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.04% $1,605 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $2,539 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.59% $21,457 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.03% $291,364 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.62% $58,661 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.73% $26,366 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.70% $351,921 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $458 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $TT0 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $5,386 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $3,159 
ABSTRACTORS 145.00 $165 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $2,806 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $2,405 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $4,755 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.31% $11,318 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.56% $56,554 
PUB EMP RET ASSN s,no.oo 0.18% $6,554 
PUBLIC SAFElY 527,306.00 16.51% $598,953 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.31% $11,356 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $3,895 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.63% $59,172 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 Q;46% $16,838 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $1,745 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $4,904 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.26% $190,813 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $3,257 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.18% $42,712 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096.00 7.58% $274,990 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 455.00 0.01% $517 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $8,324 
VETERANS HOME BO 24,443.00 o.n% $27,764 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $4,206 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $617 
zoo 24,730.00 o.n% $28,090 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.64% $131,981 

COLUMN TOTAL 3, 193,243.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNF.SOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 11.1 

The Finance Department performs certain other services for state agencies including financial 
reporting, payroll, debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers administration and 
rural finance. Financial reporting includes the costs of review and reporting on expenditures 
and revenues for the state and funding agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated 
based on the number of accounting transactions processed for each department in F. Y. 1991. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single audit purposes. 
These costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section but have been separated out for 
allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
federal cash receipts during F. Y. 1991. 

The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on total F. Y. 1991 
payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers administration and rural 
finance are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.1, B.12 and 21. Circular A-102 Attachment P. 



STATI!! o.- MINNl!!SOTA 
SCHl!!CULI!! Of" COSTS TO !II!! ALLOCATl!!D l!Y ,-UNCTION 

ACTUAL 19'11 FINANCE 
FINANCE-OTHER 

TITLE OTHER GENERAL FIN'L SINGLE CENTRAL GEN'L 
TOTAL ADMIN REPORTIN<, AUDIT PAYROLL GOV'T 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of D.talledAllocatlon Schedule) 11.2 11.3 11.4 11.e 11.5 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $1,141,516 $332,050 $9,318 $355,661 $444,487 
SERVICES 495,700 8,193 2,652 380,800 104,255 
SUPPLIES 7,788 772 4,159 2,857 

EQUIP. 2,894 2,894 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,647,898 341,015 11,970 740,420 554,493 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (2,894) (2,894) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 300,134 300,134 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,945,138 300,134 341,015 11,970 740,420 551,599 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (300,134) 82,219 2,184 135,091 100,640 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,945,138 403,234 14,154 875,511 652,239 

DISALLOWED (652,239) (652,239) 

NET ALLOWED $1,292,899 $403,234 $14,154 $875,511 



11.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTPAL PAYROLL 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
FINANCE-OTHER-GENL GOVT 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE; 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

341,015.00 
740,420.00 

11,970.00 
551,599.00 

1,645,004.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

20.73% 
45.01% 
0.73% 

33.53% 

100.00% 

DEPARiMENTALEXPENDITUAES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($300,134) 
$62,219 

$135,091 
$2,184 

$100,640 



11.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
REPORTING FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL APTG ($403,234) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.46% $9,912 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $213 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $280 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $524 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.68% $2,752 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 2,925.00 0.09% $369 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 1,840.00 0.06% $232 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 1,274.00 0.04% $161 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1, 178,00 0.04% $149 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.50% $2,029 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.06% $232 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.91% $3,682 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.06% $259 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.24% $975 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.34% $1,3TT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $674 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $250 
ADMIN-ELECTAONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $282 
ADM IN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $51 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.72% $2,887 
ADMIN-MOTOA POOL 24,132.00 0.76% $3,047 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $2,0TT 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.66% $2,672 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.07% $298 
ADMIN-COMMUTERVANS 474.00 0.01% $60 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.55% $2,236 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $117 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.08% $338 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $90 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $548 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $155 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $37 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $185 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.52% $6,140 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 4,396.00 0.14% $555 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $485 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $688 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.91% $3,675 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838.00 0.03% $106 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.62% $18,643 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.55% $18,367 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $164 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.72% $10,961 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $846 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.74% $2,992 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $25 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $366 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $309 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.93% $11,815 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $511 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $652 
PHAFMACY 1,881.00 0.06% $238 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $323 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $184 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $151 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.01% $60 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $92 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $204 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $92 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $76 



11.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
REPORTING FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.02% $100 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $38 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $69 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $727 
HIGHER EDCOORO BO 13,457.00 0.42% $1,699 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $4. 

HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.46% $1,850 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $295 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.40% $17,752 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.92% $11,764 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.04% $178 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $282 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.59% $2,385 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.03% $32,392 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.62% $6,521 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.73% $2,931 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.70% $39,124 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $51 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $86 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $599 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $351 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $18 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $312 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $267 

PARI-MlITUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $529 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.31% $1,258 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.56% $6,287 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,no.oo 0.18% $729 
PUBLIC SAFETY 527,306.00 16.51% $66,587 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.31% $1,263 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $433 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.63% $6,578 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.46% $1,872 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $194 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $545 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.26% $21,213 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $362 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.18% $4,748 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096.00 7.58% $30,571 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 455.00 0.01% $57 
VETER,t.NS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $925 
VETEA,6NS HOME BO 24,443.00 o.n% $3,087 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $468 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $69 
zoo 24,730.00 o.n% $3,123 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.64% $14,671 

COWMNTOTAL 3,193,243.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



1U5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
PAYROU.. FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AU..OCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-OTHER-CENTPAL PAYROLL ($875.511) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 46,670.00 0.43% $3,749 
MEDIATION SERVICES 5,036.00 0.05% $405 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 17,126.00 0.16% $1,376 
TREASURER 2,628.00 0.02% $211 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 89,793.00 0.82% $7,213 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 11,814.00 0.11% $949 
ADMIN-PROPERiY MGMT 10,455.00 0.10% $840 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 6,885.00 o.oe% $553 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 5,309.00 0.05% $426 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 3,436.00 0.03% $276 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-OTHER 609.00 0.01% $49 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 18,166.00 0.17% $1.459 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 40,930.00 0.38% $3,288 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD s,sn.oo 0.05% $448 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 271.00 $22 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 49,047.00 0.45% $3,940 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,464.00 0.05% $439 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 3,841.00 0.04% $309 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,n6.oo 0.02% $143 
ADM IN-STARS 1 .410.00 0.01% $113 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,604.00 0.01% $129 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 4,156.00 0.04% $334 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 165.00 $13 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 4,642.00 0.04% $373 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,747.00 0.04% $381 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 1,255.00 0.01% $101 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 70,537.00 0.65% $5,666 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 27,815.00 0.26% $2,234 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 3,192.00 0.03% $256 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,917.00 0.03% $234 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3.409.00 0.03% $274 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 749.00 0.01% $60 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 575.00 0.01% $46 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 286.00 $23 
ADMIN-OTHER 920.00 0.01% $74 
AGRICULTURE 120,841.00 1.11% $9,707 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,931.00 0.15% $1,280 
ARTS BOARD 4,006.00 0.04% $322 
AUDITOR 28,375.00 0.26% $2,279 
COMMERCE 53,563.00 0.49% $4,302 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 203.00 $16 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 529,137.00 4.85% $42,503 
CORRECTIONS 603,886.00 5.54% $48,507 
DISABILfTY COUNCIL 2,323.00 0.02% $187 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 136,390.00 1.25% $10,956 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 8,138.00 0.07% $654 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 30,125.00 0.28% $2.420 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 500.00 $40 
GAMBLING CONTROL 6,249.00 0.06% $502 
HEALTH 224,694.00 2.06% $1S.049 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6,826.00 0.06% $548 
NURSING 5,819.00 0.05% $467 
PHARv1ACY 1 .445.00 0.01% $116 
DENTISTRY 1,552.00 0.01% $125 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,059.00 0.01% $85 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,108.00 0.01% $89 
OPTOMETRY 227.00 $18 
NURSING HOME ADM 491.00 $39 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,643.00 0.02% $132 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 299.00 $24 



11.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL AC11.JAL 1991 PLAN 
PAYROLL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 218.00 $18 
UNLIC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 222.00 $18 
PODIATRY 335.00 $27 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 423.00 $34 

HEARING EXAMINER 18,678.00 0.17% $1,500 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 45,514.00 0.42% $3,656 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH TT3.00 0.01% $62 
HOUSING FINANCE 51,574.00 0.47% $4,143 
HUMAN RIGHTS 16,783.00 0.15% $1,348 
HUMAN SERVICES-CEN'l'l¾L OFFICE 276,087.00 2.53% $22,1TT 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 1,909,415.00 17.52% $153,374 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,634.00 0.01% $131 
INVESTMENT BOARD 6,126.00 0.06% $492 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 30,TT4.00 0.28% $2,472 
JOBS & TRAINING 517,731.00 4.75% $41,587 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,171.00 0.96% $8,368 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 108,622.00 1.00% $8,725 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,409,089.00 12.93% $113,185 

BOXING 483.00 $39 
BARBERS 478.00 $38 
ELECTRICITY 5,139.00 0.05% $413 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,684.00 0.02% $135 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,000.00 0.01% $80 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,400.00 0.02% $193 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 2,028.00 0.02% $163 
PLANNING 27,991.00 0.26% $2,248 
POLLUTION CONTROL 195,847.00 1.80% $15,731 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 16,359.00 0.15% $1,314 
PUBLIC SAFETY 523,116.00 4.80% $42,019 
PUBLIC SERVICE 32,364.00 0.30% $2,600 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 9,726.00 0.09% $781 
REVENUE 301,630.00 2.TT% $24,228 
SECRET AFrf OF STA TE 22,949.00 0.21% $1,843 
STATE LOTTERY 40,403.00 0.37% $3,245 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,271.00 0.09% $825 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,001,486.00 9.19% $80,445 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148.00 0.12% $1,056 
TRADE & ECON DEV 78,209.00 0.72% $6,282 
TRANSPORTATION 1,483,296.00 13.61% $119,146 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2,455.00 0.02% $197 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 8,584.00 0.08% $690 
VETERANS HOME BO 142;761.00 1.31% $11,467 
WASTE MGMT BO 10,182.00 0.09% $818 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,805.00 0.04% $386 
zoo 54,368.00 0.50% $4,367 
OTHER 170,205.00 1.56% $13,672 

COWMNTOTAL 10,899,578.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



11.8 
FINANCE 
SINGLE 
AUDIT 

AU.OCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
================---

FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
NURSING 

HIGHER EDCOORD BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MIUT ARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

PEACE OFFICERS 
PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUBLIC SAFE1Y 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
VETERANS HOME BO 
zoo 
OTHER 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AU.OCATION 
UNITS 

861,867.40 

4,609,816.00 
1, 160,673.37 

143,922.91 
682,866.62 

16,303.00 
s, 1 n ,823.22 
2,753,075.12 

204,438,437.00 
19,540,247.96 
67,350,007.48 

80,3n.oo 
1,831,427.10 

62,688,232.08 
445,400.00 

1,367,510,153.00 
115,856.31 
50,549.60 

201,658,276.03 
2,804,736.95 

10,426,123.18 
14,755,631.71 

21,854.82 
2,057,375.58 

16,452,113.65 
12,798,514.55 

2n,742.48 
4,747,445.40 

48,762,578.11 
269,390,087.49 

3,368,561.00 
37,028.00 

1,119,9n.11 

2,334,735,082.73 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

0.04% 

0.20% 
0.05% 
0.01% 
0.03% 

0.22% 
0.12% 
8.76% 
0.84% 
2.88% 

0.08% 
2.69% 
0.02% 

58.57% 

8.64% 
0.12% 
0.45% 
0.63% 

0.09% 
0.70% 
0.55% 
0.01% 
0.20% 
2.09% 

11.54% 
0.14% 

0.33% 

100.00% 

FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
COMPUTER REPORT FINU8603 

NET 
AU.OCATION 

($14,154) 
$5 

$28 
$7 
$1 
$4 

$31 
$17 

$1,239 
$118 
$408 

$11 
$380 

$3 
$8,290 

$1 

$1,223 
$17 
$63 
$89 

$12 
$100 

$78 
$2 

$29 
$296 

$1,633 
$20 

$49 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
El\fi)L()YEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 12.1 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of the civil service 
system, personnel administration, labor negotiations, administration of the state employee 
insurance program, workers compensation benefits for state employees and training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel administration and labor negotia­
tions are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual positions for 
F.Y. 1991. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the state employee insurance 
program and administration of workers compensation benefits for state employees are billed 
directly and have been disallowed prior to allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 EMPLOYEE REL.A TIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL.A TIONS 

TITLE EMPLOYEE GEN'L PERSNL 
REL. TOTAL ADMIN ADMIN OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule) 12.2 12.3 12.4 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Servtce Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $7,595,431 $355,911 $4,634,594 $2,604,926 

SERVICES 183,715,919 987 1,430,247 182,284,685 
SUPPLIES 1,171,379 278,889 892,490 

EQUIP. 691,011 604,495 86,516 
OTHER/GRANTS 2,978,566 2,978,566 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 196,152,306 356,898 6,948,225 188,847,183 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (691,011) (604,495) (86,516) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (2,978,566) (2,978,566) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 136,285 136,285 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 648 648 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 3,106 3,106 
TELE COMM 6,319 6,319 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 44,211 44,211 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 9,502 9,502 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 2,552 2,552 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 667 867 
PROCUREMENT 12,989 12,989 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 3,953 3,953 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 31,503 31,503 
FlNANCE-BUDGETSUPPORT 5,107 5,107 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 89,157 89,157 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 9,912 9,912 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 3,749 3,749 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

COST BY FUNCTION 192,842,589 716,758 6,343,730 185,782,101 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (716,758) 23,666 693,092 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 192,842,589 6,367,396 186,475,193 

DISALLOWED (186,475,193) (186,475,193) 

NET ALLOWED $6,367,396 $6,367,396 



12.3 
EMPLOVEI! 
AELATIONS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
===•=============== 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 
EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

eTATII Ofl' MINN■eoTA 
ALL.OCATION OeTAIL 
ACTUAL 1881 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1091 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

6,343,730.00 
185,782,101.00 

192, 125,831.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

3.30% 
96.70% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($716,758) 
$23.666 

$693,092 



..... _,..,._T. 0~ ""INN-~A 
EMPL.OYEI! ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS ACTUAL 1 881 PLAN 

PRSNLAOMN FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE :SO, 1881 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT' ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
===============--== 

EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN ($6,367,396) 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $3,699 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.TT 0.18% $11,719 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $1,958 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 0.99% $62,720 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 43.79 0.12% $7,355 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 32.74 0.09% $5,499 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 24.59 0.06% $4,130 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 20.50 0.05% $3,443 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 24.90 0.07% $4,182 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 56.00 0.15% $9,406 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 118.97 0.31% $19,983 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 193.84 0.51% $32,558 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $4,792 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $28,428 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $3,260 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $2,481 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% $378 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.02% $991 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% $831 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $3,000 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $9,984 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $2,251 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $1,540 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS o.n $129 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.66% $41,867 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $1,147 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $2,016 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.01% $319 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $2,434 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% $489 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 $151 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 $118 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.01% $437 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.17% $74,723 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 37.16 0.10% $6,242 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $2,687 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $18,271 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.58% $36,756 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0.91 $153 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,499.14 6.59% $419,TT0 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.75% $366,184 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $2,113 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.07% $68,033 
EDUCATION-FARIB.AJ.JLT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.49% $31,195 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $20,310 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% $447 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $4,926 
HEALTH 938.05 2.47% $157,560 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $4,031 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $3,919 
PHARv1ACY 7.00 0.02% $1,176 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% $1,092 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.01% $825 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% $615 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 $260 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% $336 
SOCIALWRK&MNTLHLTH 5.91 0.02% $993 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 0.83 $139 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 0.91 $153 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BD 1.16 $195 



12.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

PRSNLADMN FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 $210 
HEARING EXAMINER 75.12 0.20% $12,618 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 71.26 0.19% $11,969 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% $504 
HOUSING FINANCE 135.87 0.36% $22,822 
HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $11,884 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.14% $200,133 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU110NS 5,470.82 14.43% $918,911 
INOIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% $966 
INVESTMENT BOARD 24.75 0.07% $4,157 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $23,550 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.21% $331,692 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.94% $59,537 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332.56 0.88% $55,859 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.86% $437,111 

BOXING 1.50 $252 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $336 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.05% $3,499 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% $1,125 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% $672 

PARI-MlJTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $2,016 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $17,756 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718.04 1.89% $120,606 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64.50 0.17% $10,834 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.84% $307,923 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $21,622 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $6,416 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.08% $195,830 
SECRETARY OF STA TE 70.66 0.19% $11,868 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.51% $32,5n 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $6,316 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,859.91 12.82% $816,299 
TEACHERS RETIREM~T 49.00 0.13% $8,230 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.63% $40,129 
TRANSPORTATION 5,249.31 13.85% $881,705 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 9.08 0.02% $1,525 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $5,934 
VETERANS HOME BO 475.74 1.25% $79,908 
WASTE MGMT BO 52.08 0.14% $8,748 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $3,322 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $27,288 
OTHER 987.93 2.61% $165,938 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,908.88 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNTS 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
l\1EDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 13.1 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings for public and private 
sector collective bargainings and provides arbitration and mediation services at the request of 
parties to collective bargaining agreements. Costs are charged to the state General Fund and 
are not charged back to state agencies. · 

Costs of services provided to state agencies were developed by determining the percentage that 
meetings for representation, arbitration and mediation for state labor relations were to the total 
meetings conducted. Costs of such services have been allocated to departments based on the 
number of employees in each department included in collective bargaining units for F. Y. 1991. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are considered general govern­
ment and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



aTATa 0,. MINN•aoTA 
liCHECULE OF CO&TQ TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1gg1 MEDIATION SERVICES 

TITLE MEDIATION GENERAL STATE 
TOTAL ADMIN AGENCIES OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule) 13.2 13.3 13.4 

Depreciation @.0687 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $1,154,839 $10,915 $1,143,724 
SERVICES 434,643 3,368 431,275 
SUPPLIES 14,890 111 14,779 

EQUIP. 734 7 727 
OTHER/GRANTS 220,053 220,053 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 1,824,959 14,401 1,810,558 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (734) (7) (727) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (220,053) (220,053) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 11,912 11,912 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 165 165 
TELE COMM 1,137 1,137 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 2,168 2,168 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 965 965 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 290 290 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 185 185 
PROCUREMENT 1,856 1,858 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 85 85 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 677 677 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 358 358 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,915 1,915 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 213 213 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 405 405 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 3,699 3,699 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,630,202 26,030 14,394 1,589,778 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (26,030) 234 25,796 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,630,202 14,628 1,615,574 

DISALLOWED (1,615,574) (1,615,574) 

NET ALLOWED $14,628 $14,628 



13.3 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

MEDIA TJON SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

14,394.00 
1,589,na.oo 

1,604, 172.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

0.90% 
99.10% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($26,030) 
$234 

$25,796 



13.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION AL.LOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

STATEAGNCS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AL..LOCATION ALJ...OCA T&C NlaT" 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES ($14,628) 
TREASURER 8.00 0.02% $3 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 98.00 0.28% $41 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 44.00 0.13% $19 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 38.00 0.11% $16 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 24.50 0.07% $10 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 19.00 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 53.00 0.15% $22 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 72.00 0.21% $30 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 34.00 0.10% $14 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 24.00 0.07% $10 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 162.00 0.47% $68 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 21.00 0.06% $9 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 12.00 0.03% $5 
ADM IN-STARS 5.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5.50 0.02% $2 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.00 0.05% $7 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 61.00 0.18% $26 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 8.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 266.00 o.n% $112 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 15.00 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 11.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9.00 0.03% $4 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 
AGRICULTURE 442.00 1.27% $186 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 36.00 0.10% $15 
ARTS BOARD 12.00 0.03% $5 
AUDITOR 98.00 0.28% $41 
COMMERCE 199.00 0.57% $84 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 1.00 
COMMUNrTYCOLLEGEBD 2,289.00 6.59% $965 
CORRECTIONS 2,125.00 6.12% $895 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7.00 0.02% $3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 357.00 1.03% $150 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 197.00 0.57% $83 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 102.00 0.29% $43 
HEALTH 869.00 2.50% $366 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 21.00 0.06% $9 
NURSING 22.00 0.06% $9 
PHAFMACY 5.00 0.01% $2 
DENTISTRY 6.00 0.02% $3 
CHIROPRPCTORS 4.00 0.01% $2 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.01% $1 
OPTOMETRY 1.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 7.00 0.02% $3 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0.01% $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 31.00 0.09% $13 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 34.00 0.10% $14 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 0.01% $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 124.00 0.36% $52 
HUMAN RIGHTS 60.00 0.17% $25 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,092.00 3.15% $460 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTrTUTIONS 5,590.00 16.10% $2,356 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.00 0.02% $3 
INVESTMENT BOARD 15.00 0.04% $6 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 90.00 0.26% $38 



13.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

STATEAGNCS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

JOBS & TRAINING 1,833.00 5.28% $TT2 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 330.00 0.95% $139 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 341.00 0.98% $144 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,681.00 7.72% $1,130 

BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $1 
ELECTRICITY 17.00 0.05% $7 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.00 0.02% $3 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.00 0.01% $1 

PLANNING 41.00 0.12% $17 
POLLUTION CONTROL 6n.oo 1.95% $285 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 62.00 0.18% $26 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,754.00 5.05% $739 
PUBLIC SERVICE 117.00 0.34% $49 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 27.00 0.08% $11 
REVENUE 1,065.00 3.07% $449 
SECRETARY OF STATE 62.00 0.18% $26 
STATE RETIREMENT 33.00 0.10% $14 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,293.00 12.37% $1,809 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 43.00 0.12% $18 
TRADE & ECON DEV 224.00 0.65% $94 
TRANSPORTATION 5,238.00 15.09% $2,207 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 5.00 0.01% $2 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 29.00 0.08% $12 
VETERANS HOME BO 529.00 1.52% $223 
WASTE MGMT BO 48.00 0.14% $20 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 6.00 0.02% $3 
zoo 235.00 0.68% $99 
OTHER 130.00 0.37% $62 

COLUMN TOTAL 34,712.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 



STATE OF MINNF.SOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 14.1 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all of the state's expenditures and 
revenues, conducted to insure conformance with generally accepted accounting principles, 
federal audit requirements and state law. This office also conducts certain special audits to 
assist in improving the efficiency and dependability of department and agency accounting. 
Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual hours of service 
for F. Y. 1991. The state does not charge state agencies directly for audit services; so reduc­
tions have not been made for direct billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit services at the state agency 
level for federal single audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Finance Audits section 
but have been separated out for allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on actual hours of service for F. Y. 1991. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes program delivery to 
improve efficiency, insure that federal and state requirements are followed, and determine 
whether programs are cost effective. Costs are allowable for some of these audits. These will 
be included in the F. Y. 1991 actual plan when information is available on the actual program 
audits for F.Y. 1991. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. Circular A-102, Attachment P. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 

TITLE OLA GEN'L FIN'L PROGRAM SINGLE 
TOTAL ADMIN AUDl1S AUDl1S AUDITS 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1alled Allocation Schedule) 14.2 14.3 14.4 14.5 14.6 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $3,088,217 $323,447 $1,915,384 $645,983 $203,403 
SERVICES 469,804 469,804 
SUPPLIES 90,489 90,489 

EQUIP. 59,894 59,894 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 3,708,404 943,634 1,915,384 645,983 203,403 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (59,894) (59,894) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 28,890 28,890 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 972 972 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 866 866 
TELE COMM 1,252 1,252 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 2,507 2,507 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 377 377 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 918 918 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 402 402 
PROCUREMENT 2,660 2,660 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 112 112 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 545 545 
FINANCE- BUDGET SUPPORT 538 538 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 2,523 2,523 

FINANCE -OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 280 280 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 1,376 1,376 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 11,719 11,719 

COST BY FUNCTION 3,704,447 939,677 1,915,384 645,983 203,403 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (939,677) 650,991 219,554 69,133 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 3,704,448 2,566,375 865,537 272,536 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED $3,704,448 $2,566,375 $865,537 $272,536 



14.3 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=============-===--

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCA T10N DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

Al.LOCATION 
UNITS 

1,915,384.00 
645,983.00 
203,404.00 

2,764,n1.oo 

Al.LOCATED 
PERCENT 

69.28% 
23.36% 

7.36% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($939,6n) 
$650,991 
$219,554 
$69,132 



14.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATNE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

AUDITS ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FINANCIAL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS {$2,566,375) 
TREASURER 1,144.00 1.79% $45,859 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 484.50 0.76% $19,422 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 2,469.50 3.86% $98,993 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3,846.00 6.01% $154,172 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,314 .. 50 2.05% $52,693 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 2,275.00 3.55% $91,196 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

AGRICULTURE 917.50 1.43% $36,TT9 
ARTS BOARD 413.00 0.65% $16,556 
AUDITOR 386,00 0.60% $15,473 
COMMERCE 628.50 0.98% $25,194 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 98.50 0.15% $3,949 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 6,038.00 9.43% $242,041 
CORRECTIONS 2,400.40 3.75% $96,223 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 253.50 0.40% $10,162 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,501.00 2.34% $60,170 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 375.50 0.59% $15,052 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.00 $80 
GREATER MN CORP. 658.00 1.03% $26,3TT 
HEALTH 786.00 1.23% $31,508 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 72.00 0.11% $2,886 
PHAFtMCY 164.50 0.26% $6,594 
DENTISTRY 7.50 0.01% $301 
CHIROPRACTORS 19.00 0.03% $762 
OPTOMETRY 171.00 0.27% $6,855 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 226.00 0.35% $9,060 

HIGHER EDCOORD BD 17.00 0.03% $681 
HOUSING FINANCE 938.00 1.47% $37,601 
HUMAN RIGHTS 399.50 0.62% $16,014 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,017.80 3.15% $80,886 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,005.50 3.13% $80,393 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,845.00 4.44% $114,046 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 860.50 1.34% $34,494 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,285.00 3.57% $91,597 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 855.00 1.34% $34,274 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 331.50 0.52% $13,289 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,887.00 4.51% $115,729 
ACCOUNTANCY 203.50 0.32% $8,158 

PLANNING 309.50 0.48% $12,407 
POLLUTION CONTROL 168.50 0.26% $6,755 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 845.00 1.32% $33,873 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,350.00 2.11% $54,117 
PUBLIC SERVICE 16.00 0.02% $641 
REVENUE 2,ns.00 4.33% $111,240 
SECRETARY OF STATE 493.50 o.n% $19,783 
STATE LOTTERY 743.00 1.16% $29,784 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,409.50 2.20% $56,502 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 2,685.50 4.19% $107,652 
TEACHERS RETIREMe.!T 869.00 1.36% $34,835 
TRADE & ECON DEV 975.50 1.52% $39,104 
TRANSPORTATION 2,932.50 4.58% $117,553 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 143.00 0.22% $5,732 
VETERMJS HOME BD 1,118.50 1.75% $44,837 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 $80 
zoo 432.50 0.68% $17,337 
OTHER 4,456.00 6.96% $178,624 

COLUMN TOTAL 64,021.20 100.00%· 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATNE AUDITOR 



14.5 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
PROGRAM 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

TREASUFER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
CORRECTIONS 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
POLLUTlON CONTROL 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

100.00 
472.00 
550.00 

1,855.00 
500.00 
384.00 

2,248.00 
22,290.00 

28,399.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

0.35% 
1.66% 
1.94% 
6.53% 
1.76% 
1.35% 
7.92% 

78.49% 

100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATNE AUDITOR 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($865,537) 

$3,048 
$14,385 
$16,763 
$56,536 
$15,239 
$11,703 
$68,514 

$679,349 



14.6 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
SINGLE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
================--= 

LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 
EDUCATION-CENTI¾L OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTI¾L OFFICE 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

130.00 
368.00 

1,038.50 
817.00 
268.00 
129.00 
920.00 
861.00 

10.00 
115.00 
281.00 

1,122.00 
287.00 
688.50 

7,035.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

1.85% 
5.23% 

14.76% 
11.61 % 

3.81% 
1.83% 

13.08% 
12.24% 

0.14% 
1.63% 
3.99% 

15.95% 
4.08% 
9.79% 

100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($272,536) 

$5,036 
$14,256 

$40,232 
$31,651 
$10,382 

$4,997 
$35,641 
$33,355 

$387 
$4,455 

$10,886 
$43,466 
$11,118 
$26,672 

$2 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 15.1 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account administration and 
reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and processing and related activities. Costs of these 
services are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the total of sub­
system warrants and accounting transactions issued for each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment records, etc., are considered 
general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 TREASURER 

TITLE TREASURER GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN TREASURY OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1Biled Allocation Schedule) 15.2 15.3 15.4 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $513,736 $222,388 $291,348 
SERVICES 108,873 50,588 58,107 
SUPPLIES 14,604 14,604 

EQUIP. 8,126 8,126 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 645,139 272,954 372,185 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (8,126) (8,126) 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 16,320 16,320 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 648 648 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 2,294 2,294 
TELE COMM 274 274 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 839 839 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 108 108 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 153 153 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 117 117 
PROCUREMENT 742 742 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 209 209 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 1,019 1,019 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 538 538 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 4,709 4,709 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 524 524 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 211 211 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 1,958 1,958 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 3 3 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 45,859 45,859 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

COST BY FUNCTION 713,538 76,525 272,954 364,059 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (76,525) 32,790 43,735 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 713,538 305,744 407,794 

DISALLOWED (407,794) (407,794) 

NET ALLOWED $305,744 $305,744 



15.3 
TREASURER 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 
TREASURER-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
AC11.JAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

272,955.00 
364,059.00 

637,014.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

42.85% 
57.15% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($76,525) 
$32,790 
$43,735 



15.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER All.OCATION DETAIL 
TREASURY ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

All.OCATION All.OCATED NET 
All.OCA TION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT All.OCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

TREASURER-TREASURY ($305,745) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.36% $1,116 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

-------------------
ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 2,925.00 0.05% $150 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 1,840.00 0.03% $94 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 1,274.00 0.02% $65 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1,178.00 0.02% $60 
ADMIN-OPERAllONS MGMT 16,067.00 0.27% $822 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 1,834.00 0.03% $94 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 29,156.00 0.49% $1,492 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 1.31% $4,018 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.03% $86 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.04% $114 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.07% $212 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 2,053.00 0.03% $105 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.13% $395 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.18% $558 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.09% $273 
ADMIN-MICAOGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.03% $101 
ADMIN-ELECTAONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.04% $114 
ADM IN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $20 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.38% $1,170 
ADMIN-MOTOA POOL 24,132.00 0.40% $1,235 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.28% $842 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.35% $1,083 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.04% $121 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.01% $24 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.30% $906 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.02% $47 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.04% $137 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.01% $37 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.07% $222 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.02% $63 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 $15 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.02% $75 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 0.81% $2,489 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 4,396.00 0.07% $225 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.06% $197 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.09% $279 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.49% $1,490 
COMMUNITYCOLLE~EBD 147,632.00 2.47% $7,557 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 2.44% $7,445 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.02% $67 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 109,626.00 1.84% $5,612 
EDUCATION-FARIBAJ.JLT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.11% $343 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.40% $1,213 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 $10 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.05% $148 
HEALTH 93,562.00 1.57% $4,789 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.07% $207 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.09% $264 
PHAFMACY 1,881.00 0.03% $96 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.04% $131 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.02% $75 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.02% $61 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.01% $24 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.01% $37 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.03% $83 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.01% $37 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BD 599.00 0.01% $31 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BD 789.00 0.01% $40 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $15 



15.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASUFER ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TREASURY ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.01% $28 
HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.10% $295 
HIGHER ED COOAD BD 92,894.00 1.56% $4,755 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.25% $750 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.04% $119 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 351,375.00 5.88% $17,986 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 93,160.00 1.56% $4,769 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.02% $72 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.04% $114 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.32% $967 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 4.29% $13,130 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 0.86% $2,644 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.39% $1,188 
NATURAL RESOURCES 336,653.00 5.64% $17,233 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $21 
BARBERS 678.00 0.01% $35 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.08% $243 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.05% $142 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $7 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.04% $126 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.04% $108 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.07% $214 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.17% $510 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 0.83% $2,549 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 230,417.00 3.86% $11,795 
PUBLIC SAFETY 586,510.00 9.82% $30,023 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.17% $512 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.06% $176 
REVENUE 1,957,116.00 32.n% $100,182 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.25% $759 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.03% $79 
STATE RETIREMENT 95,371.00 1.60% $4,882 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 191,987.00 3.21% $9,828 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'JT 133,575.00 2.24% $6,838 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 0.63% $1,925 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096.00 4.05% $12,393 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.12% $375 
VETERANS HOME BO 24,443.00 0.41% $1,251 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.06% $190 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.01% $28 
zoo 24,730.00 0.41% $1,266 
OTHER 125,065.00 2.09% $6,405 

COLUMN TOTAL 5,972,892.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PWS SUBSYSTEM WARRANT~ 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOGS 



STATE OF MlNNF..SOTA 
ATIORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 16.1 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is the attorney for all state 
officers, departments, boards and commissions. He interprets statutes, prepares or reviews 
legal documents (contracts, leases, etc.). These costs are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been allocated based on actual F. Y. 1991 hours of attorney and paralegal staff time provided to 
central service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. This appropriation is disallowed 
and has not been allocated. 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included in the allocation to All 
Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 
ACTUAL 1991 ATTORNEY GENERAL 

TITLE ATTYGEN'L GEN'L LEGAL HEALTH 
TOTAL ADMIN SERVICES BOARDS OTHER 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of De1alled Allocation Schedule) 16.2 16.3 16.4 

Depreciation @.0667 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES $17,24Q,6Q5 $2,453,47Q $10,605,662 $7Q1 ,525 $3,399.o:w 
SERVICES 2,763,Q61 1,233,SSQ 1,079,997 121,094 349,311 
SUPPLIES 574,772 262,504 243,364 35,106 33,798 

EQUIP. 466,444 12,795 350,476 79,983 23,190 
OTHER/GRANTS 672,423 9,812 662,611 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 21,747,295 3,972,149 12,279,499 1,027,708 4,467,939 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (466,444) (12,795) (350,476) (79,963) (23,190) 
OTHER/ GRANTS (672,423) (9,812) (662,611) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 101,360 101,360 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT · 
LEASING 5,511 5,511 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 16,480 16,480 
TELE COMM 14,198 14,198 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 698 898 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 5,286 5,286 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 4,916 4,916 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 1,174 1,174 
PROCUREMENT 10,824 10,824 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 1,098 1,098 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 5,350 5,350 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 7,975 7,975 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 24,757 24,757 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-:OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 2,752 2,752 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 7,213 7,213 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 5 5 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 62,720 62,720 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 41 41 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 19,422 19,422 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 1,116 1,116 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
1S8 CREDIT 

COST BY FUNCTION 20,901,324 4,242,438 11,929,023 947,725 3,782,138 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS (4,242,438) 3,037,907 241,353 963,179 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 20,901,325 14,966,930 1,189,078 4,745,317 

DISALLOWED (5,934,395) (1, 189,078) (4,745,317) 

NET ALLOWED $14,966,930 $14,966,930 



18.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

(USER AGENCIES) 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

11,929,023.00 
947,725.00 

3,782, 138.00 

16,658,886.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

71.61% 
5.69% 

22.70% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($4,242,438) 
$3,037,907 

$241,353 
$963,179 

($1) 



18.4 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

LEGAL SVCS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

(USER AGENCIES) 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

2,967.00 
309.50 
ns.20 
249.50 
130.60 
156.60 

231,821.40 

296,376.10 

532,785.90 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

0.56% 
0.06% 
0.15% 
0.05% 
0.02% 
0.03% 

43.51% 

55.63% 

100.00% 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($14,966,930) 

$83,348 
$8,694 

$21,777 
$7,009 
$3,669 
$4,399 

$6,512,287 

$8,325,747 

HOURS OF SERVICES PROVIDED TO CENTRAL SERVICE AGEi 
ATTORNEY GENERAL TIME RECORDS 



STATE OF l\IlNNF.SOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 17.1 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements of Attachment P, to 
0MB Circular A-102. The requirement is for organization rather than grant by grant audits of 
federal funds. 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

■ financial operations are conducted properly; 
■ financial statements are presented fairly; 
■ the organization has complied with the federal laws and regulations affecting the expendi­

ture of federal funds; 
■ internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of federally assisted 

programs; and 
■ financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients receiving federal funds 
from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during F. Y. 1991. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 

TITLE 

FIRST ALLOCATION: (Number of Detailed Allocation Schedule) 

Depreciation @.0687 of Central Service Asset Inventory 
SALARIES 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 

EQUIP. 
OTHER/GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENT: 
DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 
OTHER/ GRANTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

COST BY FUNCTION 

DISTRIBUTE ALLOCATED COSTS 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOWED 

STATE AUDITORS 

SINGLE 
AUDITS 

17.2 

72,370 
730 

1,881 

74,781 

{1,681) 

73,100 

73,100 

73,100 

$73,100 



17.3 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

AUDITOR ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
SINGLE AUDTS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ST ATE AUDITOR ($73,100) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=============-===== 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 861,867.40 0.04% $27 

(USER AGENCIES) 
--------------

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 4,609,816.00 0.20% $144 
AGRICULTURE 1,160,673.37 0.05% $36 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 143,922.91 0.01% $5 
ARTS BOARD 682,866.62 0.03% $21 
COMMERCE 16,303.00 $1 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 5, 1 TT,823.22 0.22% $162 
CORRECTIONS 2,753,075.12 0.12% $86 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 204,438,437.00 8.76% $6,401 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 19,540,247.96 0.84% $612 
HEALTH 67,350,007.48 2.88% $2,109 
NURSING 80,3TT.OO $3 

HIGHER ED COORD BO 1,831,427.10 0.08% $57 
HOUSING FINANCE 62,688,232.08 2.69% $1,963 
HUMAN RIGHTS .445,400.00 0.02% $14 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,367,510,153.00 58.57% $42,816 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 115,856.31 $4 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50,549.60 $2 
JOBS & TRAINING 201,658,276.03 8.64% $6,314 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,804,736.95 0.12% $88 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 10,426,123.18 0.45% $326 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,755,631.71 0.63% $462 

PEACE OFFICERS 21,854.82 $1 
PLANNING 2,057,375.58 0.09% $64 
POLLUTION CONTROL 16,452,113.65 0.70% $515 
PUBLIC SAFETY 12,798,514.55 0.55% $401 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2TT,742.48 0.01% $9 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,747,445.40 0.20% $149 
TRADE & ECON DEV 48,762,578.11 2.09% $1,527 
TRANSPORT A llON 269,390,087.49 11.54% $8,435 
VETER#JS HOME BO 3,368,561.00 0.14% $105 
zoo 37,028.00 $1 
OTHER 7,719,9TT.71 0.33% $240 

COLUMN TOTAL 2,334,735,082.73 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT FINU 8603 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 18.1 

ADl\IlNISTRA TION - ADl\IlNISTRA TIVE MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTI\ffiNT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocation received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

TITLE ADMIN GENERAL COMMA& MGMT 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

SECOND ALbOCATION: 18.2 18.3 18.4 18,5 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COM MR & PERSONL 60,723 60,723 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 22,879 22,879 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 1,945 1,945 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 1,824 1,824 
TELE COMM 1,388 1,388 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 596 596 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 238 238 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 576 576 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 341 341 
PROCUREMENT 1,361 1,361 

FlNANCE-FlSCALMGMT&ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE - BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 147 147 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 718 718 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 986 986 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 3,322 3,322 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 369 369 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 949 949 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 7,355 7,355 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 19 19 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 98,993 98,993 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 150 150 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 83,348 83,348 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (196) (196) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
A HORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 
A HORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (65,241) (65,241) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 222,768 222,768 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (222,768) 97,848 57,190 41,240 26,490 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 97,848 57,190 41,240 26,490 · 
DISALLOWED (67,730) (41,240) (26,490) 

NET ALLOCATED $155,038 . $97,848 $57,190 



18.3 
ADMIN 
MGMT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMINISTRAllVE MGMT 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-COMMA & PERSONL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT -FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-MGMT ANLYSIS 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1,157,351.00 
676,441.00 
487,783.00 
313,325.00 

2,634,900.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

43.92% 
25.67% 
18.51% 
11.89% 

100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($222,768) 
$97,848 
$57,190 
$41,240 
$26,490 



18.4 
ADMNMGMT 

COMMA& 
ALLOCATION CA~~'r10N 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT -COMMA & PERSONL 
ADMIN-PROPERlY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 
ADMIN-OPERATlONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 

. ADMIN-OTHER 
OTHER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

u,l'.',~AL Viii.AA ~J,Uf-.lla 20. 1001 

32.74 4.11% 
24.59 3.09% 
20.50 2.58% 
24.90 3.13% 
56.00 7.03% 

28.53 3.58% 
169.25 21.26% 
19.41 2.44% 
14.TT 1.86% 
2.25 0.28% 
5.90 0.74% 
4.95 0.62% 

17.86 2.24% 
59.44 7.47% 
13.40 1.68% 
9.17 1.15% 
o.n 0.10% 

249.26 31.31% 
6.83 0.86% 

12.00 1.51% 
1.90 0.24% 

14.49 1.82% 
2.91 0.37% 
0.90 0.11% 
0.70 0.09% 
2.60 0.33% 

796.02 100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

FY 1991 ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

($97,848) 
$4,024 
$3,023 
$2,520 
$3,061 
$6,884 

$3,507 
$20,804 
$2,386 
$1,816 

$2TT 
$725 
$608 

$2,195 
$7,306 
$1,647 
$1,127 

$95 
$30,639 

$840 
$1,475 

$234 
$1,781 

$358 
$111 

$86 
$320 

($1) 



18.5 
ADMNMGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-8 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNrTQ 

282,617.00 
393,824.00 

676,441.00 

ALLOCATED 
PE~CENr 

41.78% 
58.22% 

100.00% 

NET 
AL..L.OCA TION 

($57,190) 
$23,894 
$33,296 

TIME IDENTIFIED BETWEEN GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUf\ 
MANAGERS REPORT 



18.5A 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWT'J) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT-FISCAL-A 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
ADM IN-OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1,840.00 
1,274.00 
1,178.00 

16,067.00 
1,834.00 

2,053.00 
7,722.00 
1,464.00 

33,432.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

5.50% 
3.81% 
3.52% 

48.06% 
5.49% 

6.14% 
23.10% 

4.38% 

100.00% 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($23,894) 
$1,315 

$911 
$842 

$11,483 
$1,311 

$1,467 
$5,519 
$1,046 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



18.5B 
ADMN MGMT 

FISCAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOVVN) 

(SECOND STEPOOVVN) 

ADMIN-ADMIN MGMT -FISCAL-8 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADM IN-PLANT MGMT 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
ADMIN-STARS 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 

COLUMN TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

10,902.00 
5,338.00 
1,976.00 
2,235.00 

400.00 
22,861.00 
24,132.00 
16,449.00 
21,159.00 

2,362.00 
474.00 

17,706.00 
923.00 

2,680.00 
716.00 

4,341.00 
1,230.00 

295.00 

136,179.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

8.01% 
3.92% 
1.45% 
1.64% 
0.29% 

16.79% 
17.72% 
12.08% 
15.54% 

1.73% 
0.35% 

13.00% 
0.68% 
1.97% 
0.53% 
3.19% 
0.90% 
0.22% 

100.00% 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($33,296) 

$2,666 
$1,305 

$483 
$546 

$98 
$5,590 
$5,900 
$4,022 
$5,173 

$578 
$116 

$4,329 
$226 
$655 
$175 

$1,061 
$301 

$72 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN FY 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 19.1 

STATE OF l\1INNF.SOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



&ITATE OF MINNElilOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO SE ALLOCATED SY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1QQ1 ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MGMT 

TITLE PROPERTY GENERAL 
MGMT ADMIN LEASING OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 19.2 19.3 19.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 195 195 
TELE COMM 2,294 2,294 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 175 175 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 379 379 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 431 431 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 274 274 
PROCUREMENT 2,165 2,165 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE - BUDGET CONTROL 93 93 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 451 451 
FINANCE- BUDGET SUPPORT 717 717 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE -ACCOUNTING 2,090 2,090 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 232 232 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 840 840 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 5,499 5,499 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 16 16 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 94 94 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (57) (57) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 4,024 4,024 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 1,315 1,315 
FISCAL 8 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 21,227 21,227 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (21,227) 2,956 18,271 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 21,227 2,956 18,271 
DISALLOWED (18,271) (18,271) 

NET ALLOCATED $2,956 $2,956 



19.3 
PROPERTY 

MGMT 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMIN-PAOPERTY MGMT -LEASING 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

262,995.00 
1,625,704.00 

1,888,699.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

13.92% 
86.08% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($21,227) 
$2,956 

$18,271 



19.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PROP MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

LEASING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT-LEASING ($2,956) 
ADMIN-INTERlECH GAP 6.00 0.71% $21 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-OPERAilONS MGMT 2.00 0.24% $7 
ADMIN-MATEAALS MGMT 3.00 0.36% $11 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 3.00 0.36% $11 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2.00 0.24% $7 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 3.00 0.36% $11 
TREASURER 2.00 0.24% $7 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 17.00 2.02% $60 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 3.00 0.36% $11 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 50.00 5.95% $176 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 3.00 0.36% $11 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADM IN-CENTRAL STORES 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.00 0.71% $21 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3.00 0.36% $11 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1.00 0.12% $4 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 0.12% $4 
AGRICULTURE 16.00 1.90% $56 
ARTS BOARD 1.00 0.12% $4 
AUDITOR 1.00 0.12% $4 
COMMERCE 1.00 0.12% $4 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 14.00 1.66% $49 
CORRECTIONS 35.00 4.16% $123 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1.00 0.12% $4 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4.00 0.48% $14 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2.00 0.24% $7 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 2.00 0.24% $7 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 6.00 0.71% $21 
GAMBLING CONTROL 5.00 0.59% $18 
HEALTH 12.00 1.43% $42 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2.00 0.24% $7 
NURSING 2.00 0.24% $7 
PHA~ACY 2.00 Q.24% $7 
DENTISTRY 2.00 0.24% $7 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.00 0.24% $7 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.24% $7 
OPTOMETRY 3.00 0.36% $11 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 0.12% $4 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1.00 0.12% $4 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 1.00 0.12% $4 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0.24% $7 

HEARING EXAMINER 4.00 0.48% $14 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 1.00 0.12% $4 
HOUSING FINANCE 5.00 0.59% $18 
HUMAN RIGHTS 8.00 0.95% $28 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 23.00 2.73% $81 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUilONS 29.00 3.45% $102 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2.00 0.24% $7 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3.00 0.36% $11 
JOBS & TRAINING 84.00 9.99% $295 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 7.00 0.83% $25 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 5.00 0.59% $18 
NATURAL RESOURCES 71.00 8.44% $250 

ELECTRICITY 2.00 0.24% $7 
PARI-MUTUAL RACING 1.00 0.12% $4 
PLANNING 4.00 0.48% $14 



19.4 
PROP MGMT 

LEASING 

Al.LOCATION CALCULATION 

POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFE1Y 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRET ARY OF STA TE 
STATE LOTTERY 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A 110N 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

r=u;~CAL Vs.AA I.NDI.D JUNI. :.ul, 1001 

UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

15.00 1.78% 
1.00 0.12% 

152.00 18.07% 
2.00 0.24% 
1.00 0.12% 

16.00 1.90% 
2.00 0.24% 

13.00 1.55% 
2.00 0.24% 

39.00 4.64% 
8.00 0.95% 

31.00 3.69% 
2.00 0.24% 
1.00 0.12% 
6.00 0.71% 
2.00 0.24% 

24.00 2.85% 
44.00 5.23% 

841.00 100.00% 

NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED FOR FY 1991 
REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 

$53 
$4 

$534 
$7 
$4 

$56 
$7 

$46 
$7 

$137 
$28 

$109 
$7 
$4 

$21 
$7 

$84 
$141 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 20.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGY GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

TITLE INTERTECH GENERAL RECORDS TELE 
TOTAL ADMIN MGMT COMM OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 20.2 20.3 20.4 20.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL 8 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 61 61 
TELE COMM 11,206 11,206 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 1,174 1,174 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 122 122 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 324 324 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 561 561 
PROCUREMENT 186 186 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 64 64 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 313 313 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 358 358 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,447 1,447 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 161 161 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 553 553 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 4,130 4,130 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 10 10 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 65 65 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (385) (385) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 3,023 3,023 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 911 911 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 21 21 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 24,305 24,305 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 1 (24,305) 3,222 19,365 1,719 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 24,306 3,222 19,365 1,719 
DISALLOWED (1,719) (1,719) 

NET ALLOCATED $22,587 $3,222 $19,365 



20.3 
INTRTECH 

GROUP 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-RECORDS MGMT 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM 
ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

OTHER 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

175,481.00 
1,054,796.00 

93,622.00 

1,323,899.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

13.25% 
79.67% 

7.07% 

100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($24,305) 
$3,222 

$19,365 
$1,719 

($1) 



20.4 
INTRTECH 
RECORDS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPOOWN 

ADMINISTRATION 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MGMT 

FINANCE 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

USER AGENCIES 

ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING FUND 
PLANT MGMT 
MICROGRAPHICS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
IISAC 

AGRICULTURE 
ARTS BOARD 
AUDITOR 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HEALTH UC BOS 

NURSING 
PHARMACY 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 

ELECTRICITY 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
WASTE MGMT BO 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: ' 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

1,135 

3,341 
509 

27 
142 
376 

2,701 

2 
1 
3 

13 
29 

438 
12 

413 
1,862 

1 
333 

56 
21 

1,248 

54 
4 
6 

184 
2 

1,295 
748 

1,845 
783 

3,319 
5,179 

154 
391 

200 
1,091 

43 
360 
872 
441 

4 
30 
15 

4 
81 

128 
1,623 

31,519 

3.60% 

10.60% 
1.61% 
0.09% 
0.45% 
1.19% 
8.57% 

0.01% 

0.01% 
0.04% 
0.09% 
1.39% 
0.04% 
1.31% 
5.91% 

1.06% 
0.18% 
0.07% 
3.96% 

0.17% 
0.01% 
0.02% 
0.58% 
0.01% 
4.11% 
2.37% 
5.85% 
2.48% 

10.53% 
16.43% 

0.49% 
1.24% 

0.63% 
3.46% 
0.14% 
1.14% 
2.77% 
1.40% 
0.01% 
0.10% 
0.05% 
0.01% 
0.26% 
0.41% 
5.15% 

100.00% 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

($3,222) 
$116 

$342 
$52 

$3 
$15 
$38 

$276 

$1 
$3 

$45 
$1 

$42 
$190 

$34 
$6 
$2 

$128 

$6 

$1 
$19 

$132 
$76 

$189 
$80 

$339 
$529 

$16 
$40 

$20 
$112 

$4 
$37 
$89 
$45 

$3 
$2 

$8 
$13 

$168 

CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 07-31-91 
DIVISION RECORDS 



20.e STAT!! o.- MINNl!!eoTA 
INT~H ALLOCATION Ol!!TAIL 
Tl!!Ll!!OOM ACTUAL 1 .. , ,-LAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCUu\TION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-INTERTECH GAP-TELECOM ($19,365) 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 7,481.00 0.04% $8 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 37,557.00 0.22% $42 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT 944.00 0.01% $1 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN as,an.oo 0.50% $97 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 95,152.00 0.55% $106 
MEDIATION SERVICES 17,122.00 0.10% $19 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 18,859.00 0.11% $21 
TREASUFER 4,123.00 0.02% $5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 213,803.00 1.23% $238 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 37,804.00 0.22% $42 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 22,929.00 0.13% $26 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,794.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 665.00 $1 
ADMIN-STARS 38.00 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 4,313.00 0.02% $5 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 8,390.00 0.05% $9 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1,650.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 3,362.00 0.02% $4 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 250.00 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 127,447.00 0.73% $142 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1,388.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3,507.00 0.02% $4 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,767.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-OTI-iER 573.00 $1 
AGRICULTURE 239,104.00 1.38% $267 
ANIMAL HEALTI-i BO 29,958.00 0.17% $33 
ARTS BOARD 13,133.00 0.08% $15 
AUDITOR 25,519.00 0.15% $28 
COMMERCE 101,076.00 0.58% $113 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 916,034.00 5.27% $1,021 
CORRECTIONS 606,612.00 3.49% $676 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,181.00 0.05% $10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 323,286.00 1.86% $360 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 31,563.00 0.18% $35 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 113,487.00 0.65% $127 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1,447.00 0.01% $2 
GAMBLING CONTROL 43,968.00 0.25% $49 
GAEA TER MN CORP. 22,224.00 0.13% $25 
HEALTI-i 441,499.00 2.54% $492 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 9,280.00 0.05% $10 
NURSING 7,692.00 0.04% $9 
PHAFMACY 2,866.00 0.02% $3 
DENTIS'TRY 3,721.00 0.02% $4 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,723.00 0.01% $2 
PSYCHOLOGY 823.00 $1 
OPTOMETRY 495.00 $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 1,170.00 0.01% $1 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 5,194.00 0.03% $6 
PODIATRY 75.00 
VETEPJNARY MEDICINE 595.00 $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 31,246.00 0.18% $35 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 60,111.00 0.35% $67 
HOUSING FINANCE 94,445.00 0.54% $105 
HUMAN RIGHTS 53,750.00 0.31% $60 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 735,213.00 4.23% $820 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTlTUTIONS 569,287.00 3.28% $635 
IN DIAN AFFAIRS 6,961.00 0.04% $8 
INVESTMENT BOARD 14,716.00 0.08% $16 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 86,941.00 0.50% $97 
JOBS & TRAINING 1 ,325,356.00 7.63% $1,4n 



20.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INTRTECH ALLOCATION DETAIL 
TELECOM ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
ALLOCATION CALCULATION UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

LABOR & INDUSTRY 176.821.00 1.02% $197 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 448,158.00 2.58% $500 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,420,833.00 8.18% $1,584 

BOXING 888.00 0.01% $1 
BARBERS 586.00 $1 
ELECTRICITY 11,451.00 - 0.07% $13 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,206.00 0.01% $2 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,486.00 0.01% $2 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,142.00 0.03% $6 

PAAI-MUTUAL RACING 9,046.00 0.05% $10 
PLANNING 67,309.00 0.39% $75 
POLLUTION CONTROL 353,458.00 2.03% $394 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37,268.00 0.21% $42 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,249,945.00 7.20% $1,393 
PUBLIC SERVICE 65,433.00 0.38% $73 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 14,206.00 0.08% $16 
REVENUE 599,576.00 3.45% $668 
SECRETARY OF STATE 124,305.00 0.72% $139 
STATE LOTTERY 273.00 
STATE RETIREMENT 8,321.00 0.05% $9 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 2,058,076.00 11.85% $2,294 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 28,631.00 0.16% $32 
TRADE & ECON DEV 259,268.00 1.49% $289 
TRANSPORTA11ON 2,060,063.00 11.86% $2,296 
TRANSPORTA11ON REG BD 3,988.00 0.02% $4 
VETERPNS AFFAIRS 14,085.00 0.08% $16 
VETERPNS HOME BD 45,568.00 0.26% $51 
WASTE MGMT BO 34,948.00 0.20% $39 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,041.00 0.02% $5 
zoo 93,690.00 0.54% $104 
OTHER 1,541 ,685.00 8.87% $1,717 

COLUMN TOTAL 17,371,300.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 21.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICF.s 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

TITLE INFO POL GENERAL STATEWIDE 
TOTAL ADMIN SYSTEMS OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 21.2 21.3 21.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL 8 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ST A TEWIDE SYSTEMS 230 230 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 144 144 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 270 270 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 107 107 
PROCUREMENT 1,052 1,052 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE -BUDGET CONTROL 59 59 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 289 289 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 269 269 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,338 1,338 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 149 149 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 426 426 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 3,443 3,443 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 8 8 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 60 60 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (75) (75) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 2,520 2,520 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 842 842 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 4 4 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 8 8 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS· 11,143 11,143 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (11,143) 10,141 1,002 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 11,143 10,141 1,002 
DISALLOWED (1,002) (1,002) 

NET ALLOCATED $10,141 $10,141 



21.3 
INFO 

POUCV 
o••icc 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

ADMIN-INFO POL OFF 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS 
ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
Al..l...OCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1 QQ1 PLAN 

..-1ao.AL Va:AIOII CNOCO ..11..JNC ~- 1001 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

1, 124,539.00 
111,172.00 

1,235,711.00 

ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

91.00% 
9.00% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($11,143) 
$10,141 

$1,002 



21.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL ALLOCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
SYSTEMS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEP DOWN} 
=================== 

ADMIN-INFO POL OFF-STATEWIDE SYS ($10,141} 
ADM IN-OPERA TlONS MGMT a,n9.oo 0.02% $2 
ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT 342,1n.oo 0.94% $96 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 1,612,862.00 4.45% $452 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,373,274.00 3.79% $385 
MEDIATION SERVICES 67,337.00 0.19% $19 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS n,a79.oo 0.22% $22 
TREASUFER 26,062.00 0.07% $7 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,670.00 0.06% $6 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,005.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 1,416.00 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 78,390.00 0.22% $22 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,249.00 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS . 1,886.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 25,717.00 0.07% $7 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 2,876.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 717.00 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 250.00 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 70.00 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 875.00 
ADMIN-RISKMGMT 273.00 
ADMIN-OTHER 820.00 
AGRICULTURE 13,328.00 0.04% $4 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 9,015.00 0.02% $3 
ARTS BOARD 176.00 

. AUDITOR 993.00 
COMMERCE 11,780.00 0.03% $3 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 930.00 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 123,965.00 0.34% $35 
CORRECTIONS 157,261.00 0.43% $44 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 276.00 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 119,102.00 0.33% $33 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 543.00 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 99,226.00 0.27% $28 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 520.00 
GAMBUNG CONTROL 426.00 
GREATER MN CORP. 484.00 
HEALTH 300,866.00 0.83% $84 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 234,019.00 0.65% $66 
NURSING 8,679.00 0.02% $2 
PHAA'v1ACY 10,489.00 0.03% $3 
DENTISTRY 2,989.00 0.Q1% $1 
CHIROPRACTORS 11,699.00 0.03% $3 
SOCIAL WAK & MNTL HLTH 72.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 8,096.00 0.02% $2 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 84.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 4,819.00 0.01% $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 337.00 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 19,341.00 0.05% $5 
HOUSING FINANCE 297,285.00 0.82% $83 
HUMAN RIGHTS 525.00 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 17,318,076.00 47.82% $4,849 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTlONS 8,761.00 0.02% $2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 135.00 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 3,420.00 0.01% $1 
JOBS & TRAINING 315,986.00 0.87% $88 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 13,474.00 0.04% $4 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 2,407.00 0.01% $1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 629,143.00 1.74% $176 

BARBERS 623.00 
ELECTRICITY 32,721.00 0.09% $9 



21.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
INFO POL ALLOCATION DETAIL 

STATEWIDE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
SYSTEMS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

ARCHITECTS & ENG 5,286.00 0.01% $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 7,500.00 0.02% $2 
PEACE OFFICERS 420.00 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 24,578.00 0.07% $7 
PLANNING 4,045.00 0.01% $1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 32,114.00 0.09% $9 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,524,283.00 12.49% $1,267 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5,284.00 0.01% $1 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 812.00 
REVENUE 5,2TT,237.00 14.57% $1,478 
SECRETARY OF STATE 45.00 
STATE RETIREMENT 255,289.00 0.70% $71 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 26,547.00 0.07% $7 
TEACHERS RETIREMB-JT 53,890.00 0.15% $15 
TRADE & ECON DEV 10,430.00 0.03% $3 
TRANSPORTATION 2,439,462.00 6.74% $683 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 65.00 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,043.00 0.02% $2 
VETERANS HOME BO 921.00 
WASTE MGMT BO 78,297.00 0.22% $22 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 546.00 
zoo 832.00 
OTHER 53,224.00 0.15% $21 

COLUMN TOTAL 36,218,805.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: COMPUTER SERVICES CHARGES FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 22.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADM IN ISTRA TION 
OPERATIONS MGMT 

TITLE OPS MGMT GENERAL CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
TOTAL ADMIN MAIL ASSIST OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 22.2 22.3 22.'4 22.5 
ALLOOAT■O AOOtTION•: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ST A TEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 745 745 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 328 328 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 85 85 
PROCUREMENT 1,423 1,423 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 809 809 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 3,943 3,943 
FINANCE - BUDGET SUPPORT 538 538 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 18,250 18,250 

FINANCE -OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 2,029 2,029 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 276 276 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNLADMN 4,182 4,182 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 5 5 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 822 822 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (93) (93) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 3,061 3,061 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 11,483 11,483 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 7 7 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 42 42 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 2 2 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 47,937 47,937 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 1 (47,937) 16,763 16,427 14,748 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 47,938 16,763 16,427 14,748 
DISALLOWED (14,748) (14,748) 

NET ALLOCATED $33,190 $16,763 $16,427 



22.3 
OPERATIONS 

MGMT 

A.&...L..C:)OA -rw::::wo., O.A.1.0ULA. TION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT-CENTPAL MAIL 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT -EMPLOYEE ASSIST 
ADMIN-OPS MGMT -OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCA TlON DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PlAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

449,228.00 
440,213.00 
395,187.00 

1,284,628.00 

34.97% 
34.27% 
30.76% 

100.00% 

DEPARlMENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($47,937) 
$16,763 
$16,427 
$14,747 



22.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

MAIL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-OPS MGMT -CENTPAL MAIL ($16,763) 
ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT 64,244.00 0.66% $111 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 226,043.00 2.33% $391 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 181,390.00 1.87% $314 
MEDIATION SERVICES 10,425.n 0.19% $32 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 7,196.00 0.07% $12 
TREASURER 2,067.90 0.02% $4 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100,909.00 1.04% $175 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 7,375.00 0.08% $13 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 698.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 71,735.00 0.74% $124 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 535.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTAONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 120.00 
ADM IN-STARS 547.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 582.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 6,085.00 0.06% $11 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 1,943.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,663.00 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 67,840.00 0.70% $117 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1,560.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 257.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 5,068.00 0.05% $9 
ADM IN-OTHER 127.00 
AGRICULTURE 151,056.00 1.56% $261 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,997.00 0.17% $28 
AUDITOR 24,700.00 0.25% $43 
COMMERCE 131,682.00 1.36% $228 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 74,719.00 o.n% $129 
CORRECTIONS 42,897.00 0.44% $74 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 5,937.00 0.06% $10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 400,262.52 4.13% $692 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 83,924.63 0.87% $145 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 345.00 $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 23,207.00 0.24% $40 
HEALTH 40,278.00 0.42% $70 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 15,921.00 0.16% $28 
NURSING 36,946.00 0.38% $64 
DENTISTRY 3,965.00 0.04% $7 
CHIROPRACTORS 305.00 $1 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 169,50 
HIGH ER ED COO AD BD 83,504.00 0.86% $144 
HOUSING FINANCE 69,929.00 0.72% $121 
HUMAN RIGHTS 27,491.00 0.28% $48 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,303,680.00 13.45% $2,255 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 162.00 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 591.00 0.01% $1 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,740.00 0.03% $5 
JOBS & TRAINING 9,355.00 0.10% $16 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 187,840.00 1.94% $325 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 6.00 
NATURAL RESOURCES 578,383.00 5.97% $1,001 

BOXING 319.00 $1 
BARBERS 2,741.00 0.03% $5 
ABSTPACTOAS 487.00 0.01% $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 12,426.00 0.13% $21 
PEACE OFFICERS 7,093.00 0.07% $12 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 400.00 $1 
PLANNING 58,134.00 0.60% $101 
POLLUTION CONTROL 52,429.00 0.54% $91 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 221,415.00 2.28% $383 



22.• 
OPS MGMT 
CENTRAL 

MAIL 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREM~T 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 
VETER#,1S AFFAIRS 
VETER#,1S HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
OTHER 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

aTATEOF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

2,254,872.00 
26,783.10 
7,931.58 

1,380,885.56 
115,917.05 
71,661.00 
84,456.00 

164,849.00 
537,417.00 
298,194.00 

5,666.00 
9,328.00 
1,520.00 

22,692.00 
2,340.71 

265,202.63 

9,690,564.95 

23.27% 
0.28% 
0.08% 

14.25% 
1.20% 
0.74% 
0.87% 
1.70% 
5.55% 
3.08% 
0.06% 
0.10% 
0.02% 
0.23% 
0.02% 
2.74% 

100.00% 

POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1991 
COMPUTER REPORT 

$3,901 
$46 
$14 

$2,389 · 
$201 
$124 
$146 
$285 
$930 
$516 

$10 
$16 

$3 
$39 

$4 
$455 



22.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
EMPLOYEE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

ASSIST FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
====--------===----

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-OPS MGMT-EMPLOYEE ASSIS.T ($16,427) 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS MGMT 56.00 0.15% $24 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 118.97 0.32% $52 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 193.84 0.51% $84 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $10 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.n 0.18% $30 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 0.99% $162 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUIL.DING CODE & CONST COORD 28.53 0.08% $12 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $74 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $8 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $26 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $4 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS o.n 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.66% $108 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $5 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $6 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 0.90 
ADM IN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.01% $1 
AGRICUL TlJRE 444.87 1.18% $194 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 37.16 0.10% $16 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $7 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $47 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.58% $95 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0.91 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 2,499.14 6.62% $1,087 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.TT% $948 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $5 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.07% $176 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.49% $81 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $53 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $13 
HEALTH 938.05 2.48% $408 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $10 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $10 
PHA~ACY 7.00 0.02% $3 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% $3 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.01% $2 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% $2 
OPTOMETRY 1.55 $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.01% $1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 5.91 0.02% $3 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 0.83 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 0.91 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 1.16 $1 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 75.12 0.20% $33 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 71.26 0.19% $31 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% $1 
HOUSING FINANCE. 135.87 0.36% $59 



22.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
OPS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
Ii.~& .,_,_t-9r..!Ai.J..~J.f~ • ...,._ , _, 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $31 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.16% $518 
HUMAN SEAVICES-INSTmJTIONS 5,470.82 14.49% $2,380 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% $3 
INVESTMENT BOARD 24.75 0.07% $11 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $61 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.23% $859 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.94% $154 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332.56 0.88% $145 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.89% $1,132 

BOXING 1.50 $1 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% $1 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.06% $9 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% $3 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% $2 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $5 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $46 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718.04 1.90% $312 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64.50 0.17% $28 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.85% $797 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $56 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $17 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.09% $507 
SECRETART' OF STATE 70.66 0.19% $31 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.51% $84 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $16 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,859.91 12.87% $2,114 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 49.00 0.13% $21 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.63% $104 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 5,249.31 13.90% $2,284 
TRANSPORTA11ON REG BD 9.08 0.02% $4 
VETER#JS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $15 
VETER#JS HOME BD 475.74 1.26% $207 
WASTE MGMT BD 52.08 0.14% $23 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $9 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $71 
OTHER 987.93 2.62% $432 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,762.36 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



(F. Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 23.1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADl\flNISTRA TION - MA TERIAI..S MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDUL:= OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 ADMINISTRATION 
MATERIALS MGMT 

TITLE MATERIALS GENERAL INVENTOR'IPROCURE-MTLS SVCS 
MGMT TOTAL ADMIN MGMT MENT &DIST 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 23.2 23.3 23.4 23.5 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 141 141 
PROCUREMENT 1,670 1,670 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE - BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 92 92 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 451 451 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 896 896 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 2,083 2,083 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 232 232 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 1,459 1,459 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 9,406 9,406 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 22 22 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 94 94 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (3,616) (3,616) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 6,884 6,884 
FISCAL 
FISCAL A 1,311 1,311 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 11 11 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 116 116 
TELE COMM 1 1 

INFORMATION POLICY. OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 96 96 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 111 111 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 24 24 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 21,484 21,484 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (21,484) 2,411 18,186 887 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 21,484 2,411 18,186 887 
DISALLOWED (887) (887) 

NET ALLOCATED $20,597 $2,411 $18,186 



23.3 
MATERIALS 

MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGW 
ADMIN-MATEFIALS MGMT-PROCUREMENT 
ADMIN-MATERALS MGMT-MTRLS SVCS & D 

(USER AGENCIES) 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

306,725.00 
2,313,2ee.oo 

112.~.oo 

2,732,846.00 

11.22% 
84.ee,<, 

4.13% 

100.00% COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($21,484) 
$2,411 

$18,18e 

$887 



23.3 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
INVENTORY ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

MANAGEMENT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
==========~=====-== 

ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-INVENTORY MGW ($2,411) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 397.00 0.25% $6 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 399.00 0.25% $6 
MEDIATION SERVICES 85.00 0.05% $1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 185.00 0.12% $3 
TREASURER 54.00 0.03% $1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 540.00 0.34% $8 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 40.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 485.00 0.31% $7 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 88.00 0.06% $1 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 43.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 438.00 0.28% $7 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 30.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 1,358.00 0.86% $21 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 128.00 0.08% $2 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 30.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 15.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 27.00 0.02% 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 5,195.00 3.29% $79 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 9.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-MATEPJALS TRANSFER 24.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 37.00 0.02% $1 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1.00 
ADMIN-IISAC 6.00 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 7.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 14.00 0.01% 
ADM IN-OTHER 358.00 0.23% $5 
AGRICULTURE 1,366.00 0.87% $21 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 25.00 0.02% 
ARTS BOARD 21.00 0.01% 
AUDITOR 103.00 0.07% $2 
COMMERCE 229.00 0.15% $4 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 30.00 0.02% 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 14,332.00 9.09% $219 
CORRECTIONS 6,645.00 4.21% $102 
DISABILJTY COUNCIL 36.00 0.02% $1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,447.00 0.92% $22 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 353.00 0.22% $5 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 469.00 0.30% $7 
HEALTH 2,037.00 1.29% $31 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 65.00 0.04% $1 
NURSING 26.00 0.02% 
PHAFMACY 13.00 0.01% 
DENTISTRY 36.00 0.02% $1 
CHIROPRACTORS 18.00 0.01% 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 
OPTOMETRY 5.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 13.00 0.01% 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 6.00 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 1.00 
PODIATRY 1.00 
VETEPJNARY MEDICINE 2.00 

HEARING EXAMINER 214.00 0.14% $3 
HIGHER El::> COORD BO 142.00 0.09% $2 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 
HOUSING FINANCE 373.00 0.24% $6 
HUMAN RIGHTS 82.00 0.05% $1 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 9,056.00 5.74% $138 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 5,169.00 3.28% $79 



23.3 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLSMGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 
INVENTOR< ACTIJAL 1991 PLAN 

MANAGEM8'IT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

AL.LOCATION CALCULATION 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 17.00 0.01% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 56.00 0.04% $1 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 858.00 0.54% $13 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,105.00 5.14% $124 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 838.00 0.53% $13 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 489.00 0.31% $7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 22,824.00 14.47% $349 

BOXING 1.00 
BARBERS 5.00 
ELECTRICITY 44.00 0.03% $1 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 14.00 0.01% 
ACCOUNTANCY 13.00 0.01% 
PEACE OFFICERS 31.00 0.02% 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 105.00 0.07% $2 
PLANNING 431.00 0.27% $7 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2,438.00 1.55% $37 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 196.00 0.12% $3 
PUBLIC SAFETY 9,182.00 5.82% $140 
PUBLIC SERVICE 403.00 0.26% $6 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 90.00 0.06% $1 
REVENUE 3,499.00 2.22% $53 
SECRET AR< OF STA TE 568.00 0.36% $9 
STATE RETIREMENT 55.00 0.03% $1 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 26,294.00 16.67% $402 
TEACHERS RETIREM8'!T 99.00 0.06% $2 
TRADE & ECON DEV 821.00 0.52% $13 
TRANSPORTA110N 24,305.00 15.41% $372 
TRANSPORT A 110N REG BO 9.00 0.01% 
VETER.ANS AFFAIRS 733.00 0.46% $11 
WASTE MGMT BO 11.00 0.01% 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 38.00 0.02% $1 
zoo 883.00 0.56% $13 
OTHER 1,957.00 1.24% $35 

COLUMN TOTAL 157,728.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF ITEMS IN INVEN10RY 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUMMARY REPORT 



23.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLS MGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
========-========== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ADMIN-MATERIALS MGMT-PFOCUREMENT ($18,186) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 44.00 0.11% $19 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 210.00 0.50% $91 
MEDIATION SERVICES 30.00 0.07% $13 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 43.00 0.10% $19 
TREASURER 12.00 0.03% $5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 175.00 0.42% $76 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 1,570.00 3.75% $682 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 148.00 0.35% $64 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 37.00 0.09% $16 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 35.00 0.08% $15 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 44.00 0.11% $19 
ADMIN-STAAS 8.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 35.00 0.08% $15 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 361.00 0.86% $157 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 39.00 0.09% $17 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 47.00 0.11% $20 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 3.00 0.01% $1 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 671.00 1.60% $292 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 18.00 0.04% $8 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 26.00 0.06% $11 
ADMIN-IISAC 5.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 35.00 0.08% $15 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 8.00 0.02% $3 
ADM IN-OTHER 39.00 0.09% $17 
AGRICULTURE 831.00 1.99% $361 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BD 77.00 0.18% $33 
ARTS BOARD 351.00 0.84% $153 
AUDITOR 75.00 0.18% $33 
COMMERCE 95.00 0.23% $41 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 21.00 0.05% $9 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,462.00 5.88% $1,070 
CORRECTIONS 2,702.00 6.46% $1,174 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.00 0.02% $4 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 607.00 1.45% $264 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 142.00 0.34% $62 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 390.00 0.93% $169 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 4.00 0.01% $2 
GAMBLING CONTROL 61.00 0.15% $27 
GREATER MN CORP. 1.00 
HEALTH 1,110.00 2.65% $482 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 46.00 0.11% $20 
NURSING 8.00 0.02% $3 
PHAFMACY 3.00 0.01% $1 
DENTISTRY 10.00 0.02% $4 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.00 $1 
PSYCHOLOGY 4.00 0.01% $2 
OPTOMETRY 3.00 0.01% $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 $1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 6.00 0.01% $3 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 1.00 
MARA & FAMILY THERAPY BD 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 $1 

HEARING EXAMINER 110.00 0.26% $48 
HIGHER ECCOORD BO 123.00 0.29% $53 
HOUSING FINANCE 97.00 0.23% $42 
HUMAN RIGHTS 63.00 0.15% $27 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE . 1,585.00 3.79% $689 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITVTlONS 1,048.00 2.50% $455 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 21.00 0.05% $9 



23.!5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MTLSMGMT ALLOCATION DETAIL 

PROCUREMENT ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

INVESTMENT BOARD 44.00 0.11% $19 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 443.00 1.06% $192 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,784.00 6.65% $1,210 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 339.00 0.81% $147 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 181.00 0.43% $79 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,983.00 7.13% $1,296 

BOXING 1.00 
BARBERS 1.00 
ELECTRICITY 22.00 0.05% $10 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 10.00 0.02% $4 
ABSTPACTORS 1.00 
ACCOUNTANCY 9.00 0.02% $4 
PEACE OFFICERS 12.00 0.03% $5 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 58.00 0.13% $24 
PLANNING 197.00 0.47% $86 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,100.00 2.63% $478 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 37.00 0.09% $16 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,381.00 5.69% $1,034 
PUBLIC SERVICE 311.00 0.74% $135 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 22.00 0.05% $10 
REVENUE 740.00 1.TT% $322 
SECRET ARY OF STATE 78.00 0.19% $34 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 
STATE RETIREMENT 7.00 0.02% $3 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,145.00 9.90% $1,801 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 22.00 0.05% $10 
TRADE & ECON DEV 933.00 2.23% $405 
TRANSPORT A llON 6,603.00 15.78% $2,869 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 5.00 0.01% $2 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 10.00 0.02% $4 
VETERANS HOME BD 84.00 0.20% $36 
WASTE MGMT BD 52.00 0.12% $23 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 5.00 0.01% $2 
zoo 78.00 0.19% $34 
OTHER 2,439.00 5.83% $1,066 

COLUMN TOTAL 41,857.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUMBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A-44) IN FY 1991 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 24.1 

FINANCE- FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated. to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEOOLE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 FINANCE 
FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

TITLE MGMT&ADMN GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN DEPT ADMN 

- SECOND ALLOCATlON: 24.2 24.3 24.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 
TELE COMM 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 
PROCUREMENT 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 199,587 199,587 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 1,468 1,468 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 7,156 7,156 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 1,344 1,344 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 33,118 33,118 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 3,682 3,682 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 3,288 3,288 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 19,983 19,983 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATlONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 30 30 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 154,172 154,172 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 5,036 5,036 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 1,492 1,492 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 8,694 8,694 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (17,042) (17,042) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCALS 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 11 11 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 342 342 
TELE COMM 97 97 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 452 452 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 391 391 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 52 52 

MA TE RIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 6 6 
PROCUREMENT 19 19 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (7,017) (7,017) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 416,361 416,361 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (416,361) 416,361 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 416,361 416,361 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED $416,361 $416,361 



24.3 
FINANCE 

FSCLMGMT 
&ADMN 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN- DEPT AD 1,346,241.00 100.00% 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

1,346,241.00 100.00% 

DEPAAlMENTALEXPENOITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($416,361) 
$416,361 



24.4 
FINANCE 

DEPTADMN 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN- DEPT AD 
FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTI-iER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

OTI-iER 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

30.35 
48.81 
23.91 

103.07 

29.45% 
47.36% 
23.20% 

100.00% COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT FY 1991 
COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

($416,361) 
$122,602 
$197,173 

$96,587 

($1) 



STATE OF :MJNNF.SOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 25 .1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 

TITLE 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 

FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

FINANCE 

BUDGETS 
TOTAL 

25.2 

122,602 

122,602 
(1) 

122,601 
(34,666) 

$87,935 

FINANCE -BUDGETS 

GENERAL BUDGET CONTROLLI BUDGET GEN'L 
ADMIN CONTROL COMP SUPPORT GOV'T 

25.3 25.4 25.5 

122,602 

122,802 
(122,802) 51,758 36,179 34,666 

51,756 36,179 34,666 
(34,666) 

$51,756 $36,179 



25.3 
FINANCE 
BUDGETS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN} 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET CONTROL 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET SUPPORT 
FINANCE-BUDGETS-GENL GOVT 

(USER AGENCIES} 
============== 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

1 ,018,562.00 
712,005.00 
682,230.00 

2,412,797.00 

42.21% 
29.51% 
28.28% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($122,602} 
$51,756 
$36,179 
$34,666 

$1 



25.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

FIRST STEPDOWN 

SECOND STEPDOWN 

====---==--=========------
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL ($51,756) 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492 2.50% $1,294 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686 0.05% $28 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221 0.07% $37 
TREASURER 4,146 0.13% $68 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796 0.69% $359 

USER AGENCIES 

--------------------------
ADMINISTRATION 

BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053 0.07% $34 
BUILDING FUND 7,722 0.25% $127 
PLANT MGMT 10,902 0.35% $180 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338 0.17% $88 
MICROGRAPHICS 1,976 0.06% $33 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235 0.07% $37 
STARS 400 0.01% $7 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861 0.73% $377 
MOTOR POOL 24,132 0.77% $398 
STATE PRINTER 16,449 0.52% $271 
CENTRAL STORES 21,159 0.67% $349 
MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362 0.08% $39 
COMMUTER VANS 474 0.02% $8 
COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706 0.56% $292 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 923 0.03% $15 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,680 0.09% $44 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716 0.02% $12 
911 EMERGENCY 4,341 0.14% $72 
RISK MGMT 1,230 0.04% $20 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295 0.01% $5 
OTHER 1,464 0.05% $24 

AGRICULTURE 48,620 1.55% $802 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 4,396 0.14% $72 
ARTS BOARD 3,842 0.12% $63 
AUDITOR 5,446 0.17% $90 
COMMERCE 29,101 0.93% $480 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838 0.03% $14 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 147,632 4.70% $2,434 
CORRECTIONS 145,450 4.63% $2,398 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300 0.04% $21 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804 2.77% $1,431 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700 0.21% $110 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697 0.75% $391 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198 0.01% $3 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901 0.09% $48 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445 0.08% $40 
HEALTH 93,562 2.98% $1,543 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050 0.13% $67 
NURSING 5,163 0.16% $85 
PHARMACY 1,881 0.06% $31 
DENTISTRY 2,557 0.08% $42 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460 0.05% $24 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192 0.04% $20 
OPTOMETRY 474 0.02% $8 
NURSING HOME ADM 726 0.02% $12 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613 0.05% $27 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 728 0.02% $12 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 599 0.02% $10 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 789 0.03% $13 
PODIATRY 302 0.01% $5 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546 0.02% $9 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757 0.18% $95 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 13,457 0.43% $222 



25.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

CONTROL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35 $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647 0.47% $242 
HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333 0.07% $38 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583 4.48% $2,318 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 93,160 2.97% $1,536 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413 0.05% $23 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235 0.07% $37 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890 0.60% $311 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511 8.17% $4,229 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644 1.65% $852 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212 0.74% $383 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824 9.87% $5,108 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 

BOXING 403 0.01% $7 
BARBERS 678 0.02% $11 
ELECTRICITY 4,742 0.15% $78 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781 0.09% $46 
ABSTRACTORS 145 $2 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470 0.08% $41 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117 0.07% $35 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186 0.13% $69 
PLANNING 9,964 0.32% $164 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789 1.59% $821 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,770 0.18% $95 
PUBLIC SAFETY 527,306 16.800/2 $8,694 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998 0.32% $165 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429 0.11% $57 
REVENUE 52,094 1.66% $859 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824 0.47% $244 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536 0.05% $25 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317 0.14% $71 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988 5.35% $2,770 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867 0.09% $47 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603 1.20% $620 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096 7.71% $3,992 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 455 0.01% $8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,328 0.23% $121 
VETERANS HOME BO 24,443 0.78% $403 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703 0.12% $61 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543 0.02% $9 
zoo 24,730 0.79% $408 
OTHER 116,192 3.70% $1,915 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



25.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

SUPPORT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

FINANCE-BUDGETS-BUDGET SUPPORT ($36,179) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 57.00 0.62% $226 
MEDIATION SERVICES 4.00 0.04% $16 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 6.00 0.07% $24 
TREASURER 6.00 0.07% $24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 89.00 0.97% $352 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1.00 0.01% $4 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 3.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 12.00 0.13% $47 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4.00 0.04% $16 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 2.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1.00 0,01% $4 
ADMIN-STARS 2.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.00 0.04% $16 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 3.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 1.00 0.01% $4 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 2.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.00 0.10% $36 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 1.00 0.01% $4 
ADM IN-COMPUTER SERVICES 57.00 0.62% $226 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 1.00 0.01% $4 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 1.00 0.01% $4 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 3.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 5.00 0.05% $20 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.00 0.02% $8 
ADMIN-OTHER 29.00 0.32% $115 
AGRICULTURE 163.00 1.78% $645 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 12.00 0.13% $47 
ARTS BOARD 36.00 0.39% $142 
AUDITOR 7.00 0.08% $28 
COMMERCE 30.00 0.33% $119 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 94.00 1.03% $372 
CORRECTIONS 854.00 9.34% $3,379 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 6.00 0.07% $24 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 564.00 6.17% $2,232 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 69.00 0.75% $273 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 219.00 2.40% $866 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 1.00 0.01% $4 
GAMBUNG CONTROL 3.00 0.03% $12 
GREATER MN CORP. 18.00 0.20% $71 
HEALTH 606.00 6.63% $2,398 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6.00 0.07% $24 
NURSING 7.00 0.08% $28 
PHAFMACY 4.00 0.04% $16 
DENTISTRY 3.00 0.03% $12 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.00 0.03% $12 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.02% $8 
OPTOMETRY 2.00 0.02% $8 
NURSING HOME ADM 3.00 0.03% $12 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1.00 0.01% $4 
SOCIAL WRK UC SD 2.00 0.02% $8 
MARR & FAMILYTHEPAPY BO 3.00 0.03% $12 
PODIATRY 2.00 0.02% $8 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 3.00 0.03% $12 

HEARING EXAMINER 7.00 0.08% $28 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 49.00 0.54% $194 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.00 0.01% $4 
HOUSING FINANCE 56.00 0.61% $222 
HUMAN RIGHTS 25.00 0.27% $99 



2!5.!5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
BUDGET ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

SUPPORT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 507.00 5.54% $2,006 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITlJnONS 416.00 4.55% $1,646 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 20.00 0.22% $79 
INVESTMENT BOARD 33.00 0.36% $131 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 62.00 0.68% $245 
JOBS & TRAINING 142.00 1.55% $562 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 142.00 1.55% $562 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 57.00 0.62% $226 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,570.00 17.17% $6,212 

BOXING 1.00 0.01% $4 
BARBERS 2.00 0.02% $8 
ELECTRICITY 5.00 0.05% $20 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2.00 0.02% $8 
ABSTP.ACTORS 2.00 0.02% $8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2.00 0.02% $8 
PEACE OFFICERS 5.00 0.05% $20 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 17.00 0.19% $67 
PLANNING 33.00 0.36% $131 
POLLUTION CONTROL 393.00 4.30% $1,555 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 6.00 0.07% $24 
PUBLIC SAFETY 400.00 4.37% $1,583 
PUBLIC SERVICE 41.00 0.45% $162 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 7.00 0.08% $28 
REVENUE 308.00 3.37% $1,219 
SECRETARY OF STATE 28.00 0.31% $111 
STATE LOTTERY 1.00 0.01% $4 
STATE RETIREMENT 11.00 0.12% $44 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM n.oo 0.84% $305 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2.00 0.02% $8 
TRADE & ECON DEV 255.00 2.79% $1,009 
TRANSPORT A 11ON 572.00 6.26% $2,263 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 2.00 0.02% $8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 15.00 0.16% $59 
VETERANS HOME BO 108.00 1.18% $427 

. WASTE MGMT BO 35.00 0.38% $138 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 0.02% $8 
zoo 130.00 1.42% $514 
OTHER 562.00 6.15% $2,214 

COLUMN TOTAL 9,144.00 100.00% 



STATE OF MJNNF.SOTA 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICF.S 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 26.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 

TITLE 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN} 
(SECOND STEPOOWN} 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING 
TOTAL 

26.2 

197,173 

197,173 

197,173 
(14,216) 

$182,957 

FINANCE -ACCOUNTING 

GEN'L ACCTG 
ADMIN ACCTG GEN'L GOV'T 

26.3 26.4 

197,173 

197,173 
(197,173) 182,957 14,216 

182,957 14,216 
(14,216) 

$182,957 



26.3 
FINANCE 

ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING-ACCOUNTING 
FlNANCE-ACCOUNTING-GENL GOVT 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

1,786,694.00 
138,~.oo 

1,925,527.00 

92.79% 
7.21% 

100.00% 

DEPAR1MENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($197,173) 
$182,957 
$14,216 



26.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

ACCOUNTING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
===~=============== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

-------------------
FINANCE-ACCOUNllNG-ACCOUNTING ($182,957) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.50% $4,575 
MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $98 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $129 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $242 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.69% $1,270 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2,053.00 0.07% $120 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 7,722.00 0.25% $450 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.35% $635 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $311 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $115 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $130 
ADM IN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $23 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.73% $1,332 
ADMIN-MOTOA POOL 24,132.00 o.n% $1,407 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $959 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.67% $1,233 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.08% $138 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.02% $28 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.56% $1,032 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $54 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.09% $156 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $42 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $253 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $72 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $17 
ADM IN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $85 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.55% $2,834 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $256 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $224 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $317 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.93% $1,696 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 838.00 0.03% $49 
COMMUNrTYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.70% $8,605 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.63% $8,478 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $76 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.n% $5,059 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $391 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0.75% $1,381 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $12 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $169 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $143 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.98% $5,453 

MEDICAL EXAMINEPS 4,050.00 0.13% $236 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $301 
PHAFfMCY 1,881.00 0.06% $110 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $149 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $85 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $69 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.02% $28 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $42 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $94 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $42 
MARA & FAMILYTHEPAPY BD 599.00 0.02% $35 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.03% $46 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $18 
VETEPJNARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $32 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $336 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 13,457.00 0.43% $784 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 $2 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.47% $854 



26.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

ACCOUNTING ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $136 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.48% $8,194 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.97% $5,430 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.05% $82 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $130 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.60% $1,101 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.17% $14,951 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.65% $3,010 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.74% $1,353 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.87% $18,058 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $23 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $40 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $276 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $162 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $144 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $123 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $244 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.32% $581 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.59% $2,902 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,770.00 0.18% $336 
PUBLIC SAFETY 5_27,306.00 16.80% $30,734 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.32% $583 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $200 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.66% $3,036 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.47% $864 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $90 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $252 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.35% $9,791 
TEACHERS RETIREMB'-JT 2,867.00 0.09% $167 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.20% $2,192 
TRANSPORT A TlON 242,096.00 7.71% $14,111 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 455.00 0.01% $27 
VETEA#.JS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $427 
VETEA#.JS HOME BO 24,443.00 0.78% $1,425 
WASTE MGMT 8D 3,703.00 0.12% $216 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $32 
zoo 24,730.00 0.79% $1,441 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.70% $6,TT3 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 27.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1QQ1 FINANCE 
FINANCE -OTHER 

TITLE OTHER GENERAL FIN'L SINGLE CENTRAL GEN'L 
TOTAL AOMIN REPORTIN( AUDIT PAYROLL GOV'T 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 27.2 27.3 27.4 27.5 27.6 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 96,587 96,587 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 96,587 96,587 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (96,587) 20,023 43,474 703 32,387 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 96,587 20,023 43,474 703 32,387 
DISALLOWED {32,387) (32,387) 

NET ALLOCATED $64,200 $20,023 $43,474 $703 



27.3 
FINANCE 
OTHER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

{FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER-FINANCIAL RPTG 
FINANCE-OTHER-CENTPAL PAYROLL 
FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT 
FINANCE-OTHER-GENL GOVT 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

341,015.00 
740,420.00 

11,970.00 
551,599.00 

1,645,004.00 

20.73% 
45.01% 
0.73% 

33.53% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($96,587) 
$20,023 
$43,474 

$703 
$32,387 



27.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
REPORTING FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

-------------------
(SECOND STEPOOWN) 

=================== 
FINANCE-O'THER-FINANCIAL RPTG ($20,023) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 78,492.00 2.50% $501 

MEDIATION SERVICES 1,686.00 0.05% $11 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 2,221.00 0.07% $14 
TREASURER 4,146.00 0.13% $26 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,796.00 0.69% $139 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILOING CODE &CONSTCOORD 2,053.00 0.07% $13 
ADMIN-BUILOING FUND 7,722.00 0.25% $49 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 10,902.00 0.35% $70 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,338.00 0.17% $34 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 1,976.00 0.06% $13 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2,235.00 0.07% $14 
ADMIN-STARS 400.00 0.01% $3 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 22,861.00 0.73% $146 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 24,132.00 o.n% $154 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 16,449.00 0.52% $105 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 21,159.00 0.67% $135 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 2,362.00 0.08% $15 
ADM IN-COMMUTER VANS 474.00 0.02% $3 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 17,706.00 0.56% $113 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 923.00 0.03% $6 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,680.00 0.09% $17 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 716.00 0.02% $5 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 4,341.00 0.14% $28 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 1,230.00 0.04% $8 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 295.00 0.01% $2 
ADMIN-OTHER 1,464.00 0.05% $9 
AGRICULTURE 48,620.00 1.55% $310 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 4,396.00 0.14% $28 
ARTS BOARD 3,842.00 0.12% $25 
AUDITOR 5,446.00 0.17% $35 
COMMERCE 29,101.00 0.93% $186 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 838.00 0.03% $5 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 147,632.00 4.70% $942 
CORRECTIONS 145,450.00 4.63% $928 
DISABILJ1Y COUNCIL 1,300.00 0.04% $8 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 86,804.00 2.n% $554 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,700.00 0.21% $43 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 23,697.00 0)5% $151 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 198.00 0.01% $1 
GAMBLING CONTROL 2,901.00 0.09% $19 
GREATER MN CORP. 2,445.00 0.08% $16 
HEALTH 93,562.00 2.98% $597 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 4,050.00 0.13% $26 
NURSING 5,163.00 0.16% $33 
PHAFtv1ACY 1,881.00 0.06% $12 
DENTISTRY 2,557.00 0.08% $16 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,460.00 0.05% $9 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,192.00 0.04% $8 
OPTOMETRY 474.00 0.02% $3 
NURSING HOME ADM 726.00 0.02% $5 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,613.00 0.05% $10 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 728.00 0.02% $5 
MARR & FAMILYTHEPAPY BO 599.00 0.02% $4 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 789.00 0.03% $5 
PODIATRY 302.00 0.01% $2 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 546.00 0.02% $3 

HEARING EXAMINER 5,757.00 0.18% $37 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 13,457.00 0.43% $86 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 35.00 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,647.00 0.47% $93 



27.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

FINANCIAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
REPORTING FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN RIGHTS 2,333.00 0.07% $15 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 140,583.00 4.48% $897 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUllONS 93,160.00 2.97% $594 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,413.00 0.05% $9 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,235.00 0.07% $14 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,890.00 0.60% $120 
JOBS & TRAINING 256,511.00 8.17% $1,636 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 51,644.00 1.65% $329 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 23,212.00 0.74% $148 
NATURAL RESOURCES 309,824.00 9.87% $1,976 

BOXING 403.00 0.01% $3 
BARBERS 678.00 0.02% $4 
ELECTRICITY 4,742.00 0.15% $30 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,781.00 0.09% $18 
ABSTPACTORS 145.00 $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,470.00 0.08% $16 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,117.00 0.07% $14 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 4,186.00 0.13% $27 
PLANNING 9,964.00 0.32% $64 
POLLUTION CONTROL 49,789.00 1.59% $318 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5,770.00 0.18% $37 
PUBLIC SAFElY 527,306.00 16.80% $3,364 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,998.00 0.32% $64 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 3,429.00 0.11% $22 
REVENUE 52,094.00 1.66% $332 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14,824.00 0.47% $95 
STATE LOTTERY 1,536.00 0.05% $10 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,317.00 0.14% $28 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 167,988.00 5.35% $1,072 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,867.00 0.09% $18 
TRADE & ECON DEV 37,603.00 1.20% $240 
TRANSPORTATION 242,096.00 7.71% $1,544 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 455.00 0.01% $3 
VETER.6NS AFFAIRS 7,328.00 0.23% $47 
VETEA.6NS HOME BD 24,443.00 0.78% $156 
WASTE MGMT BO 3,703.00 0.12% $24 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 543.00 0.02% $3 
zoo 24,730.00 0.79% $158 
OTHER 116,192.00 3.70% $735 

COLUMN TOTAL 3,138,969.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



27.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
PAYROLL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
======--======-==== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
------~~=~~~--~~~~~ 

FINANCE-OTHER-CENTRAL PAYROLL ($43,474) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 46,670.00 0.43% $188 
MEDIATION SERVICES 5,036.00 0.05% $20 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 17,126.00 0.16% $69 
TREASURER 2,628.00 0.02% $11 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 89,793.00 0.83% $361 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,5n.oo 0.05% $22 
ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 271.00 $1 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 49,047.00 0.45% $197 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,464.00 0.05% $22 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 3,841.00 0.04% $15 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,n6.oo 0.02% $7 
ADMIN-STARS 1,410.00 0.01% $6 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 1,604.00 0.01% $6 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL . 4,156.00 0.04% $17 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 165.00 $1 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 4,642.00 0.04% $19 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 4,747.00 0.04% $19 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS 1,255.00 0.01% $5 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 70,537.00 0.65% $284 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 27,815.00 0.26% $112 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 3,192.00 0.03% $13 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 2,917.00 0.03% $12 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3,409.00 0.03% $14 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 749.00 0.01% $3 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 575.00 0.01% $2 

. ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 286,00 $1 
ADMIN-OTHER 920.00 0.01% $4 
AGRICULTURE 120,841.00 1.12% $486 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 15,931.00 0.15% $64 
ARTS BOARD 4,006.00 0.04% $16 
AUDITOR 28,375.00 0.26% $114 
COMMERCE 53,563.00 0.50% $216 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 203.00 $1 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 529,137.00 4.90% $2,130 
CORRECTIONS 603,886.00 5.59% $2,430 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,323.00 0.02% $9 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 136,390.00 1.26% $549 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 8,138.00 0.08% $33 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 30,125.00 0.28% $121 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 500.00 $2 
GAMBLING CONTROL 6,249.00 0.06% $25 
HEALTH 224,694.00 2.08% $904 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6,826.00 0.06% $27 
NURSING 5,819.00 0.05% $23 
PHARv1ACY 1,445.00 0.01% $6 
DENTISTRY 1,552.00 0.01% $6 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,059.00 0.01% $4 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,108.00 0.01% $4 
OPTOMETRY 227.00 $1 
NURSING HOME ADM 491.00 $2 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 1,643.00 0.02% $7 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 299.00 $1 
MARR & FAMILY THEPAPY BO 218.00 $1 
UNUC MNTLHLTH PROV BO 222.00 $1 
PODIATR't' 335.00 $1 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 423.00 $2 

HEARING EXAMINER 18,678.00 0.17% $75 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 45,514.00 0.42% $183 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH TT3.00 0.01% $3 
HOUSING FINANCE 51,574.00 0.48% $208 



27.5 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
CENTRAL ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
PAYROLL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

HUMAN RIGHTS 16,783.00 0.16% $68 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 276,087.00 2.56% $1,111 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,909,415.00 17.68% $7,685 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,634.00 0.02% $7 
INVESTMENT BOARD 6,126.00 0.06% $25 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 30,TT4.00 0.28% $124 
JOBS & TRAINING 517,731.00 4.79% $2,084 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 104,171.00 0.96% $419 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 108,622.00 1.01% $437 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1 ,409,089.00 13.04% $5,671 

BOXING 483.00 $2 
BARBERS 478.00 $2 
ELECTRICITY 5,139.00 0.05% $21 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,684.00 0.02% $7 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,000.00 0.01% $4 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,400.00 0.02% $10 

PAAI-MUTUAL RACING 2,028.00 0.02% $8 
PLANNING 27,991.00 0.26% $113 
POLLUTlON CONTROL 195,847.00 1.81% $788 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 16,359.00 0.15% $66 
PUBLIC SAFETY 523,116.00 4.84% $2,105 
PUBLIC SERVICE . 32,364.00 0.30% $130 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 9,726.00 0.09% $39 
REVENUE 301,630.00 2.79% $1,214 
SECRETARY OF STATE 22,949.00 0.21% $92 
STATE LOTTERY 40,403.00 0.37% $163 
STATE RETIREMENT 10,271.00 0.10% $41 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,001,486.00 9.27% $4,031 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148.00 0.12% $53 
TRADE & ECON DEV 78,209.00 0.72% $315 
TRANSPORTAllON 1,483,296.00 13.73% $5,970 
TRANSPORTAllON REG BO 2,455.00 0.02% $10 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 8,584.00 0.08% $35 
VETERANS HOME BO 142,761.00 1.32% $575 
WASTE MGMT BO 10,182.00 0.09% $41 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4,805.00 0.04% $19 
zoo 54,368.00 0.50% $219 
OTHER 170,205.00 1.58% $684 

COLUMN TOTAL 10,801,974.00 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



27.6 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SINGLE ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
AUDIT FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=======-======-===-

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
==============-=-=-

FINANCE-OTHER-SINGLE AUDIT ($703) 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 861,867.40 0.04% 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============-= 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 4,609,816.00 0.20% $1 
AGRICULTURE 1,160,673.37 0.05% 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 143,922.91 0.01% 
ARTS BOARD 682,866.62 0.03% 
COMMERCE 16,303.00 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 5, 177,823.22 0.22% $2 
CORRECTIONS 2,753,075.12 0.12% $1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 204,438,437.90 8.76% $62 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 19,540,247.96 0.84% $6 
HEALTH 67,350,007.48 2.88% $20 

NURSING 80,377.00 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 1,831,427.10 0.08% $1 
HOUSING FINANCE 62,688,232.08 2.69% $19 
HUMAN RIGHTS 445,400.00 0.02% 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,367,510,153.00 58.57% $412 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTminONS 115,856.31 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50,549.60 
JOBS & TRAINING 201 ,658,276.03 8.64% $61 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,804,736.95 0.12% $1 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 10,426,123.18 0.45% $3 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,755,631.71 0.63% $4 

PEACE OFFICERS 21,854.82 
PLANNING 2,057,375.58 0.09% $1 
POLLUTION CONTROL 16,452, 113.65 0.70% $5 
PUBLIC SAFETY 12,798,514.55 0.55% $4 
PUBLIC SERVICE 277,742.48 0.01% 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,747,445.40 0.20% $1 
TRADE & ECON DEV 48,762,578.11 2.09% $15 
TRANSPORT A llON 269,390,087.49 11.54% $81 
VETERANS HOME BO 3,368,561.00 0.14% $1 
zoo 37,028.00 
OTHER 7,719,977.71 0.33% $2 

COLUMN TOTAL 2,334,735,082.73 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT FINU8603 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 28.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

TITLE EMPLOYEE GEN'L PERSNL 
REL. TOTAL ADMIN ADMIN OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 28.2 28.3 28.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 32,558 32,558 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 14 14 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 

LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 52,693 52,693 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY .4,018 4,018 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 21,777 21,777 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (14,510) (14,510) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
COMMR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL 8 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 7 7 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 52 52 
TELE COMM 106 106 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 385 385 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 314 314 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 84 84 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 6 6 
PROCUREMENT 91 91 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE- BUDGET CONTROL 1,294 1,294 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 226 226 

FINANCE -ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 4,575 4,575 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 501 501 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 188 188 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (17,855) (17,855) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 86,524 86,524 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (86,524) 2,857 83,667 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 86,524 2,857 83,667 
DISALLOWED (83,667) (83,667) 

NET ALLOCATED $2,857 $2,857 



28.3 
EMPLOYEE 
RELATIONS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 
EMPLOYEE REL-ALL OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

6,343,730.00 
185,782, 101.00 

192,125,831.00 

3.30% 
96.70% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($86,524) 
$2,857 

$83,667 



28.◄ STAT!!!! or MINNl!!:SOTA 

EMPLOYEE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS ACT\JAL 1991 PLAN 

PRSNLADMN FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

-------------------
(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

=================== 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN ($2,857) 
MEDIATION SERVICES 22.02 0.06% $2 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 69.n 0.19% $5 
TREASURER 11.66 0.03% $1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 373.41 1.00% $29 

(USER AGENCIES) 

--------------
ADMIN-BUILDING CODE &CONSTCOORD 28.53 0.08% $2 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 169.25 0.45% $13 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 19.41 0.05% $1 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 14.n 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2.25 0.01% 
ADMIN-STARS 5.90 0.02% 
ADM IN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 4.95 0.01% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.86 0.05% $1 
ADMIN-STATE PRINTER 59.44 0.16% $5 
ADMIN-CENTPAL STORES 13.40 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 9.17 0.02% $1 
ADMIN-COMMUTER VANS o.n 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 249.26 0.67% $19 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 6.83 0.02% $1 
ADMIN-MATERIALS TRANSFER 12.00 0.03% $1 
ADMIN-CAPITOL PARKING 1.90 0.01% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14.49 0.04% $1 
ADMIN-911 EMERGENCY 2.91 0.01% 
ADM IN-RISK MGMT 0.90 
ADM IN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.70 
ADMIN-OTHER 2.60 0.Q1% 
AGRICULTURE 444.87 1.19% $34 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BO 37.16 0.10% $3 
ARTS BOARD 16.00 0.04% $1 
AUDITOR 108.78 0.29% $8 
COMMERCE 218.83 0.59% $17 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0.91 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,499.14 6.68% $191 
CORRECTIONS 2,180.11 5.83% $167 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12.58 0.03% $1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405.04 1.08% $31 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 185.72 0.50% $14 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 120.92 0.32% $9 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.66 0.01% 
GAMBLING CONTROL 29.33 0.08% $2 
HEALTH 938.05 2.51% $72 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 24.00 0.06% $2 
NURSING 23.33 0.06% $2 
PHA™ACY 7.00 0.02% $1 
DENTISTRY 6.50 0.02% 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.91 0.Q1% 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.66 0.01% 
OPTOME1RY 1.55 
NURSING HOME ADM 2.00 0.Q1% 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTLHLTH 5.91 0.02% 
SOCIAL WRK UC BO 0.83 
MARR & FAMILY THEAAPY BO 0.91 
UNUC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 1.16 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.25 

HEARING EXAMINER 75.12 0.20% $6 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 71.26 0.19% $5 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3.00 0.01% 
HOUSING FINANCE 135.87 0.36% $10 
HUMAN RIGHTS 70.75 0.19% $5 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,191.51 3.19% $91 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITU11ONS 5,470.82 14.63% $418 



28.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE ALLOCATION DETAIL 
RELATIONS ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

PRSNLADMN FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 5.75 0.02% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 24.76 0.07~ $2 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 140.21 0.37% $11 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,974.76 5.28% $151 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 354.46 0.95% $27 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 332.56 0.89% $25 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,602.38 6.96% $199 

BOXING 1.50 
BARBERS 2.00 0.01% 
ELECTRICITY 20.83 0.06% $2 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.70 0.02% $1 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% 

PARI-MUTUAL RACING 12.00 0.03% $1 
PLANNING 105.71 0.28% $8 
POLLUTION CONTROL 718.04 1.92% $55 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 64.50 0.17% $5 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,833.25 4.90% $140 
PUBLIC SERVICE 128.73 0.34% $10 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 38.20 0.10% $3 
REVENUE 1,165.89 3.12% $89 
SECRET ARY OF STA TE 70.66 0.19% $5 
STATE LOTTERY 193.95 0.52% $15 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.60 0.10% $3 
STATE UNN SYSTEM 4,859.91 13.00% $371 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 49.00 0.13% $4 
TRADE & ECON DEV 238.91 0.64% $18 
TRANSPORT A ilON 5,249.31 14.04% $401 
TRANSPORT A ilON REG BO 9.08 0.02% $1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 35.33 0.09% $3 
VETERANS HOME BD 475.74 1.27% $36 
WASTE MGMT BD 52.08 0.14% $4 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 19.78 0.05% $2 
zoo 162.46 0.43% $12 
OTHER 987.93 2.64% $79 

COLUMN TOTAL 37,393.55 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNTS 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 29.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 MEDIATION SERVICES 

TITLE MEDIATION GENERAL STATE 
TOTAL ADMIN AGENCIES OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 29.2 29.3 29.4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
TREASURER 

TREASURER-TREASURY 86 86 
A HORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 7,009 7,009 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (711) (711) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 3 3 
TELE COMM 19 19 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 19 19 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 32 32 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 10 10 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 1 
PROCUREMENT 13 13 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE- BUDGETS 
FINANCE - BUDGET CONTROL 28 28 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE -BUDGET SUPPORT 16 16 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 98 98 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 11 11 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 20 20 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEEREL-PRSNLADMN 2 2 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

A HORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT (5,989) (5,989) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 667 667 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (667) 6 661 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 667 6 661 
DISALLOWED (661) (661) 

NET ALLOCATED $6 $6 



29.3 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 
MEDIATION SVCS-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
AU.OCATION DETAIL 
AcnJAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

14,394.00 
1,589,na.oo 

1,604,172.00 

0.90% 
99.10% 

100.00% 

DEPARlMENTALEXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($667) 
$6 

$661 



29.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION ALLOCATION DETAIL 
SERVICES ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

STATEAGNCS FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FlAST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES ($6) 
TREASURER 8.00 0.02% 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 98.00 0.28% 

(USER AGENCIES) 
============== 

ADMIN-BUILDING CODE & CONST COOAD 24.00 0.07% 
ADMIN-PLANT MGMT 162.00 0.47% 
ADMIN-STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 21.00 0.06% 
ADMIN-MICROGRAPHICS 12.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-STARS 5.00 0.01% 
ADMIN-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 5.50 0.02% 
ADMIN-MOTOR POOL 17.00 0.05% 
ADMIN-STATE PAINTER 61.00 0.18% 
ADMIN-CENTRAL STORES 11.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-MTLS SERVICES DISTRIBUTION 8.00 0.02% 
ADMIN-COMPUTER SERVICES 266.00 0.77% 
ADMIN-ADDRESSING & INSERT 15.00 0.04% 
ADMIN-MATEAALS TRANSFER 11.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9.00 0.03% 
ADMIN-RISK MGMT 1.00 
ADMIN-VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1.00 
AGRICULTURE 442.00 1.28% 
ANIMAL HEAL TH BD 36.00 0.10% 
ARTS BOARD 12.00 0.03% 
AUDITOR 98.00 0.28% 
COMMERCE 199.00 0.58% 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 1.00 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 2,289.00 6.65% 
CORRECTIONS 2,125.00 6.17% 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7.00 0.02% 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 357.00 1.04% 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 197.00 0.57% 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 102.00 0.30% 
HEALTH 869.00 2.52% 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 21.00 0.06% 
NURSING 22.00 0.06% 
PHAFfv1ACY 5.00 0.01% 
DENTISTRY 6.00 0.02% 
CHIROPRACTORS 4.00 0.01% 
PSYCHOLOGY 2.00 0.01% 
OPTOMETRY 1.00 
NURSING HOME ADM 1.00 
SOCIAL WRK UC BD 7.00 0.02% 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1.00 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 2.00 0.01% 

HEARING EXAMINER 31.00 0.09% 
HIGHER EDCOOAD BO 34.00 0.10% 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.00 0.01% 
HOUSING FINANCE 124.00 0.36% 
HUMAN RIGHTS 60.00 0.17% 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,092.00 3.17% 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTlTUllONS 5,590.00 16.24% $1 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.00 0.02% 
INVESTMENT BOARD 15.00 0.04% 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 90.00 0.26% 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,833.00 5.33% 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 330.00 0.96% 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 341.00 0.99% 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,681.00 7.79% 

BARBERS 2.00 0.01% 
ELECTRICITY 17.00 0.05% 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6.00 0.02% 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.00 0.01% 



29.4 
MEDIATION 
SERVICES 

STATEAGNCS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 
REVENUE 
SECRET ARY OF STA TE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT. 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
VETEAN-JS AFFAIRS 
VETERN-JS HOME BO 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

41.00 
en.co 

62.00 
1,754.00 

117.00 
27.00 

1,065.00 
62.00 
33.00 

4,293.00 
43.00 

224.00 
5,238.00 

5.00 
29.00 

529.00 
48.00 

6.00 
235.00 
130.00 

. 34,416.50 

0.12% 
1.97% 
0.18% 
5.10% 
0.34% 
0.08% 
3.09% 
0.18% 
0.10% 

12.47% 
0.12% 
0.65% 

15.22% 
0.01% 
0.08% 
1.54% 
0.14% 
0.02% 
0.68% 
0.38% 

100.00% 

EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 
COMPUTER REPORT EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNITS 

$1 

$1 

$3 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 30.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 

TITLE OLA GEN'L FIN'L PROGRAM SINGLE 
TOTAL ADMIN AUDITS AUDITS AUDITS 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
TREASURER 

TREASURER-TREASURY 114 114 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGALSERVICES 3,669 3,669 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (823) (823) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COM MR & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING 11 11 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 15 15 
TELE COMM 21 21 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ST A TEWIDE SYSTEMS 22 22 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 12 12 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 30 30 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 3 3 
PROCUREMENT 19 19 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE - BUDGETS 
FINANCE -BUDGET CONTROL 37 37 
FINANCE - AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE - BUDGET SUPPORT 24 24 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 129 129 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 14 14 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 69 69 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 5 5 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 3,371 3,371 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (3,371) 2,335 788 248 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 3,371 2,335 788 248 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED $3,371 $2,335 $788 $248 



30.3 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
=================== 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

1,915,384.00 
645,983.00 
203,404.00 

2,164,n1 .oo 

69.28% 
23.36% 

7.36% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($3,371) 
$2,335 

$788 
$248 



30.4 STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE ALLOCATION DETAIL 

AUDITS ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 
FINANCIAL FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
==================-

LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS ($93,531) 
TREASURER 1,144.00 2.11% $1,977 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 484.50 0.90% $837 

(USER AGENCIES) 
=============-

AGRICULTURE 917.50 1.70% $1,586 
ARTS BOARD 413.00 0.76% $714 
AUDITOR 386.00 0.71% $667 
COMMERCE 628.50 1.16% $1,086 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 98.50 0.18% $170 
COMMUNITYCOLLEGEBD 6,038.00 11.16% $10,436 
CORRECTIONS 2,400.40 4.44% $4,149 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 253.50 0.47% $438 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,501.00 2.n% $2,594 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 375.50 0.69% $649 
GAMING-ADMIN UNIT 2.00 $3 
GREATER MN CORP. 658.00 1.22% $1,137 
HEALTH 786.00 1.45% $1,358 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 72.00 0.13% $124 
PHAFMACY 164.50 0.30% $284 
DENTISTRY 7.50 0.01% $13 
CHIROPRACTORS 19.00 0.04% $33 
OPTOMETRY 171.00 0.32% $296 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 226.00 0.42% $391 

HIGHER ED COORD BD 17.00 0.03% $29 
HOUSING FINANCE 938.00 1.73% $1,621 
HUMAN RIGHTS 399.50 0.74% $690 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,017.80 3.73% $3,487 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITlmONS 2,005.50 3.71% $3,466 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,845.00 5.26% $4,917 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 860.50 1.59% $1,487 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,285.00 4.22% $3,949 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 855.00 1.58% $1,478 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 331.50 0.61% $573 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,887.00 5.33% $4,990 
ACCOUNTANCY 203.50 0.38% $352 

PLANNING 309.50 0.57% $535 
POLLUTION CONTROL 168.50 0.31% $291 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 845.00 1.56% $1,460 
PUBUC SAFETY 1,350.00 2A9% $2,333 
PUBUC SERVICE 16.00 0.03% $28 
REVENUE 2,775.00 5.13% $4,796 
SECRETARY OF STATE 493.50 0.91% $853 
STATE LOTTERY 743.00 1.37% $1,284 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,409.50 2.60% $2,436 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 2,685.50 4.96% $4,641 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 869.00 1.61% $1,502 
TRADE & ECON DEV 975.50 1.80% $1,686 
TRANSPORTATION 2,932.50 5.42% $5,068 
TRANSPORT A 17ON REG BD 143.00 0.26% $247 
VETER.ANS HOME BO 1,118.50 2.07% $1,933 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 2.00 $3 
zoo 432.50 0.80% $748 
OTHER 4,456.00 8.23% $7,706 

COLUMN TOTAL 54,116.20 100.00% 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



30,5 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
PROGRAM 

ALLOCA T10N CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOW'N) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOW'N) 

LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 

(USER AGENCIES) 

ADMIN-BUILDING FUND 
CORRECTIONS 
GREATER MN CORP. 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
NAnJRALRESOURCES 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
OTHER 

COWMNTOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACnJAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

100.00 
472.00 
550.00 

1,855.00 
500.00 
384.00 

2,248.00 
22,290.00 

0.35% 
1.66% 
1.94% 
6.53% 
1.76% 
1.35% 
7.92% 

78.49% 

28,399.00 100.00% 

ACnJAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

($788) 

$3 
$13 
$15 
$51 
$14 
$11 
$62 

$619 



30.6 
LEGISLATIVE 

AUDITS 
SINGLE 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 

LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

(USER AGENCIES) 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
STATE UN IV SYSTEM 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT A llON 
OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

1,038.50 
817.00 
268.00 
129.00 
920.00 
861.00 

10.00 
115.00 
281.00 

1,122.00 
287.00 
688.50 

15.89% 
12.50% 

4.10% 
1.97% 

14.07% 
13.17% 

0.15% 
1.76% 
4.30% 

17.16% 
4.39% 

10.53% 

6,537.00 100.00% 

ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE 
DEPLJTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

($14,504) 

$2,304 
$1,813 

$595 
$286 

$2,041 
$1,910 

$22 
$255 
$623 

$2,489 
$637 

$1,528 
$1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 31.1 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 TREASURER 

TITLE TREASURER GENERAL 
TOTAL ADMIN TREASURY OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCA TlON: 31.2 31.3 31,4 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 212 212 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 4,399 4,399 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 
ISB CREDIT (275) (275) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
PROPERTY MGMT 

LEASING 7 7 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

RECORDS MANAGEMENT 38 38 
TELE COMM 5 5 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ST A TEWIDE SYSTEMS 7 7 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 4 4 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 5 5 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT 1 
PROCUREMENT 5 5 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE-BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 68 68 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 24 24 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 242 242 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 26 26 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 11 11 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS 1,977 1,977 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 6,757 6,757 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (6,757) 2,895 3,862 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 6,757 2,895 3,862 
DISALLOWED (3,862) (3,862) 

NET ALLOCATED $2,895 $2,895 



31.3 
TREASURER 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPOOWN) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN} 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 
TREASURER-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES} 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

i:=1C1C..AL VI.AR 1.NOl.0 JUNI. 20. 1 QC1 

272,955.00 
364,059.00 

637,014.00 

42.85% 
57.15% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($6,757} 
$2,895 
$3,862 



(F.Y. 1991 ACTUAL) 

SCHEDULE 32.1 

STATEOFMINNF.SOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. The department 
receives allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, 
reallocated to recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original 
service department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation of 
service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation. 



qqq 
SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACTUAL 1991 A TTOANEY GENERAL 

TITLI!! ATTY Gl!!N'L GEN'L LEGAL HEALTH 
TOTAL AOMIN aaRV1c•e aOARI08 OTHl!i:FII 

SECOND ALLOCATION: 32.2 
ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 
A HORNEY GENERAL 

ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 6,512,267 6,512,267 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDITS 27 27 
1sa CREDIT (229} (229) 

(SECOND STEPOOWN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 

COMMA & PERSONL 
FISCAL 

FISCAL A 
FISCAL B 

PROPERTY MGMT 
LEASING BO BO 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 276 276 
TELE COMM 238 238 

INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
ST A TEWIDE SYSTEMS B 8 

OPERATIONS MGMT 
CENTRAL MAIL 175 175 
EMPLOYEE ASSIST 162 162 

MATERIALS MGMT 
INVENTORY MGMT B B 
PROCUREMENT 78 78 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
FINANCE - DEPT ADMN 

FINANCE - BUDGETS 
FINANCE-BUDGET CONTROL 359 359 
FINANCE- AGENCY CONTROLLERS 
FINANCE-BUDGET SUPPORT 352 352 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 1,270 1,270 

FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-OTHER FINANCIAL RPTG 139 139 
FINANCE-OTHER CENTRAL PAYROLL 361 361 
FINANCE-OTHER SINGLE AUDIT 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
EMPLOYEE REL-PRSNL ADMN 29 29 

MEDIATION SERVICES 
MEDIATIONS SVCS-STATE AGENCIES 

LEGISLA TlVE AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-FINANCIAL AUDITS B37 B37 
LEGIS AUDITS-PROGRAM AUDITS 
LEGIS AUDITS-SINGLE AUDITS 

TREASURER 
TREASURER-TREASURY 11 11 

A HORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-LEGAL SERVICES 

A HORNEY GENERAL DIRECT BILLED CREDIT 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 6,516,444 6,516,444 
DISTRIBUTED ALLOCATED COSTS (4,666,266) (6,516,444) 370,721 1,479,457 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,B50,17B 370,721 1,479,457 
DISALLOWED (1,650,178) (370,721) (1,479,457} 

NET ALLOCATED 



32.3 
ATTORNEY 
GENERAL 

ALLOCATION CALCULATION 

(FIRST STEPDOWN) 

(SECOND STEPDOWN) 
=================== 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ATTY GENL-HEALTH BOARDS 
ATTY GENL-OTHER 

(USER AGENCIES) 

OTHER 

COLUMN TOTAL 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 
SOURCE: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ALLOCATION DETAIL 
ACTUAL 1991 PLAN 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1991 

947,725.00 
3,782, 138.00 

11,929,023.00 

16,658,886.00 

5.69% 
22.70% 

71.61% 

100.00% 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 
CLOSING MANAGERS FINANCIAL REPORT 

($6,516,444) 
$370,721 

$1,479,456 

$4,666,267 




